
SFAAMOUNT CERTIFICATION

The Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund are applying to the Pension Benefit

Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) for Special Financial Assistance (SFA ) under section 4262 of
ERISA. This is to certify that the requested SFA amount of$4,112,479, calculated as of the SFA
measurement date January 31, 2023, is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section
4262(j )( 1 ) of ERISA and section 4262.4 of PBGC's SFA regulation and to document the

assumptionsand methods used in the calculation of the SFA amount and the source of the data.

The census data used in determining the SFA amount is as of January 1, 2023 and was provided
by the pension fund's third-party administrator for the purposeof the actuarial valuation as of that
date. The SFA amount noted above reflects the results of the PBGC's Independent Death Audit
(IDA) . The summary of the participant data reflecting the IDA is attached to this certification.

The assumptions used in determining the SFA amount are attached to this certification.

The undersigned actuary of SouthernActuarial Services Company, Inc. meets the qualification
standards of the American Academy ofActuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained in this
certification. All the calculations were performed in accordance with my understanding of
generally accepted actuarial principles and practices and this report, to my knowledge, is complete
and accurate and complies with the reasonable actuarial assumption rules.

The undersigned actuary certifies that the requested SFA amount of $4,112,479, calculated
as of the SFA measurement date of January 31, 2023, as indicated on Template 4A attached
to this application is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of
ERISA and section 4262.4 of PBGC's SFA regulation.

Charles T. Carr, F.C.A., A.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-04972
Authorized Trustee
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PLANSPONSORAND AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

The plan sponsor is the Board of Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund,
c/o Mr. Charles T. Carr, SouthernActuarial Services Company, Inc., P. O. Box 888343, Atlanta,
GA 30356-0343, ccarr@gosasco.com,(678) 689-4480.

The plan sponsor's authorized representative is Mr. Charles T. Can, SouthernActuarial Services

Company,Inc., P. O. Box 888343, Atlanta, GA 30356-0343. ccarr@gosasco.com,(678) 689 -4480.
Mr. Can serves as the Enrolled Actuary for the plan and is a Trustee of the plan.
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ELIGIBILITYCRITERIA

The plan has been certified by the plan's Enrolled Actuary to be in critical and declining status for
each plan year since the 2015 plan year. This certification makes the plan eligible for SFA. The

plan did not meet any of the requirements to have priority status.
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STATUS OF THE PENSION FUND AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

As of February 1, 2024, the last contributing employer has withdrawn from the pension plan. To
the best of my knowledge, there are only two former contributing employers who are still in
business and both of these former employers are paying withdrawal liability into the fund (AT&T
and R.R. Donnelley ) .

The plan is essentially an "orphan" plan because there are no employers, no union, no collective

bargaining agreement, and no actively working participants. The Trustees who serve on the
Pension Board are volunteers who have agreed to continue serving in that capacity. One of these

Trustees, the Chairman of the Board of Trustees, passed away shortly before the SFA filing was

complete and the Board has named myself (Charles T. Carr) as an interim Trustee until such time
as the Pension Board can name a permanentreplacementTrustee.

In the meantime, the current Board of Trustees is in the process of restating the trust document to

provide for a continuation of the Board in the event that one or more of the Trustees is unable or

unwilling to continue serving as a Trustee.
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SUMMARY OFPARTICIPANTDATA

SFA MeasurementDate (MD) : January 31, 2023
Census Date (CD) : January 1, 2023

IndependentDeathAudit (IDA) concluded: September, 2025

Active Deferred Vested Retirees /
Participants Participants Beneficiaries Total

Valuation data as reported on
the 2023 Schedule MB 6 275 265 * 546 *

Deceased before CD 0 (38)
**

( 1 ) (39)

Missing deferred vested

participants assumed to be 0 (93)
** 0 (93 )

deceased as of CD (i.e. those
born prior to 1950, over age 73 )

Data for SFA valuation 6 144 264 * 414 *

* There are three retirees who have two records in the data. So the total number ofdata records
that were valuedfor the January 1, 2023 actuarialvaluation was 549 and the total number ofdata
records that were valuedfor the SFA valuation was 417.

** These deceased (or assumed deceased) individuals were assumed not to have a beneficiary
entitled to afitture benefit because the plan administrator has no recordsfor these individuals and
has no beneficiary designation for them. We believe that it is highly unlikely at this point that

anyone will come forward to claim a survivor 's benefit with respect to these 131 individuals since
most of them have either been deceased for manyyears or have not workedfor decades. We are
also not certain that these deceased (or assumed deceased) individuals were even vested in their
pension benefit because manyofthem were onlypresumed to be vested due to service earnedprior
to plan inception and there is no administrative record to confirm their pre -plan service.
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ASSUMPTIONSUSED TO DETERMINE THE SFAAMOUNT

The following assumptions were used to determine the SFA amount:

1. Decrements

• Pre-Retirement Mortality
Sex-distinct rates set forth in the PRI-2012 Amount -Weighted Blue Collar
Employee Mortality Table, with full generational improvements in mortality using
Scale MP -2021

• Post-Retirement Healthy Mortality
Sex-distinct rates set forth in the PRI-2012 Amount -Weighted Blue Collar
Nondisabled Annuitant Mortality Table, with full generational improvements in
mortality using Scale MP-2021

• Post-Retirement Disabled Mortality
Sex-distinct rates set forth in the PRI-2012 Amount -Weighted Disabled Retiree

Mortality Table, with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP -

2021

• Disability
Sex-distinct disability rates set forth in the Wyatt 1985 Disability Study (Class 2)

• PermanentWithdrawal from Active Status
5% annual withdrawal rate was assumed to age 30, graded down to 0% at age 55

• Retirement*

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate
56 5% 59 5% 62 35% 64 20%
57 5% 60 5% 63 20% 65 100%
58 5% 61 5%

_

* Average assumed retirement age is 62

2. Interest Rates

• Used for Non-SFA "Legacy" Assets
5.93% per annum

• Used for SFA Assets
3.90% per annum
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3. Marriage Assumption

• Percent Married
85% of active and deferred vested participants are assumed to be married.

• Age DifferenceBetween Spouses
Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses.

4. Form of Payment

Future retirees are assumed to elect the single life annuity form of payment.

5. Future BenefitAccruals and Contributions

• Shifts Worked
Shifts worked in each future year of service have been assumed to correspond to
the actual shifts worked in the preceding plan year.

• Contribution Rate
$253.28 per month for each active employee; contributions are assumed to be made

monthly throughout the plan year as of the end ofeach month.

6. Expenses

Projected PBGC premiums are based on an assumed per participant premium rate that
increases at the rate of 2.50% per year after 2025. All other administrative expenses are
assumed to be equal to 15% of the projected benefit payments each year.

7. Deferred Vested Participants Over Normal RetirementAge

Deferred vested participants who are over normal retirement age are assumed to commence
retirement benefits immediately with an actuarial increase for the period after normal
retirement age.

8. New Entrants

No new entrants are assumed because the last employer has withdrawn as of January 31,
2024 and this employer is not assumed to hire any additional employeeswho are covered

by this pension plan between January 1, 2023 and January 31, 2024.

9. Withdrawal Liability Payments

The current annual withdrawal liability payments of $311,480 are assumed to continue

indefinitely because the Trustees have declared a mass withdrawal and, therefore, there is
no limit on the number of years that the withdrawn employers must make the quarterly
withdrawal liability payments.
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G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

EIN: 58-6110014, PN : 001

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States ofAmerica, I declare that I am an
authorized trustee who is a current member of the board of trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B
PensionPlan and that I have examined this application, including accompanying documents, and,
to the best ofmy knowledge and belief, the application contains all ofthe relevant facts relating to
the application, all statements of fact contained in the application are true, correct, and not

misleading because of omission of any material fact; and all accompanying documentsare what

they purport to be.

Signed

\el ckrAe..,5- 11 O- c
Printed Name:

Title: —FTrk.04.5



AMENDMENT TWO

G.C.U. LOCAL NO. 96B PENSION PLAN

The Board of Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan has applied to the Pension Benefit

Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") under section 4262 of the Employment Retirement Income Security Act
of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"), and 29 C.F.R. section 4262 for special financial assistance for the
G.C.U. Local No. 96B PensionPlan (the "Plan") .

29 C.F.R. section 4262.6(e)( 1 ) requires that the plan sponsor of a plan applying for special financial
assistance amend the written instrument governing the plan to require that the plan be administered in
accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 C.F.R. part
4262 and that the amendmentbe contingent upon approval by PBGC of the plan's application for special
financial assistance.

Under plan section 7.1 of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan legal document, the Board has the

power to amend the Plan document. Article IV, section three, of the Trust Agreement authorizes the
Board to take any action, including amending the legal plan document, by a majority of the Trustees in
attendance at a meeting provided that there is a quorum.

Therefore, the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan, as amended and restated effective January 1, 2014, is

hereby amended by making the substitutions and additions describedbelow.

A new Plan Section 7.13 is added to the legal plan document as follows:

7.13 PROVISION RELATED TO THE PLAN'S RECEIPT OF SPECIAL FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE(SFA)

Beginning with the SFA measurement date selectedby the Plan in the Plan's application for special
financial assistance (which date is January 31, 2023), notwithstanding anything to the contrary in
this or any other documentgoverning the Plan, the Plan shall be administered in accordance with
the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 ofERISA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262. This
amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the Plan '.s' application for special financial
assistance.

Except as amended as described above, the plan will remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustees of the G.C.U. LOCAL NO. 96B PENSION FUND have
authorized this instrument to be signed this 27th day of October, 2025, to be effective as of the date that
the PBGC approves the plan's application for special financial assistance.

/At E-ckcL

Arki4att,



Application Checklist v20240717p

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial or 
revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan 
that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part of 
the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #40.a. to #49.b., and if there is a merger as 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” 
select “Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed and 
PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about 
the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)
Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or 
otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any 
information included in an SFA application.

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer 
Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #1 through #39 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b., and if there has been a merger 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #40.a. through #49.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 40.a. through #49.b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan 
Response for any of Checklist Items #50 through #63 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #22 to #29c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document that 
is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one document 
using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 



Update checklist items 11.c, 34.a, and 35 for death audit requirements and to align with instructionsv20240717p 07/17/2024

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v07272023p 07/27/2023 Updated checklist to include new Template 10 requirement and reflect changes to eligibility and death audit instructions

v20221129p 11/29/2022 Updated checklist item 11. for new death audit requirements

v20220706p 07/06/2022



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
58-6110014 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,112,479.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application 
for SFA? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for 
SFA that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for 
SFA that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A Filing date:  4/26/2023 N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document 
and  all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

Yes PlanDocument.pdf     AmendmentOne_PlanDocument.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

Yes TrustAgreement.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes IRSDeterminationLetter.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any 
requested year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf 2019AVR 
GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf 2020AVR GCU 

Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf 2021AVR GCU Local No 
96B Pension Plan.pdf 2022AVR GCU Local No 96B 

Pension Plan.pdf 2023AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension 
Plan.pdf

N/A  Number of reports provided = 6 (2018, 
2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, and 2023)

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 
for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes RehabiliationPlan_25.pdf N/A The rehabilitation plan has not changed 
since the plan entered critical status in 
2010.

Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation 
plan changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 
additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Section B, Item (3)

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
58-6110014 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,112,479.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 
application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2021Form5500 GCU Local 96B Pension Plan.pdf N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 
initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 
and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 
the required filename convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20180330 GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf 
2019Zone20190328 GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf 
2020Zone20200330 GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf 
2021Zone20210328 GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf 
2022Zone20220330 GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf 
2023Zone20230330 GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf

N/A Six certifications are provided (2018, 
2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, and 2023)

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 
certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 
year?

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7a.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in Checklist Item #7.a. N/A The documentation of actuarial 
assumptions is included in the annual 
actuarial valuation reports.  The 
assumptions used for each certification 
are the same as the assumptions used 
and documented in the previous year's 
actuarial valuation.  For example, for 
the 2020 certification, the assumptions 
used are documented in the 2019 
actuarial valuation report.

N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-
year-by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of 
the SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 
required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 
applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the 
application does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in Checklist Item #7.a. N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes GCU Lo96B September 2025 Morgan Stanley Part 1 of 
2.zip   GCU Lo96B September 2025 Morgan Stanley Part 2 

of 2.zip  _092625 WellsFargo.pdf  _093025 
WellsFargo.pdf

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

Section B, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
58-6110014 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,112,479.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes FinancialStatement_2023.pdf N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A The plan does not have a separate 
withdrawal liability policy.  The 
withdrawal liability rules are included 
in the legal plan document which was 
submitted under item 1. above (see plan 
section 7.12)

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 
was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service 
provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for 
current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and 
current active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit 
provided to the plan administrator by the service provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to 
submission to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Death Audit GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.xlsx N/A The death audit was conducted by the 
PBGC.  The uploaded file shows the 
disposition of each participant who was 
found to be deceased.  All were 
deferred vested participants and the 
plan administrator has no information 
on any applicable beneficiaries, so 
these records were deleted from the 
data used to conduct the SFA valuation.  

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a 
statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in Checklist Item #11.a. N/A N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. & 
Item (9)c.

Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number, name, and participant 
status) of all participants that were included in the SFA projections?  Is this information provided 
in Excel, or in an Excel-compatible format?

Or, if this data was submitted in advance of the application, in accordance with Section B, Item 
(9)c. of the Instructions, does the application contain a description of how the results of PBGC’s 
independent death audit are reflected for SFA calculation purposes?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A The SFA census data file was submitted 
to the PBGC via leapfile in advance of 
this application.

Submit the data file and the date of the 
census data through PBGC’s secure 
file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to 
http://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on 
“Secure Upload” and then enter 

sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email 
address and upload the file(s) for 

secure transmission.

Include as the subject “Submission of 
Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 
“(Plan Name) terminated vested 
census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 
independent audit by PBGC.”

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer 
of funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  
See SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

Yes ACH Form and Notarized Bank Statement.pdf N/A Other N/A

Section B, Item (9)a.
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the 
initial application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 
See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 1 GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current 
listing of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution 
amounts) and the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently 
completed plan year before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a 
contribution was made on account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If 
this information is required, it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the 
employer's contribution is less than 5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan 
year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately 
identifies:  total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit 
used), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan 
year? For the same period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income 
such as withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional 
contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of 
contributions? See Template 3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 3 GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.xlsx N/A Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, 

contribution amounts, withdrawal 
liability payments)

Template 3 Plan Name

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan 
using the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using 
the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4A GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 
amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 
on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan Name N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 
increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly 
identify the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 
4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based 
on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan Name N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 
value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 
such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 
4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based 
on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 
including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan Name N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 
payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active 
participants, and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan Name N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 
administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does 
the application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year 
in the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan Name N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 
of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before 
January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate 
and SFA interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item 
(5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A No assumptions were changed from 
those used to complete the 2020 
actuarial certification except for the 
plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rate 
and the allowed change to the plan's 
mortality table.

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as 
those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 
2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 
interest rate, which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) 
of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see 
Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information 
in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using 
the present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most 
recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 
certification of plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as 
used in Checklist Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information 
in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in 
the total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A 
if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for 
other potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, 
enter N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item 
is not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information 
in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 
requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information 
in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA 
differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the 
plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects 
the same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a 
Assump Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 
requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the 
interest rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using 
those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU 
assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of 
assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, 
Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state 
so? This should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See 
Template 7, 7b Assump Changes for Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 7 GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability 
payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution 
base units (including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity 
contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), 
and any other identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan N/A As of the SFA filing date, the plan had 
only one contributing employer.  That 
employer withdrew as of 1/31/2024.  
No withdrawal liability is expected to 
be collectible from this employer 
because the employer has represented 
to the Trustees that it has gone out of 
business.

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
58-6110014 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,112,479.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants 
at the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used 
in i) the pre-2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), 
and iii) the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions 
guidance, or if it should be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 10 GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 10 Plan Name

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the 
board of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed 
name and title of the signer?

Yes
No

Yes SFA App GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf Page 1 Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 
optional cover letter.

Yes
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Page 1 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 
that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Page 2 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Critical and declining status for each of 
the 2015 through 2025 plan years

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
58-6110014 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,112,479.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified 
as an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method 
(and in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Page 7 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 
assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer 
reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are 
no such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Pages 6 and 7 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, 
does the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to 
why using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed 
assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as 
described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 
certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA 
Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Pages 6 and 7 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (4)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
58-6110014 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,112,479.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from 
that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 
methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 
determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal 
to the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for 
reinstatement is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and 
#29.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes App Checklist GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.xlsx N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. 
completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum 
A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
58-6110014 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,112,479.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods 
that are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using 
the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods 
that are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
58-6110014 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,112,479.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 
application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 
based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified 
year, and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the 
provided certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the 
specified year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable 
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

               

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name N/A Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 
Plan Name

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with 
specific identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 
as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
58-6110014 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,112,479.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested 
amount of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 
4262.4 of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is 
the amount to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of 
participant data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the 
actuarial opinion?
(iii) the count of participants (provided separately, after reflection of the death audit results in 
Section B(9), for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet 
in pay status, and current active participants) as of the participant census date?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, 
and uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) 
is not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) 
is the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan Name N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
58-6110014 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,112,479.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 
application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 
statements, specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market 
value of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, 
withdrawal liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?
(iii) if the SFA measurement date is the end of a plan year for which the audited plan financial 
statements have been issued, does the application include a reconciliation schedule showing 
adjustments, if any, made to the audited fair market value of assets used to determine the SFA 
amount?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes Compliance Amend GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, 
does the application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 
applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application 
include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section 
E, Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a 
current member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including 
Checklist Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using 
the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 

For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A Plan Name 

Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing 
assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional 
version of Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the 
increasing assets method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA 
Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item #40.a. N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing 
assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional 
version of Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year 
based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and 
Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 

For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4B Plan Name 

Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 
4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 
method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including 
relevant supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining 
agreements, actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 
#45.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, 
the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the 
requested SFA is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not 
occurred, unless the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to 
plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 
demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and 
beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with 
respect to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not 
occurred?  This should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the 
plan status of critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 
2021.  This should be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is 
based on the plan status of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the separate plan involved in the 

merger.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with 
respect to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount 
determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 
SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) 
is not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) 
is the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 
assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 
information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount 
determined for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if 
they were still separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the separate plan involved in the 

merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #50 through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, your 
application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include 
the most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 
include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

55. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 
Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
56. Addendum A for Certain 

Events
Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 
application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due 
to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 
certification was prepared. "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 

version of the plan name for the plan 
merged into this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the 
most recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
58-6110014 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$4,112,479.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" (see 
Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger event 
described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the 
most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 
the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 
documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each 
plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) 
on the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 
most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
fore the plan merged into this plan.

63. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include 
similar information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, 

contribution amounts, withdrawal 
liability payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.
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AMENDMENTONE

G.C.U. LOCAL NO. 96B PENSION PLAN

The G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan, as amended and restated effective January 1, 2014, is

hereby amended by making the substitutions and additions described below.

( 1 ) Plan Section 4.1 is amended by inserting the following language :

If not otherwise provided for in the Plan, any death benefits will be payable to the

designated beneficiary (or beneficiaries) of an Employee who dies while engaged in

Qualified Uniformed Service and will be determined as if the Employee had returned to
Covered Service immediately prior to his death in accordance with the Heroes Earnings
Assistanceand ReliefTax (HEART) Act and any regulations promulgated thereunder.

Except as amended as described above, the plan will remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustees of the G.C.U. LOCAL NO. 96B PENSION FUND have
authorized this instrumwt- to be signed by the Employer Trustees and the Union Trustees,

respectively, this /5 -
%'-

day of , 2015, to be
effective as of the date(s) cited above.

EMPLOYERTRUSTEES UNION TRUSTEES

1,4
//

24'-ft

6,8,k4
CIV—i\tness

TI ,
Witness

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 1

*** Amendment One ***
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REAFFIRMATION AND RESTATEMENT OF
AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST

This Agreement and Declaration of Trust made and
entered into on January 1, 1976, in the County of Fulton,
City of Atlanta, State of Georgia, by and between Graphic
Communications International Union Local No. 96 -B, presently
known as Graphic Communications International Union, Local
No. 96-B, ( hereinafter referred to as the "Union" ) , and pur-
suant to Collective Bargaining Agreements, consisting of
three groups : Foote & Davies, Inc.; those employers who are
members of the union employer section of the Printing
Association of Georgia, Inc.; and those independent
employers who are not members of the union employer section
of the Printing Association of Georgia, Inc.; ( hereinafter
referred to as "Association" or "Employers" ) with named
Trustees appointed by each of these parties is hereby reaf -
firmed and restated this of and- day , 1989;

WHEREAS, the Union has executed, or from time to
time will hereafter execute, a Collective Bargaining
Agreement or Agreements with Employers, which, among other
things, will provide for certain payments by Employer mem-
bers and other Employers who are bound by the Agreement,
into a Trust Fund for the benefit of those employees of the
Employers Who are covered by this Agreement and their bene-
ficiaries; and

WHEREAS, to effectuate the aforesaid purpose, the
parties herewith create, establish and will maintain a Trust
Fund Which conforms to the applicable provisions of all
Federal and State laws and which shall qualify as a
Qualified Trust and as an Exempt Trust under the Internal
Revenue Code; and

WHEREAS, the said Trust Fund shall be known as
Graphic Communications International Union Local No. 96-B
Pension Fund Trust; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the said undersigned
representative Trustees, as shown by their signatures
appearing on this instrument, to establish and restate the
Trust solely and only for the uses and purposes stated; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the said Local Union
and employers, and the undersigned current Trustees, or
their successors, who are parties to this said Agreement and
Declaration of Trust, as shown by their signatures appearing
on this instrument, to create and establish this Agreement
and Declaration of Trust for the uses, purposes and with the
powers and duties as set forth in this Agreement and
Declaration of Trust; and

A- 1



WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to execute an instru -
ment which will incorporate the provisions which may be
required under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act
( also known as ERISA ) and to comply with same, and under
which payment of contributions as required in the Collective
Bargaining Agreements will be paid to and held in a Trust
Fund herein referred to as the Fund and known as Graphic
Communications International Union Local No. 96-B Pension
Fund Trust.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST
WITNESSETH : The Trustees, designated and in office, as
such, have executed this Agreement and Declaration of Trust
as indicating their acceptance of the respective duties
imposed upon them as Trustees under the terms of this
Agreement, and the Employers and the Union have caused this
Agreement to be executed by their respective officers duly
authorized, as indicating their consent, approval and accep-
tance thereof, and in consideration of the promises and
mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, in order
to create said Trust to be known as Graphic Communications
International Union Local No. 96-B Pension Fund Trust, it is
agreed as follows :
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ARTICLE I

Definitions.
,

Section 1 Employer. The term "Employer" as used herein
shall mean :

. ( a ) An employer. Who is a member of, or is representedin collective bargaining by an. Association and who is bound by a
collective bargaining agreement.mith.the Union providing :

for the
making of payments to the Trust. 'Fund on, behalf of employees repre-
sented,byHthe Union.

. ( b ) An employer who is not a member of, nor repre -
sented in collective bargaining by an Association, and who is
bound by a collective bargaining agreement with the Union pro-
viding for the making of payments to the Graphic Communications
International Union Local - No. 96-B Pension Fund Trust with
respect to employees represented by the Union. ,

I

( c ) An Employer who has not executed a Collective
Bargaining Agreement, and who, while not generally recognizing
the- Union as the representative of its employees, is bound to
make contributions to the Trust as agreed in writing with the
Trustees, as provided in Article VI, Section I.

( d ) Employers Who are original parties to this
Agreement and Declaration, or as described in this Section shall,
by the making of payments to the Trust Fund pursuant to such
collective bargaining or other written agreements, be deemed to.
have accepted and be bound by this Trust Agreement,

( e ) The Board of Trustees of the Graphic
Communications International Union Local No. 96-B Pension Fund
Trust, with the consent and approval of the trustees shall make
payments or contributions to the trust fund on behalf of the
trust fund employees.

Section 2 Employee. The term "Employee" as used herein
shall mean :

( a ) Any employee represented by the Union and working
for an Employer as defined herein,, and with respect to whose
employment an Employer is required to make contributions into the
Trust Fund, under a collective bargaining agreement or other •

agreement between an Associatidn, or Employer and the Union, and
who has satisfied the requirements established by the Trustees.



( b ) A person, represented by or under the jurisdiction
of the Union, who shall be employed by a governmental unit or
agency, and on whose behalf payment of contributions shall be
made at the times and at the rate of payment equal to that paid
by an Employer, as defined in Section 1 of this Article, in
accordance with a written agreement, ordinance or resolution.

( c ) An officer or salaried employee of the Union or an
employer who shall have been proposed for benefits under the
trust fund by the Union or the employer and who shall have been
accepted by the trustees for whom the Union or employer agrees in
writing to contribute to the trust fund for at least 40 hours
per week at the rate fixed for contributions by the collective
bargaining agreement.

( d ) Employees, if any, of this trust fund who are not
employed by an employer as defined in Section I, but shall be
proposed and accepted for such benefits by the trustees. For
such employees of the trust fund, the trustees shall be deemed to
be an employer within the meaning of this trust agreement and
shall pay benefits for said employees out of said trust fund, on
the same basis as for other employees, and shall contribute to
the trust fund for at least 40 hours per week at the rate fixed
for contribution by the collective bargaining agreement.

( e ) An officer or salaried employee of an Employer as
defined in Article I, Section 1, that has been proposed and
accepted for such benefits by the Trustees. For such employees,
the Employer shall contribute to the trust fund for at least 40
hours per week at the rate fixed for contributions by the
collective bargaining agreement.

Section 3 Union or Local Union. The term "Union" as used
herein, shall mean Graphic Communications International Union
Local No. 96-B, its successors and assigns, which have a collec -
tive bargaining agreement with an Employer, or Association Where
the Employer may from time to time be accepted to participate and
become a party to this Trust Agreement under such terms and con-
ditions as may be required by the Trustees.

Section 4 Association. The term "Association" as used
herein shall mean Printing Association of Georgia, Inc.; or anyAssociation of one or more employers, or Associations, which have
a bargaining agreement with the Union having jurisdiction overtheir work.

Section 5 Participant. The term "Participant" as used
herein shall mean an employee who is or may become eligible to
receive a benefit from the Plan.

1 - 2



Section 6 Beneficiary. The term "Beneficiary" shall mean a
natural person designated by a Participant, or by the terms of
the Plan created pursuant to this Agreement and Declaration of
Trust, who is or may become eligible to receive a benefit from
the Plan.

Section 7 Trustees. The term "Trustees" as used herein
shall mean the Trustees designated in this Trust Agreement,
together with their successors, designated and appointed in
accordance with the terms of this Trust Agreement.

( a ) The term "Employer Trustee" as used herein shall
mean the Trustees appointed in the following manner : two
Trustees shall be selected by Foote & Davies, one trustee shall
be selected by Stevens Graphics, Inc., and one trustree shall be
selected by the union employer section of the Printing
Association of Georgia, Inc. Each employer trustee shall be
appointed by the aforementioned contributing employer and /or
Association in accordance with the provisions hereof and shall
include their successors, so long as the aforementioned Employers
maintain collective bargaining agreements with the Union.

( b ) The term "Union Trustees" or "Employee Trustees"
shall mean the Trustees appointed by the Graphic Communications
International Union Local No. 96 -B, according to its rules, by-
laws, constitutions, or practices.

( c ) The Trustees collectively shall be the
"Administrator" of this Fund as that term is used in the Act.

Section 8 Trust Agreement. The terms "Trust Agreement" or
"Agreement and Declaration of Trust" as used herein shall mean
this instrument, including all amendments and modifications as
may be made from time to time.

Section 9 Trust Fund. "Trust," "Trust Fund," and "Fund" as
used herein shall mean the entire trust estate of the
Graphic Communications International Union Local No. 96 -B Pension
Fund Trust as it may, from time to time be constituted,
including, but not limited to all funds received in the form of
contributions, together with all contracts ( including dividend,
interest, refunds and other sums payable to the Trustees on
account of such contracts ) , all investments made and held by the
Trustees, all income, increments, earnings and profits therefrom,all policies of insurance, and any and all other property or
funds received and held by the Trustees by reason of their accep-
tance of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust, for the uses
and purposes of this Trust.

Section 10 Act. The term "Act" as used herein shall mean
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended,
and any regulations promulgated pursuant to the provisions of the
Act.

1 - 3



Section 11 Plan. The term "Plan" shall mean the plan,
program, method, rules, regulations, and procedures for the
payment of benefits from the Trust Fund established by the
Agreement and Declaration of Trust and amendments thereto and the
actions of the Trustees thereunder.

Section 12 Collective Bargaining Agreement. The term
"Collective Bargaining Agreement" as used herein shall mean any
collective bargaining agreement between an employer and the
Union, or any stipulation of agreement, and any extension, amend -
ment, modification, renewal or successor thereof, which requires
employers to make payments to this Trust.

•
•Section 13 Contributions. The term "Contribution" shall

mean payments required of any employer by a collective bargaining
or other agreement to this Fund and other such funds as may be
received from the International Union, local union or unions, or
federal funds, monies or sources as can be lawfully received, for
the purposes set forth herein.

Section 14 Consultant. The term "Consultant" as used
herein shall mean any person or entity who, for compensation,
advises, represents or provides other assistance to the Trustees
concerning the establishment, maintenance, modifications or opera-
tion of this plan.

Section 15 Administrator. The term "Administrator" as used
herein shall mean the Board of Trustees as defined in Section 7
of Article I hereof.

Section 16 Named Fiduciary. The term "Named Fiduciary" as
used herein shall mean members of the Board of Trustees as
defined in Section 7 of Article I hereof.

Section 17 Custodian. The term "Custodian" as used herein
shall mean one who is officially entrusted with safekeeping
stocks, bonds, money and records and documents of the Trust Fund,
which may be entrusted to the Custodian by the Trustees.

Section 18 Administrative Manager. The term
"Administrative Manager" as used herein shall mean that person or
company whose duties are set out in Article V of the Agreement
and Declaration of Trust.

Section 19 Bank. Any Bank duly appointed by the Trustees
to receive and distribute Employer contributions to the Fund and
to act as the depository for the Funds of the Trust, or furnish
other banking services.

Section 20 Counsel. The term "Counsel" as used herein
shall mean any attorney or lawyer whom the Trustees may select to
give the Trustees legal advice and assistance and to representthis Trust Fund as the Trustees may authorize or direct.
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Section 21 Delinquent Contributions. The terms "Delinquent
Contributions" or "Delinquencies" .as used herein shall mean
contributions not received by the Trustees or their designee
within the time, established by the :

Trustees after the dates due or
at such earlier date as may be provided in the 'collectivP : .

bargaining agreement.

Section 22. By Laws. The terms "By Laws" shall mean those
By Laws adopted by the Trustees, and any amendments thereto. In
the event of any conflict between any section of this Declaration
and the By Laws, this Declaration shall prevail, unless and, until
specifically such section shall be changed by the Trustees .so
that it will be superseded by specific provisions in the By Laws.

I

Section 23. Reciprocity Agreement. The term "reciprocity
agreement" as used herein shall mean such reciprocity .agreements
adopted in conforminty with Article XI, Section 4, of this
Agreement. .

I

Section 24. Effective Date. The term "Effective Date" as
used originally meant January 1, 1971. In the First Amended and
Restated Agreement, it meant January 1, 1976. The.Effective,Date
of this Agreement shall be the date this Agreement is approved by
the Trustees as shown on page A- 1 of this Agreement.



ARTICLE II
ESTABLISHMENT AND PURPOSES OF FUND

Section I Name. The Fund is created and established as a
Non-Profit Trust Fund for the uses and purposes hereinafter set
forth, to be known as the Graphic Communications International
Union Local No. 96-B Pension Fund Trust.

•

Section 2 Situs. The situs of the Trust shall be in the
State of Georgia. The Board of Trustees shall have the power to
move the principal office of the Trust to other locations and to
establish branch or subordinate offices, if they deem it nece-
sary. The location of such office shall be made known to the
parties interested in the Trust Fund.

Section 3 Purpose. The Trustees agree to receive, hold and
administer the Trust Fund, for the purpose of providing such
benefits and program as now are, or hereafter may be authorized
or permitted by law for Participants, and in accordance with the
provisions herein set forth and the Plan as formulated by the
Trustees which shall comply with applicable sections of the
Internal Revenue Code, the Act, and the Collective Bargaining
Agreement.

Section 4 Multi -Employer Plan. It is intended that this
Trust Fund be a "multi -employer plan" as that term is defined in
Section ( 3 ) 37 of the Act.

Section 5 Treasury and Labor Department Approval. The Plan
as stated and adopted by the Trustees shall be such as will
qualify for such approval by the Internal Revenue Service, United
States Treasury Department, and the United States Department of
Labor as required by applicable law. It is the intention of the
Trustees to be in full compliance with all requirements of the
Internal Revenue Code and the Employee Retirement Income Security
Act of 1974, and to remain qualified thereunder.

Section 6 Assistance for Drafting Plan. The Trustees may
consult with, or employ such actuarial and other experts, in the
field of education, training, insurance, accounting, taxes,
advertising, public relations, law, and any other fields, as they
may deem necessary for the proper formulation and operation of
said Plan.

Section 7 Funding of Plan of Benefits. The program and
benefits to be provided shall be determined by the trustees and
based upon assumptions and methods which, in the aggregate, are
reasonable.
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ARTICLE III
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Section 1 Number, Appointment, Term. The Fund shall be
operated and administered by at least eight ( 8 ) Trustees, four of
whom have been appointed by the Union and shall act as Employee
Trustees and four of whom have been appointed by Employers and
shall act as Employer Trustees. The Employer Trustees shall be
selected by participating Employers, other than the Union, in the
following manner : two Trustees shall be selected by Foote &
Davies, Inc.; one Trustee shall be selected by Stevens Graphics;
and one Trustee shall be selected by the Union Employer Section
of the Printing Association of Georgia, Inc. The Trustees shall
serve without compensation, but they shall be reimbursed for all
reasonable and necessary expenses properly and actually incurred
by them in connection with the performance of their official
duties. A vacancy shall occur whenever a Trustee resigns or when
a Trustee is removed by the party which apppointed that person or
by reasons of death or incapacity. Successor Trustees shall be
named as provided in Section 3, Article III.

Section 2 Resignation and Removal. A Trustee shall serve
until resignation, removal, death, or becoming incapable of
serving hereunder. A Trustee may resign and become and remain
fully discharged for all further duty or responsibility hereunder
upon giving thirty ( 30 ) days' notice in writing to the remaining
Trustees and to the party by whom he was appointed, or such
shorter notice as the remaining Trustees may accept as suf -
ficient, in which notice there shall be stated a date on which
such resignation shall take effect, and such resignation shall
take effect on the date specified in the notice, unless a suc -
cessor Trustee Shall have been appointed at an earlier date, in
which event such resignation shall take effect immediately upon
the appointment of such successor Trustee. An Employee Trustee
may be removed from office upon a notice by action of the Union,
written notice of such action to be delivered to the Chair and /or
Secretary-Treasurer of the Trustees serving at that time. An
Employer Trustee may be removed from office upon notice by action
of the participating employers, and written notice of such action
shall be given to the Chair and /or Secretary-Treasurer of the
Trustees serving at that time.

Section 3 Successor Trustees, Appointment. If any Employer
Trustee shall die, become incapable of acting herunder, resign,
or be removed, a Successor Employer Trustee Shall be immediately
appointed by those who originally appointed the Employer Trustee.
The appointment shall be in writing.and shall be delivered to the
Chairman and Secretary of the Trustees serving at that time. If
any Employee Trustee shall die, become incapable of acting
hereunder, resign, or be removed, a Successor Employee Trustee

III - 1



i

written appointment shall state the term, if any, during which
the Trustee is to serve, consistent with Section 1, or other
Sections of this Article.

Upon failure of the proper party to appoint such Successor
Trustee within fifteen ( 15 ) days, then any Trustee may petition
the appropriate Court for an Order appointing such Successor

, Trustee to serve until a Successor Trustee has been appointed by
the proper party.

,
Section 4 Successor Trustee, Assumption of Office. Any

Successor Trustee shall immediately upon his appointment as a
Successor Trustee, execute his acceptance of the Trusteeship in
writing, as provided in Section 5, and upon being bonded, become
vested with all the property rights, powers, duties and obliga -
tions named a Trustee without the necessity of any formal con-
veyance or other instrument of title. The Board of Trustees
shall accept a Trustee properly designatd by the Union or
Association in accord with this Agreement.

Section 5 Current Trustees. The Current Trustees having
properly accepted their trusteeship in writing, and any Trustee
replaced for any reason, shall forthwith turn over to the
remaining Trustees at the office of the Fund, any and all books,
records, documents, monies and other property in his possession
owned by the Trustees or Trust, or incident to the fulfillment of
this Agreement and administration of the Fund.

Section 6 Acceptance of the Trust by Trustees. A Trustee
shall execute a written acceptance in a form satisfactory to the
Trustees and consistent with the Act, and thereby shall be deemedto have consented to assume the duties, powers, and obligationsof a Trustee, and to act as a Trustee of the Trust restated,
created and established by this Trust Agreement, and to have
agreed to administer the Trust Fund as provided herein. Suchwritten acceptance shall be filed with the Fund's Administrative
Manager, and /or the Board of Trustees, who shall notify the
remaining Trustees of the receipt of such acceptance, and such
acceptance and seating of such Trustee shall be recorded at thefirst meeting attended by such Trustee.

Section 7 Limitation of Liability of Trustees. No
Successor Trustees shall in any way be liable or responsible for
anything done or committed in the administration of the Trust
prior to the date they became a Trustee. The Trustees shall not
be liable for the acts or omissions of any investment manager,attorney, agent, advertising or publich relations consultant,
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administrative manager, or assistant employed by them in pur -
suance of this Agreement, if such investment manager, attorney,
agent, advertising or public relations consultant, administrative
manager, or assistant was selected pursuant to this Trust
Agreement and such person's performance was periodically reviewed
by the Trustees who found such performance to be satisfactory, to
the extent permitted by law.

Section 8 Officers. During the same month of each year,
the Trustees shall elect from among themselves a Chair and a
Co-Chair, to serve for a term of one ( 1 ) year, or such period as
the Trustees may set, or until their successors have been
elected. At all times, one of these officers shall be an
Employee representative. Both of these officers shall be obligedto act jointly unless only one of them is available. The
Trustees shall, in addition, select one of their members as a
Secretary-Treasurer and one of their members as a
Co-Secretary-Treasurer. One of these officers shall be an
Employee representative and the other shall be an Employer repre-
sentative. To the extent practicable, these positions shall be
rotated between Employer and Employee Trustees. The
Secretary-Treasurer, or other such person as the Trustees may
designate, shall keep minutes and records of all meetings, pro-
ceedings and acts of the Trustees, and shall, with reasonable
promptness, send copies of such minutes and records to all
Trustees. The Chair, or in absence, the Co-Chair, shall preside
at all meetings of the Trustees.

Section 9 Power to Act in Case of Vacancy. No vacancy on
the Board of Trustees shall impair the power of the remaining
Trustees, acting in the manner provided by this Trust Agreement,
to administer the affairs of the Trust Fund notwithstanding the
existence of such vacancy or vacancies. If a vacancy exists
among the Union trustees, the Employer trustees shall have votes
equal to the Union trustees. If a vacancy exists among the
Employer trustees, the Union trustees shall have votes equal to
the Employer trustees.

Section 10 Compensation and Expenses. The Trustees shall
act in such capacity without compensation, but they shall be
entitled to reimbursement for the expenses properly and actually
incurred in the performance of their duties for or on behalf of
the Trust Fund, including without limitation, attendance at
meetings and other functions of the Board of Trustees, attendance
at institutes, seminars, conferences or workshops for or on
behalf of the Trust Fund. A Trustee may be paid directly from
the Fund by way of reimbursement for the amount of actual wages
he has lost by reason of his required attendance at Trustee
meetings. No reimbursement of wages shall be paid to a Trustee
who is an employer or salaried employee of an employer or of the
Union, or of the Association, subject to the Act and rules and
regulations thereunder.
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Section 11 Increase or Decrease of Board Membership.Additional local unions of the Graphic Communications
International Union having collective bargaining agreements
requiring periodic payments for employees to theis Trust Fund and
additional employer associations or other employer groups having
such agreements with such local unions, may become parties to
this Agreement by an instrument in writing duly executed by said
additional parties evidencing the same in agreement to be bound
by such conditions established by the trustees as well as by the
terms and provisions of this Agreement and bearing the consent of
at least a majority of the trustees then acting. In such event
the number of trustees thereof shall be increased to the extent
of adding one trustee appointed by each such local union and one
trustee appointed by each such employer association or group of
associations or employers ( if there is more than one ) employing
employees who are members of such local union, so that :

( a ) The Board of Trustees hereof and at all times
shall consist of at least one member appointed by the Graphic
Communications International Union, Local No. 96-B which then has
a collective bargaining agreement requiring periodic payments for
employees into the Graphic Arts International Union No. 96-B
Pension Fund Trust and one member appointed by the employersassociation of the same area as that local union or each asso-
ciation whose member employers employ employees who are members
of such local union.

( b ) The total number of trustees representing
employees and the total number of trustees representing employersshall at all times be equal. No added local union shall beentitled to appoint more than one trustee at any given time, and
there shall be one trustee at any given time appointed by any
added employers association or group of employers having acollective bargaining agreement with such local union.

( c ) Should any local union cease to have a collective
bargaining agreement in force requiring periodic payments to thistrust fund, then the office of trustee appointed by the employer
group employing members of such local union and the office of the
employee trustee shall become vacant and terminate.



ARTICLE IV

MEETINGS AND DECISIONS OF TRUSTEES

Section 1 Meetings; Notices. The Trustees shall meet at
least once each six months and at such other times as they deemit necessary to transact Fund business. The Chair or the
Co-Chair of the Board of Trustees, may, and upon the written
request of any two ( 2 ) Trustees shall, call a meeting of the
Trustees at any time by giving at least seven ( 7 ) days' notice in
writing, of the time and place thereof to the remaining Trustees.
Any six Trustees may call a meeting of the Trustees at any time
by giving at least ten ( 10 ) days' written notice of the time and
place to the remaining Trustees.

Section 2 Minutes. Written minutes shall be furnished with
reasonable promptness to each Trustee. Minutes shall include a
record of business transacted and of matters upon which voting
has occurred. Such minutes shall be approved at the succeeding
meeting and shall bear the signature of the Secretary.

Section 3 Quorum; Voting.

( a ) A quorum shall consist of at least one Employee
Trustee and one Employer Trustee and shall authorize the transac-
tion of any business promptly before the Trustees meeting. No
action may be taken at a meeting in which there is no quorum. If
at any meeting the number of Employer and Employee Trustees is
unequal, then the group of Trustees lesser in number shall cast
the same number of votes as the other group of Trustees.

( b ) Any action by the Trustees, except as herein
otherwise provided, shall be taken by affirmative vote of a
majority of the votes cast at a meeting. The Trustees must cast
their votes in person, except as otherwise provided in this
agreement, by- laws, or by- law.

( c ) A quorum of a committee of the Board of Trustees,
established in accordance with this Trust Agreement or otherwise,
shall be a majority of the members of the committee, except as
provided otherwise in the By-Laws or by law.

Section 4 Action Without Meeting. Action by the Trustees
may also be taken without a meeting provided there shall be writ -
ten concurrence of all Trustees in writing, and such writing
shall be filed with the Minutes of the Trust at the next regular
meeting and become a part of the Minutes.
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Section 5 Deadlock and Resolution by Umpire.

( a ) A deadlock shall exist whenever a proposal, nomi -
nation, motion or resolution made or proposed by any one of the
Trustees is not adopted or rejected by a majority vote and the
maker of the proposal, nomination, motion, or resolution notifies
the remaining Trustees in writing that a deadlock exists.

( b ) In the event of a deadlock, the Trustees shall
meet for the purpose of agreeing upon an impartial umpire to
break such deadlock to decide the dispute. In the event of the
inability of the Trustees to agree upon the selection of an
impartial umpire within reasonable time, then any Trustee may
petition the appropriate United States District Court for an
Order appointing an impartial umpire, or request the American
Arbitration Association to promptly appoint such impartial
umpire. The decision of such impartial umpire shall be final and
binding upon the parties. The reasonable compensation of such
umpire and the costs and expense ( including without limitation,
attorneys' and reporter fees ) incidental to any proceedingsinstituted to break a deadlock shall be paid by the Trust Fund.

( c ) Any impartial umpire selected or designated to
break a deadlock shall be required to make his written decision
and award within a reasonable time fixed by the Trustees. The
proceeding before such impartial umpire shall be limited to the
interpretation of this Trust Agreement and to the interpretation
of the rules, regulations and by- laws adopted by the Trustees and
to their plan of benefits. The impartial umpire shall have no
jurisdiction or authority to change or modify this Trust
Agreement or to decide any issue arising under or involving the
interpretation of any collective bargaining agreements between
the Union and the Contributing Employers or Association or other
Employers except those issues which arise both under this Trust
Agreement and such collective bargaining Agreement. The impar -tial umpire shall have no power or authority to change or modify
any provisions of any such collective bargaining agreement.

Section 6 Removal of Trustees (Violation of Act ) The Board
of Trustees shall initiate action to remove any Trustee Who may
be serving in violation of the Act. The vacancy or vacancies
caused by such a removal shall be filled in accordance with
Article III.



ARTICLE V

POWERS AND DUTIES OF TRUSTEES

Section 1 Conduct of Trust Business. The Trustees shall
have general supervision of the operation of this Trust Fund and
shall conduct the business and activities of the Trust Fund in
accordance with the purposes of this Trust Agreement, and appli -
cable law. The Trustees shall hold, manage and protect the
assets and property of the Trust Fund and collect income
therefrom and contributions thereto. The Trustees may in the
course of conducting the business of the Trust, execute all
instruments in the name of Graphic Communications International
Union Local No. 96-B Pension Fund Trust, which instruments shall
be signed by at least one Employee Officer Trustee and one
Employer Officer Trustee, or one of either and a neutral, pro-
vided however, any one Trustee, when authorized by the Board of
Trustees, may execute legal documents to commence and process
lawsuits to enforce trust collections on behalf of the Trustees.

Section 2 Fund Benefits. The Trustees shall also have the
power and authority to use and apply the assets of the Trust Fund
to pay or provide for the payment of health and welfare and
related benefits to eligible participants and beneficiaries in
accordance with the terms, provisions and conditions of the
Plan formulated and agreed upon hereunder by the Trustees, and as
may be amended or changed hereafter, either through policies of
insurance or other health programs and facilities in accordance
with this Article or established and administered out of the Funditself. Such benefits shall be limited to those which can be
financed from the trust Fund after payment of authorized and
accrued expenses.

Section 3 Fund Expenses. The Trustees shall have the power
and authority to use and apply the assets of the Trust Fund to
pay or provide for the payment of all reasonable and necessary
expenses ( i ) of collecting the Employer contributions and
payments and other moneys and property to which the Fund may be
entitled and ( ii ) of administering the affairs of this Trust,
including the employment of administrative, legal, expert and
clerical assistance, the purchase or lease of such premises,
materials, supplies and equipment and the performance of such
other acts, as the Trustees, in their discretion, find necessary
or appropriate in the performance of their duties.

Section 4 Restatement and Establishment of Plan. The
Trustees herewith restate, modify and formulate the present
Pension Plan and are expressly authorized to formulate such
future plan and to negotiate for, obtain and maintain policies of
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group life, group health, group accident and group disability
insurance ( including group hospital, medical and surgical
insurance ) , or such other insurance coverage as may be determined
by the Trustees, for the payment to eligible Participants and
Beneficiaries by an insurance company or companies licensed to
transact business in the State of Georgia of such benefits as now
or hereafter, may be authorized or permitted by law and as the
Trustees may, from time to time, determine. Such policies of
insurance shall be in such forms and and in such amounts and may
contain such provisions and be subject to such limitations and
conditions as the Trustees, in their sole discretion, may from
time to time determine, and shall cover such participants and
beneficiaries as the Trustees, pursuant to the provisions hereof,
shall from time to time determine eligibility for benefits as
herein provided. The Trustees may exercise all rights and privi -
leges granted to the policyholder by the provisions of each
contract or policy of insurance, and may agree with the insurance
carrier to any alteration, modification or amendment of such
contract or policy, and the insurance provided thereunder, which
they, in their sole discretion, may deem necessary or advisable
and such insurance carrier shall not be required to inquire into
the authority of the Trustees with regard to any dealings in con-
nection with such contract or policy. The trustees are expressly
authorized to establish and maintain a plan or plans to provide
any and all of the health and welfare benefits, as the Trustees
in their sole discretion may determine, directly out of the Trust
Fund provided, however, that such payments can be legally made
and that the same are in full compliance with all statutory and
legal requirements, in lieu of, or in combination with, coverage
provided by an insurance carrier or carriers.

Section 5 Investments.

( a ) The Trustees shall have the power and authority, in
their sole discretion, if they deem it advisable, to invest and
reinvest such funds as they may deem are not necessary for
current expenditures or liquid reserves, as they may from time to
time determine, in such investments subject to applicable law
relating to the investment of the employee welfare trust funds,
not limited, however by any limitation restricting investments in
common stock to a percentage of the total market value of the
Fund. The Trustees may sell, exchange or otherwise dispose of
such investments at any time and, from time to time. The
Trustees shall also have power and authority in addition to, and
not in limitation of, common law and statutory authority to
invest in any stocks, bonds or other property, real or personal,
including improved or unimproved real eastate and equityinterests in real estate, which in the discretion of the Trustees
and consistent with their fiduciary obligations, they deem it
advisable and in the best interest of the Trust Fund and its
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Participants and Beneficiaries, judged by then prevailing busi-
ness conditions and standards. The Trustees shall have the
authority, in respect to any stocks, bonds or other property,
real or personal, held by them as Trustees, to exercise all such
rights, power and privileges as might be lawfully exercised by
any person owning similar stocks, bonds or other property in his
own right, subject only to applicable provisions and the extent
permitted by law.

( b ) Delegation of Investment Functions. The Trustees
shall have the power and authority to appoint one or more invest -
ment managers ( as defined in Section 3 ( 38 ) of the Act ) who shall
be responsible for the management, acquisition, disposition,
investing and reinvesting of such of the assets of the Trust Fund
as the Trustees shall specify. Any such appointment may be ter -
minated by the Trustees upon not more than thirty ( 30 ) days writ-
ten notice. The fees of such investment manager and his
expenses, to the extent permitted by law, shall be paid out of
the Trust Fund. The Trustees shall require that the investment
manager acknowledge in writing that he is a fiduciary with
respect to the Fund, as required by law. The Trustees shall,
from time to time, adopt appropriate investment policies or
guidelines.

( c ) Delegation of Responsibilities. The Trustees may,
by resolution, by- law, or provisions of this Trust Agreement,allocate fiduciary responsibilities and /or various administrative
duties to committees or subcommittees of the Board of Trustees,
and they may delegate such responsibilities and duties to other
individuals, agents, and representatives as they may deem
appropriate or necessary in their sole discretion and consistent
with the Act.

Section 6 Deposits and Disbursements. All Trust Funds not
invested shall be deposited by the Trustees in such appropriately
insured depository or depositories or licensed insurance
carriers, as the Trustees shall from time to time select, and any
such deposit or deposits, or disbursements therefrom, shall be
made in the name of Graphic Communications International Union
Local No. 96-B Pension Fund Trust in the manner designated and
authorized by the Trustees or by the Investment Manager appointed
in accordance with Section 5 ( b ) of this Article.

Section 7 By-Laws, Rules and Regulations.

( a ) The Trustees shall have the power and authority to
adopt by- laws and to promulgate necessary rules and regulations
which they deem necessary or desirable to facilitate the proper
administration of the Trust Fund, provided the same are not
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inconsistent with the terms of this Trust Agreement. All by-
laws, rules and regulations adopted by action of the Trustees
shall be binding upon all parties hereto, all parties dealing
with the Trust Fund and all persons claiming any benefits
hereunder.

( b ) No by- law, regulation, rule, action or deter -
mination made or adopted by the Trustees, nor any decision or
determination made by any impartial umpire appointed pursuant to
Section 5 ( b ) , Article IV, of this Agreement shall in any manner
conflict or be inconsistent ( 1 ) with any provisions of the appli -
cable current collective bargaining agreeement in effect, or
which may be entered into, between the Association and /or
Employer and the Union, ( 2 ) with this Trust Agreement, or ( 3 )
with any applicable Federal, State or local law.

Section 8 Records of Trustee Transactions. The Trustees
shall keep true and accurate books of account and a record of all
of their transactions and actions taken at meetings, which
records and books shall be audited at least annually by a cer -
tified public accountant. A copy of each audit report shall be
furnished to all Trustees and shall be available for inspection
by interested persons at the Principal office of the Fund, and
other appropriate places designated by the Trustees, at reaso-
nable times and after reasonable notice, as by law, and regula-
tions provided.

Section 9 Construction and Determination by Trustees.
Subject to the stated purposes of the Fund and provisions of this
Trust, the Trustees shall have full and exclusive authority to
determine all questions of how to accomplish the purpose of this
Trust and all other related matters. They shall have full powerto construe the provision of this Trust, the terms used herein,
the by- laws and regulations issued thereunder. Any such deter -
mination and any such construction adopted by the Trustees in
good faith shall be binding upon all of the parties hereto, andall parties dealing with the Trust Fund. No matter involving in
or arising under this Trust Agreement shall be subject to the
grievance or arbitration procedure established in any collective
bargaining agreement between the Employer and the Union, pro-
vided, however, that this clause shall not affect the rights andliabilities of any of the parties under any of such collective
bargaining agreements.

Section 10 Information to Participants and Beneficiaries.
The Trustees shall provide participants and interested parties
such information as they may deem necessary and as may be
required by law.
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Section 11 Signing of Reports. All reports required by law
to be signed by one or more Trustees shall be signed by all of
the Trustees provided, however, that all of the Trustees may
appoint in writing, or by resolution adopted and made a part of
the Minutes, one or more of their members to sign such reports on
behalf of the Trustees.

Section 12 Reliance On Written Instruments.

( a ) By Trustees. Any Trustee, to the extent permitted
by applicable law, may rely upon any instrument or certificate in
writing purporting to have been signed by a majority of the
Trustees as conclusive evidence of the fact that a majority of
the Trustees have taken the action stated to have been taken in
such instrument or certificate.

( b ) By Others. No party dealing with the Trustees
shall be obligated :

( 1 ) To see the application to the stated Trust
purposes of any funds or property of the Trust Fund; and

( 2 ) To see that the terms of this Trust Agreement
have been complied with; or

( 3 ) To inquire into the necessity or expediency of
any act of the Trustees.

( c ) Trustee Instruments. Every instrument executed by
the Trustees shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every per-
son relying thereon :

( 1 ) That at the time of execution of said instru-
ment the Trust was in full force and effect,

( 2 ) That the instrument was executed in accordance
with the terms and amendments of this Trust Agreement, and

( 3 ) That the signing Trustees or agents were duly
authorized and empowered to execute the instrument.

Section 13 Insurance. The Trustees may in their discretion
obtain and maintain policies of insurance, to the extent per -
mitted by law, to insure themselves, the Trust Fund as such, as
well as employees or agents of the Trustees and of the Trust
Fund, while engaged in business and related activities for and on
behalf of the Trust Fund with respect to liability to others as a
result of acts, errors or omissions of such Trustee or Trustees,
employees or agents, respectively, provided such insurance policy
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shall provide recourse by the insurer against Trustees as may be
required by law. The cost of the premiums of such policies of
insurance shall be paid out of the Trust Fund.

Section 14 Bonds for Trustees. The Trustees shall obtain
from an authorized surety company such bonds as may be required
by law, covering such employees of the Trust, the Trustees, and
any persons, and in such amount as in accordance with applicable
law, as the Trustees, in their discretion, may determine. Such
bond shall be individual, or schedule, or blanket in form, and
shall also provide protection to the Fund against loss by reason
of acts of fraud or omission, or dishonesty by the Trustees or
employee or agent bonded. The cost of premiums for such bonds
shall be paid out of the Trust Fund.

Section 15 Liability. The Trustees, to the extent per-
mitted by applicable law, shall incur no liability in acting upon
any instrument, application, notice, request, signed letter,
telegram or other paper or document believed by them to be
genuine and to contain a true statement of facts, and to be
signed by the proper person.

Section 16 Trustees' Discharge of Liability. The receipt
by the Trustees for any money or property or checks, after such
checks are honored at the bank and paid to the Trust Fund, shall
discharge the person or persons paying or transferring the same
to the extent of such payment or transfer, subject only to the
Trust, Graphic Communications International Union Local No. 96-B
Pension Fund Trust, and applicable law.

Section 17 Training and Education. The Trustees may obtain
membership, in the name of the Fund, in recognized organizations
established for the education and training of Fund personnel and
may authorize and register one or more of the Trustees, or Fund
personnel to attend such organizations, conferences, seminars,
workshops, or institutes for and on behalf of the Fund. The
Trustees and Fund personnel shall be entitled to be reimbursed
for reasonable expenses properly incurred in attending such con-
ferences, seminars, workshops, or institutes for and on behalf of
the Fund.

Section 18 Administrative Manager. The Trustees may employ
or contract for the services of an individual, firm or cor-
poration, to be known as "Administrative Manager", who shall,
under the direction of any appropriate committee of the Trustees,
be ministerially responsible to :

( a ) administer the office or offices of the Trust Fund
and of the Trustees,
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( b ) coordinate and administer the accounting,
bookkeeping and clerical services,

( c ) prepare, where appropriate, in cooperation where
appropriate with an independent auditor all reports and other
documents to be prepared, filed or disseminated by or on behalf
of the Trust in accordance with law.

Section 19 Accountants. The Trustees shall engage one or
more independent qualified public accountants for a minimum of an
annual audit.

Section 20 Consultants. The Trustees may employ or
contract for the services of qualified consultants, individuals,
firms or corporations to serve as technical advisors to the
Trustees, and such other services as the Trustees may require of
such consultant, in accordance with the appropriate sections of
the existing laws. The costs incurred under this Section shall
be paid out of the Trust Fund.

Section 21 Attorney. The Trustees may employ and consult
with legal counsel on any matter pertaining to their obligations
and duties under this instrument, or the Plan, or any law, or on
any matter on which action should or should not be taken in their
capacity as Trustees hereunder, or with respect to any legal pro-
ceedings, or any question of law. The Trustees may designate and
authorize the Chair of the Trustees, or Fund Counsel as the agentfor service of legal process. The cost and expenses of any
action, suit or proceeding brought by or against the Board
( including counsel fees ) shall be paid from the Trust Fund,
except such matters as to which it shall be adjudged in such
action, suit or proceeding that the Board of such member was
acting in bad faith or was grossly negligent in the performance
of his duties hereunder.

Section 22 Additional Powers of Trustees. The Trustees are
hereby empowered in addition to such other powers as are set
forth herein or conferred by law,

( a ) To enter into any and all contracts and agreements
for carrying out the terms of this Trust Agreement and for the
administration of the Trust Fund, and to do all acts as they, in
their discretion, may deem necesssary or advisable, and such
contracts and agreements and acts shall be binding and conclusive
on the parties hereto and on the Participants involved;

( b ) To keep monies, properties, and securities
registered in the names of the Trustees or of the Fund;
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( c ) To establish and accumulate as part of the Trust
Fund such reasonable reserve funds as the Trustees, in the their
sole discretion, deem necessary or desirable to carry out the
purposes of such Trust Fund;

( d ) To pay out of the Trust Fund all real and personal
property taxes, income taxes, and other taxes of any and all
kinds levied or asessed under existing or future laws upon or in
respect to the Trust Fund, or any money, property, or securities
forming a part thereof;

( e ) To sell, exchange, lease, convey, mortgage or
dispose of any property, whether real or personal, at any time
forming a part of the Trust Fund upon such terms as they may deem
proper, and to execute and deliver any and all instruments of
conveyance, lease, mortgage and transfer in connection therewith;

( f ) The Trustees may rely upon the advice of agents,
and opinion of Counsel, in respect to any action taken or suf -
fered by the Trustees in good faith, and shall be fully protectedto the extent permitted by law in reliance upon such advice and
opinion.

( g ) To exercise all rights of ownership over any pro-
perty held in trust, including, but not limited to, all rights
incident to the ownership of insurance policies.

( h ) To retain such portion of the monies of the Trust
in cash or cash balances without any liability for interest
thereon, as the Trustees may deem necessary or advisable for the
cash requirements of the Fund.

( i ) To borrow money for the purposes of the Trustin such amounts and upon such conditions as the Trustees may deem
advisable, to give their promissory note as Trustees in return
thereof, and to pledge all or part of the funds of the Trust as
security therefor; upon such terms and conditions as imposed bythe insurer. Persons dealing with the Trustees with respect to
such loan transactions shall in no event be responsible for the
validity or propriety or such transactions under terms of this
Agreement.

( j ) To settle, compromise, or submit to arbitration,all claims or damages due from or to the Trust; to commence or to
defend any legal, equitable or administrative proceedings broughtin connection with this Plan and Trust; and to represent the
Trust in all such proceedings.

( k ) To lease or purchase such premises, materials,
supplies and equipment, as are necessary for the proper and effi-
cient administration of the Fund.
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( 1 ) To do all acts whether or not expressly authorized
herein which the Trustees may deem necessary for the protection
of,the Trust property, .to accomplish the general objectives of
maintaining the Trust solely in the interests of the Trust and
promotion purposes hereunder for the exclusive purpose of : ,.
improving labor -management relations, job security, organization •

and effectiveness and enhancing economic development, and.
,

- ,

defraying, reasonable expense of adMinistering the Plan. Such
actions shall be taken with the care, skill and diligence unde;
the circumstances then prevailing that a prudent man, acting in a,like capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the
conduct of an enterprise of like character and with like aims.

.

•
•

,
• •

• ••

•

•

•
•

:
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ARTICLE VI

CONTRIBUTIONS AND COLLECTIONS

Section 1 Employer Contributions. Each Employer shall make
prompt contributions or payments to the Trust Fund in such amount
and under such terms as provided for in the applicable collective
bargaining agreements in effect from time to time between the
contributing Company, the Employer, the Association and the
Union. An Employer may also be required to make contributions in
such amount and under such terms as such Employer may be obli -
gated, in writing, to make, provided that such contributions
shall constitute an absolute obligation to the Trust Fund, and
such obligation shall not be subject to set-off or counterclaim
which the Employer may have for any liability of the Union or of
an Employee.

Section 2 Method of Payment. Contributions to the Fund
shall be paid to the Trustees or to such depository as the
Trustees shall designate, only by check, bank draft, money order
or other recognized written method of transmitting money or its
equivalent, payable to the Fund, or as provided in the current
collective bargaining agreement. The payment of contributions
shall be made periodically at such times as the Trustees shall
specify by rules or as may be provided in the applicable collec -
tive bargaining agreement.

Section 3 Reports and Forms. In the event that the collec -
tive bargaining agreement does not set forth the time and place
of payments, the manner and means of said payments, the proce-
dures and forms to accompany said payments, and in the event
these matters are not set forth in this Trust Agreement, then the
Board of Trustees may decide in their discretion, the time,
manner and means of payments, the procedures to be followed in
making the payments, and the forms required to accompany said
payments to the said Trustees.



Each Employer shall with each remittance submit a statement
on the prescribed form showing the basis of the contribution, the
names of the employees who have received wages during the period
covered by said report, together with such other information as
the Trustees may from time to time require.

Section 4 Employer Responsibility. Each Employer shall be
responsible only for the contributions payable by him on account
of Employees covered by him, except as may be otherwise provided
by law. The contributing contractors, severally or jointly or
any group shall not be responsible for the contributions,
payments or other obligations of any other Employer.

Section 5 Receipt of Payment and Other PrcTerty of Trust.
The Trustees, or such other person or entity designated or
appointed by the Trustees, may be designated as the persons to
receive the payments heretofore or hereafter made to the Trust
Fund by the Employers. The Trustees are hereby vested with all
rights, title and interest in and to such moneys and all interest
which may be accrued thereon, and are authorized to receive and
be paid the same.

Section 6 Delinquencies. The Trustees may make such addi -
tional rules and regulations to facilitate and enforce the
collection and payments thereof as they may deem proper. The
Trustees may, in the event of repeated delinquencies by the same
Employer, make special rules applicable to said Employer,
including the requirements of bond or other security (

if not suf -
ficiently provided for in the collective bargaining agreement ) ,
and rules with respect to the due and/or delinquent dates of said
Employer's contributions. Failure of an Employer to pay the
contributions required hereunder within ten ( 10 ) days after the
date due, as described in the collective bargaining agreement, or
established by the Trustees, shall be a violation of the collec -
tive bargaining agreement between the said Employer and the
Union, as well as a violation of the Employer's obligations
hereunder.

Section 7 Liquidated Damages, Costs, and Attorney's Fees.
Insofar as payments by individual Employers into this Fund are
concerned, time is of the essence. The parties recognize and
acknowledge that the regular and prompt payments of amounts due
by individual Employers to this Fund are essential to the opera-
tion of the Trust and the provision of benefits, if not imprac-
ticable, to fix the actual expenses and damage to this Fund and
to the covered employees ;Which will result from the failure of an
individual Employer to make such payments in full within the time
provided by the Trustees. In the event that any payment is
delinquent for a period of more than ten ( 10 ) days, then there
may be added to and become a part of the amount due and unpaid,
liquidated damages of an amount up to twenty ( 20 ) percent of the
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amount due, or $50.00 whichever is greater; plus up to twenty
( 20 ) percent interest per annum. If any individual Employer
defaults in the payment of any payment due this Fund, in addition
to the amount due, interest, and liquidated damages provided for
in this Section, there may be added to the obligation of the
defaulter, all reasonable expenses incurred by this Fund in• the
collection of the same, including but not limited to reasonable
attorney fees of not less than 15 percent of the delinquencies,
accountant's fees, and court costs. The Trustees may adopt a
schedule of liquidated damages, attorney fees, and auditor's
costs in the excess of the foregoing. In addition to the
foregoing, it shall not be a violation of the collective
bargaining agreement nor of this Trust Agreement, for the Union
to refuse to work any job, or to withdraw employees from the job
or jobs of a delinquent individual Employer, and it shall further
not be a violation of the Trust Agreement or collective
bargaining agreement for the Union to advise all of the employees
or prospective employees of the delinquent Employer that the said
Employer is delinquent in his payment to the Fund.

Section 8 Projection of Delinquency. In the event an
employer is two or more months delinquent in making the required
contributions for his employees, and has failed to submit the
regular Remittance Reports showing the employees who worked for
him and the hours worked, the Fund is hereby empowered to project
the amount of delinquency by averaging the monthly payments
actually made by such Employer for the last three ( 3 ) months for
which such payments were made, or the average monthly payments
made by such Employer for the last twelve ( 12 ) months for which
payments were made, whichever average is greater. Such projec -
tion may be made in lieu of demand for production of such
records, or upon failure to furnish same, or in lieu of an audit.
Such monthly average may be used as a determination of payments
due for each delinquent month, and may be used for purposes of
any suit, and no other proof need be furnished by the Fund to any
court, arbitrator or Referee to compute the total payments due
from the Employer for all delinquent months, exclusive of
liquidated damages, interest, attorneys' fees and costs as set
out in this Article.

Section 9 Collection and Enforcement of Payments. The
Trustees, or such committee of the Trustees as the Board of
Trustees shall appoint, or the Administrative Manager if one has
been appointed and when directed by such committee or by the
Board of Trustees, shall have the power to demand, collect and
receive Employer payments and all other money and property to
which the Trustees may be entitled, and shall hold the same to be
applied to the purposes provided in this Trust Agreement. Theyshall take such steps, including the institution and prosecution
of, or the intervention in, such legal or administrative pro-
ceedings as the Trustees in their sole discretion determine to be
in the best interest of the Trust fund for the purpose of
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•
•

collecting such payments, money and property, without prejudice,
however, to the rights of the Union to take whatever steps it
deems necessary and wishes to undertake for such purposes, con-
sistent with existing laws.

•

Section 10 Production - of Records. : Each Employershall
promptly furnish, to the Trustees, on demand, the names of his
Employees working at the trade as defined in the applicable .

Collective Bargaining Agreement, their Social SecUrity, numbers,.
the hours worked by each Employee and such other information ,as
the Trustees may reasonably require in connection With the admi -
nistration of this Trust Fund.. The Trustees may, by their '

respective representatives, including accountants or auditors,
examine the pertinent employment and payroll records of each'
Employer at the Employer's place of business or such place as,
mutually agreeable, whenever such examination is deemed necessary
or advisable' by the Trustees in connection with the proper admi -
nistration of the Trust Fund. The records required to be made
available for any such examination may include, but not be
limited to : .

,

1. Copies of all trust fund reports previously submit-
ted;

2. Individual employer earnings records and details of
hours paid;

3. Payroll journals and time cards;
•

4. Quarterly payroll tax returns, including federal
Form 941, state employee tax returns, federal Form 940, W-2's and
1099's or equivalent information;

5. Cash disbursement journals and /or checkbooks in
connection with employee compensation contributions and /or
reports;

•6. General ledger, in connection with employee compen-
sation, contributions and /or reports;

7. Cancelled checks showing wages and trust fund
payments.

The union shall, upon request from the trustees, promptly
furnish information with respect to an employee's employment
status.

Section 11 Audit Costs. Any employer found delinquent or
in violation of the rules and regulations of the fund as a result
of such audit may be required by the trustees to pay the cost of
an audit.
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Section 12 Weekly Payments. The Trustees may require an
Employer to make weekly deposits of Employer Contributions in an
amount determined by the Trustees, based on objective standards,
provided that the Trustees have given such Employer reasonable
notice of such requirement for weekly deposits, the amount to be
deposited, the date such deposits are due and the basis on which
the weekly deposit is determined and required.

Section 13 Surety Bond. The Trustees may require an
Employer to furnish to the Trustees a bond, with reputable surety
thereon,

( 1 ) with the Trustees as obligees thereunder;

( 2 ) in an amount, determined by the Trustees, consistent
with the anticipated future obligations of such Employer;

( 3 ) with notice provisions accceptable to the Trustees con-
sistent with purpose of such bond.

Section 14 Effect of Non-Payment. Non-payment, by an
Employer of any contributions or other moneys owed to the Fund
shall not relieve any other Employer from his or its obligation
to make required payments to the Trust Fund.



ARTICLE VII

CONTROVERSIES .AND DISPUTES

Section 1 Reliance on Records. In any controversy, claim,
demand, suit at law, or other proceeding between any 'participant,
or any other person and the Trustees, •the Trustees shall be '

entitled to rely upon any facts appearing in the records of the
Trustees, or of the Local Union, the Association, or Employers,
and facts which are of public record, and any other evidence per-tinent to the issue involved.

Section 2 Submission to Trustees. All questions or ,contro-
versies, of whatsoever character, arising in any 'manner - or bet-
ween any parties or persons in connection with the Welfare Fund
or the operation thereof, whether as to any claim for any bene-
fits made by any Employee, or any other person, or whether as to
the construction of the language or meaning of the rules and
regulations adopted by the Trustees or this Agreement, or as to
any writing, decision, instrument, or accounts in connection with
the operation of the Fund or otherwise, shall be submitted to the
Board of Trustees for decision, and the decision of the Board, if
made in good faith, shall be binding upon all persons dealing
with the Trust Fund or claiming any benefit hereunder.

Section 3 Compromise or Settlement by Trustees. The
Trustees may, in their sole discretion, compromise or settle any
claim or controversy in such manner as they deem best, and any
majority decision made by the Trustees in compromise or settle -
ment of a claim or controversy or any compromise or settlement
agreement entered into by the Trustees, shall be conclusive and
binding on all parties involved in this Trust and Plan.



ARTICLE VIII
BENEFICIAL RIGHTS

Section 1 No Right, Title or Interest in Fund. No
employer, any Association, or any Local Union, or Employees,
shall have any right, title or interest in or to the Trust Fund
or any portion thereof. There shall be no pro- rata or other
distribution of any of the assets of the Trust Fund as a result
of any Local Union, Employer or Group of Employees or Employers
or Participants and their Beneficiaries, ceasing their par-
ticipation in this Trust Fund for any purpose of reason, except
as required by law.
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ARTICLE IX

TERMINATION OF TRUST

Section 1 Conditions of Termination. This Trust Agreementshall cease and terminate upon the happening of any one or more
of the following events :

( a ) If the Trust Fund shall, in the opinion of the
Trustees, be inadequate to carry out the intent and purpose of
this Trust Agreement, or be inadequate to meet the payments dueor to become due, under this Agreement.

I

,

( b ) Termination by action of the Union and the
.majority of Employers employing a majority of 'participants herein,in writing; .

( c ) Termination as may be otherwise provided by law.
,

Section 2 Procedure in the Event of Termination. In the
event of termination, the Trustees shall be authorized and
empowered to :

I

. ( a ) Make provisions out of the Trust Fund for the
payment of any and all obligations of the Trust, including expen -
ses incurred up to the date of termination of the Trust and the
expenses incidental to such termination;

( b ) Arrange for a final audit and report of their
transactions and accounts, for the purpose of termination of
their Trusteeship; I

,

• ( c ) Apply' the Trust Fund to pay any and all obliga -
.tions of the Trust and to Petition the appropriate United States

District Court for an Order approving a plan, devised by the
Trustees, to distribute and apply any remaining surplus in such
manner as will best effectuate the purposes of the Trust and the
requirements of law.

( d ) Give any notice to the Union and the Association,
and interested parties as required by law; prepare and file any
reports which may be required by law;

( e ) The Trustees may in the event of termination, if
they deem it advisable, provide for payment of all outstanding
obligations and provide for the transfer of such funds available
to another Pension Trust Fund Which will then undertake the
responsibility to provide benefits to the participants.
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ARTICLE X

AMENDMENTS

Section 1 By Trustees. The provisions of this Agreement
and Declaration of Trust may be amended by the Board of Trustees
by a majority vote at a regular or special meeting, provided
that no amendment may be adopted which will alter the basic prin-
ciples of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust, be in conflict
with the Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Union, be
contrary to the laws governing trust funds of this nature, be
contrary to any agreements entered into by the Trustees, change
the voting method of the Trustees set forth in this Agreement, or
provide an unequal number of Employee and Employer Trustees.

Section 2 Effective Date. Each such amendment shall be
annexed hereto or incorporated herein, and the Trustees in their
sole discretion shall fix the effective date thereof.

Section 3 Notification. Whenever an amendment is adoptedin accordance with this Article, a copy thereof shall be distri-
buted to all Trustees, and the Trustees shall notify all
interested parties as by law required and shall execute any
instrument or instruments necessary in connection therewith.

Section 4 Prohibited Amendments. No amendment shall pro -
vide for the use or application of the Trust Fund for any purpose
other than those set forth herein; or permit the return to, or
payment of the Trust Fund, or any part thereof, to any Employer,
except a contribution or other payment made by mistake of fact to
the extent permitted by law; or to so amend this Trust Agreementthat there shall not be equal representation of Employer Trustees
and of Employee Trustees to administer the Trust.
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ARTICLE XI

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 1 Law Applicable. This trust is established and
accepted in the State of Georgia and all questions pertaining to
the validity or construction of this Trust Agreement and of the
acts and transactions of the parties hereto shall be determined
in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia, except as to
those matters governed by Federal Law.

Section 2 Savings Clause. Should any provision of this
Agreement and Declaration of Trust be held to be illegal or unen -
forceable, or unlawful as to any person or instance, such fact
shall not adversely affect the other provisions herein contained
or the application of said provisions to any other person or
instance, unless such illegality shall make impossible the func-
tioning of this Fund. That portion held illegal or invalid shall
be fully severable and the Trust shall be construed and enforced
as if said illegal or invalid provisions had never been a part
hereof.

Section 3 Coverage of Other Parties by Plan. The Trustees
may extend the coverage of this Trust Agreement to such other
parties and upon such terms and conditions as the Trustees shall
determine, provided such parties are required to conform to the
terms and conditions of this Trust Agreement and to make the same
schedule of benefits. Such other Employers and their Employeesshall have no right to participate in the appointment or replace-
ment of Trustees, except as herein provided.

Section 4 Reciprocity Agreements. The Trustees may, in
their sole discretion, enter into such agreement or agreements
with other Funds as they determine to be in the best interests of
the Trust Fund, provided that any such agreement or agreements
are inconsistent with the terms of this Trust Agreement or the
collective bargaining agreements under which this Trust Agreementis maintained. The Trustees are hereby authorized to enter into
agreemnst with trustees of other funds. In such agreements the
Trustees may agree with the Trustees of other such funds to exer-
cise any and all of the powers, duties, rights or obligations
granted the Board under the terms of its trust indenture, and may
provide that any such agreements shall be binding on their suc-
cessor trustees. Such agreements may also provide for recipro-
city with regard to the continuation of eligibility of covered
employees whose employment may be split geographically between
the jurisdiction of two or more pension funds. However, the
Trustees shall not enter into any reciprocal agreements unless :

( 1 ) a collective bargaining agreement is in force between
each such other local union and the employers within its juris -
diction, requiring contributions to be made to a fund;
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( 2 ) each of such other funds has been established on the

basis of an agreement and declaration of trust, which permits the
trustees of said fund ( s ) to enter into a reciprocal agreement
with another fund;

( 3 ) each of such other pension funds has an operative plan
of benefits in effect as of the date the reciprocal agreement is
concluded; and

( 4 ) said operative plan of benefits is a qualified planwithin the meaning of the applicable U.S. Treasury Department
Regulations.

Section 5 Merger. The Trustees shall have the power to
merge with any other fund established for similar purposes as
this Trust Fund under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to
the respective Board of Trustees, subject to the approval of the
Union and the majority of the Employers employing a majority of
the participants herein.

Section 6 Refund of Contributions. In no event shall any
Employer, directly or indirectly, receive any refund on contribu-
tions made by them to the Trust ( except in case of a bona fide
erroneous payment or overpayment of contributions, to the extent
permitted by law ) nor shall an Employer directly or indirectly
participate in the disposition of the Trust Fund or receive any
benefits from the Trust Fund unless or except as a qualified par-
ticipant. Upon payment of contributions to the Trustees, all
responsibilities of the Employer for each contribution shall
cease, and the Employer shall have no responsibility for the acts
of the Trustees, nor shall an Employer be obligated to see to the
application of any funds or property of the Trust or to see that
the terms of the Trust have been complied with.

Section 7 Accounting and Judicial Settlements.

( a ) Accounting. The Union, Association or any
employer may, at any time, demand of the Trustees an accounting
with respect to any and all accounts, provided that the party
demanding such accounting agrees to pay the necessary expensesthereof.

( b ) Judicial Settlements and Action by Trustees. The
Trustees shall be entitled, at any time, to have a judicial
settlement of their accounts and to seek judicial protection by
any action or proceeding they determine necessary; to obtain a
judicial determination or declaratory judgement as to any
question of construction of this Trust Agreement; or for instruc -
tions as to any action thereunder; or as to any question relating
to the discharge of their duties and obligations under, or in
connection with, the administration of this Trust and as to the
distribution of assets belonging to the Trust. Any such deter -
mination, decision or judgment shall be binding upon all parties
to, or claiming under, this Trust Agreement.
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Section 8 - Gender. r Whenever - any words are used in this •

Trust Agreement in the masculine gender, they shall also be'
construed to include the feminine or ,neuter gender in all - ' .

situations where they would so apply; and whenever any words are
used in the singular, theY'shall also be construed to include the
plural in all situations where they would so apply; and whenever
any words are used in the plural, they shall also be construed to
include the singular.

-
• i

Section .9 Article -and Section Titles. The Article“and
Section. titles are 'included solely for convenience and.shall, in
no event, be cOnstrued to affect or modify any part of the provi-
sions of this'. rrust Agreement or be construed as part thereof.

.

i
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WHEREFORE, the parties hereto, by affixing their signatures
below, hereby agree and covenant with each other to be bound by
the terms of this Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust for
themselves and for those parties whom they represent.

DATED this 1-5
-t-

day of -16-'41-1 46
, 198-59,

EMPLO TRUSTE EMPLI E TRUSTEES

d

,
,

(

L)

"%id& &,„.._A (,„.)
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ARTICLE I

ARTICLE I

INTRODUCTION; DEFINITIONS; PARTICIPATION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this Pension Plan is to set forth the rules concerning eligibility for benefits and the amount of benefits
which will be payable to eligibleEmployees and their beneficiaries from the Trust. The Pension Plan will be known as
the G.C.U. LOCAL NO. 96B PENSION PLAN. This Plan is a continuation of the Plan adopted effective January 1,
1971 (originally known as the Atlanta Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union Local No. 96 Pension Plan and

subsequently known as the Graphic Communications International Union Local No. 96B Pension Plan ) and

subsequently amended. The Plan is hereby amended and restated effective January 1, 2014 except to the extent an
earlier or later effective date is expressly provided for with respect to a particular provision hereof. Unless otherwise
stated with respect to a particular provision hereof, the provisions of this Plan, as so amended and restated, will apply
only to an Employee in Covered Service on or after the applicable effective date. Any retired Employee receiving
benefits prior to January 1, 2014 or any former Employee who terminated Covered Service prior to January I, 2014
will have his rights to benefits determined under the Plan as in effect when his Covered Service terminated and will not
be entitled to any additional benefits under the amended and restated Plan as set forth herein unless the Trustees

specifically provide otherwise.

1.2 DEFINITIONS

(A) The following words and phrases will have the meanings stated below unless a different meaning is plainly
required by the context:

( 1 ) The term "Act" or "ERISA" as used herein means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,

any amendments as may from time to time be made, and any regulations promulgated pursuant to the

provisions of said Act.

(2) The term "Actuarial Equivalent" or "Actuarially Equivalent" as used herein means equality in value of the

aggregate amounts expected to be received under different forms of payment. Actuarially Equivalent
amounts will be determined by discounting benefit payments for mortality and interest based on the

following:

(a) Interest: 7.00% per annum compounded annually.

(b) Mortality: The 1984 Uninsured Pensioner (UP84) Mortality Table.

(c) Notwithstanding the above, for the purpose of converting the Normal Form of Payment to a

Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity or to a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity, the

appropriate factor from the following tables of factors will be used in place of the factor which
would otherwise be derived under the mortality and interest assumption set forth in Subparagraphs
I .2(A)(2)(a) and 1.2 (A)(2)(b) . Such factor will be multiplied by the Normal Form of Payment in
order to determine the Actuarially Equivalent Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity or the

ActuariallyEquivalent Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity.
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ARTICLE I

Employee's or Former Employee's Age
Number of Years by

Which the Joint Pensioner
is Younger Than the 51 52 55 58 61 64 67 70 73

Employee or Former and to 54 to 57 to 60 to 63 to 66 to 69 to 72 and

Employee : under over

20 or more years 84% 83% 82% 81% 80% 80% 80% 79% 78%

17, 18, or 19 years 86% 85% 84% 83% 82% 81% 81% 80% 79%

14, 15, or 16 years 87% 86% 86% 85% 84% 83% 82% 81% 80%

11, 12, or 13 years 89% 88% 87% 86% 85% 84% 84% 83% 82%

Eight, nine, or 10 years 90% 89% 89% 88% 87% 86% 85% 84% 83%

Five, six, or seven years 92% 91% 90% 89% 88% 87% 87% 86% 85%

Two, three, or four years 93% 92% 92% 91% 90% 89% 88% 87% 86%
Less than two years 95% 94% 93% 92% 91% 90% 90% 89% 88%

Employee's or Former Employee's Age
Number of Years by

Which the Joint Pensioner
is Older 51 52 55 58 61 64 67 70 73

Than the Employee or and to 54 to 57 to 60 to 63 to 66 to 69 to 72 and

Former Employee: under over

Less than two years 95% 94% 93% 92% 91% 90% 90% 89% 88%

Two, three, or four years 96% 95% 95% 94% 93% 92% 91% 90% 89%

Five, six, or seven years 98% 97% 96% 95% 94% 93% 93% 92% 91%

Eight, nine, or 10 years 99% 98% 98% 97% 96% 95% 94% 93% 92%

11, 12, or 13 years 99% 99% 99% 98% 97% 96% 96% 95% 94%

14, 15, or 16 years 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 98% 97% 96% 95%

17, 18, or 19 years 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 98% 97%
20 or more years 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 98%

(d) Notwithstanding the above, for the purpose of converting the Normal Form of Payment to the

optional form of payment described in Subsection 5.3 (A) , the appropriate factor from the following
table of factors will be used in place of the factor which would otherwise be derived under the

mortality and interest assumption set forth in Subparagraphs I .2(A)(2)(a) and 1.2(A)(2)(b) . Such

factor will be multiplied by the Normal Form of Payment in order to determine the Actuarially
Equivalent optional form of payment.
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ARTICLE I

Employee's or Former Employee's Age
51 and 73 and
under 52 to 54 55 to 57 58 to 60 61 to 63 64 to 66 67 to 69 70 to 72 over

98% 97% 96% 95% 93% 90% 87% 83% 79%

(e) For purposes of determining the ages of the Employee or former Employee and Joint Pensioner

pursuant to Subparagraphs 1.2(A)(2)(c) and 1.2(A)(2)(d) , such ages shall be rounded to the nearest

whole year.

(f) For the purposes of determining the amount of present values and whether, under this Paragraph
1.2 (A)(2) , the present value of:

(i) a Participant's vested accrued benefit,

(ii) a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity, within the meaning of Code section 417 (b) , or

(iii) a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity within the meaning of Code section 417(c)( I )

exceeds $1,000, the present value of any such benefit or annuity will be calculated by using an

interest rate equal to the Applicable Interest Rate and by using a mortality table equal to the

Applicable Mortality Table.

(g) In no event will the present value of any such benefit or annuity determined under Subparagraph
I.2(A)(2)(f) be less than the present value of such benefit or annuity determined under

Subparagraphs 1.2(A )(2)(a) and I .2(A)(2)(b) .

(h) For purposes of this Paragraph 1.2(A)(2) , "Applicable Interest Rate" means the adjusted first,
second, and third segment rates described in Code section 417(e)(3)(C) as specified by the

Commissioner, selected for the "lookback month" for the "stability period." The "lookback month"
is the second calendar month preceding the "stability period." The "stability period" is the Plan
Year which contains the date as of which the present value is being determined.

(I) For purposes of this Paragraph I .2(A)(2), "Applicable Mortality Table" means the mortality table

prescribed from time to time by the Secretary of the Treasury as applicable for purposes of Code
section 417(e)(3) .

(3) The term "Annuity Starting Date" as used herein means, with respect to any Participant, the first day of the

first period for which an amount is paid as an annuity or, in the case of a benefit not payable in the form of
an annuity, the first day on which all events have occurred which entitles the Participant to such benefit.

(4) The term "Code" or "1RC" as used herein means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, including any
amendmentsor any reenactmentor restatementthereto.

(5) The term "Collective Bargaining Agreement" as used herein means any collective bargaining agreement
between an Employer and the Union and any extension, amendment, modification, renewal or successor

thereof, which requires Employers to make payments to the Trust.

(6) The term "Compensation" as used herein means, with respect to an Employee for a particular calendar

year, all salary or wages paid to the Employee by all Employers which are subject to withholding for

purposes of federal income taxes. In addition, Compensation will include elective amounts that are not
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ARTICLE I

includible in the gross income of the Employee by reason of Code sections 125, 132(O(4) , 402(e)(3) ,
402(h)( 1 )(B) , 403(b), 414(h)(2) , and 457(b).

Back pay (within the meaning of regulation section 1.415 (c)-2(g)(8)) will be treated as Compensation for
the Limitation Year to which the back pay relates to the extent the back pay represents wages and

compensation that would otherwise be included under this definition.

With respect to Limitation Years beginning on or after July 1, 2007, Compensation for a Limitation Year
will also include Compensation paid by the later of 21/2 months after an Employee's severance from
employment with the Employer or the end of the Limitation Year that includes the date of the Employee's
severance from employment with the Employer if:

(a) the payment is regular compensation for services during the Employee's regular working hours or

compensation for services outside the Employee's regular working hours (such as overtime or a shift
differential ) , commissions, bonuses, or other similar payments and, absent a severance from
employment, the payments would have been paid to the Employee while the Employee continued in

employment with the Employer; or

(b) the payment is for unused accrued bona fide sick, vacation, or other leave that the Employee would
have been able to use if employment had continued; or

(c) the payment is received by the Employee pursuant to a nonqualified unfunded deferred

compensation plan and would have been paid at the same time if employment had continued, but

only to the extent includible in gross income.

Any payments not described above will not be considered Compensation if paid after severance from

employment, even if they are paid by the later of 21/2 months after the date of severance from employment
or the end of the Limitation Year that includes the date of severance of employment.

In addition to other applicable limitations set forth in the Plan and notwithstanding any other provisions of
the Plan to the contrary, for Plan Years beginning on or after January I, 2002, the annual Compensation of
each Employee taken into account under the Plan will not exceed $200,000 as adjusted by the
Commissioner for increases in the cost of living in accordance with Code section 401 (a)( 17)(B) ( the

"compensation limit") . The cost-of- living adjustment in effect for a calendar year applies to any period,
not exceeding 12 months, over which Compensation is determined (the "determination period" ) beginning
in such calendar year. lf a determination period consists of fewer than 12 months, the compensation limit
will be multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of months in the determination

period and the denominator of which is 12. For Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2002, any
reference in this Plan to the limitation under Code section 401 (a)( 17) will mean the compensation limit set
forth in this Paragraph 1.2(A)(6) .

If Compensation for any prior determination period is taken into account in determining an Employee's
benefits accruing in the current Plan Year, the compensation for that prior determination period is subject
to the compensation limit in effect for that prior determination period. For this purpose, for determination

periods beginning before the first day of the first Plan Year beginning on or after January 1, 2002, the

compensation limit is $150,000, as adjusted by the Commissioner for increases in the cost of living in
accordance with Code section 401 (a)( 17)(B) for determination periods beginning during the period
January I, 1994 through December 31, 2001.

(7) The term "Contributions" as used herein means the payment required to be made by an Employer on
behalf of an Employee to the Trustees and to the Trust Fund in amounts and in a manner set forth in the
Collective Bargaining Agreement or Other Written Agreement in effect from time to time.

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 4



ARTICLE I

(8) The term "Controlled Group" as used herein means any corporation which is a member of a controlled

group of corporations with an Employer (within the meaning of Code section I563(a) , as amended,
determined without regard to Code sections 1563 (a)(4) and 1563 (e)(3)(C)) or a trade or business (whether
or not incorporated) which is under common control with an Employer within the meaning of Code
section 414(c) .

(9) The term "Covered Service" as used herein means any employment during which the Employee has been

employed by an Employer who makes or is required to make Contributions with respect to such

employment to the Fund under the terms of a Collective Bargaining Agreement or Other Written

Agreement.

( 10) The term "Eligible Spouse" as used herein will mean a person of either gender who is the husband or wife
to whom the Employee was married on the earlier of the Employee's Annuity Starting Date or the

Employee's date of death; provided, however, the term "Eligible Spouse" will exclude a spouse by civil
union and any other spouse where, in any case, the marriage cannot be evidenced by a duly-constituted

marriage certificate issued by the appropriate state or other jurisdiction where the union occurred.

( 11 ) The term "Employee" or "Employees" as used herein means :

(a) Any employee represented by the Union and working for an Employer as defined herein and with
respect to whose employment an Employer is required to make Contributions into the Trust Fund

pursuant to a Collective Bargaining Agreement or Other Written Agreement between an Employer
and the Union; and

(b) An employee of the Union or of an Employer who has been proposed for benefits under the Trust
Fund by the Union or the Employer and who has been accepted by the Trustees and for whom the
Union or Employer agrees in writing to contribute to the Trust Fund pursuant to the terms of an
Other Written Agreement.

( 12) The term "Employer" as used herein means :

(a) An Employer who has duly executed or may execute or is bound by a Collective Bargaining
Agreement with the Union providing for the making of payments to the Trust Fund with respect to

Employees represented by the Union;

(b) The Union which, for the purpose of making the required Contributions into the Trust Fund, will be
considered as the employer of the employees of the Union for whom the Union contributes to the
Trust Fund;

(c) An Employer who, while not recognizing the Union as the representativeof its employees, is bound

by an Other Written Agreement to make Contributions on behalf of certain of its employees; and

(d) The Trustees of this Trust Fund who, at their election, will make like payments or contributions to
the Trust Fund on behalf of the employeesof the Trust Fund.

( 13) The term "Hour of Service" as used herein means :

(a) Each hour for which an Employee is paid or entitled to payment for the performance of duties for an

Employer. These hours will be credited to the Employee for the Plan Year in which the duties are

performed;

(b) Each hour for which an Employee is paid or entitled to payment by an Employer on account of a

period of time during which no duties are performed ( irrespective of whether the employment
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relationship has terminated) due to vacation, holiday, incapacity ( including disability) , layoff, jury
duty, military duty, or leave of absence. Hours under this Subparagraph 1.2 (A)( 13 )(b) will be
calculated and credited pursuant to section 2530.200b-2 of the Department of Labor regulations
which is incorporated herein by this reference; and

(c) Each hour for which back pay, irrespective of mitigation of damages, is awarded or agreed to by an

Employer, if credit for such hour had not been accrued previously in Subparagraphs 1.2(A)( 13)(a) or
1.2(A)( 13)(b) above. These hours will be credited to the Employee for the Plan Year or Plan Years
to which the award or agreement pertains rather than the Plan Year in which the award, agreement,
or payment is made.

Notwithstanding Subparagraph 1.2(A)( 13)(b) above, no more than 501 Hours of Service will be credited
under Subparagraph I .2(A)(13 )(b) to an Employee on account of any single continuous period during
which the Employee performs no duties (whether or not such period occurs within a single Plan Year) .

An hour for which an Employee is directly or indirectly paid or entitled to payment on account of a period
during which no duties are performed will not be credited to the Employee if such payment is made or due
under a plan maintained solely for the purpose of complying with applicable workmen's compensation,
unemployment compensation, or disability insurance laws. Hours of Service will not be credited for
payment which solely reimburses an Employee for medical or medically -related expenses incurred by the

Employee. No Employee will accrue an Hour of Service for employment with any partnership or

proprietorship while he is a partner or proprietor.

The crediting of "Hours of Service" to Plan Years will be determined under Department of Labor

regulations section 2530.200b-2(c) .

( 14) The term "Limitation Year" as used herein means the calendar year.

(15) The term "Normal Form of Payment" as used herein means a monthly Retirement Income payable until
the death of the Pensioner receiving such monthly Retirement Income.

( 16) The term "One-Year Break-in-Service" as used herein means a Plan Year during which an Employee fails
to earn at least 50 Shifts Worked.

An Employee will be deemed to have incurred a One-Year Break- in-Service as of the last day of any Plan
Year during which he meets the requirements of this Paragraph 1.2(A)( .I 6) .

Solely for purposes of determining whether a One-Year Break-in-Service has occurred, an Employee who
is absent from work for maternity or paternity reasons will receive credit for the Hours of Service which
would otherwise have been credited to such individual but for such absence or, in any case in which such
hours cannot be determined, eight Hours of Service per day for such absence. Such hours will be credited

only if such absence begins in a Plan Year beginning on or after January 1, 1985. For purposes of this

paragraph, an absence from work for maternity or paternity reasons means an absence by reason of the

pregnancy of the individual, by reason of the birth of a child of the individual, by reason of the placement
of a child with the individual in connection with the adoption of such child by such individual, or for
purposes of caring for such child for a period beginning immediately following such birth or placement.

The Hours of Service credited under this Paragraph for maternity or paternity reasons will be credited in
the Plan Year in which the absence begins, if the crediting is necessary to prevent a One-Year Break-in-

Service in that Plan Year, or in the following Plan Year, in all other cases.

Also solely for purposes of determining whether a One-Year Break- in-Service has occurred, an Employee
who is absent from work for any of the following reasons will receive credit for the Hours of Service
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which would otherwise have been credited to such individual but for such absence or, in any case in which
such hours cannot be determined, eight Hours of Service per day for such absence :

(a) inability to work in Covered Service due to an accidental bodily injury or illness for a period of at

least six months during a Plan Year, provided that satisfactory evidence of such disability is

furnished to the Trustees;

(b) employment immediately following Covered Service with an Employer in a category of work for
which Contributions to this Plan are not required to be made;

(c) inability to work in Covered Service for a period not exceeding 12 months due to a work stoppage

resulting from a temporary layoff, an authorized strike, or a lock-out;

(d) a qualified leave of absence granted by an Employer pursuant to the Family and Medical Leave Act
of 1993; and

(e) Qualified Military Service or Qualified Uniformed Service, to the extent that Eligibility Service is
not granted for such Qualified Military Service or Qualified Uniformed Service.

( 17) The term "Other Written Agreement" as used herein means any agreement, law, legal ordinance, or legal
resolution, other than a Collective Bargaining Agreement, which requires an Employer to make payments
to the Trust on behalf of Employees.

( 18) The term "Participant" as used herein means any individual who participates in the Plan as provided in

Section 1.3.

( 19 ) The term "Pension Plan" or "Plan" as used herein means the plan, program, method, rules, and procedures
for the payment of benefits from the Trust Fund established by the Agreement and Declaration of Trust
and amendments thereto. The Employer Identification Number is 58-6110014. The Plan Number is 001.

(20) The term "Pensioner" as used herein means a person who is actively receiving pension benefits under this
Pension Plan either as a former Employee or as the beneficiary of a former Employee, except that the term
Pensionerwill not include persons who are receiving pension benefits under an annuity contract purchased
pursuant to Article VIII.

(21 ) The term "Plan Year" as used herein means any I 2-month period from January lg through December 31m.

The first Plan Year will be the period January 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971.

(22) The term "Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity" as used herein means an annuity for the life of the

Participant with a survivor annuity for the life of the Participant's Eligible Spouse that is 50 percent of the

amount that is payable during the joint lives of the Participant and Eligible Spouse and, in the case of
benefits payable other than pursuant to Article VIII, that is the Actuarial Equivalent of the Normal Form of
Payment. The optional form of payment described in Option 2 of Subsection 5.3 (A ) herein will serve as

the "Optional Qualified Survivor Annuity" required to be offered pursuant to the requirements of the
Pension Protection Act of 2006. Any reference in this Plan to the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity
will be treated as if such reference includes the Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity described in this

Paragraph 1.2(A)(22) .

(23) The term "Qualified Military Service" as used herein means any military service required to be recognized
under the Plan pursuant to any applicable federal law or regulations that were in effect prior to the

enactment of the Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 and which

required the recognition of certain military service with respect to individuals who returned to active

employment with an Employer prior to December 12, 1994.
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(24) The term "Qualified Uniformed Service" as used herein means any uniformed service required to be

recognized under the Plan pursuant to the Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights
Act of 1994 and any regulations promulgated thereunder with respect to individuals who return to active

employment with an Employer on or after December 12, 1994.

(25) The term "Retirement Income" as used herein means the benefit the Pensioner receives under this Plan,

except that Retirement Income will not include any benefit payable pursuant to Article VIII.

(26) The term "Shift Worked" as used herein means seven and one -half Hours of Service.

(27) The term "Trust", "Trust Fund", "Pension Fund", or "Fund" as used herein means the entire trust estate of
the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund (formerly known as the Graphic Communications International
Union Local No. 96B Pension Fund) as it may, from time to time, be constituted, including, but not limited
to, all funds received in the form of Contributions, together with all contracts entered into by the Trustees

( including dividends, interest, refunds, and other sums payable to the Trustees on account of such

contracts) , all investments made and held by the Trustees, all income, increments, earnings, and profits
therefrom, and any and all other property or funds received and held by the Trustees by reason of their

acceptance of the Agreement and Declaration ofTrust.

(28) The term "Trust Agreement" or "Agreement and Declaration of Trust" as used herein means the

RESTATED AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST, including all amendments and

modifications as may from time to time be made.

(29) The term "Trustees" or "Board of Trustees" as used herein means the Trustees nominated and appointed in
the Agreement and Declaration of Trust, which these rules form a part thereof, and any successor Trustee

designated in the manner provided therein. The Trustees collectively will be the "Administrator" of this
Fund as that term is used in the Act.

(30) The term "Union" or "Local Union" as used herein means Local No. 96B of the Graphic Communications
International Union, its predecessors, successors and assigns, and such other union or unions which have a

Collective Bargaining Agreement with an Employer where the union and Employer may from time to time
be accepted to participate and become a party to the Trust Agreement under such terms and conditions as

may be required by the Trustees.

(B) Pronouns of one gender used in the Plan also refer to similar pronouns of the other gender unless otherwise

qualified by the context. Words in the singular or plural form used in the Plan will be construed as though they
were also used in the other form unless otherwise qualified by the context. The terms "herein" and "hereunder"
and similar terms refer to this document, unless otherwise qualified by the context.

(C) The following terms and expressionsare defined in the Sections indicated :

( 1 ) "Benefit Accrual Service" : Section 2.1

(2) "Past Service" : Section 2.1

(3) "Future Service" : Section 2.1

(4) "Eligibility Service" : Section 2.2

(5) "Future Eligibility Service" : Section 2.2

(6) "Vested Retirement Income" : Section 2.5
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(7) "Vested Percentage": Section 2.5

(8) "Normal Retirement Age": Section 3.1

(9) "Normal Retirement Date" : Section 3.1

(10) "Normal Retirement Income" : Section 3.1

( 11 ) "Early Retirement Date" : Section 3.2

(12) "Early Retirement Income" : Section 3.2

( 13 ) "Late Retirement Date" : Section 3.3

(14) "Late Retirement Income" : Section 3.3

(15) "Disability Retirement Income" or "Temporary Disability income": Section 3.4

( 16) "Totally and Permanently Disabled" : Section 3.4

( 17) "Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity" : Section 4.2

( 18) "Jurisdiction of the Plan" : Section 5.5

( 19) "Required Beginning Date" : Section 5.5

1.3 PARTICIPANT

(A) The term "Participant" as used herein means, with respect to any particular Plan Year:

( 1 ) any Pensioner;

(2) any person entitled to receive benefits in the future as the beneficiary of a deceased Participant;

(3) any person who has completed the requirements for a Vested Retirement Income;

(4) any person who has a vested interest in an Individual Account as described in Article VIII;

(5) any person who has earned at least 50 Shifts Worked within such Plan Year; and

(6) any person who has earned at least 50 Shifts Worked within a preceding Plan Year and who, as of the last

day of the immediately preceding Plan Year, has not incurred a One-Year Break- in-Service.

(B) An Employee will first become a Participant as of the beginning of the Plan Year dufing which he first satisfies
the requirements set forth in Subsection 1.3 (A) .

(C) For an Employee who has not completed the requirements for a Vested Retirement Income and who does not
have a vested interest in an Individual Account as described in Article VIII, participation will cease as of the last

day of the Plan Year in which he incurs a One-Year Break- in-Service. An Employee whose participation ceases

pursuant to this Subsection 1.3 (C) will be deemed to have received the present value of his accrued Retirement
Income as of the date he incurs a One-Year Break- in-Service. He will immediately again become a Participant
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of the Plan as of the date he is reemployed in Covered Service provided that he completes 50 Shifts Worked
within a Plan Year.

(D) No Benefit Accrual Service or Eligibility Service under this Plan will be granted for any service prior to the Plan
Year in which an Employee becomes a Participant except as set forth in Subsections2.1 (A) , 2.1 (C) , 2.2(A) , and
2.2(C) and Section 2.3.

(E) Every Employee and Participant will be deemed conclusively for all purposes to have assented to the terms of
the Plan and will thereby be bound with the same force and effect as if he had executed it as a party thereto.
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ARTICLE II

CREDITING OF SERVICE; AMOUNTOF RETIREMENTINCOME

There are four types of service which will be credited to an Employee under this plan : ( 1 ) Past Service; (2) Future

Service; and (3) Future Eligibility Service. Past Service applies to time prior to January 1, 197 I . Future Service and

Future Eligibility Service apply to Hours of Service since December 31, 1970.

2.1 BENEFIT ACCRUAL SERVICE

An Employee's Benefit Accrual Service will be the sum of: ( 1) Past Service, and (2) Future Service; provided,
however, that an Employee's Benefit Accrual Service will be limited to 25 years.

(A) Past Service

An Employee will be granted up to 20 years of Past Service for each year or portion thereof during which he was

continuously employed during the period immediately preceding January 1, 1971 in a category of work which
was covered by a collective bargaining agreementbetween the Union and his employer; provided, however, that
Past Service will only be granted if such Employee was a Participant in the Plan on January 1, 1971 and further

provided that Past Service will not be granted for any time for which the Employee receives a benefit under
another pension plan which was established as a result of a collective bargaining agreement between his

employer and the Union. Continuous membership in good standing with the Union during the period
immediately preceding January 1, I 971 will be considered as evidence of work in covered employment for the

purposeof establishing Past Service.

(B) Future Service

Future Service is the number of years of Benefit Accrual Service earned on or after January 1, 1971, based on

the Shifts Worked in each Plan Year and subject to the loss of service rules set forth in Section 2.4 herein. One

year of Future Service will be granted for each Plan Year after December 31, 1970 during which the Employee
earns at least 2662/3 Shifts Worked. Future Service will be granted for less than 2662/3 Shifts Worked in
accordancewith the following table:

Shifts Worked During Plan Year Future Service for Plan Year

Less than 50 0.00 year
At least 50, but less than 100 0.25 year

At least 100, but less than I 33V3 0.50 year
At least 1331/3, but less than 141 0.70 year
At least 141, but less than 161 0.80 year
At least 161, but less than 181 0.90 year

At least 181 1.00 year

(C) An Employee will also receive Benefit Accrual Service for Qualified Military Service and Qualified Uniformed
Service to the extent that such credit is required pursuant to the Uniformed Services Employment and

Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 or its predecessor statutes.

2.2 ELIGIBILITY SERVICE

An Employee's Eligibility Service will be the sum of: ( 1 ) Past Service (as defined in Subsection 2.1 (A)) , and

(2) Future Eligibility Service.
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(A) Future Eligibility Service

Future Eligibility Service is the number of years of Eligibility Service earned on or after January 1, 1971, based
on the Shifts Worked in each Plan Year and subject to the loss of service rules set forth in Section 2.4 herein.
One year of Future Eligibility Service will be granted for each Plan Year after December 31, 1970 during which
the Employee earns at least 1331/3 Shifts Worked. Future Eligibility Service will be granted for less than 1331/3

Shifts Worked in accordance with the following table:

Shifts Worked During Plan Year Future Eligibility Service for Plan Year

Less than 50 0.00 year
At least 50, but less than 100 0.25 year

At least 100, but less than 1331/3 0.50 year
At least 1331/3 1.00 year

(B) An Employee will also receive Eligibility Service for Qualified Military Service and Qualified Uniformed
Service to the extent that such credit is required pursuant to the Uniformed Services Employment and

Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 or its predecessor statutes.

2.3 ELIGIBILITY SERVICE AND PARTICIPATIONCREDIT FOR NON-COVERED SERVICE

An Employee who has Covered Service with an Employer after December 31, 1970 will receive Eligibility Service and
credit for becoming a Participant (but not Benefit Accrual Service) for service with an Employer both as an employee
and as a leased employee as that term is defined in Code section 414(n) (including credit for service as an employee or
as a leased employee with other related employers (while related) which are members of a Controlled Group) in a

category of work for which Contributions to the Plan are neither made nor required to be made, provided :

(A) such service precedes or follows the Covered Service and no quit, discharge, or retirement occurs between the
Covered Service and the non-covered service; and

(B) no Eligibility Service or Benefit Accrual Service will be given under this Section 2.3 for periods of service prior
to the date an employer becomes an Employer as defined in Paragraph 1.2 (A)( 12) hereof. Credit for such
service will be governed exclusively by Subsections2.1 (A) and 2.2 (A) hereof.

2.4 LOSS OF BENEFIT ACCRUAL SERVICE AND ELIGIBILITY SERVICE

(A) An Employee's Eligibility Service and Benefit Accrual Service as of December 31, 1975 will be established
based upon the Plan provisions in effect on that date, including those Plan provisions relating to the loss of
Eligibility Service and Benefit Accrual Service.

(B) After December 31, 1975, an Employee who incurs a One -Year Break-in-Service during a Plan Year will lose
his total Eligibility Service and Benefit Accrual Service to date unless the Employee meets the requirements set
forth in at least one of Paragraphs 2.4 (B)(1 ) , 2.4(B )(2) , or 2.4(B)(3) below, whichever are applicable to such
Plan Year.

( 1 ) The Employee has earned at least five years of Eligibility Service;

(2) The number of consecutive One-Year Breaks- in-Service incurred by the Employee between the last day of
the Plan Year preceding the Plan Year in which he first incurred a One-Year Break- in-Service and the last

day of the current Plan Year is less than his number of years of Eligibility Service; or
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(3) For Plan Years beginning after December 31, 1984, the number of consecutive One-Year Breaks-in-

Service incurred by the Employee between the last day of the Plan Year preceding the Plan Year in which
he first incurred a One-Year Break-in-Service and the last day of the current Plan Year is less than five.

2.5 VESTED RETIREMENT INCOME

(A) An Employee will become entitled to a Vested Retirement Income upon the termination of his employment with
all Employers provided that his Vested Percentage is greater than 0%. The Vested Retirement Income, payable
at Normal Retirement Date, to which any Employee may become entitled will be computed in accordance with
Subsection 2.5 (C) below. Except as specifically provided in this Section 2.5, a Participant's Vested Retirement
Income will be payable in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.1.

In lieu of receiving a Vested Retirement Income payable at Normal Retirement Age, a Participant may elect to
convert his Vested Retirement Income to an Early Retirement Income or a Late Retirement Income which is

payable either before or after his Normal Retirement Date, respectively, in accordance with the provisions of
Sections 3.2 or 3.3, whichever is applicable.

(B) It will be impossible for any Participant who is either voluntarilyor involuntarily terminated to forfeit his Vested
Retirement Income after meeting the requirements for a Vested Retirement Income.

(C) Vested Retirement Income will be determined as the product of ( 1 ) multiplied by (2) , where ( 1 ) and (2) are

defined as follows:

( 1 ) the Normal Retirement Income earned by an Employee determined in accordance with the provisions of
Section 3.1 herein; and

(2) the applicable Vested Percentage as defined in Subsection2.5 (D) below.

(D) Vested Percentage means :

( 1 ) for an Employee who has earned at least five years of Eligibility Service and either has earned at least one

Hour of Service after December 31, 1998 or has earned at least one Hour of Service after December 31,
1988 while employed in a position which is not covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement, 100%;

(2) for an Employee who has earned at least five years of Eligibility Service, but who does not meet the

requirements of Paragraph 2.5(D)( 1 ) above, the Vested Percentage will be determined in accordancewith
the following table depending upon the number of years of Eligibility Service earned by the Employee:

Number of Years of Eligibility Service Vested Percentage

Less than five 0%
At least five, but less than six 25%

At least six, but less than seven 30%
At least seven, but less than eight 35%
At least eight, but less than nine 40%
At least nine, but less than 10 45%

10 or more 1.00%

(3) for an Employee who has attained his Normal Retirement Age and who does not incur a One-Year Break-

in-Service with respect to the Plan Year during which he attains his Normal Retirement Age and with

respect to the immediately preceding Plan Year, 100%; and
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(4) for any other Employee, 0%.

2.6 AMOUNTOF RETIREMENT INCOME

(A) The monthly Retirement Income of an Employee will be that amount determined as the sum of ( 1 ) , (2) , (3) , and

(4) , where ( 1 ) , (2) , (3) , and (4) are defined as follows:

( 1 ) the Employee's Benefit Accrual Service earned prior to January 1, 2000 multiplied by $16.00;

(2) the Employee's Benefit Accrual Service earned after December 31, 1999 and prior to January 1, 2007

multiplied by $29.00;

(3) the Contributions made or required to be made on the Employee's behalf during the period January 1,
2007 through December 31, 2010 multiplied by 0.95%, provided that no such Contributions will be
considered with respect to any Plan Year during which the Employee earns no Benefit Accrual Service
and further provided that, solely with respect to Contributions other than those made on behalf of
Employees of Tucker Castleberry Printing, Inc., the Contributions considered for the purposes of this

Paragraph 2.6(A)(3) will not exceed the amount of Contributions that would have been credited pursuant
to the Contribution rate (s) that are in effect as of December 31, 2007; and

(4) the Contributions made or required to be made on the Employee's behalf after December 31, 2010

multiplied by 0.475%, provided that no such Contributions will be considered with respect to any Plan
Year during which the Employee earns no Benefit Accrual Service and further provided that the
Contributions considered for the purposes of this Paragraph 2.6(A)(4) will be calculated as if the
Contribution rate were equal to $253.28 per month;

provided, however, that, for those Employees who have earned more than 25 years of Benefit Accrual Service.
the Employee's years of Benefit Accrual Service for purposes of this Section 2.6 will be selected so as to provide
the Employee with the maximum possible Retirement Income.

(B) Pensioner Increases

[Reserved]
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ARTICLE III

RETIREMENTBENEFITPROVISIONS AND
GOVERNMENTAL LIMITATIONS

3.1 NORMALRETIREMENT

(A) Normal Retirement Age and Date

( 1 ) The Normal Retirement Age of each Participant will be the later of:

(a) age 65; or

(b) the age at which occurs the fifth anniversary ( 10th anniversary prior to January 1, 1988) of the date

he became an Employee as described in Paragraph 1.2(A)( 11 ) , but not including any date which

precedes a loss of Eligibility Service under the provisions of Section 2.4.

(2) The Normal Retirement Date of each Participant will be the first day of the month coincident with or next

following the Participant's Normal Retirement Age.

(B) Amount of Normal Retirement Income

The monthly Normal Retirement Income of a Participant becoming eligible on his Normal Retirement Date will
be an amount as set forth in Section 2.6.

3.2 EARLY RETIREMENT

(A) Early Retirement Date

An Employee or a Participant entitled to a Vested Retirement Income may retire prior to his Normal Retirement
Date at any time after the first day of the month coincident with or next following the date he has both
accumulated at least 10 years of Eligibility Service and attained age 56. Such retirement date will be known as

the Participant's Early Retirement Date.

(B) Amount of Early Retirement Income

The monthly Early Retirement Income a a Participant electing Early Retirement will be the amount of the

Normal Retirement Income, as set forth in Subsection 3.1 (B) , to which the Participant would be entitled if he

had attained his Normal Retirement Age when his Early Retirement Income first becomes payable, reduced by
0.5% for each month by which the Participant's Early Retirement Date precedes the first day of the month
coincident with or next following the date on which he attains age 65.

3.3 LATE RETIREMENT

(A) Late Retirement Date

A Participant may postpone the commencement of his Retirement Income payments until a date that is after his
Normal Retirement Date; provided, however, that a Participant may not postpone the commencement of his
Retirement Income to a date later than his Required Beginning Date as set forth in Subsection 5.5 (D) . Such

postponedretirement date will be known as the Participant's Late Retirement Date.
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(B) Amount of Late Retirement Income

( I ) The monthly amount of Late Retirement Income payable to a Participant will be equal to the sum of (a) ,

(b), and (c) , where (a) , (b), and (c) are defined as follows:

(a) is the Participant's Normal Retirement Income;

(b) is an Actuarial Adjustment for the Plan Year which includes the Participant's Normal Retirement
Date and each Plan Year thereafter, as determined under Paragraph 3.3 (B)(2) below; and

(c) is the excess, if any, of the additional benefit accruals earned after the Participant's Normal
Retirement Date during the Plan Year which includes his Normal Retirement Date and during each
Plan Year thereafter over the Actuarial Adjustment for each such Plan Year, respectively.

(2) The Actuarial Adjustment will be determined as of the close of each Plan Year and will be equal to the
increase in the Participant's monthly Retirement Income as of the close of the preceding Plan Year (or as

of the Participant's Normal Retirement Date, if later) which is required in order to provide a monthly
benefit as of the determination date that is the Actuarial Equivalent of the monthly benefit as of the close
of the preceding Plan Year (or as of the Participant's Normal Retirement Date, if later) .

3.4 DISABILITY RETIREMENT INCOME

[Reserved]

3.5 MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF RETIREMENT INCOME

(A) Any other provision herein to the contrary notwithstanding, the Retirement
-

Income payable to each Participant in

any Limitation Year will not exceed the maximum amount allowable under Code section 415 and the final

regulations issued by the Secretary of the Treasury thereunder and such Code section and regulations are

incorporated into this Plan by reference. Effective for Limitation Years beginning after 2001, the "defined
benefit dollar limitation" is $160,000 as adjusted effective January 1 of each year under Code section 415 (d) in
such manner as the Secretary shall prescribe and payable in the form of a straight life annuity. A limitation as

adjusted under Code section 415 (d) will apply to Limitation Years ending with or within the calendar year for
which the adjustment applies.

(B) For purposes of Sections 3.5 and 8.4, the Section 414(k) Plan described in Article VIII herein will be considered
to be a defined contribution plan.

(C) In no event will the amount of Retirement Income considered under this Plan exceed the amount of a benefit that
is non -discriminatory under Code section 401 (a)(4) .

(D) In no event will distributions to the 25 most highly -compensatedactive and former Employees (as that term is

defined in Code section 414(q)) exceed the amount that would be paid to such individual under a straight-life
annuity that is the Actuarial Equivalent of the Employee's accrued benefit and the Employee's other benefits
under the Plan, except that the preceding restriction on the amount of distribution to the 25 most highly-

compensatedEmployees (the "Restricted Employees") will not apply if any of the following requirements have

been met for each Restricted Employee:

( 1 ) After payment of the benefit described in this Subsection 3.5(D) to such Restricted Employee, the value of
plan assets equals or exceeds 110 percent of the value of current liabilities as defined in Code section
412( 1 )(7) ;
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(2) The value of the benefit described in this Subsection 3.5(D) for such Restricted Employee is less than one

percent of the value of current liabilities, as defined in Code section 412( 1 )(7) , before distribution of such
benefit; or

(3) The value of such Restricted Employee's benefits does not exceed $5,000.

3.6 NON-DUPLICATION

(A) A Participant will be entitled to only one benefit (retirement or death) under this Plan, except that a Participant
receiving a Disability Retirement Income or Temporary Disability Income who survives to his Early or Normal
Retirement Date may be entitled to a Retirement Income.

(B) Subsection 3.6(A) above notwithstanding, a Participant who receives an Early Retirement Income and who

subsequently becomes eligible for a Disability Retirement Income or Temporary Disability Income (but for the
fact that he is receiving an Early Retirement Income) may neverthelessreceive a Disability Retirement Income
or Temporary Disability Income, as applicable, in lieu of his Early Retirement Income, subject to any applicable
spousal consent as set forth in Section 5.2, provided that such Participant had made application for a Disability
Retirement Income or Temporary Disability Income as of his Early Retirement Date and that the date set forth in

Paragraph3.4(C)(2) either coincides with or precedes his Early Retirement Date.

(C) This Section 3.6 will not prohibit a Pensioner from receiving a benefit as the beneficiary of a deceased

Participant.

(D) If a Participant is eligible or becomes eligible for more than one form of benefit, the Participant's selection of
any benefit will be final and binding upon the Participant and his beneficiaries.

(E) This Section 3.6 will not prohibit an individual from receiving a benefit under the terms of Article VIII and such
benefits payable under the terms of Article VIII will have no effect under this Section 3.6 on the benefits
otherwise payable from the Plan.
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ARTICLE IV

DEATH BENEFIT PROVISIONS

4.1 LUMP-SUM DEATH BENEFIT

[Reserved]

4.2 OUALIFIEDPRE-RETIREMENTSURVIVOR ANNUITY

(A) ( 1 ) If a Participant who is eligible for a Vested Retirement Income in accordance with Section 2.5, Early
Retirement Income in accordance with Subsection 3.2(A) , Normal Retirement Income in accordancewith
Subsection 3.1 (A) , or Late Retirement Income in accordance with Subsection 3.3 (A) has an Eligible
Spouse and dies prior to the date that Retirement Income payments are effective pursuant to Section 5.1,
his Eligible Spouse will receive a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity commencing on the first day
of the month coincident with or next following his Earliest Retirement Date.

(2) The Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity will be a monthly Retirement Income payable to the

Eligible Spouse for the Eligible Spouse's lifetime in an amount equal to one-half of the monthly income
the Participant would have received had he elected retirement on the first day of the month coincident with
or next following his Earliest Retirement Date and also elected a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity.

(3) Earliest Retirement Date means, for purposesof this Section 4.2, the later of (a) and (b) , where (a) and (b)
are defined as follows:

(a) The earliest date on which the Participant could have elected to begin receiving a Retirement Income
had he survived to such date without earning any additional Eligibility Service and as of which the

Actuarially Equivalent value of the Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity is the greatest as

compared to the Actuarially Equivalent value of a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity
commencing as of any other date, where such Actuarially Equivalent values are determined using
the interest rate and mortality table described in Plan Subparagraphs 1.2(A)(2)(a) and I .2(A)(2)(b) ;

and

(b) The Participant's date of death.

(4) In lieu of receiving the Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity as described in Paragraph 4.2(A)(2)
above, the Eligible Spouse may elect to begin receiving the Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity as

of the first day of any month during the period beginning with the Participant's date of death and ending
with the Participant's Normal Retirement Date and such Annuity will be equal to the Actuarial Equivalent
of the Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity as described in Paragraph 4.2(A)(2) ; provided,
however, that, if the Participant's date of death is coincident with his Earliest Retirement Date, the

Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity payable pursuant to this Subsection 4.2(A)(4) will not be less

than an amount equal to one-half of the monthly income the Participant would have received had he

elected retirement as of his Earliest Retirement Date and had also elected a Qualified Joint and Survivor

Annuity.

(5) In lieu of receiving both the Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity as described in Paragraph
4.2(A)(2) above and the optional annuity described in Paragraph 4.2(A)(4) above, the Eligible Spouse may
elect to receive a single lump sum distribution equal to the Actuarially Equivalent present value of the

Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity as described in Paragraph 4.2(A)(2) , provided that the optional
single lump sum distribution described in this Paragraph 4.2(A)(5) will only be available if the amount of
such lump sum distribution is less than $5,000. Any election made pursuant to the provisions of this
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Paragraph 4.2(A)(5) must be made prior to the date distribution of the Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor

Annuity or any substitute annuity has commenced.

(B) Any benefit payable under this Section 4.2 is in lieu of all other benefits under the Plan.

4.3 POST-RETIREMENTDEATHBENEFIT

[Reserved]
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ARTICLE V

PROVISIONS REGARDING PAYMENTOF BENEFITS

5.1 PAYMENTOF RETIREMENT INCOME

(A) The monthly Retirement Income payable in the event of Normal, Early, Late, or Disability Retirement will be

payable on the first day of each month.

(B) ( 1 ) In the event of Normal Retirement, Retirement Income payments will be effective and the first payment
will be payable on the Participant's Normal Retirement Date.

(2) In the event of Early Retirement, Retirement Income payments will be effective and the first payment will
be payable on the Participant's Early Retirement Date, subject to Paragraph 5.1 (B)(4) below; provided,
however, an Employee will not be considered to have retired and, thus, will not be eligible to commence

receipt of his Early Retirement Income if he is or continues to be employed by a contributing Employer or
a related employer that is a member of a Controlled Group immediately after his Early Retirement and
further provided that the foregoing restriction will not be applicable after the date on which the Employee
attains age 62.

For this purpose, "retirement" under this Plan will mean that an Employee has a severance of employment
such that he ceases to have an employment relationship with any contributing Employer or any related

employer that is a member of a Controlled Group. Such a severance of employment as described in this

Paragraph 5.1 (B)(2) must continue for at least 90 days commencing with the Employee's Early Retirement
Date in order to be considered a "retirement". In the event that the Employee engages in any employment
with a contributing Employer or a related employer that is a member of a Controlled Group within such
90-day period. the Employee will be deemed not to have retired and any Early Retirement Income

payments made to such Employee will be immediately repayable to the Plan. The Trustees may establish
rules and procedures to ensure that Retirement Income payments are not made in violation of the

provisions of this Paragraph 5.1 (B)(2) .

(3) In the event of Late Retirement, Retirement Income payments will be effective and the first payment will
be payable on the Participant's Late Retirement Date.

(4) Normal, Early, or Late Retirement Income payments will not be effective earlier than the first day of the

month following the date on which the Participant's completed application for a Normal, Early, or Late
Retirement Income is filed at the office of the Plan Administrator.

(5) [Reserved]

(C) Any other provisions of this Section 5.1 notwithstanding, Retirement Income payments pursuant to Section 3.3

will begin no later than the Participant's Required Beginning Date as described in Subsection 5.5 (D) ; provided,
however, unless a Participant otherwise elects as described in Paragraph 5.1 (C)(4) below, Retirement Income

payments will begin no later than the 60th day after the close of the Plan Year during which the latest of the

following events occurs if such date is prior to the Participant's Required Beginning Date:

( 1 ) the date on which the Participant attains his Normal Retirement Age;

(2) the 10th anniversary of the date on which the Participant commenced participation in the Plan;

(3) the date on which the Participant ceases to be employed by a contributing Employer; or
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(4) the benefit commencement date specified in an election made by the Participant, where such election must
be made by the end of the first month for which a monthly Retirement Income payment would otherwise
be payable pursuant to this Subsection5.1 (C) .

Retirement Income payments which commence in accordance with this Subsection 5.1 (C) will be paid in the

form of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity, if the Participant has an Eligible Spouse, or in the Normal Form
of Payment, otherwise, unless a timely election is made by the Participant not to receive such Qualified Joint and

Survivor Annuity or such Normal Form of Payment pursuant to the provisions of Sections5.2 and 5.3.

(D) In the event of Early, Normal, or Late Retirement, the last payment will be the payment due next preceding the

Pensioner's death or such other date as is applicable under the form of payment being received by the Pensioner
as of his death.

5.2 REQUIREMENT WITH RESPECT TO QUALIFIED JOINT AND SURVIVOR ANNUITY FORM OF
PAYMENT

(A) Notification

( I ) The Plan Administrator will provide written information regarding the Qualified Joint and Survivor

Annuity to each Participant no less than 30 days and no more than 180 days prior to his Annuity Starting
Date or as soon as administratively practicable thereafter. Except as otherwise provided in this Section

5.2, in no event will such information be provided less than 30 days nor more than 180 days prior to the

date on which distributions actually commence. In the event the written information required by this
Section 5.2 is not provided prior to the Annuity Starting Date, then the date that distributions actually
begin will be the Annuity Starting Date, provided that the Participant will be permitted to elect between
such Annuity Starting Date and a "Retroactive Annuity Starting Date" (which is defined as the date on
which his Retirement Income payments were scheduled to commence as specified under Section 5.1;
which occurs on or before the date on which the written information required by this Section 5.2 is

provided to the Participant; and which is affirmativelyelected by the Participant) .

The information required under this Section 5.2 will include :

(a) the terms and conditions of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity;

(b) the Participant's right to make and the effect of an election to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor

Annuity;

(c) the right of the Participant's Eligible Spouse to consent to elections made by the Participant;

(d) the right to make and the effect of a revocation of an election to waive the Qualified Joint and
Survivor Annuity;

(e) the relative values of the various optional forms of benefits under the Plan to the extent required
under the Code, including the difference in the amount of Retirement Income payable under the

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity as compared to the amount otherwise payable under Section

5.1;

(0 the effect of the election of a Retroactive Annuity Starting Date, if applicable; and

(g) the participant's right to defer distribution and the consequences of failing to defer receipt of the

distribution.
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The 180-day timing requirements of this Paragraph 5.2(A)( 1 ) will not be breached merely because, due

solely to an administrative delay, a distribution commences more than 180 days after the written
explanation of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity is provided to the Participant.

(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection 5.2(A)( 1 ) , the Annuity Starting Date (or the date
distributions actually commence, if a Participant elects a Retroactive Annuity Starting Date) for a

distribution in a form other than a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity may be less than 30 days after the
written information regarding the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity is provided to the Participant,
provided :

(a) the Participant has been provided information that clearly indicates that the Participant has at least
30 days to consider whether to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity and elects (with
spousal consent, if applicable) a form of distribution other than a Qualified Joint and Survivor
Annuity;

(b) the Participant is permitted to revoke any affirmativedistribution election at least until the Annuity
Starting Date (or the date distributions actually commence, if a Participant elects a Retroactive
Annuity Starting Date) or, if later, at any time prior to the expiration of the seven -day period that

begins the day after the information regarding the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity is provided
to the Participant;

(c) the Annuity Starting Date (or the date distributions actually commence, if a Participant elects a
Retroactive Annuity Starting Date) is a date after the date that the written information was provided
to the Participant; and

(d) distribution in accordance with the affirmativeelection does not commence before the expiration of
the seven-day period that begins the day after the explanation of the Qualified Joint and Survivor
Annuity is provided to the Participant.

(3) In the event a Participant elects a Retroactive Annuity Starting Date, such Participant's future periodic
payments will be the same as the future periodic payments, if any, that would have been paid with respect
to the Participant had payments actually commenced on the Retroactive Annuity Starting Date. Such

Participant must receive a make-up payment to reflect any missed payments for the period from the
Retroactive Annuity Starting Date to the date of the actual make -up payment, with an appropriate
adjustment for interest from the date each missed payment would have been made to the date of the actual
make -up payment. The Trustees in their sole discretion will determine the circumstances under which
interest is appropriate and the corresponding rate of interest to be applied in such case, provided that the
Trustees will uniformly apply such rules to similarly situated Participants.

A Participant cannot elect a Retroactive Annuity Starting Date that precedes the date on which the

Participant could have otherwise started receiving benefit payments. If a Participant elects a Retroactive

Annuity Starting Date, the actuarial assumptions which are applicable as of the Retroactive Annuity
Starting Date will be used to determine such Participant's benefits. However, if the exceptions for benefits

subject to Code sections 415 and 417(e) are not complied with in accordance with the final regulations, the
actuarial assumptionsas of the date distributions actually begin will be applicable.

(4) If the Participant has elected to receive an Early Retirement Income, the Plan Administrator will provide
the Participant with information concerning the effect of his election to receive an Early Retirement
Income, including information concerning the increased amount of Retirement Income that may be

payable if the Participant were to delay payment of his Early Retirement Income to a later date or were to
delay paymentof his Retirement Income until his Normal Retirement Date.
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(B) Election Procedures

( 1 ) Any provisions of Subsection5.1 (B) herein to the contrary notwithstanding, if a Participant has an Eligible
Spouse as of the date payment of his benefit under this Plan is to commence, his benefit will be paid in the
form of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity unless the Participant submits a written election to the
Trustees for a different form of payment prior to (but in no event earlier than 180 days prior to) the date
distribution of his benefit commences.

Any election of any form of payment under this Plan may be revoked at any time prior to the date benefits

actually commence by submission of a written revocation to the Trustees.

(2) An election by the Participant not to receive a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity will be effective only
if all of the following requirements are met:

(a) the Participant's Eligible Spouse consents to the election in writing and the Eligible Spouse's
consent is witnessedby a notary public or a representativeof the Plan;

(b) the election and the Eligible Spouse's consent state the specific non -spouse beneficiary ( including
any class of beneficiaries or contingent beneficiaries) and the particular form of benefit payment
being elected and consented to and further provide that neither the non -spouse beneficiary nor the

form of benefit payment may be changed at a later date without subsequent spousal consent (as

described in this Paragraph 5.2 (B)(2)) , except that the form of benefit payment may be changed back
to a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity, unless the Eligible Spouse has expressly permitted
otherwise in the consent; and

(c) the Eligible Spouse'sconsent acknowledges the effect of the election.
•

Spousal consent will not be required, however, if the Participant :

(d) establishesto the satisfaction of the Trustees that the consent required of the Eligible Spouse cannot
be obtained because there is no Eligible Spouse, because the Eligible Spouse cannot be located, or
because of other circumstancesthat the Secretaiy of the Treasury prescribes by regulation;

(e) is legally separated from the otherwise Eligible Spouse; or

(f) has been abandoned by his otherwise Eligible Spouse (within the meaning of local law) and the

Participant has a court order to that effect.

Any consent by an Eligible Spouse (or establishment that such consent may not be obtained) is effective

only with respect to that Eligible Spouse.

(3) If the Trustees act in accordance with the fiduciary standards of the Act in securing an Eligible Spouse's
consent to elect against a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity or to waive the 30-day period as described
in Paragraph 5.2 (A)(2) , then the Plan will not be liable for payments to the surviving Eligible Spouse
under such form of payment. This discharge from liability will also apply in the case where the Trustees

accept the representationsof the Participant that the Eligible Spouse's consent cannot be obtained or is

otherwise not required.

(C) If a Pensioner's Retirement Income has commenced in either the Normal Form of Payment, a Qualified Joint and

Survivor Annuity, or under an optional form elected under the provisions of Subsection5.2(B) or Section 5.3, he

may not change the form of benefit payment at any subsequent date.
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(D) Retirement Income payments made under the Normal Form of Payment, the Qualified Joint and Survivor
Annuity, or an optional form pursuant to Section 5.3 will be subject to the following limitations :

( 1 ) If a Participant dies prior to the date that his Retirement Income payments are effective pursuant to Section
5.1, no benefits will be payable under the Plan except as provided under Article IV.

(2) If the designatedbeneficiary (or beneficiaries) or joint pensioner of a Participant dies before the date that
the Participant's Retirement Income payments are effective pursuant to Section 5.1, the Qualified Joint
and Survivor Annuity or other optional form elected will be cancelled automatically and a Retirement
Income of the Normal Form of Payment and amount will be payable to the Participant as if the election
had not been made unless the Participant either marries another Eligible Spouse prior to the date his
Retirement Income payments become effective pursuant to Section 5.1, in which case the provisions of
this Section 5.2 will apply anew to such subsequent Eligible Spouse, or makes a new election pursuant to
Sections 5.2 and 5.3 of the Plan.

(3) If both the Participant and the beneficiary (or beneficiaries) designated by him die after the date that the

Participant's Retirement Income payments become effective pursuant to Section 5.1 but before the full
payment has been effected under any option providing for payments for a period certain and life thereafter,
such payments will be paid in accordance with Section 6.4 hereof and, if the commuted value of the

remaining payments is less than $1,000, such paymentswill be paid in a lump-sum.

(E) The selection or rejection of any optional form of Retirement Income will be final and binding upon the

Participant and his beneficiary (or beneficiaries) on the date that the Participant's Retirement Income
commences.

5.3 OPTIONALFORM OF RETIREMENT INCOME

(A) In lieu of the amount and Normal Form of Payment of Retirement Income payable pursuant to Sections 3.1, 3.2,
3.3, or 3.4 hereof, a Participant, subject to the provisions of Subsection 5.2(B) and Section 5.5, upon furnishing
written notice to the Plan Administrator, may elect to receive an Actuarially Equivalent Retirement Income in
one of the forms of payment which are described below :

Option 1: A Retirement Income of a lesser monthly amount, payable to the Employee for his lifetime, except
that, in the event of the Employee's death before he has received at least 120 monthly payments, his
named beneficiary will receive monthly payments in the same amount until a total of 120 monthly
payments have been made.

Option 2: Modified payments during the Participant's lifetime, with 75% of the monthly payments continuing
to the Participant's Eligible Spouse for the remainder of the Eligible Spouse's lifetime.

(B) Notwithstanding any provisions of this Section 5.3 to the contrary, an option will not be available hereunder
unless the distributions to the Participant and his beneficiary satisfy the minimum distribution requirements of
Code section 401 (a)(9) as described in Section 5.6 herein.

(C) The Participant, upon electing any option of this Section 5.3, will designate the joint pensioneror beneficiary (or
beneficiaries) to receive the benefits, if any, payable under the Plan in the event of his death and will have the

power to change such designation prior to the commencement of Retirement Income payments, but any such

change will be deemed a new election and will be subject to the provisions of Subsection 5.2 (B) . Such

designation will name a joint pensioner, one or more primary beneficiaries, and one or more contingent
beneficiaries, where applicable. Each such designation will be made in writing on a form prepared by the
Trustees.
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Once Retirement Income payments have commenced to the Participant, he may not change a joint pensioner
who is designated to receive a survivor annuity under a joint and contingent form of payment, joint and survivor
form of payment, or any other form of payment that was based in part on the age of the joint pensioner as of the

Annuity Starting Date or Retroactive Annuity Starting Date, as applicable. However, a Pensioner may change
the primary or contingent beneficiary or beneficiaries who are designated to receive any other benefits that may
be payable upon the Pensioner's death.

In the event that no designated beneficiary survives the Participant, such benefits as are payable in the event of
the death of the Participant subsequent to his retirement will be paid as provided in Section 6.3 hereof.

5.4 LUMP-SUM PAYMENT OF SMALL RETIREMENTINCOME

In addition to any other provision of the Plan, for the purpose of reducing the administrative cost of the Plan, if the

single sum value of the Retirement Income ( including that of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity or Qualified Pre-

Retirement Survivor Annuity) to be paid plus the Participant's Individual Account (as defined in Article VIII herein) is

less than $1,000 as of the date that Retirement Income payments are first effective or as of the date of death of the

Participant (in the case of a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity) , then the single sum value of such Retirement
Income will be paid in a lump-sum without the consentof the Participant and, if applicable, without the consent of the

Participant's Eligible Spouse. Such single sum value will be based on the mortality and interest assumptions used for
the calculation of a single sum value lump-sum payment as described in the definitionof Actuarial Equivalent.

5.5 SUSPENSION OF BENEFITS; NOTIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT AFTER RETIREMENT
REQUIRED BEGINNING DATE; RECALCULATIONOF RETIREMENT INCOME

(A) Except as otherwise set forth in Subsection 5.1 (C) , a Participant must file an application for Retirement Income
with the Plan Administrator on a form prescribed by the Trustees in order to commence distribution of his
Retirement Income in any form at any age.

(B) Definitions

The following definitions apply to the following terms as those terms are used in this Section 5.5 :

( 1 ) "Age 701/2 Payment Date" means the first day of the month coincident with or next following the date as of
which a Participant attains age 701/2.

(2) "Section 203 (a)(3)(B) Service" has the meaning set forth in 29 C.F.R. section 2530.203-3.

(3) "Jurisdiction of the Plan" means the same industry, trade, or craft and geographic area covered by the Plan

as defined in 29 C.F.R. section 2530.203-3.

(4) "Suspendible Employment" means any hours of Section 203 (a)(3)(B) Service within the Jurisdiction of the

Plan during a calendar month.

(C) Suspension of Benefits; Notificationof Employment After Retirement

( 1 ) A Participant who is receiving a Retirement Income will have his Retirement or Disability Income

payments suspended with respect to any month prior to his Age 701/2 Payment Date during which such a

Participant engages in SuspendibleEmployment.

(2) To the extent Retirement Income payments are subject to suspension as set forth in Paragraph 5.5 (C)( 1 )
above, for any month prior to his Age 701/2 Payment Date, a Participant who is receiving such Retirement

Income payments and who is employed in any work that may be considered as Suspendible Employment
is required to notify the Plan Administrator in writing within 10 days of commencing such employment
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and is further required to notify the Plan Administrator in writing within 10 days of ceasing such
employment.

In addition, a Participant who is receiving an Early Retirement Income and who is employed within the
first 90 days after his Early Retirement Date with any Employer or related employer that is a memberof a
Controlled Group is required to notify the Plan Administrator in writing within 10 days of commencing
such employment.

In either case, a Participant will, upon request, furnish reasonable information for the purpose of verifying
employment and continuous retirement. Such a Participant must, upon request, certify that, for the 90-day
period commencing with his Early Retirement Date or for any applicable period after retirement, he
remained unemployed or provide factual information sufficient to establish that he had no employment
relationship with any Employer or related employer that is a member of a Controlled Group or that such

employment is not within the Jurisdiction of the Plan, as applicable.

If a Participant who is receiving Retirement Income payments fails to notify the Plan Administrator of
potential Suspendible Employment and the Trustees discover that the Participant is engaged in
Suspendible Employment at a work site, the Trustees may, unless unreasonable to do so, act on the basis
of a rebuttable presumption that the Participant has been engaged in Suspendible Employment during each
month for the length of time that his employer has performed work at that site. Alternatively, if a

Participant fails to provide verification of retirement or notification of employment within 90 days of his

Early Retirement Date as described above, such Participant will be deemed not to have retired early and

any Early Retirement Income payments made to such Employee will be immediately repayable to the
Plan.

If employment is contemplated after retirement, the Participant may request of the Plan Administrator a

determination as to whether the employment will result in a suspension or permanent withholding of
Retirement Income payments from the Plan or whether the employment will violate the provisions of
Subsection 5.1 ( B)(2) and will result in a revocation of the Participant's Early Retirement Income. The
Plan Administrator will reply in writing to the Participant within a reasonable period of time, but no later
than within 60 days from the date of the request, unless special circumstances (such as a hearing) require
additional time, not to exceed 120 days from receipt of the request.

(3) If a Participant engages in Suspendible Employment, no Retirement Income payment will be suspended or

permanently withheld unless the Trustees have notified the Participant in writing, by personal delivery or
first class mail, during the first calendar month in which the Plan withholds payment that his Retirement
Income payments are suspended. The notification will contain a description of the specific reasons why
Retirement Income payments are being suspended, a general description of the Plan provisions pertaining
to the suspension of benefits, and a copy of such Plan provisions. The suspension notification will inform
the Employee of the Plan's procedure for affording a review of the suspension of benefits. The
notification will also inform the Participant that, before Retirement Income payments resume, the

Participant must file a written notice of cessation of Suspendible Employment with the Plan Administrator
on a form prescribed by the Trustees. A copy of such form will be included with the suspension
notification.

In addition, if Retirement Income payments were paid to the Participant for any month during which such

payments should have been suspended because the Participant engaged in Suspendible Employment, the

suspension notice will inform the Participant of the periods of Suspendible Employment for which such

payments should have been suspended, the amount of Retirement Income subject to such suspension, and

that, upon the resumption of Retirement Income payments, excluding the initial 100% offset, the Plan will
offset from the Retirement Income payable each month, until the total which should have been suspended
is recouped, an amount not to exceed in any one month 25% of that month's total Retirement Income
payment.
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(4) If Retirement Income payments have been suspended, payments will resume no later than the first day of
the third calendar month after payments are no longer being suspended pursuant to Paragraph 5.5 (C)( 1 ) ,

provided that the Participant has filed with the Trustees the required notice of cessation of Suspendible
Employment. The Trustees may require reasonable verification of the fact that such Suspendible
Employment has ceased.

The initial Retirement Income payment upon resumption may be offset up to 100% by any previous
overpayment to the Participant while he was employed in Suspendible Employment. Subsequent
Retirement Income payments may be offset up to 25% by any previous overpayment to the Participant
while he was employed in Suspendible Employment until such overpayment is entirely recouped by the
Plan.

(D) Required Beginning Date

Retirement Income payments will become effective no later than the April 1 of the calendar year following the

later of:

( 1 ) the calendar year in which the Employee or former Employee attains age 701/2; or

(2) the calendar year in which the Employee or former Employee retires.

Such date will be known as the Employee's or former Employee's Required Beginning Date.

For purposes of this Subsection 5.5 (D) and Paragraph 5.5 (E)(2)(a) , an Employee or former Employee will be

deemed to have retired as of the last day of any month during which he has been employed by all contributing
Employers for less than 40 hours within such month.

With respect to an Employee or former Employee who is also a 5% owner (as that term is defined in Code
section 416(i)( 1 )(B)(i)) of an Employer, this Subsection 5.5 (D) will be applied without regard to whether such
individual has retired.

(E) Recalculation of Retirement Income

( 1 ) An Employee who is receiving Retirement Income payments or who has had his Retirement Income

payments suspended pursuant to Subsection 5.5 (C) (if applicable) and who, after the effective date of such

Retirement Income payments and after December 31, 1987, earns additional Benefit Units and Eligibility
Service will earn additional Retirement Income for such employment determined in accordance with
Paragraph 5.5 (E)(3) below.

(2) The additional Retirement Income so determined in Paragraph 5.5 (E)(3) will be payable to the Employee
upon the earlier of:

(a) his subsequent date of retirement as defined in Subsection 5.5 (D) (solely with respect to Employees
who have not attained age 62 as of such date) or each July 151 (with respect to all other Employees) ;
or

(b) each January l', if such January 1s1 follows his Required Beginning Date.

(3) An Employee who qualifies for additional Retirement Income pursuant to Paragraph 5.5 (E)( 1 ) will have
his Retirement 'Income recalculated as of a recalculation date which is the day immediately preceding the

date defined in Paragraph 5.5 (E)(2) above. The additional Retirement Income which is payable to the

Employee will be equal to the excess, if any, of the recalculated Retirement Income as set forth in
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Subparagraphs 5.5 (E)(3)(a) and 5.5 (E)(3)(b) below over the Retirement Income as in effect prior to the

application of this Subsection5.5 (E) .

(a) If the recalculation date precedes the Employee's Age 701/2 Payment Date, then the amount of
Retirement Income determined under this Paragraph 5.5(E)(3) will be equal to ( i) plus (ii) , where ( i)
and (ii) are defined as follows:

( i ) The amount of Retirement Income earned before the recalculation date will not be recomputed
but will be frozen at the same benefit amount and form of payment previously in effect.

(ii) The amount of additional Retirement Income will be computed based on the benefit levels as

set forth in Section 2.6 which are in effect on the recalculation date, on the additional Benefit
Units and Eligibility Service earned pursuant to Sections 2.1 and 2.2, on any applicable Early
or Late Retirement adjustment as set forth in Sections 3.2 or 3.3, respectively, except as set

forth in Subsection 5.5 (E)(5) below, and on any applicable Vested Percentage as set forth in
Section 2.5.

(b) If the recalculation date is on or after the Employee's Age 701/2 Payment Date, then the amount of
Retirement Income determined under this Paragraph 5.5 (E)(3) will be equal to ( i) or (ii) , whichever
is applicable, plus ( iii) , where (i ) , (ii) , and (iii) are defined as follows:

( i) The amount of Retirement Income earned as of the Employee's Age 701/2 Payment Date will
be determined pursuant to the calculation rules of Subparagraph5.5 (E)(3)(a) above.

(ii) The portion of the amount so determined pursuant to Subparagraph 5.5 (E)(3)(b)(i) with

respect to which Retirement Income payments have not commenced as of the Employee's Age
701/2 Payment Date will be increased to a Retirement Income which is its Actuarial Equivalent
if the date set forth in Paragraph 5.5 (E)(2) is during a calendar year which follows the calendar

year in which the Employee attained age 701/2.

(iii) The amount of additional Retirement Income earned after the Employee's Age 701/2 Payment
Date will be computed based on the benefit levels as set forth in Section 2.6 which are in
effect on the recalculation date, on the additional Benefit Units and Eligibility Service earned

pursuant to Sections 2.1 and 2.2, on any applicable Early or Late Retirement adjustment as set

forth in Sections 3.2 or 3.3, respectively, except as set forth in Subsection 5.5(E)(5) below,
and on any applicable Vested Percentage as set forth in Section 2.5, but will be reduced (but
not below zero) by the Actuarially Equivalent value of any Retirement Income payments
received by the Employee during the period beginning with the Employee's Age 701/2
Payment Date.

(4) If the later of the effective date of the Employee's Retirement Income payments or his most recent

previous recalculation date preceded the Employee's Normal Retirement Date, then the options, forms,
and elections available pursuant to Sections 5.2 and 5.3 will apply separately to any additional amount of
Retirement Income determined under this Subsection5.5 (E) .

(5) If Paragraph 5.5 (E)(4) does not apply to the Employee as of his recalculation date, then the latest form of
payment elected pursuant to Sections 5.2 and 5.3 will apply to the additional amount determined under this
Subsection 5.5 (E) and such additional amount will be adjusted actuarially to take into account any
remaining certain period and any joint pensioner designated under the most recently elected form of
payment.
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5.6 GOVERNMENTAL RESTRICTIONS REGARDING DISTRIBUTIONOF BENEFITS

Distributions from this Plan will be made in accordancewith Internal Revenue Service regulations under Code section
401 (a)(9) , including sections 1.401 (a)(9)-2 through 1.40I (a)(9)-9 of the regulations, and in accordance with Code
section 401 (a)(9)(G) . Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Plan to the contrary, the provisions of Code section
401 (a)(9) will override any distribution options in the Plan which are inconsistent with Code section 401 (a)(9) .

Furthermore, any distributions required under the incidental death benefit requirements of Code section 401 (a) will be

treated as a distribution required under Code section 401 (a)(9) .

(A) Additional Before-Death DistributionRules

The Retirement Income to a Pensioner will be distributed, beginning not later than the date set forth in
Subsection 5.1 (C) , over the life of such Pensioner or over the lives of such Pensioner and a designated
beneficiary or over a period not extending beyond the life expectancy of such Pensioneror the life expectancyof
such Pensionerand a designatedbeneficiary.

(B) After-Death Distribution Rules

( 1 ) If unpaid amounts remain at the death of a Pensioner receiving benefits in accordance with Subsection
5.6(A ) hereof, such remaining amounts will be distributed at least as rapidly as under the method of
distribution being used under Subsection 5.6(A) as of the date of his death.

(2) In the case in which distributions have not commenced to an Employee or former Employee prior to the

Employee's death, the entire interest of the Employee will be distributed within five years after the death

of such Employee. However, such five-year rule will not apply if any portion of the Employee's interest
is payable to a designated beneficiary where such portion will be distributed over the life of such

designated beneficiary or over a period not extending beyond the life expectancy of such beneficiary
beginning not later than one year after the date of the Employee's death or such later date as the Secretary
of the Treasury may by regulations prescribe. If the designated beneficiary is the surviving Eligible
Spouse of the Employee, the date on which the distributions would be required to begin will not be earlier
than the Employee's Required Beginning Date. If the surviving Eligible Spouse dies before payments are

required to commence, the five-year rule will be applied as if the surviving Eligible Spouse were the

Employee.

(C) The limitations of Subsections 5.6(A) and 5.6(B) are incorporated into the Plan in order to conform to the

distribution limitation rules imposed under the Deficit Reduction Act of 1984. To the extent that such

limitations become modified or eliminated by further legal or governmental actions, such modifications or
eliminations will be deemed to be incorporated into this Plan to the extent that Subsections 5.6(A) and 5.6(B)
would otherwise restrict methodsof benefit payment allowable under the Plan.

5.7 DIRECT ROLLOVEROF ELIGIBLE DISTRIBUTION

(A) Notwithstanding any provision of the Plan to the contrary that would otherwise limit a Distributee's election
under this Section 5.7, a Distributee may elect, at the time and in the manner prescribed by the Plan

Administrator, to have any portion of an Eligible Rollover Distribution paid directly to an Eligible Retirement
Plan specified by the Distributee in a Direct Rollover; provided, however, if less than the entire amount of the

Eligible Rollover Distribution is being paid directly to an Eligible Retirement Plan, then the Plan Administrator

may require that the amount paid directly to such plan be at least $500.

(B) Definitions

For purposes of this Section 5.7, the following definitions will apply :
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( I ) Eligible Rollover Distribution : An Eligible Rollover Distribution is any distribution described in Code
section 402(c)(4) and generally includes any distribution of all or any portion of the balance to the credit
of the Distributee, except that an Eligible Rollover Distribution does not include : any distribution that is
one of a series of substantially equal periodic payments (not less frequently than annually) made for the
life (or life expectancy) of the Distributee or the joint lives (or joint life expectancies) of the Distributee
and the Distributee's designated beneficiary, or for a specified period of 10 years or more; any
distribution to the extent such distribution is required under Code section 401 (a)(9) ; the portion of any
distribution that is not includible in gross income (determined without regard to the exclusion for net
unrealized appreciation with respect to employer securities) ; any hardship distribution described in Code
section 401 (k)(2)(B)(i)(1V ) ; and any other distribution reasonably expected to total less than $200 during
a calendar year.

Notwithstanding the above, a portion of a distribution will not fail to be an Eligible Rollover Distribution

merely because the portion consists of after-tax voluntary Employee contributions which are not includible
in gross income. However, such portion may be transferred only to: (a) an individual retirement account
or annuity described in Code section 408(a) or 408(b) ; or (b) to a qualified trust or to an annuity contract
described in Code section 403 (b) , if such trust or contract provides for separate accounting for amounts so
transferred ( including interest thereon ) , including separately accounting for the portion of such distribution
which is includible in gross income and the portion of such distribution which is not so includible.

(2) Eligible Retirement Plan : An Eligible Retirement Plan is an individual retirement account described in
Code section 408(a) , an individual retirement annuity described in Code section 408(b) (other than an
endowment contract) , a qualified defined contribution plan described in Code section 40I (a) that accepts
the Distributee's Eligible Rollover Distribution, an annuity plan described in Code section 403(a) , an

eligible plan under Code section 457 (b) which is maintained by a state, political subdivision of a state, or

any agency or instrumentality of a state or political subdivision and which agrees to separatelyaccount for
amounts transferred into such plan from this Plan, or an annuity contract described in Code section 403(b)
that accepts the Distributee's Eligible Rollover Distribution. However, in the case of an Eligible Rollover
Distribution to a surviving spouse, an Eligible Retirement Plan is an individual retirement account or
individual retirement annuity. The definition of Eligible Retirement Plan will also apply in the case of a

distribution to a surviving spouse or to a spouse or former spouse who is the alternate payee under a

qualified domestic relations order as defined in Code section 414(p) . If any portion of an Eligible
Rollover Distribution is attributable to payments or distributions from a designated Roth account, an

Eligible Retirement Plan with respect to such portion will include only another designated Roth account of
the individual from whose account the payments or distributions were made or a Roth account of such
individual.

A Participant may elect to transfer Employee (after-tax ) contributions by means of a direct rollover to a

qualified plan or to a Code section 403(b) plan that agrees to account separately for amounts so

transferred, including accounting separately for the portion of such distribution which is includible in gross
income and the portion of such distribution which is not includible in gross income.

A non -spouse beneficiary who is a "designated beneficiary" under Code section 40 I (a)(9)(E) and the

regulations promulgated thereunder, by a direct trustee -to-trustee transfer ("direct rollover") may roll over
all or any portion of his or her distribution to an individual retirement account that the beneficiary
establishes for purposes of receiving the distribution. In order to be able to roll over the distribution, the
distribution otherwise must be an Eligible Rollover Distribution.

(3) Distributee : A Distributee includes an Employee or former Employee. In addition, the Employee's or
former Employee's surviving spouse and the Employee's or former Employee's spouse or former spouse
who is the alternate payee under a qualified domestic relations order, as defined in Code section 414(p) ,

are Distributees with regard to the interest of the spouse or former spouse.
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(4) Direct Rollover : A Direct Rollover is a payment by the Plan to the Eligible Retirement Plan specified by
the Distributee.

(C) A Participant entitled to an Eligible Rollover Distribution must receive a wfitten explanation of the right to a

Direct Rollover, the tax consequences of not making a Direct Rollover, and, if applicable, any available special
income tax election. The notice must be provided within the same 30- to 180-day timeframe applicable to the

Participant consent notice described in Section 5.2 herein. The Direct Rollover notice must be provided unless

the total amount the Participant will receive as a distribution during the calendar year is expected to be less than

$200.
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ARTICLE VI

ADMINISTRATIONAND MISCELLANEOUS
INFORMATIONREGARDING PARTICIPANTS

6.1 ADMINISTRATIONBY TRUSTEES

The Plan will be administered by the Trustees in accordancewith the provisions of the Trust Agreement. The Trustees
will be the named fiduciary for the Plan. The Trustees, or any person or persons to whom the Trustees delegate such

authority, will from time to time establish rules for the interpretation, application, and administration of the Plan. The
Trustees or, where Trustee responsibility has been delegated to others, such other persons will, subject to the

requirements of law, be the sole judges of the standard of proof required in any case and the application and

interpretation of the Plan and decisions of the Trusteesor their delegates will be final and binding.

All questions or controversies of whatsoever character arising in any manner or between any parties or persons in
connection with this Plan or its operation, whether as to any claim for benefits, as to the construction of the language
of this Plan, or any rules and regulations adopted by the Trustees, or as to any writing, decision, instrument, or account
in connection with the operation of the Plan or otherwise will be submitted to the Trustees or their delegates for
decision. In the event a claim for benefits has been denied, no lawsuit or other action against the Fund or its Trustees

may be filed until the matter has been submitted for review under the ER1SA -mandated review procedure set forth in
Section 6.15. The decision on review will be binding upon all persons dealing with the Plan or claiming any benefit
hereunder, except to the extent that such decision may be determined to be arbitrary or capricious by a court or
arbitrator having jurisdiction over such matter.

The assets of the Plan will be conserved, invested, and disbursed by the Trustees pursuant to the terms of the Trust

Agreement. The Trustees collectively will be the "Administrator" of this Plan as that term is defined in Act section
3( 16) .

6.2 PARTICIPANTS TO FURNISH REQUIRED INFORMATION

Each Participant will furnish to the Trustees such information as the Trustees consider necessary or desirable for the

purpose of administering the Plan and the provisions of the Plan. Any payments hereunder are conditioned upon the

Participant's furnishing promptly such true, full, and complete information as is necessaly to establish the facts upon
which the benefits are based.

An application for Retirement Income or for a distribution of an Individual Account pursuant to Section 8.3 will be in

writing on a form and in the manner prescribed by the Trustees and will be filed with the Plan Administrator.

Each Participant will submit proofof his age and proofof the age of each beneficiary and joint pensioner designatedor
selected by him to the Trustees at such time as required by the Trustees. The Trustees will, if such proofof age is not
submitted as required, use as conclusive evidence thereof such information as is deemed by the Trustees to be reliable,

regardless of the source of such information. Any adjustment required by reason of lack of proof or the misstatement
of the age of persons entitled to benefits hereunder, by the Participant or otherwise, will be in such manner as the
Trusteesdeem equitable.

Any notice of information which, according to the terms of the Plan or the rules of the Trustees, must be filed with the
Trusteeswill be deemed so filed at the time that it is actually received by the Plan Administrator.

The Trustees and any person or persons involved in the administration of the Plan will be entitled to rely upon any
certification, statement,or representation made or evidence furnished by a Participant with respect to his age or other
facts required to be determined under any of the provisions of the Plan and will not be liable on account of the payment
of any moneys or the doing of any act or failure to act in reliance thereon. Any such certification, statement,
representation, or evidence, upon being duly made or furnished, will be conclusively binding upon the person
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furnishing the same, but it will not be binding upon the Trustees or any other person or persons involved in the
administration of the Plan. Nothing herein contained will be construed to prevent any of such parties from contesting
any such certification, statement, representation, or evidence or to relieve the Participant from the duty of submitting
satisfactory proofof any such fact.

6.3 BENEFICIARIES

Each Employee or former Employee may, on a form provided for that purpose, signed and filed with the Plan

Administrator, designate a beneficiary (or beneficiaries) to receive the benefit, if any, which may be payable under
Section 8.3 or under a form of payment other than a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity or a Qualified Joint
and Survivor Annuity in the event of his death and each such designation may be revoked by such Employee by
signing and filing with the Trustees a new designation of beneficiary form; but no such change will be binding on the

Trustees unless it is received prior to the time any payments are made to the beneficiary whose designation is on file
with the Plan Administrator.

If a deceased Employee had failed to name a beneficiary in the manner prescribed above or if the beneficiary (or
beneficiaries) named by a deceased Employee predeceases the Employee, the death benefit, if any, which may be

payable under Section 8.3 or under a form of payment other than a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity or a

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity with respect to such deceased Employee will be paid to the estate of such

deceased Employee.

Any payment made to any person pursuant to the power and discretion conferred upon the Trustees by the provisions
of this Section 6.3 will operate as a complete discharge of all obligations under the Plan with respect to such deceased

Employee and will not be subject to review by anyone but will be final, binding, and conclusive.

6.4 CONTINGENT BENEFICIARIES

In the event of the death of a beneficiary who is receiving benefits pursuant to the provisions of the Plan within any
certain period specified under the Plan with respect to which benefits are payable under the Plan after the Employee's
death, the same amount of monthly retirement income which the beneficiary was receiving will be payable for the

remainder of such specified certain period to a person designated by the Employee (in the manner provided in Section
6.3) to receive the remaining benefits, if any, payable in the event of such contingency or, if no person was so named,
then to a person designated by the beneficiary (in the manner provided in Section 6.3 ) of the deceased Employee to
receive the remaining benefits, if any, payable in the event of such contingency; provided, however, that, if no person
so designated is living upon the occurrence of such contingency, then the remaining death benefits, if any, will be

payable for the remainder of such specified certain period to the estate of such deceased beneficiary.

Any payments made to any person pursuant to the power and discretion conferred upon the Trustees by the provisions
of this Section 6.4 will operate as a complete discharge of all obligations under the Plan with respect to such deceased

beneficiary and will not be subject to review by anyone but will be final, binding, and conclusive.

6.5 PARTICIPANTS' RIGHTS IN TRUST FUND

No Participant or other person will have any interest in or any right in, to, or under the Trust Fund or any part of the

assets thereof except as and to the extent expressly provided in the Plan.

6.6 ANTI-ALIENATION PROVISIONS

(A) Spendthrift Provision

Except as set forth in Subsections 6.6(B) and 6.6(C) below, no benefits, rights, or accounts will exist under the

Plan which are subject in any manner to voluntary anticipation, alienation, sale, transfer, assignment, pledge,
encumbrance, or charge and any attempt to so anticipate, alienate, sell, transfer, assign, pledge, encumber, or
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charge the same will be null and void; nor will any such benefit, right, or account under the Plan be in any
manner liable for or subject to the debts, contracts, liabilities, engagements, torts, or other obligations of the

person entitled to such benefit, right, or account; nor will any such benefit, right, or account under the Plan
constitute an asset in case of the bankruptcy, receivership, or divorce of any person entitled under the Plan; and

any such benefit, right, or account under the Plan will be payable only directly to the Employee or former

Employee or his beneficiary, as the case may be.

(B) Domestic Relations Order Exception

The creation, assignment,or recognition of a right to any benefit payable with respectto a Participant pursuant to
a "Qualified Domestic Relations Order" (QDRO ) , as defined in the Retirement Equity Act of 1984, will not be

treated as an assignment or alienation prohibited by Subsection 6.6(A) herein. The benefit payable to an

individual pursuant to a QDRO may be payable in any of the optional forms of payment which are available
under Section 5.3 herein, provided that:

( 1 ) the QDRO also makes such form of payment available to such individual;

(2) the Actuarially Equivalent value of such form of payment is not in excess of the Actuarially Equivalent
value of the payments which would otherwise be required under a QDRO in the absence of such form of
payment;

(3) for purposes of Sections 5.3, 6.3, and 6.4, such individual will be treated as a Participant or Employee, as

applicable, with the exception of any requirements related to the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity;

(4) the Participant's Retirement Income as determined under Section 2.6 will be reduced by the Actuarial

Equivalent of any payments to be made to the individual pursuant to the QDRO; and

(5) the provisions of Subsection 5.2 (E) and Sections 5.3, 5.4, 6.3, and 6.4 will apply to any benefits payable to

such individual.

A domestic relations order that otherwise satisfies the requirements for a QDRO will not fail to be a QDRO

solely because the order is issued after, or revises, another domestic relations order or QDRO or solely because

of the time at which the order is issued, including issuance after the Participant's death. A domestic relations

order described in this paragraph is subject to the same requirements and protections that apply to QDROs.

(C) Special Rule for Certain Judgmentsand Settlements

Subsection 6.6(A) above will not apply to any offset of a Participant's benefits provided under the Plan against
an amount that such Participant is ordered or required to pay to the Plan if the order or requirement to pay arises :

( 1) under a judgment of conviction for a crime involving the Plan;

(2) under a civil judgment (including a consent order or decree ) entered by a court in an action brought in

connection with a violation (or alleged violation ) of part 4 of subtitle B of title I of ERISA; or

(3) pursuant to a settlement agreement between the Secretary of Labor and the Participant or a settlement

agreement between the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation and the Participant in connection with a

violation (or alleged violation ) of part 4 of subtitle B of title I of ERISA by a fiduciaryor any other person;
and

the judgment, order, decree, or settlement agreementexpressly provides for the offset of all or part of the amount
ordered or required to be paid to the Plan against the Participant's benefits provided under the Plan; and, in the

case in which the survivor annuity requirements of Code section 40 I (a)( 11 ) apply with respect to distributions
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from the Plan to such Participant, if the Participant has an Eligible Spouse at the time at which the offset is to be
made :

(4) either such Eligible Spouse has consented in writing to such offset and such consent is witnessed by a

notary public or representativeof the Plan (or it is established to the satisfaction of the Plan Administrator
that such consent may not be obtained by reason of circumstances described in Code section
417(a)(2)(B)) , or an election to waive the right of the Eligible Spouse to either a Qualified Joint and
Survivor Annuity or a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity is in effect in accordance with the

requirements of Code section 417(a) ;

(5) such Eligible Spouse is ordered or required in such judgment, order, decree, or settlement to pay an
amount to the Plan in connection with a violation of part 4 of subtitle B of title I of ERISA; or

(6) in such judgment, order, decree, or settlement, such Eligible Spouse retains the right to receive the
Survivor Annuity described in Subsection 6.6(D) below.

(D) Survivor Annuity

The Survivor Annuity payable to an Eligible Spouse pursuant to Subsection 6.6(C) will be an amount
determined as the portion of the Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity or the Qualified Joint and Survivor
Annuity, as applicable, which, but for the application of Subsection 6.6(C) , would be payable to a Participant's
Eligible Spouse pursuant to Section 4.2 or Section 5.2, respectively; provided, however, that such Survivor

Annuity will be determined as if:

( I ) the Participant ceased to be employed in Covered Service on the date of the offset described in Subsection
6.6(C) ;

(2) there is no offset pursuant to Subsection 6.6(C) ;

(3) the Plan permits commencementof benefits only on or after the Participant's Normal Retirement Age;

(4) the Plan provides only the Minimum Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity; and

(5) the Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity under the Plan is equal to the amount of the Minimum
Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity.

For purposes of this Subsection 6.6(D) , the Minimum Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity will mean the

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity described in Paragraph 1.2 (A)(22 ) , except that such Paragraph I .2(A)(22)
will be applied as if the survivor portion of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity is no greater than 50%.

(E) Self-PaymentAuthorization for Health and Welfare Fund

Notwithstanding the provisions set forth in Subsection 6.6(A) above, a Participant may authorize the Trustees to
withhold a self-payment for retiree health insurance to the Plumbers and Pipefitters Local 803 Health and
Welfare Fund from his Retirement Income payments and to submit such amount to the health and welfare fund.
Such authorization must be in writing on the form prescribed by the Trustees for this purpose and the Participant
may revoke such authorization in writing at any time.

6.7 BENEFITS PAYABLE TO MINORS AND INCOMPETENTS

Section 6.6 herein notwithstanding, whenever any person entitled to payments under this Plan is a minor or under other

legal disability or in the sole judgment of the Trustees is otherwise unable to apply such payments to his own best
interest and advantage (as in the case of illness, whether mental or physical, or where the person not under legal
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disability is unable to preserve his estate for his own best interest) , the Trustees may direct all or any portion of such

payments to an existing and duly-appointed guardian, tutor, conservator, committee, or other duly-appointed legal
representative, in which event payment will be made to such representativeas follows:

(A) Directly to such person unless such person is an infant or has been legally adjudicated incompetent at the time of
payment;

(B) To the spouse, child, parent, or other blood relative to be expendedon behalf of the person entitled or on behalf
of those dependents as to whom the person entitled has the duty of support;

(C) To a recognized charity or governmental institution to be expended for the benefit of the person entitled or for
the benefit of those dependents as to whom the person entitled has the duty of support; or

(D) By the Trustees themselves received and expending or directing the expenditures of the same for the benefit of
the person entitled or for the benefit of those dependents as to whom the person entitled has the duty of support.

The decision of the Trustees will, in each case, be final and binding upon all persons and, except in the case of
Subsection 6.7(D) above, the Trustees will not be obliged to see to the proper application or expenditure of any
payments so made. Any payment made pursuant to the power herein conferred upon the Trustees will operate as a

complete discharge of the obligations of the Trustees.

6.8 NOTIFICATIONOF MAILING ADDRESS

Each Participant entitled to benefits hereunder will file with the Plan Administrator from time to time in writing his

post office address and each change of post office address and any check representing payment hereunder and any
communication addressed to a Participant hereunderat his last address filed with the Plan Administrator (or, if no such
address has been filed, then at his last address as indicated in the records of the Plan Administrator ) will be binding on
such person for all purposes of the Plan and the Trustees will not be obliged to search for or ascertain the location of
any such person.

If a Pensioner fails to inform the Plan Administrator, in writing sent by certified mail, of his address and the Trustees
are unable to communicate with the Pensionerat the address last recorded by the Plan Administrator and a letter is sent

by regular mail to such Pensioner, any payments due on the Pensioner's account will be held without interest until he

makes claim therefor.

6.9 PROOF OF CONTINUED EXISTENCE

If the Trustees, for any reason, are in doubt as to whether Retirement Income payments are being received by the

person entitled thereto, the Trustees may, by registered or certified mail addressed to the person concerned at his
address last known to the Trustees, notify such person, after 60 days following the mailing of the request, that all
unmailed and future Retirement Income payments will be henceforth withheld until he provides to the Trustees a

sworn statement of his continued life and his proper mailing address or his beneficiary provides the Trustees with
evidence of his death.

6.10 WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS REQUIRED

Any notice, request, instruction, or other communication to be given or made hereunder will be in writing and either

personally delivered to the addressee or deposited in the United States mail fully postpaid and properly addressed to
such addressee at the last address for notice shown in the recordsof the Plan Administrator.

6.11 BENEFITS PAYABLEAT OFFICE OF PLAN ADMINISTRATOR

All benefits hereunderand installments thereof will be payable at the office of the Plan Administrator.
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6.12 RELIANCEON CERTIFICATES AND REPORTS

The Trustees may rely upon all certificates and reports made by an accountant designated by the Trustees, upon all

opinions given by legal counsel approved by the Trustees, upon all tables, valuations, certificates, and reports
furnished by an actuary engaged by the Trustees, upon medical opinion submitted by a doctor approved by the

Trustees, and will be fully protected with respect to any action taken or suffered by them in good faith in reliance upon
any accountant, counsel, actuary, or doctor and such action will be conclusive upon Participants, Employers, and

others having any relations with the Trustees, the Plan, or the Fund.

6.13 ACTUARY AND ACTUARIAL VALUATIONS

The benefits as set forth in this Plan (other than the benefits described in Article VIII) have been adopted by the

Trustees on the basis of an actuarial estimate furnished them by an actuary that the Contributions to the Fund and the

estimated earnings thereof will be sufficient to provide such benefits on a continuing basis. However, it is recognized
that:

(A) in the future, the income and/or liabilities of the Fund may differ from those estimated at the time of the

establishment of this Plan; and

(B) the benefits set forth in this Plan can be provided only to the extent that the assets of the Fund are sufficient to

provide them.

In recognition of the foregoing, the Trustees will have prepared periodically (but no less frequently than required by
Code section 412 or 431 as applicable) by an actuary an actuarial valuation of the Fund. Such actuarial valuation will
be performed by a firm, at least one of whose membersor employees is enrolled by the Joint Board for the Enrollment
of Actuaries.

6.14 RECOVERY OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS

The Trustees, in the event of any overpayment, will have the right, without limitation of any other rights, to recover
such overpayment from future benefits payable hereunder. The amount of recovery from each such benefit payment
will be at the discretion of the Trustees; provided, however, that no recovery of any single payment will exceed any
amount allowable under federal law.

Any person, whether an Employee, beneficiary, or other person, who receives an incorrect payment from the Trust
Fund (whether an erroneous benefit amount, a payment made after a Participant's death, or a payment made for any
other reason) will be responsible to notify the Trustees of such receipt of incorrect payment and to promptly return
such payment to the Trustees.

6.15 CLAIMS PROCEDURE

Claims for all benefits will be governed by the provisions of Subsection 6.15 (A) , except that claims for a Disability
Retirement Income or Temporary Disability Income payable pursuant to Section 3.4 herein will be governed by the

provisions of Subsection 6.15(B) if such Disability Retirement Income or Temporary Disability Income has been

granted based on evidence other than a federal Social Security disability award.

(A) If a Participant, beneficiary, alternate payee, or their authorized representative (hereinafter referred to as the
"Claimant") asserts a right to a benefit under the Plan which has not been received, the Claimant must file a

claim for such benefit with the Trustees on forms provided by the Trustees. The Trustees will render their
decision on the claim within 90 days after their receipt of the claim. If special circumstances apply, the 90-day
period may be extended by an additional 90 days, provided that written notice of the extension is provided to the
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Claimant during the initial 90 -day period and such notice indicates the special circumstances requiring an

extension of time and the date by which the Trustees expect to render their decision on the claim.

If the Trustees wholly or partiallydeny the claim, the Trustees will provide written notice to the Claimant within
the time limitations of the immediately preceding paragraph. Such notice will set forth:

( 1) the specific reasons for the denial of the claim;

(2) specific reference to pertinent provisions of the Plan on which the denial is based;

(3) a description of any additional material or information necessary to perfect the claim and an explanation of
why such material or information is necessary;

(4) a description of the Plan's claims review proceduresand the time limitations applicable to such provisions;
and

(5) a statementof the Claimant's right to bring a civil action under section 502(a) of ERISA if the claim denial
is appealed to the Trusteesand the Trustees fully or partially deny the claim.

A Claimant whose application for benefits is denied may request a full and fair review of the decision denying
the claim by filing, in accordance with such procedures as the Trustees may establish, a written appeal which
sets forth the documents, records, and other information relating to the claim within 60 days after receipt of the

notice of the denial from the Trustees. In connection with such appeal and upon request by the Claimant, a

Claimant may review (or receive free copies of) all documents, records, or other information relevant to the

Claimant's claim for benefit, all in accordance with such proceduresas the Trustees may establish. If a Claimant
fails to file an appeal within such 60-day period, he will have no further right to appeal.

A decision on the appeal by the Trustees will include a review by the Trustees that takes into account all
comments, documents, records, and other information submitted by the Claimant relating to the claim, without
regard to whether such information was submitted or considered in the initial claim determination. The Trustees
will render their decision on the appeal not later than 60 days after the receipt by the Trustees of the appeal. If
special circumstances apply, the 60-day period may be extended by an additional 60 days, provided that written
notice of the extension is provided to the Claimant during the initial 60-day period and such notice indicates the

special circumstances requiring an extension of time and the date by which the Trustees expect to render their
decision on the claim on appeal.

The Trustees will provide written notice to the Claimant of their determination on review within the time
limitations of the immediately preceding paragraph. If the Trustees wholly or partially deny the claim on appeal,
such notice will set forth :

(6) the specific reasons for the denial of the claim;

(7) specific referenceto pertinent provisions of the Plan on which the denial is based;

(8) a statementof the Claimant's right to receive, upon request and free of charge, reasonable access to, and

copies of, all documents, records, and other information relevant to the Claimant's claim for benefits; and

(9) a statementof the Claimant's right to bring a civil action under ERISA section 502(a) .

The foregoing claims proceduresdescribed in this Subsection 6.15 (A) will be administered in accordance with
ERISA section 503 and guidance issued thereunder. Any written notice required to be given to the Claimant

may, at the option of the Trustees and in accordancewith guidance issued under ERISA section 503, be provided
electronically.
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(B) If a Participant or his authorized representative (hereinafter referred to as the "Claimant") asserts a right to a
benefit under Section 3.4 of the Plan which has not been received and the Participant has not received a federal
Social Security disability award, the Claimant must file a claim for such benefit with the Trustees on forms

provided by the Trustees. The Trustees will render their decision on the claim within 45 days after their receipt
of the claim. If special circumstances apply, the 45-day period may be extended by an additional 30 days,

provided that written notice of the extension is provided to the Claimant during the initial 45 -day period and

such notice indicates the special circumstances requiring an extension of time and the date by which the Trustees

expect to render their decision on the claim. If, prior to the end of the first 30-day extension, the Trustees
determine that, due to matters beyond the control of the Trustees, a decision cannot be rendered within the

extension period, the period for making the decision may be extended for an additional 30-day period, provided
that written notice of the extension is provided to the Claimant prior to expiration of the first 30-day extension

period and such notice indicates the special circumstances requiring a second extension of time and the date by
which the Trustees expect to render their decision on the claim.

The notice of the extension will set forth :

( 1 ) the standards on which entitlement to a benefit is based;

(2) the unresolved issues that prevent a decision on the claim; and

(3) the additional information needed to resolve the issues.

The Claimant will be afforded at least 45 days to provide the specified information.

If the Trustees wholly or partiallydeny the claim, the Trustees will provide written notice to the Claimant within
the time limitations of the immediately preceding paragraph. Such notice will set forth:

(4) the specific reasons for the denial of the claim;

(5) specific reference to pertinent provisions of the Plan on which the denial is based;

(6) a description of any additional material or information necessary to perfect the claim and an explanation of
why such material or information is necessary;

(7) a description of the Plan's claims review proceduresand the time limitations applicable to such provisions;

(8) if an internal rule, guideline, protocol, or other similar criterion was relied upon in making the adverse

determination, the notice will also set forth either the specific rule, guideline, protocol, or other similar
criterion or a statement that such a rule, guideline, protocol, or other similar criterion was relied upon in

making the adverse determination and the notice will inform the Claimant that a copy of such rule,
guideline, protocol, or other criterion will be provided to the Claimant free of charge upon request; and

(9) a statementof the Claimant's right to bring a civil action under ERISA section 502 (a) if the claim denial is

appealed to the Trustees and the Trustees fully or partiallydeny the claim.

A Claimant whose application for benefits is denied may request a full and fair review of the decision denying
the claim by filing, in accordance with such procedures as the Trustees may establish, a written appeal which
sets forth the documents, records, and other information relating to the claim within 180 days after receipt of the
notice of the denial from the Trustees. In connection with such appeal and upon request by the Claimant, a

Claimant may review (or receive free copies of) all documents, records, or other information relevant to the
Claimant's claim for benefit, all in accordance with such proceduresas the Trustees may establish. If a Claimant
fails to file an appeal within such 180-day period, he will have no further right to appeal.
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The review on the appeal will not afford deference to the initial adverse benefit determination and will be

conducted by an appropriate named fiduciary of the Plan who is neither the individual who made the initial
adverse benefit determination nor the subordinate of such individual. In deciding an appeal of any adverse

benefit determination that is based in whole or in part on a medical judgment, the appropriate named fiduciary
will consult with a health care professional who has appropriate training and experience in the field of medicine
involved in the medical judgment, other than an individual who was consulted in connection with the initial
adverse benefit determination or the subordinate of any such individual. A decision on the appeal by the

appropriate named fiduciary will include a review by the appropriate named fiduciary that takes into account all

comments, documents, records, and other information submitted by the Claimant relating to the claim, without

regard to whether such information was submitted or considered in the initial claim determination. The

appropriate named fiduciary will render his decision on the appeal not later than 45 days after the receipt by the

appropriate named fiduciary of the appeal. If special circumstances apply, the 45-day period may be extended

by an additional 45 days, provided that written notice of the extension is provided to the Claimant during the

initial 45 -day period and such notice indicates the special circumstances requiring an extension of time and the

date by which the appropriate named fiduciary expects to render his decision on the claim on appeal.

The appropriate named fiduciary will provide written notice to the Claimant of his determination on review
within the time limitations of the immediately preceding paragraph. If the appropriate named fiduciary wholly
or partially denies the claim on appeal, such notice will set forth :

( 10) the specific reasons for the denial of the claim;

( 1 1 ) specific reference to pertinent provisions of the Plan on which the denial is based;

( 12) a statementof the Claimant's right to receive, upon request and free of charge, reasonable access to, and

copies of, all documents, records, and other information relevant to the Claimant's claim for benefits;

( 13) the identification of the medical or vocational experts whose advice was obtained on behalf of the Plan;

( 14) if an internal rule, guideline, protocol, or other similar criterion was relied upon in making the adverse

determination, the notice will also set forth either the specific rule, guideline, protocol, or other similar
criterion or a statement that such a rule, guideline, protocol, or other similar criterion was relied upon in

making the adverse determination and the notice will inform the claimant that a copy of such rule,

guideline, protocol, or other criterion will be provided to the Claimant free of charge upon request; and

( 15) a statementof the Claimant's right to bring a civil action under ERISA section 502 (a) .

The foregoing claims procedures described in this Subsection 6.I5( B) will be administered in accordance with
ERISA section 503 and guidance issued thereunder. Any written notice required to be given to the Claimant

may, at the option of the Trustees and in accordance with guidance issued under ERISA section 503, be provided
electronically.

(C) For purposes of this Section 6.15, the period of time within which an initial benefit determination is required to
be made will begin at the time a claim is filed in accordancewith Subsections6.15 (A) or 6.15 (B) without regard
to whether all of the information necessary to make a benefit determination accompanies the filing. In the event
that a period of time is extended as permitted due to the Claimant's failure to submit information necessary to
decide a claim, the period for making the benefit determination will be tolled from the date on which the

notification of the extension is sent to the Claimant until the date on which the Claimant responds to the request
for additional information.

(D) If the Trustees hold regularly scheduled meetings at least quarterly, the Trustees may instead make a benefit
determination no later than the date of the meeting of the Board of Trustees that immediately follows the Plan's
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receipt of a request for review, unless the request for review is filed within 30 days preceding the date of such

meeting. In such case, a benefit determination may be made by no later than the date of the second meeting
following the Plan's receipt of the request for review. If special circumstances require a further extension of
time for processing, a benefit determination will be rendered not later than the third meeting of the Board of
Trustees following the Plan's receipt of request for review. If such an extension of time for review is required
because of special circumstances, the Trustees will provide the Claimant with written notice of the extension,
describing the special circumstances and the date as of which the benefit determination will be made, prior to the

commencement of the extension. The Trustees will notify the Claimant of a benefit determination or the

decision on review of an adverse benefit determination, as soon as possible, but not later than five days after the

benefit determination is made.

(E) A decision on any claim submitted for review will be furnished to the Claimant within 60 days following receipt
of the request for review; provided, however, that, if a decision cannot be made within such 60-day period, the

Trustees may extend the period within which a decision or review may be furnished to the Claimant for an

additional 60 days by written notice to the Claimant within the original 60-day period. Any decision or review
will be in writing and will set forth the reasons for the decision and will refer to the Plan provisions upon which
the decision is based.

(F) Limitation of Actions

No legal action may be commenced or maintained against the Plan (or its Trustees) by any Claimant prior to the

Claimant's exhausting the administrative procedures set forth herein. No legal action may be commenced or
maintained unless that action is filed in the appropriate court no more than 180 days following the exhaustion of
the administrative proceduresset forth herein or such earlier time as is applicable under State law.
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ARTICLE VII

OTHER PROVISIONS

7.1 AMENDMENTOF PLAN

(A) The Trustees may alter, amend, or modify the Plan at any time and from time to time. Notwithstanding the

foregoing, no amendment to this Plan (including a change in the actuarial basis for determining an optional form
of Retirement Income or an Early Retirement Income) will be effective to the extent that it decreases a

Participant's accrued benefit; provided, however, a Participant's accrued benefit may be reduced to the extent

permitted under Code sections 412(c)(8) or 432. For purposes of this Subsection 7.1 (A) , a Plan amendment
which has the effect of: ( 1 ) eliminating or reducing an Early Retirement Income or a retirement-type subsidy; or
(2) eliminating an optional form of Retirement Income, with respect to benefits attributable to service before the

amendment, will be treated as reducing accrued benefits. In the case of a retirement-type subsidy, the preceding
sentence will apply only with respect to a Participant who satisfies (either before or after the amendment) the

pre-amendmentconditions for the subsidy. In general, a retirement-type subsidy is a subsidy that continues after

retirement, but does not include a Disability Retirement Income, Temporary Disability Income, or death benefit
which is not in pay status. Furthermore, no amendment to the Plan will have the effect of decreasing a

Participant's vested interest determined without regard to such amendment as of the later of the date such

amendment is adopted or becomes effective. The Trustees specifically reserve the right, however, to make such
retroactive amendmentsas may be required by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue to preserve this Plan as a

qualified pension plan under Code section 401 (a) and to maintain the tax-exempt status of its related Trust under
Code section 501 (a) .

(B) In the event that any amendmentchanges any vesting schedule under the Plan, each Participant of the Plan with
at least three years of Eligibility Service may elect to have his Vested Percentage computed under the Plan
without regard to such amendment. The period during which such election may be made will commence with
the date the amendmentis adopted and will end on the latest of:

( 1 ) 60 days after the amendment is adopted;

(2) 60 days after the amendmentbecomes effective; or

(3) 60 days after the Participant is issued written notice of the amendmentby the Trustees.

7.2 TERMINATIONOF PLAN AND DISTRIBUTION OF TRUST FUND

Upon termination of the Plan, the Trust Fund will be apportioned and distributed in accordance with the following
procedure:

(A) The Trustees will determine the date of distribution and the asset value to be distributed, after taking into
account the expenses of such distribution.

(B) The Trustees will determine the method of distribution of the asset value (that is, whether distribution will be by
payment in cash, by transfer to Individual Retirement Accounts established under Code section 408, by the

maintenance of another or substituted trust fund, by the purchase of insured annuities, or in-kind based on the

then market value) for each class of Participants under the Plan, as specified in Subsection 7.2(C) below. In the

case of a distribution which is an immediate annuity, such distribution will conform to the requirements of
Sections 5.2 and 5.3. In the case of a distribution which is a deferred annuity, all of the Plan provisions and

requirements as set forth in this document relating to a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity and a

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity will be preserved by and incorporated into any contract which operates
outside this Plan to provide such deferred annuity.
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(C) The Trustees, after having first determined the asset value properly apportionable, will apportion the asset value
as of the date of termination of the Plan in the manner set forth below, on the basis that the amount required to

provide any given Retirement Income will mean the actuarially computed single-sum value of such Retirement
Income; except that, if the method of distribution determined under Subsection 7.2 (B) above involves the

purchase of an insured annuity, the amount required to provide the given Retirement Income will mean the

single-premium payable for such annuity.

( 1 ) Apportionment will first be made with respect to the Individual Accounts described in Article VIII.

(2) If there is any asset value remaining after the apportionment under Paragraph 7.2(C)( 1 ) above,

apportionment will next be made with respect to :

(a) each Pensionerwhose Retirement Income payments commenced at least three years prior to the date
of termination of the Plan in the amount required to provide (after the date of termination of the

Plan) the smallest amount of income which such Pensioner received during such three-year period
immediately preceding the date of termination of the Plan; and

(b) each other Employee or former Employee who, at least three years prior to the date of termination of
the Plan, had become eligible for either Normal or Early Retirement, but had not yet begun receiving
Retirement Income payments, in the amount required to provide (after the date of termination of the
Plan) the monthly Retirement Income which would have been payable on behalf of such Employee
if he had retired three years prior to the date of termination of the Plan, where such Retirement
Income will be computed under the provisions of the Plan as in effect during the five-year period
immediately preceding the date of termination of the Plan and will be equal to the smallest amount
of income provided under the provisions of the Plan during such five -year period;

provided, however, that, if the asset value is less than the aggregate of such amounts, such amounts will be

proportionately reduced so that the aggregate of such reduced amounts will be equal to the asset value.

(3) If there is any asset value remaining after the apportionment under Paragraphs 7.2(C)( 1 ) and 7.2 (C)(2)
above, apportionment will next be made with respect to each other Employee or former Employee who is
not entitled to an apportionment under Paragraph 7.2 (C)(2) above in the amount required to provide the

single-sum value of his Vested Retirement Income commencing at Normal Retirement Date which he had
accrued as of the date of termination of the Plan or, if applicable, which he was receiving as of the date of
termination of the Plan which is not in excess of the ActuariallyEquivalent single-sum value of the benefit

guaranteed on his behalf under ERISA section 4022; provided, however, that, if such remaining asset
value is less than the aggregate of the amounts thus apportioned hereunder, such latter amounts will be

proportionately reduced so that the aggregate of such reduced amounts will be equal to the remaining asset
value.

(4) If there is any asset value remaining after the apportionments under Paragraphs 7.2 (C)( 1 ) , 7.2 (C)(2) , and
7.2(C)(3) above, apportionment will next be made with respect to each Pensionerreceiving a Retirement
Income hereunder on such date and each Employee or former Employee who has, by such date, become

eligible for Normal Retirement, but has not yet begun receiving Retirement Income payments, in an
amount equal to the excess, if any, of:

(a) the amount required to provide the Retirement Income which such Employee or Pensioner is

receiving or is entitled to receive;

over

(b) the amount of apportionment made on behalf of such Employee or Pensioner under Paragraphs
7.2(C)(2) or 7.2 (C)(3 ) above;
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provided, however, that, if such remaining asset value is less than the aggregate of the amounts thus

apportioned hereunder, such latter amounts will be proportionately reduced so that the aggregate of such
reduced amounts will be equal to the remaining asset value.

(5) If there is any asset value remaining after the apportionments under Paragraphs 7.2(C)( 1 ), 7.2(C)(2) ,

7.2(C)(3) , and 7.2(C)(4) above, apportionment will next be made with respect to :

(a) each Employee on such date who is not entitled to an apportionment under Paragraph 7.2(C)(4)
above in an amount equal to the excess, if any, of:

(i) the amount required to provide the Actuarially Equivalent single-sum value of the Vested
Retirement Income which he would have been entitled to receive if his service had been

terminated on the date of termination of the Plan;

over

( ii) the amount of the apportionment made on behalf of such Employee under Paragraphs
7.2 (C)(2) or 7.2 (C)(3) above; and

(b) each former Employee entitled to a Vested Retirement Income whose monthly benefit payments
have not commenced by such date in an amount equal to the excess, if any, of:

( i) the amount required to provide the Actuarially Equivalent single-sum value of his Vested
Retirement Income;

over

(ii) the amount of the apportionment made on behalf of such Employee under Paragraphs
7.2 (C)(2) or 7.2 (C)(3) above;

provided, however, that, if such remaining asset value is less than the aggregate of the amounts thus

apportioned hereunder, such latter amounts will be proportionately reduced so that the aggregate of
such reduced amounts will be equal to the remaining asset value.

(6) If there is any asset value remaining after the apportionments under Paragraphs 7.2(C)( 1 ) , 7.2 (C)(2) ,

7.2 (C)(3) , 7.2 (C)(4) , and 7.2(C)(5) above, apportionment will lastly be made with respect to each active

Employee on such date who is not entitled to an apportionment under Paragraph 7.2(C)(4) above in an
amount equal to the excess, if any, of:

(a) the amount required to provide the Actuarially Equivalent single-sum value of the deferred monthly
Retirement Income commencing at Normal Retirement Date which has accrued as of the date of
termination of the Plan;

over

(b) the amount of the apportionment made on behalf of such Employee under Paragraphs 7.2 (C)(1 ) ,

7.2(C)(2) , 7.2(C)(3) , 7.2(C)(4) , and 7.2(C)(5) above;

provided, however, that, if such remaining asset value is less than the aggregate of the amounts thus

apportioned hereunder, such latter amounts will be proportionately reduced so that the aggregate of such
reduced amounts will be equal to such remaining asset value.
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(7) In the event that there is any asset value remaining after the full apportionments specified in Paragraphs
7.2(C)( 1 ) , 7.2 (C)(2) , 7.2(C)(3) , 7.2(C)(4) , 7.2(C)(5) , and 7.2(C)(6) above, such excess will be prorated to
each Participant on the basis of the single-sum value of his benefits to the single-sum value of all

Participants' benefits.

The amount allocated under any Paragraph of Subsection 7.2(C) with respect to any benefit will be properly
adjusted for any allocation of assets with respect to that benefit under a prior Paragraph of Subsection7.2(C) .

(D) The order of priorities for, and the amount of, distribution set forth in Subsection7.2(C) above will be subject:

( I ) to the recaptureof certain payments as provided in ERISA section 4045; and

(2) to such distributions' not being determined to be otherwise discriminatory by the Internal Revenue
Service.

In the event the recapture of payments under ERISA section 4045 becomes effective or the Internal Revenue
Service rules that the distributions are otherwise discriminatory, adjustment may be made in the said pfiofities
and amounts of distribution as may be required to satisfy the requirements of ERISA section 4045 or of the
Internal Revenue Service, as the case may be.

(E) As soon as practicable after receipt by the Trustees of notification from the Internal Revenue Service and the
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation evidencing their approval of the method of distribution under this Section
7.2, the Trustees will distribute, in accordance with the manner of distribution determined under Subsection
7.2(B) above, the amount apportioned under Subsections7.2(C) or 7.2(D) , as the case may be.

7.3 BENEFITS 100% VESTED IF PLAN IS TERMINATED

In the event that the Plan is terminated or partially terminated, the benefits of each Employee in the Plan in the event of
complete termination or only the terminated Employees in the event of partial termination on such date of termination
or partial termination are nonforfeitable and will be 100% vested to the extent then funded, where such vested benefits
will be determined and distributed as provided in Section 7.2 hereof.

7.4 MERGER

In the case of any merger or consolidation with, or transfer of assets or liabilities to, any other pension plan, each

Employee in the plan will (if the plan then terminates) receive a benefit immediately after the merger, consolidation, or
transfer which is equal to or greater than the benefit he would have been entitled to receive immediately before the

merger, consolidation, or transfer (if the Plan had then terminated) .

7.5 FORFEITURES

Forfeitures and dividends will not be used to increase the benefits that any Employee would otherwise receive under
the Plan at any time prior to the termination of the Plan, but will be anticipated in determining the costs under the Plan;

provided, however, that this Section 7.5 will not be interpreted so as to prevent the Trustees from adopting Plan
amendments which provide for increased benefits or Pensioner increases or other changes as seem appropriate from
time to time.

7.6 REVERSION TO EMPLOYERS

(A) Except as provided below, in no event will any Employer, directly or indirectly, receive any refund of
Contributions made to the Trust nor will an Employer directly or indirectly participate in the disposition of the
Trust Fund or receive any benefits from the Trust Fund unless or except as a qualified Participant.
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(B) in the event an Employer makes a bona fide erroneous payment or overpayment of Contributions under a

mistake of fact or law pursuant to ERISA section 403 (c)(2)(A)(ii) , the Employer may request repayment of such
erroneous payment or overpayment of Contributions and the Trustees may return such amount to the Employer
within six months after the Trustees determine that the erroneouspayment or overpayment was made by such a

mistake. Earnings of the Plan attributable to the erroneouspayment or overpayment of Contributions may not be
returned to the Employer but any losses attributable thereto must reduce the amount so returned.

7.7 MISCELLANEOUS

(A) The headings of articles are included solely for convenience or reference and, if there is any conflict between

any such heading and the text, the text will control.

(B) Any discretionary action permitted by the Plan to be taken by the Trustees will be an action which is uniform in
its application to all persons concernedor affected by such discretionary action.

(C) Any documents published and distributed to any Participant which summarize and explain the material

provisions of the Plan will not be construedor in any way interpreted as constituting the Plan and, in the event of
any conflicts between the terms of such documents and the terms of the Plan, the terms of the Plan will control.

7.8 RECIPROCITY

(A) The Trustees will be authorized, in their discretion, to enter into, operate under, and withdraw from any
reciprocal agreement between this Plan and any other pension plans. Credit for Hours of Service, Contributions,
Benefit Accrual Service, and Eligibility Service will only be granted under this Section 7.8 for reciprocal
contributions that are actually received by the Fund. In addition, no Hours of Service, Contributions, Benefit
Accrual Service, or Eligibility Service will be granted under this Section 7.8 for reciprocal hours for which the

applicable contribution is received by the Fund more than 12 months after the date on which the work was

performed that gave rise to the contribution and, in such a case, the reciprocal contributions will be returned to
the reciprocating pension fund. All reciprocal agreements are incorporated herein by reference, provided that, in
the event that there is a conflict between any provision of this Plan and a provision of a reciprocal agreement, the

provision of this Plan will control and the conflicting provision of the reciprocal agreementwill be null and void.
Neither the Trustees nor the Trust Fund assume any of the liabilities or obligations of any of the other signatory
funds to any reciprocal agreements.

(B) Any Hours of Service or Contributions which are credited by the Plan on account of a reciprocal agreementwill
be equal to the Hours of Service or Contributions, respectively, which would otherwise be credited under the
Plan had such hours been worked within the Jurisdiction of the Plan except as set forth in the reciprocal
agreement or in Subsection7.8(C) below.

(C) [Reserved]

(D) Definitions

The following terms as used in this Section 7.8 will have the meanings as set forth below :

( I ) "Jurisdiction of the Plan" will have the same meaning as set forth under Paragraph 5.5 (B)(3) herein.

(2) "Local Contribution Rate" will mean the hourly pension contribution rate for work within the Jurisdiction
of the Plan which is similar to that work which gave rise to reciprocal hours which are credited pursuant to
a reciprocal agreement.

(3) "Reciprocal Contribution Rate" will mean the hourly pension contribution rate for reciprocal hours
credited pursuant to a reciprocal agreement, regardless of whether such hours are reciprocated from a

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 46



ARTICLEVII

defined benefit or defined contribution plan. in the event that a reciprocal contribution is received from
more than one plan for the same Hour of Service, the contribution received from multiple plans will be

combined for purposes of this Section 7.8 and will be treated as a single contribution from a single pension
plan.

7.9 CONSTRUCTION

The Trust Agreement and the Plan are created and accepted in the State of Georgia. All questions pertaining to the

validity or construction of the Trust Agreement and the Plan and the accounts and transactions of the parties will be

determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Alabama, except to the extent that such determination is subject
to the provisions of ER1SA or any other federal legislation which may preempt jurisdiction of the subject matter.
Should any provision contained in the Trust Agreement or in the Plan or in any trust agreementpursuant to which the

Agreement is created be held unlawful, such provision will be of no force and effect and the Trust Agreement, the

Plan, or any such trust agreement will be treated as if such portion had not been contained therein.

7.10 SEPARABILITY

Any provision or Section of the Plan adjudicated to be unlawful by a court of competent jurisdiction will become null
and void, but all other provisions of this Plan will remain in full force and effect.

7.11 TOP-HEAVYPROVISIONS

The provisions of Subsections7.11 (C) and 7.11 (D) will become effective for Employees (as defined in Subparagraph
1.2 (A)( 11 )(b)) of an Employer with respect to any Plan Year during which the Plan is determined to be a Top -Heavy
Plan with respect to such Employer.

(A) Definitions

( 1) "Affiliated Employer" means any corporation which is a member of a Controlled Group which includes
the Employer, any organization (whether or not incorporated) which is a member of an affiliated service

group (as defined in Code section 414(m)) which includes the Employer, and any other entity required to

be aggregated with the Employer pursuant to regulations promulgated under Code section 414(o) .

(2) "Determination Date" means, with respect to any Plan Year, the last day of the immediately preceding
Plan Year.

(3) "Key Employee" means an Employee as defined in Code section 4I6(i) and the regulations promulgated
thereunder. Generally, any Employee or former Employee (including any deceased Employee, as well as

each of the Employee's or former Employee's beneficiaries) is considered a Key Employee if the

Employee or former Employee, at any time during the Plan Year that contains the Determination Date, has
been included in one of the following categories:

(a) an officer of the Employer (as that term is defined within the meaning of the regulations under Code
section 416) having annual Compensation greater than $130,000 (as adjusted under Code section
416( i)( 1 ) for Plan Years beginning after December 31, 2002) ; or

(b) a person who owns (or is considered as owning within the meaning of Code section 318 ) more than
five percent of the value of the outstanding stock of the Employer or stock possessing more than five
percent of the total combined voting power of all stock of the Employer or, in the case of an

unincorporated business, a person who owns more than five percent of the capital or profits interest
in the Employer; or
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(c) a person having annual Compensation from the Employer of more than $150,000 and who owns (or
is considered as owning within the meaning of Code section 318) more than one percentof the value
of the outstanding stock of the Employer or stock possessing more than one percent of the total
combined voting power of all stock of the Employer or, in the case of an unincorporated business,
who owns more than one percentof the capital or profits interest in the Employer.

In determining percentage ownership hereunder, employers that would otherwise be aggregated under
Code sections 414(b) , 414(c) , 414(m) , and 414(o) will be treated as separate employers. In determining
whether an individual has Compensation of more than $150,000, Compensation from each employer
required to be aggregated under Code sections 414(b) , 414(c) , 414(m) , and 414(o) will be taken into
account.

Notwithstanding the provisions above, an Employee will be a Key Employee only if he is a member of the

"Top-Paid Group" as defined herein. The Top -Paid Group will be determined pursuant to Code section
414(q) and the regulations promulgated thereunder and generally means the top 20% of Employees who

performed any services for the Employer during the applicable year, ranked according to the amount of
Compensation received from the Employer during such year. All Affiliated Employers will be taken into
account as a single employer and leased employees will be treated as Employees if required pursuant to
Code sections 414(n) or 414(o) . Employees who are non -resident aliens who received no earned income

(within the meaning of Code section 911 (d)(2)) from the Employer constituting United States source

income within the meaning of Code section 861 (a)(3) will not be treated as Employees. Furthermore, for
the purposes of determining the number of active Employees in any year, the following additional

Employees may also be excluded, provided, however, that such Employees will still be considered for the

purpose of identifying the particular Employees in the Top -Paid Group :

(d) Employees with less than six months of service;

(e) Employees who normally work less than 171/2 hours per week;

(f) Employees who normally work less than six months during a year; and

(g) Employees who have not yet attained age 21.

The foregoing exclusions set forth in this Paragraph 7.11 (A)(3) will be applied on a uniformand consistent
basis for all purposes for which the Code section 414(q) definition is applicable. Furthermore, in applying
such exclusions, the Employer may substitute any lesser service, hours, or age in Subparagraphs
7.11 (A)(3)(d) , 7.11 (A)(3)(e) , or 7.11 (A)(3)(g) , respectively.

(4) "Non-Key Employee" means any Employee or former Employee of the Employer (and such Employee's
or former Employee's beneficiaries) who is not a Key Employee.

(5) "Permissive Aggregation Group" means the Required Aggregation Group of plans plus any other plan or

plans of the Employer or any Affiliated Employer which, when considered as a group with the Required
Aggregation Group, would continue to satisfy the requirementsof Code sections401 (a)(4) and 410.

(6) "Present Value" means the present value based on the interest and mortality rates used to determine the

minimum required contribution for the preceding Plan Year under Code sections412 or 431, as applicable.

(7) "Required Aggregation Group" means :

(a) each qualified plan of the Employer or any Affiliated Employer in which at least one Key Employee
participates or participated at any time during the Plan Year containing the determination date or any
of the four preceding Plan Years (regardless of whether the plan has terminated) ; and
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(b) any other qualified plan of the Employer which enables a plan described in Subparagraph
7.11 (A)(7)(a) to meet the requirements of Code sections401 (a)(4) or 410.

(8) "Valuation Date" means, with respect to any Plan Year, the first day of the immediately preceding Plan
Year.

(B) Top-Heavy Determination

The Plan will be considered a Top-Heavy Plan with respect to an Employer for the Plan Year if, as of the
Determination Date:

( I ) the Present Value of the accrued Retirement Income of Participants who are Key Employees with respect
to the Employer exceeds 60% of the Present Value of the accrued Retirement Income of all Participants
with respect to the Employer (the "60% Test") ; or

(2) the Plan is part of a Required Aggregation Group with respect to the Employer and the Required
Aggregation Group is Top -Heavy.

However, notwithstanding the results of the 60% Test, the Plan will not be considered a Top -Heavy Plan with
respect to the Employer for any Plan Year in which the Plan is part of a Required or Permissive Aggregation
Group which is not Top-Heavy with respect to the Employer.

For purposes of making the 60% Test for any Plan Year, the accrued Retirement Income and respective Present

Values under the Plan will be those amounts calculated as of the Valuation Date. Distributions made with
respect to such Employees within the one-year period ending on the Determination Date will be included in such
Present Values for purposes of making the 60% Test. Furthermore, with respect to distributions made other than
on account of a severance of employment, death, or disability, distributions made with respect to such

Employees within the five-year period ending on the Determination Date will be included in such Present Values
for purposes of making the 60% Test. For purposes of including in the 60% Test another plan within a Required
or Permissive Aggregation Group of which this Plan is a part, the present value of the accrued benefits or the

account balances under such other plan will be determined as of the determination date which falls within the

same calendar year as does the Determination Date for the Plan.

If an individual has not performed any service for the Employer at any time during the one-year period ending
on the Determination Date or was a Key Employee with respect to the prior Plan Year but is not a Key
Employee with respect to the current Plan Year, then any accrued Retirement Income of the Participant is

disregarded for the purposes of determining whether the Plan is Top -Heavy with respect to the Employer for the
current Plan Year. The accrued Retirement Income of a Non-Key Employee will be determined under the

method, if any, that uniformly applies for accrual purposes under all defined benefit plans maintained by the

Employer or, if there is no such method, as if such benefit accrued not more rapidly than the slowest accrual rate

permitted under the fractional rule of Code section 411 (b)( 1 )(C) .

The calculation of the 60% Test and the extent to which distributions, rollovers, and transfers are taken into
account will be made in accordance with Code section 416 and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

(C) Minimum Benefit

( I ) The minimum annual Retirement Income for a Non-Key Employee terminating employment on or after
his Normal Retirement Date and the minimum annual Retirement Income payable as of his Normal
Retirement Date for a Non-Key Employee who terminates employment prior thereto with entitlement to a
Retirement Income will be equal to the product of:
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(a) 2% for each Plan Year in which he has a year of Eligibility Service and the Plan is a Top-Heavy
Plan with respect to an Employer or, if less, 20%; and

(b) The average of the total Compensation paid over the five (or the actual number, if fewer)
consecutive calendar years preceding termination of employment during which such aggregate
compensation is the largest. Any calendar year for which the Participant is not credited with at least

1,000 Hours of Service will be disregardedfor purposes of this average.

(2) In the case of a Non-Key Employee who also participates in a defined contribution plan maintained by the

Employer, the minimum Retirement Income provided in Paragraph 7.11 (C)( 1 ) above will be accrued

regardless of the contributions accrued under such defined contribution plan.

(D) Minimum Vestin.

Notwithstanding other provisions of this Plan regarding vesting, a Participant who is either a Key Employee or a

Non-Key Employee of an Employer will be eligible for a Vested Retirement Income if, while the Plan is a Top-

Heavy Plan with respect to the Employer, his employment is terminated before death or retirement after he has

earned at least three years of Eligibility Service. The amount of his Vested Retirement Income payable in the

Normal Form of Payment commencing as of his Normal Retirement Date will be equal to the vested percentage
of his accrued Retirement Income determined in accordancewith the following table:

Years of Eligibility Service Vested Percentage
Less than three 0%
Three or more 100%

(E) Change in Top -Heavy Status

If the Plan becomes a Top-Heavy Plan with respect to an Employer and subsequently ceases to be such, the

vesting schedule set forth in Subsection 7.11 (D) will continue to apply in determining the Vested Retirement
Income of any Participant previously eligible therefor who had at least three years of Eligibility Service as of the

last day of the last Plan Year of top-heaviness.

7.12 DETERMINATIONOF WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

(A) Any other provision herein to the contrary notwithstanding, for purposes of determining a withdrawn

Employer's share of the withdrawal liability payable to the Plan pursuant to Subtitle E, Part 1 of the Act, the

Plan will apply the provisions of section 4211 (c)(4) . Such section describes an alternative method of allocating
the unfunded vested liability to a withdrawn Employer, such method being commonly referred to as the "direct
attribution method." Pursuant to the provisions of section 421I (c)(4)(D) of the Act, the Plan will allocate assets

to the withdrawn Employer in accordancewith section 421I (c)(4)(D)(ii ) of the Act.

(B) If the withdrawal liability allocation method that is described in section 4211 (b) of the Act, commonly known as

the "presumptive method," results in a greater allocation of unfunded vested benefits to the withdrawn Employer
than the allocation of unfunded vested benefits determined pursuant to Subsection 7.12(A) above, then the

provisions of Subsection 7.12 (A) will not apply in determining the withdrawn Employer's share of the unfunded
vested benefits. In this case, the allocation method that is described in section 4211 (b) of the Act will be used to
determine the withdrawn Employer's share of the unfunded vested benefits.

(C) Any other provisions herein to the contrary notwithstanding, for purposes of determining a withdrawn

Employer's share of the withdrawal liability payable to the Plan pursuant to Subsections 7.12(A) and 7.12(B)
above, the enrolled actuary for the Plan will use the actuarial assumptions that were used to complete the most
recent actuarial valuation of the Plan for minimum funding purposes as described in section 4213(b) of the Act,
except for the following:
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( 1 ) The interest rate used to calculate the unfunded vested benefits will be the adjusted first segment rate
described in Code section 417(e)(3)(C) , such segment rate being selected as of the date of the Employer's
withdrawal from the Plan using the same rules that are used to select the "Applicable Interest Rate"
described in Plan Section 1.2(A)(2)(i) ; provided, however, that this Paragraph 7.12(C)( 1 ) will not be

applicable if such segment rate is greater than the interest rate used to complete the most recent actuarial
valuation of the Plan for minimum funding purposes as described in section 4213(b) of the Act; and

(2) The mortality table used to calculate the unfunded vested benefits will be the "ApplicableMortality Table"
described in Code section 417(e)(3)(B) , such mortality table being selected as of the date of the

Employer's withdrawal from the Plan using the same rules that are used to select the "Applicable
Mortality Table" described in Plan Section 1.2 (A)(2)(j) .

The election to use alternative assumptions as described in this Subsection 7.12(C) has been made pursuant to
the provisions of section 4213(a)( 1 ) of the Act.

(D) If the combined allocation methods described in Subsections 7.12 (A) and 7.12 (B) are found to be inapplicable
for any reason by any court of competent jurisdiction or by any arbitration judge or panel pursuant to a challenge
by a withdrawn Employer, then the default withdrawal liability allocation method under the Plan will be the

allocation method described in Subsection 7.12(A) herein and Subsection 7.12(B) will not be applied in

determining the unfunded vested benefits allocable to such withdrawn Employer.

(E) The provisions of this Section 7.12 will be effective for Employer withdrawals that occur at any time after
November 4, 2009.
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ARTICLE VIII

IRC §414(K) PLAN

8.1 ESTABLISHMENT OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS; DEFINITIONOF TERMS

[Reserved]

8.2 VALUATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS

[Reserved]

8.3 PAYMENT OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS

[Reserved]

8.4 MAXIMUM EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

[Reserved]
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In witness whereof, the members of the BOARD OF TRUSTEES of the G.C.U. LOCAL NO. 96B PENSION FUND

have caused this instrument to be signed by the Employer Trustees and the Union Trustees, respectively, of the

appointed members of the Board of Trustees, this /37,-, day of 60=41 O7-(
1_ , 2014,

but effective as of the respective dates referenced in the "Introduction" hereto.

EMPLOYER TRUSTEES UNION TRUSTEES

/CZ,/
X4-e-rs-J

(7,

itness itness
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June 18, 2018

Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund
c/o Mr. Larry Jenkins
Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.
P. 0. Box 607

Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension
Plan as of January 1, 2018. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the funded
status of the plan as of January 1, 2018, to determine whether expected contributions will be
sufficient to support the promised benefits, to determine the minimum required and maximum
allowable contribution amounts for the 2018 plan year under the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), and to determine whether
the fund has any unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes under the
MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980. In addition, this report provides a record
of any plan amendments or other plan changes affecting the financial status of the fund and
discusses the impact on the fund of recent fluctuations in the shifts and contributions reported
and in the investment earningsof the trust.

Plan Amendments and Other Changes Affecting the Financial Status of the Fund

No plan changes were adopted since the completion of the previous valuation. This actuarial
valuation reflects all provisions of the plan as amended through January 1, 2018.

Summar\ of Valuation Results

The results of the valuation are summarized in Table I.

Currently, the fund has unfunded vested liability in the amount of $15,557,385. This amount is
used to determine withdrawal liability. Therefore, withdrawing employers will owe withdrawal
liability to the fund. Table V shows the gap between the vested liability and plan assets.

The fund also has $6,928,318 of unfunded accrued liability. The expected contributions to the
fund will not be sufficient to reduce this unfunded liability to zero. Unless the plan experiences
significant investmentgains or receives increased contributions, it is unlikely that the plan will
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be able to pay all benefits when they become due. Based on a 10-year funding period,
contributions of approximately 2.85 times the current level will be required in order to fund the

plan. Alternatively, each 5.00% of additional investment return in the future above the 8.00%
assumed return reduces the contribution requirement by roughly nine percentage points. For

example, if the plan realizes future accumulated investment gains of 25% above the assumed
8.00% annual return, then the additional contributions that are needed would be roughly 2.40
times the current level (e.g., 285% of current contributions are needed to fully fund the plan
without excess investmentreturns; a 25% excess investmentreturn provides a 45% reduction (5
x 9%) from the 285% level and reduces the future contribution requirement to 240% of the
current level) .

The estimated contributions of $354,943 for the 2018 plan year, inclusive of the expected
withdrawal liability contributions from Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing, are less than the
maximum allowable contribution of$20,276,034. In addition to placing a limit on the maximum
amount that can be contributed to the plan, the Internal Revenue Code requires a certain
minimum level of funding. For the 2018 plan year, the minimum required contribution for the
fund is $5,316,711 as of the end of the plan year.

Discussion of Valuation Results

The plan experienced a net actuarial gain of $562,944 during the 2017 plan year, which was

primarily due to favorable investment experience. The market value of assets earned 18.95%

during 2017, which was far in excess of the 8.00% assumed return.

The assumptionsused to complete the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2018 are unchanged
from those used to complete the prior valuation, except that the mortality basis was changed
from a 2007 projection of the RP-2000 Mortality Table to the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality
Table with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale AA. A complete description
of the actuarial assumptionsand methods can be found in Table XII.

We recommend that a margin be maintained, if possible, between the estimated plan cost and

expected contributions. There are two important reasons that the Trustees should maintain a

margin, as follows:

1. All of the results shown in this valuation report are based upon actuarial assumptions as
outlined in Table XII. From year to year, however, the actual experience of the plan will
differ from these assumptions. A margin should be maintained in order to protect the fund
from financial instability should actual experience turn out to be significantlydifferent from
that assumed.
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2. The plan has been amended to comply with the Uniformed Services Employment and

Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 (USERRA ) . This law requires that the plan recognize
certain military and non-military service for both vesting and benefit accrual purposes for
those participants who return to employment from active duty. A margin should be
maintained to cover any unforeseen liabilities which may arise from the recognition of such
service under the plan.

Critical and Declining Status

The plan fell into critical status during the 2010 plan year and entered critical and declining
status for the 2015 plan year. (A plan that would otherwise be in critical status will be in critical
and declining status if it is projectedto become insolvent within the next 20 years.) This plan is
in critical and declining status because the plan's trust fund is expected to be exhausted during
the 2027 plan year based on current cash flows and projected benefit payments.

The Trustees have developed a rehabilitation plan effective January 1, 2011 that supercedes the
minimum funding requirement for the 2011 and later plan years during the recovery period. This
rehabilitation plan was updated for 2018 to reflect plan experience through 2017. The recovery
period is anticipated to be the period January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2020.

The pension fund is not expected to be able to achieve the 80% funding target within the
rehabilitation period because there are very few participants who are actively working such that
the contribution rate cannot realistically be increased sufficiently to meet this goal. Any
contribution and benefit changes are insignificant in comparison to the magnitude of the
unfunded accrued liability and the plan's funded percentage is essentially dependent on the

plan's investment returns from year to year. Therefore, the Trustees and collective bargaining
parties have little ability to influence the plan's funded percentage.

Furthermore, even though the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 allows plans in
critical and declining status to reduce accrued benefits for both active and inactive participants,
subject to approval by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Department ofLabor, Pension Benefit

Guaranty Corporation (PBGC), and plan participants, the law allows benefits to be reduced to no
less than 110% of the amount of benefits guaranteed by the PBGC. Since the plan's benefit
formula provides benefits that are less than 110% of the PBGC guarantee, accrued benefits under
this plan may not be reduced.
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Mass Withdrawaland Reliance on PBGC Infusion

The Trustees have declared a mass withdrawal due to the withdrawal ofall but two of the plan's
contributing employers. Therefore, the Trustees effectively have no tools remaining at their

disposal to emerge from critical and declining status, other than the managementof the plan's
trust fund investments. The Trustees recognize that the rehabilitation period will ofnecessitybe
extended indefinitely until such time as the plan's investment returns are large enough to bring
the plan's funded percentage to at least 80% and to eliminate the projected funding deficiency
within seven years. The Trustees further recognize that sufficient investment gains are unlikely
to be realized for this purpose and that the plan may be forced to rely on an infusion ofcash from
the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) if the plan's investments are exhausted by the
benefit payment obligation to current participants at some point in the future.

Contents of the Report

Details of all liability calculations are shown in Tables II through IV. Information for the fund
auditors pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 35 (SFAS 35) can be
found in Table VI. Asset information is shown in Tables VII through IX. In particular,
Table VII provides a breakdown of the fund assets by investment type and Tables VIII and IX
provide a historical record of the growth, expenditures, and annual yields of the fund. Tables X
through XI provide a variety of useful information concerning the participant population,
including in Table XI a historical record of the reported shifts and average contribution rate.

Finally, Tables XII through XIII set forth all of the actuarial assumptions and plan provisions
that have been used in determining the liabilities presented in this report, along with a record of
the changes in both assumptionsand plan provisions during the last few years.

Certification

To the best of my knowledge, this report fairly and accurately represents the liabilities of the
fund as of January 1, 2018, based on the participant data provided by the Trustees, the asset
information provided by the fund auditor, and the plan provisions and actuarial assumptionsset
forth herein. I believe that these assumptions are reasonable both individually and in the

aggregate and represent my best estimate of anticipated experience. All calculations set forth
herein conform to generally accepted actuarial principles and practices and comply with my
current understanding of the requirements of the IRC, ERISA, United States Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) and Department of Labor (DOL) regulations, and Statement of Financial

Accounting Standards Nos. 35 and 36 (SFAS 35 & 36) .
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Respectfully submitted,

CharlesT. Carr

Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-04927

The individual above is a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and meets the QualOcation
Standards ofthe American Academy ofActuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.



SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS TABLE I

As of As of
January 1, 2017 January 1, 2018

1. Number of Participants
a. Active Participants 15 13

b. Deferred Vested Participants:

i. Formerly active 305 303
ii. Deferred beneficiaries 0 0
iii. Sub-total 305 303

c. Retired Participants:

i. Non-disabled 235 231
Disabled 21 20

iii. Beneficiaries 27 29

iv. Sub-total 283 280

d. Total Participants 603 596

2. Funding Results
a. Accrued Liability (Funding Purposes ) $11,157,262 $11,194,894
b. Actuarial Value ofAssets ($4,078,922) ($4,266,576)
c. Unfunded Accrued Liability $7,078,340 $6,928,318

d. Expected Annual Contribution (BOY) $345,035 $338,620
e. Normal Cost ($7,617) ($8,093 )
f. PaymentTowards Unfunded Liability $337,418 $330,527

g. Funding Period oo years cc years
h. PPA Funded Percentage CRITICAL FOR 2018 PY ===> 38.11%

3. Withdrawal Liability Results

a. Vested Liability (Wthdrl. Liab. Purposes ) $19,406,225 $19,823,961
b. Market Value ofAssets ($4,078,922) ($4,266,576)
c. Unfunded Vested Liability $15,327,303 $15,557,385

For the 2017 For the 2018
Plan Year Plan Year

4. Contribution Range
a. Minimum Required Contribution $4,770,871 $5,316,711
b. Contribution (Actual* or Expected** ) $376,882 *

$354,943 * -

c. MaximumAllowable Contribution $20,371,603 $20,276,034

5. Asset Yield (Based on Market Value) 6.69% 18.95%
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FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT TABLE II

For the 2017 For the 2018

Plan Year Plan Year

1. Credit Balance as of January 1 S3,655,823 * S4,379,204 *

2. Normal Cost as of January 1 $7,617 S8,093

3. Amortization Payments as of January 1

a. Charges $987,713 $829,201
b. Credits ($233,680) ($293,617)
C. Sub-total S754,033 S535,584

4. Interest

a. Due to Credit Balance $292,466 S350,336
b. Due to Normal Cost $609 $647

c. Due to AmortizationCharges $79,017 $66,336
d. Due to Amortization Credits ($18,694) ($23,489)
c. Sub-total S353,398 S393,830

5. Full Funding Credit SO SO

6. Minimum Required Contribution S4,770,871 55,316,711

(Not less than zero)

7. Actual Contribution for the Plan Year (S376,882 )

8. Interest on the 2017 Contribution ($14,785)

9. Credit Balance as of December 31 $4,379,204 *
*

Funding deficiency

Equation of Balance as of January 1

Outstanding balance of FSA charge bases $5,031,911 $4,597,830

Outstanding balanceof FSA credit bases ($1,609,394) ($2,048,716)

Funding standard account credit balance $3,655,823 $4,379.204
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $7,078,340 $6,928,318

Actuarial accrued liability $11,157,262 $11,194,894
Actuarial value of assets ($4,078,922) ($4,266,576)
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $7,078,340 $6,928,318

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 7



FULL FUNDING LIMITATION ( IRC §412) TABLE Ila

For the 2017 For the 2018
Plan Year Plan Year

1. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(A)(i)(11))
a. Accrued liability as ofJanuary 1 $11,157,262 $11,194,894
b. Normal Cost as of January 1 $7,617 $8.093
C. Applicable Assets* as of January 1 ($7,734,745) (58.645,780)
d. Interest to December 31 $274,411 $204.577
e. ERISA Full Funding Limitation S11,829,851 S11,690,013

(sum of items 1.a. through 1.d., but not less than item 2.e. below)

2. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(E))
a. 90% ofDecember 31 Current Liability S15,375,155 S15,454,839
b. Actuarial Value of Assets as ofJanuary 1 ($4,078,922) ($4,266.576)
c. Change in Assets During Plan Year:

i. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year $827,470 $811.250
ii. Due to interest ($293,852) ($309.500)

d. Assets as of December 31 ($3,545,304) (S3,764,826 )
c. RPA 94 Full Funding Limitation S11,829,851 $11,690,013

3. Minimum Contribution (w/o CreditBalance) S822,582 $587,171

4. ERISA Full Funding Credit SO SO

( Excess of item 3. over item 1.)

* Lesser ofmarket or actuarial value ofassets, less the FSA credit balance
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FSA CHARGE BASES TABLE Ilc

Outstanding 2017 Outstanding 2018 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1, 2017 Payment January 1, 2018 Payment
***

1 / 1 /88 Assump. Chg. $287,281 S21,770 $21,770 SO $0 0 years

1 / 1 /96 Assump. Chg. $1,050,697 $569,999 S84,485 $524,355 $84,485 8 years

1 / 1 /05 Assump. Chg. $534,851 $444,066 S43,873 $432,208 $43,873 17 years

1
/

1 / 10 Assump. Chg. S512,814 S344,290 $55,474 $311,921 S55,474 7 years

1 / 1 / 18 Assump. Chg. S230,095 $230,095 S24,891 15 years

1 / 1 /81 Amendment $973,677 $255,502 $71,426 $198,802 $71,426 3 years

1 / 1 /92 Amendment $104,908 S35,967 $8,342 $29,835 S8,342 4 years

1 / 1 /00 Amendment $175,826 $121,862 SI4,276 $116,193 $14,276 12 years

1 / 1 /01 Amendment S334,289 $251,993 S27.260 $242,712 $27,260 14 years

2002 Experience Loss S I,511,149 $161,633 SI61,633 $0 SO 0 years

2003 Experience Loss $148,898 $30,771 $15,980 $15,974 $15,980 1 year

2005 Experience Loss $69,596 S26,841 $7,506 $20,882 $7,506 3 years

2006 Experience Loss S343,661 S160,070 S37,119 S132,787 S37,119 4 years

2008 Experience Loss $3,191,355 $1,941,174 S345,228 S1,723,623 S345,228 6 years

2009 Experience Loss S333,829 S224,126 S36, I 12 $203,055 S36,112 7 years

2011 Experience Loss S376,783 $295,372 $40,759 $274,982 S40,759 9 years

2014 Experience Loss $4,284 S3,957 $463 $3,774 S463 12 years

2015 Experience Loss $147,968 $142,518 $16,007 S136,632 $16,007 13 years

Total $5,031,911 $987,713 S4,597,830 S829,201

*** Years remaining as of.lanuary 1, 2018
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FSA CREDIT BASES TABLE lid

Outstanding 2017 Outstanding 2018 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1, 2017 Payment January 1, 2018 Payment
***

11 /07 Assump. Chg. $187,435 S163,327 515,403 $159,758 S15.403 19 years

1 / 1 /08 Assump. Chg. 5645,553 $348,656 $69,833 $301,129 569,833 5 years

1
/

1 /88 Amendment $12,185 S960 S960 $0 SO 0 years

1 / 1 / 11 Amendment 575,539 $55,134 S8,171 S50,720 58.171 8 years

2004 Experience Gain $69,037 $20,691 S7,433 $14,319 $7,433 2 years

2007 Experience Gain $180,609 597,551 $19,537 $84,255 $19,537 5 years

2010 Experience Gain S99,297 $72,465 510,742 $66,661 SI0,742 8 years

2012 Experience Gain $114,773 S95,724 S12,416 $89,973 $12,416 10 years

2013 Experience Gain $581,784 $512,223 S62,935 $485.231 $62,935 11 years

2016 Experience Gain $242,663 $242,663 526,250 $233,726 $26,250 14 years

2017 Experience Gain $562,944 $562,944 $60,897 15 years

Total S1,609,394 S233,680 S2,048,716 S293,617

*** Years remaining as of January 1, 2018
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MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONTRIBUTION TABLE III

For the 2017 For the 2018

Plan Year Plan Year
1. Maximum Contribution Before FFL

a. Normal Cost as ofJanuary 1 $7,617 S8,093
b. Amortization Payments as ofJanuary 1 $976,742 $956,040
c. Interest to December 31 $78,749 $77,131
d. Maximum Contribution Before FFL S1,063,108 S1,041,264

2. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(A)(i)(II))
a. Accrued Liability as ofJanuary 1 $11,157,262 $11.194,894
b. Normal Cost as ofJanuary 1 $7,617 $8,093

c. Applicable Assets* as ofJanuary 1 ($4,078,922) ($4266.576)
d. Interest to December31 $566,877 $554,913

e. ERISA Full Funding Limitation S7,652,834 S7,491,324

3. Full Funding Limitation (1RC §412 (c)(7)(E))
a. Vested Current Liability as ofJanuary 1 :

i. Retirees and beneficiaries recv'g. pmts. $9,920,267 S9,662,903
ii. Non -active, vested participants $6,746,779 $7,008,545
iii. Other participants $707,826 $773,206
iv. Total vested current liability $17,374,872 $17,444,654

b. Current Liability as ofJanuary 1 :

i. Retirees and beneficiaries recv'g. pmts. $9,920,267 S9.662,903
ii. Non-active, vested participants $6,746,779 $7,008,545
iii. Other participants $718,865 $784,192
iv. Total current liability $17,385,911 $17,455,640

c. Change in Current Liability During Plan Year :

i. Due to benefit accruals during plan year $15,347 $15,595

ii. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year ($827,470) ($811,250)
iii. Due to interest $509,717 $512,058

d. Total Current Liability as of December 31 $17,083,505 $17,172,043
e. 90% ofDecember 31 Current Liability S15,375,155 S15,454,839

f. Actuarial Value of Assets as ofJanuary 1 ($4.078,922) ($4,266,576)
g• Change in Assets During Plan Year:

i. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year $827,470 $811,250
ii. Due to interest ($293,852) ($309,500)

h. Actuarial Value ofAssets as ofDecember 31 (S3,545,304) (S3,764,826 )

i. RPA 94 Full Funding Limitation S11,829,851 S11,690,013

* Lesserofmarket or actuarial value ofassets
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MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONTRIBUTION TABLE III

(continued )

For the 2017 For the 2018
Plan Year Plan Year

4. Full Funding Limitation (FFL) S11,829,851 S11,690,013

(Greater of items 2. and 3. above )

5. Unfunded Current Liability S20,371,603 S20,276,034

( 140% of item 3.d. above minus item 3.h. above )

6. Maximum Allowable Contribution S20,371,603 S20,276,034

(Lesser of items 1. and 4. above, but no less than the greater of item 5. above and IRC §412 minimum )
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IRC §404 BASES TABLE lila

Outstanding 2017 Outstanding 2018

Original Balance as of Limit Balance as of Limit

Description Amount January 1, 2017 Adjustment January 1, 2018 Adjustment

1 / 1 / 17 Fresh Start UAAL S7,078,340 $7,078,340 S976,742

1;1 / 18 Fresh Start UAAL S6,928,318 S6,928,318 5956,040

Total 57,078,340 5976,742 S6,928,318 S956,040
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GAIN AND LOSS ANALYSIS TABLE IV

1. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2017 $7.078,340

2. Expected Change in Unfunded Liability During the 2017 Plan Year
a. Due to Normal Cost $7,617
b. Due to interest on the Normal Cost and Unfunded Liability $566,877
c. Due to Employer Contributions ($376,882)
d. Due to Interest on Employer Contributions ($14,785 )
e. Total Expected Change $182,827

3. Expected UnfundedAccrued Liability as of January 1, 2018 $7,261,167

4. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2018 $6.698,223

(Before reflecting any method, assumption, or plan changes)

5. Experience Gain(Loss) for the 2017 Plan Year $562,944

6. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2018 $6,698,223
(After reflecting any method changes, but before reflecting any assumption or plan changes)

7. Method Change Gain(Loss) as of January 1, 2018 SO

8. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2018 $6,698,223
(After reflecting any method or plan changes, but before reflecting any assumption changes)

9. AmendmentGain(Loss) as of January 1, 2018 SO

10. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2018 $6,928,318
(After reflecting any method, assumption, or plan changes)

11. Assumption Change Gain(Loss) as of January 1, 2018 ($230,095)
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LIABILITIES/ASSETS AS OF January 1, 2018 TABLE IVa

Pre -Ret. Pre-Rel. Post -Ret.

Retirement Disability Lump Sum Lump Sum

Benefits Benefits QPSA Death Benefits Death Benefits Expenses Total

I. Actuarial Accrued Liability ( for funding purposes )

a. Active participants $439,628 SO $3,891 SO SO SO 5443,519

b. Deferred Vested Parts.:

Formerly active $3.941.876 SO 527.420 SO SO SO $3,969,296

Deferred beneficiaries SO SO SO SO SO SO SO

Sub -total S3,941.876 SO 527,420 SO SO $O S3.969.296

c. Retired Parts.:

Non -disabled retirees 55,664,335 SO SO $O $59,100 $0 S5,723.435

Disabled retirees S639,635 SO $O $0 $5,937 SO S645.572

Beneficiaries S413,072 SO 50 SO $0 SO S4 11072

Sub -total S6,717,042 SO $0 $0 S65,037 SO S6,782.079

d. Total S I 1,098,546 SO 531,311 SO S65,037 SO S11,194,894

2. Normal Cost (for funding purposes )

S8,008 SO 585 SO SO SO S8,093

3. Present Value of Vested Retirement Benefits(for withdrawal liability purposes

a. Active participants $894,579 SO $O SO SO SO 5894,579

b. Deferred vested parts. 58.228,215 50 SO SO SO SO 58.228,215

c. Retired participants S10,598,079 SO SO SO S103,088 $O 510,701.167

d. Total 519,720,873 SO SO SO S103,088 SO SI9,823,961

4. Present Value of %rested Benefits for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

a. Active participants S766,185 SO S7,021 SO SO SO $773,206

b. Deferred vested parts. 56,950,182 SO $58,363 SO SO SO S7.008,545

c. Retired participants 59,564/97 SO $0 SO $98,606 $0 59,662,903

d. Total 517,280,664 SO 565,384 SO $98,606 SO S17,444,654

5. Present Value of Accrued Benefits ( for SFAS35 liability purposes )

a. Active participants $777,136 SO $7,056 SO $O SO 5784,192

b. Deferred vested parts. S6.950,182 $0 558.363 SO $O SO S7,008.545

c. Retired participants 59,564,297 $0 SO SO S98,606 SO 59,662.903

c. Total SI7,291,615 SO S65,4I9 SO 598,606 SO SI7,455,640

6. Normal Cost ( for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

515,421 SO SI74 SO SO SO S15,595

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 15



LIABILITIES/ASSETS AS OF January 1 2018 TABLE IVa

(continued)

Pre-Ret. Pre-Ret. Post-Het.

Retirement Disability Lump Sum Lump Sum

Benefits Benefits QPSA Death Benefits Death Benefits Expenses Total

7. Present Value of Vested Benefits ( for current liabilits purposes under IRC§412(c) (7 )(E)(ii)(D)

a. Active participants 5766,185 SO 57,021 $0 $0 SO 5773.206

b. Deferred vested parts. 56,950,182 SO 558,363 $0 $0 SO 57,008.545

c. Retired participants S9.564,297 SO $0 $0 S98,606 SO 59,662,903

d. Total S17,280,664 SO S65,384 SO S98,606 SO 517,444,654

8. Present Value ofAccrued Benefits(for current liability purposes under IRC§412(e) (7 )(E)(ii)( 1))

a. Actise participants $777,136 So 57,056 SO SO SO S784.192

b. Deferred vested parts. $6,950.182 SO S58,363 SO SO $0 57,008,545

c. Retired participants $9,564.297 SO SO SO $98,606 SO 59,662.903

d. Total SI 7,291.615 SO S65,419 50 $98,606 SO 517,455,640

9. Normal Cost ( for current liabilit3 purposes under IRC§412(c)(7 )( E )( ii) ( D)

S15,421 SO $174 SO SO SO S15,595

10. Actuarial Value of Assets S4,266,576

IL UnfundedActuarial Accrued liability S6,928,318
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WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY TABLE V

Vested Market Value of Unfunded Vested

Date Benefits Assets Benefits

December31, 1979 <$2,079,834 * $3,024,78 I SO

December 31, 1980 $3,214,737 *
$3,517,447 SO

December 31, 1981 $3,439,769 * $3,955,725 SO

December 31, 1982 S3,625,80 I
* S4,442,282 SO

December 31, 1983 <$3,955,725 * S4,888,478 SO

December 31, 1984 <S4,442,282 * S5,315,709 SO

December 31, 1985 < S4,888,478 * S5,574,283 SO

December 31, 1986 < $5,315,709 * S5,943,61I SO

December 31, 1987 $5,651,299 * $6,568,719 SO

December31, 1988 $6,198,609 * $6,755,590 SO

December31. 1989 $6,677,448 * $7,590,822 SO

December31, 1990 $7,217,147 * $7,595,845 SO

December 31, 1991 - S7,378,000 * $7,590,996 SO

December31, 1992 S8,107,755 * $6,920,367 $1,187,388

December 31, 1993 S8,2 16,682
* $8,017,431 $199,251

December 31, 1994 S8,206,284 * S8,451,196 SO

December 31, 1995 S8,684,346 S9,253,034 SO

December31, 1996 S9,749,982 S9,675,3 IS $74,667

December 31, 1997 $9,878,977 S10,288,732 SO

December 31, 1998 SI0,040,547 $10,182,204 SO

December 31, 1999 SI0,057,317 $9,801,703 $255,614

December31, 2000 SI0,051,319 $8,296,619 S1,754.700

December 31, 2001 SI0,099,427 $8,953,798 S1,145,629

December31, 2002 $10,369,244 $8,923,280 S1,445,964

December 31, 2003 $10,287,227 $8,401,673 S1,885,554

December 31, 2004 $10,633,999 S8,819,547 51,814,452

December 31, 2005 $11,093,218 S8,401,673 $2,691,545

December 31, 2006 S11,693,283 S8,819,547 $2,873,736

December31, 2007 S I 1,508,805 $9,042,894 52,465,911

December 31, 2008 S10,641,315 $5,659,553 S4,981,762

December 31, 2009 S20,624,721 $6,236,702 514,388,019

December 31, 2010 $21,557,955 $5,837,206 $15,720.749

December 31, 2011 $22,499,119 $4,951,238 $17,547,881

December31, 2012 $25,436,871 $4,959,479 $20,477,392

December31, 2013 $23,928,381 S5,235,558 S18,692,823

December 31, 2014 $22,553,848 $5,029,113 S17,524,735
December31, 2015 S20,815,397 S4,328,102 S16,487,295

December 31, 2016 SI9,406,225 $4,078,922 S15,327,303

December 31, 2017 SI9,823,961 $4,266,576 S15,557,385

* These unfunded vested liability amounts were supplied by Ilalliwell & Associates and represent the total

present value of vested benefits including disabilitybenefits.
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ACCOUNTING INFORMATION (SFAS 35) TABLE VI

1. Statement of AccumulatedPlan Benefits

(Actuarial Present Values)
As of As of

January 1, 2017 January 1, 2018

a. Vested Benefits :

i. Participants currently
receiving benefits $9,920,267 S9,662,903
Other participants $7,454,605 $7,781,751

iii. Sub-total S17,374,872 S17,444,654

b. Non -vested Benefits S11,039 S10,986

c. Total Benefits S17,385,911 $17,455,640

2. Statement of Change in AccumulatedPlan Benefits

a. Actuarial Present Value as of January 1, 2017 S17,385,911

b. Increase (Decrease ) During 2017 Plan Year Due to :

i. Interest $521,577
ii. Benefits accumulated ($211.856)
iii. Benefits paid ($826,774)
iv. Plan amendments SO

v. Changes in actuarial assumptionsor methods $586,782
vi. Net increase (decrease) S69,729

c. Actuarial Present Value as of January 1, 2018 $17,455,640

3. Items Affecting Calculation of Accumulated Plan Benefits

a. Plan provisions reflected in the accumulatedplan benefits (see Table XIII on page 32)
b. Plan amendments reflected in item 2.b.iv. above (see Table Ma on page 37)
c. Actuarial assumptionsand methods used to determinepresent values

(see Table XII on page 28)
d. Changes in actuarial assumptionsand methods reflected in item 2.b.v. above

(see Table Xlla on page 31 )
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ASSETS TABLE VII

As of As of
January 1, 2017 January 1, 2018

1. Market Value of Assets *

a. Cash and cash equivalents (5%) $200,325 $195,344
b. U.S. government bonds & notes (9%) $387,997 $398,711
c. Other fixed income investments (9%) $388,776 $384,582
d. Equities (77%) S3,089,729 $3,281,391
e. Other mutual funds (0%) SO SO

f. Real estate (0%) SO $0

g. Mortgages/loans (0%) SO $0

Ii. Other assets (0%) $4,093 $3,909
i. Accrued income receivable (0%) $1,673 S1.563

j. Contributions receivable (0%) $5,874 55.091

k. Other receivables (0%) $525 $525

I. Benefits payable (0%) SO SO

m. Other payables (0%) ($70) ($4,540)

n. Market value of assets S4,078,922 S4,266,576

2. Actuarial Value of Assets $4,078,922 S4,266,576

*
The percentages in parentheses indicate theproportion ofassets committed to each type of
investment as ofJanuary I, 2018.
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HISTORICAL ASSET INFORMATION TABLE VIII
Plan Market Value Actuarial Value Benefit Market Value Actuarial Value

Year as ofJanuary 1 as ofJanuary 1 Payments Expenses Contributions Yield Yield

1975 $876,576 S876,576 S73,032 S26,595 S199,847 7.54% 7.54%

1976 $1,046,623 SI,046,623 S94,852 $23,972 S230,380 7.23% 7.23%

1977 $1,237,835 S1,237,835 S104,802 S25,170 $258,763 7.22% 7.7?%

1978 $1.460,626 $1,460,626 SI15,359 S23,610 $287,576 7.40% 7.40%

1979 $1,722,876 $1,722,876 $121,907 S38,298 $370,780 8.01% 8.01%

1980 $2,079,834 $2,079,834 $136,039 S38,128 $404,332 9.65% 9.65%

1981 $2,521,723 $2,521,723 SI79,327 $32,965 $420,440 11.23% 11.23%

1982 S3,024,781 $3,024,781 SI93,092 $35,920 $382,284 10.94% 10.94%

1983 S3,517,447 $3,517,447 $205,744 $48,015 $354,768 9.45% 9.45%

1984 S3,955,725 $3,955,725 $241,078 $28,334 S354,204 10.05% 10.05%

1985 $4,442,282 S4,442,282 $287,169 $37,976 $337,587 9.75% 9.75%

1986 $4,888,478 S4,888,478 $296,823 $26,007 $300,100 9.23% 9.23%

1987 55,315,709 $5,315,709 S325,92 I S47,109 $305,997 6.16% 6.16%

1988 $5,574,283 $5,574,283 S328.812 S48,677 $282,415 8.40% 8.40%

1989 $5,943,611 $5,943,611 S358,092 S36,544 S288,908 12.41% 12.41%

1990 $6,568,719 $6,568,719 S392,243 S52,527 $271,600 5.55% 5.55%

1991 S6,755,590 $6,755,590 S426,576 S33,381 S249,782 15.72% 9.50%

1992 $7,590,822 S7,177,357 S467,903 S39,023 S205,038 4.13% 7.08%

1993 S7,595,845 $7,373,188 S552,770 $45,549 $112,966 6.53% 7.28%

1994 S7,590,996 S7,407,092 S562,643 $38,423 S115,653 _.?.5
- ?% 7.38%

1995 $6,920,367 $7,450,221 $596,708 $38,931 $124,258 24.13% 8.92%

1996 $8,0 I 7,431 S7,580,240 S603,673 S38,510 $133,200 12.14% 15.11%

1997 $8,451,196 S8,178,011 $630,632 $51,918 $216,754 15.42% 18.47%

1998 $9,253,034 $9,180,039 S803,039 $51,516 $157,258 12.57% 13.92%

1999 $9,675,315 $9,711,772 $593,466 S49,068 $166,936 11.54% 8.07%

2000 SI0,288,732 $10,000,937 S701,195 S49,537 $269,653 3.73% 9.52%

2001 $10,182,204 S10,449,302 S668,258 $49,646 $212,184 1.26% 1.43%

2002 S9,801,703 S10,089,738 S690,925 $53,440 $218,582 - 10.27% -5.50%

2003 S8,296,619 $9,023,230 $718,858 $54,596 $255,662 14.62% 1.00%

2004 S8,953,798 $8,593,081 $713,990 $60,154 S252,747 5.65% 9.20%

2005 S8,923,280 S8,838,272 $705,596 $64,580 S336,092 - 1.01% 3.85%

2006 $8,401,673 S8,735,938 $712,230 $70,148 S344,211 10.46% 6.13%

2007 $8,819,547 S8,819,547 $739,916 S77,259 $344,038 8.11% 8.11%

2008 $9,042,894 $9,042,894 $762.166 S73,565 $355,422 -32.98% -32.98%

2009 $5,659,553 $5,659,553 S778,025 S82,568 $333,478 20.46% 20.46%

2010 S6,236,702 $6,236,702 S831,118 $89,563 $237,621 4.81% 4.81%

2011 S5,837,206 $5,837,206 S846,384 $89,461 $321,078 -4.90% -4.90%

2012 S4,95 1,238 S4,95 1,238 $859,583 S73,167 $349,919 12.68% 12.68%

2013 S4,959,479 $4,959,479 $891,756 $74,386 S383,095 18.40% 18.40%

2014 $5,235,558 $5,235,558 S900,402 S87,103 S468,101 6.29% 6.29%

2015 $5,029,113 $5,029,113 S878,371 $89,771 $340,075 - 1.55% - 1.55%

2016 $4,328,102 S4,328,102 S853,85 I S89,888 $422,306 6.69% 6.69%

2017 S4,078,922 $4,078,922 S826,774 S83,8I3 $376,099 18.95% 18.95%

2018 S4,266,576 $4,266,576
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CONTRIBUTIONS VS. FUND PAYOUTS TABLE IX

Historical Contributions Versus Benefit Payments & Expenses*
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Plan Year
Contributions

411Benefit Payments &
Expenses

* Please reference Table VIII on page 20 for the historical benefit payments,expenses,
and contributions.
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SUMMARY OF PARTICIPANT DATA TABLE X

Total Number of Participants as ofJanuary 1
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100%

Category

80%

•Retired

60%

by IlDeferred

Breakdown

40'
Vested

MActive

20% -

0% i I I
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As of As of
January 1, 2017 January 1, 2018

1. Active Participants
a. Fully vested 11 10

b. Partially vested 1 1

c. Non-vested 3 2

d. Sub-total 15 13

2. Deferred Vested Participants
a. Formerly active 305 303

b. Deferred beneficiaries o o

c. Sub-total 305 303

3. Retired Participants
a. Non-disabled 235 231

b. Disabled 21 20

c. Beneficiaries 27 99

d. Sub-total 283 280

4. Total Participants 603 596
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ACTIVE DATA TABLE Xa

Historical Average Age &
IncompleteData Percentage
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6% - 60

5% 50

4% 40

3% 30

70

1%

0% i 1 0
ON 0 —NOSooOQ ^ eV en 'cr • e-- oo cr. — t-4 •ct kin co
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As of January 1
Incomplete Data

tm•Average Age

Percentage Percentage

of Records Average of Records Average

Plan w/Incomplete Attained Plan w/Incomplete Attained

Year Data Age* Year Data Age*

1989 N/A 41.6 2004 2% 49.8

1990 N/A 42.2 2005 2% 49.4

1991 4% 43.1 2006 2% 48.6

1992 6% 43.5 2007 2% 48.6

1993 N/A 43.8 2008 2% 51.4

1994 4% 43.1 2009 2% 51.6

1995 3% 42.4 2010 2% 52.8

1996 2% 45.1 2011 2% 54.1

1997 2% 45.1 2012 2% 53.1

1998 2% 45.7 2013 2% 53.1

1999 2% 46.3 2014 2% 54.1

2000 2% 48.1 2015 2% 53.7

2001 4% 50.1 2016 2% 54.7

2002 4% 50.4 2017 2% 54.6

2003 2% 49.4 2018 2% 57.6

.A‘erage attained age for actis e participants
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RETIREE DATA TABLE Xb

0 5 10 15 20 15 30 35 40 45 50 55

Less than 30 -
30 -39 •

_

40-49 Mi
50 -54 -

55
•
_

56 -

Retirement

57

58

59
at -

Age

60 -
61

62

63 -
64

65 -
Over 65

•Non-disabled retirees

•Disabled retirees

Note : Results are based on retiree data as ofJanuary 1, 2018.

Average benefit being paid to non-disabled retirees is $246.54 per month.

Average benefit being paid to disabled retirees is $322.39 per month.

Average benefit being paid to beneficiaries is $144.99 per month.
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DATA RECONCILIATION TABLE Xc

Deferred
Active Vested Retired Total

1. Number of participants as of
January 1, 2017 15 305 283 603

2. Change in status during the plan year:

a. Actives who became deferred ( 1 ) I
b. Actives who retired
c. Defcrreds who became active
d. Deferreds who retired (3) 3

e. Retireeswho became active
f. Retireeswho became deferred

3. No longer participating due to :

a. Death (8) (8)

b. Break- in-service ( 1 ) ( 1 )
c. Transfer ofcredit pursuant to

a reciprocal agreement
d. End of certain period
e. Receipt of lump sum payment
f. Included in error last year

4. New participant due to :

a. Initial participation
b. Transfer of credit pursuant to

a reciprocal agreement
c. Death of another participant 2 2

d. Omitted in error last year

5. Number of participants as of
January 1, 2018 13 303 280 596
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AGE-SERVICE TABLE TABLE Xd

Distribution of Active Participants as of January 1, 2018 by Age and Service Groups

Attained Completed Years of Vested Service

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total

Under 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 to 29 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 I

30 to 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

35 to 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

40 to 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 to 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

50 to 54 0 0 0 I I 0 0 0 0 0 ?

55 to 59 0 0 0 1 I 0 I 0 o 0 3

60 to 64 0 0 I I 0 0 0 2 1 I 6

65 to 69 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 I

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

Total 0 2 l 3 ? 0 I 2 1 I 13
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HISTORICAL SHIFTS & CONTRIBUTION RATE TABLE XI

Historical Shifts & Average Contribution Rate
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Plan Year NEM Reported Shifts

ContributionRate

Average Average

Plan Reported Contribution Plan Reported Contribution

Year Shifts Rate Year Shifts Rate

1975 102,653 $1.947 1997 31,713 $6.835

1976 95,292 $2.418 1998 31,505 $4.992

1977 126,914 $2.039 1999 30,543 $5.466

1978 130,178 $2.209 2000 30,836 $8.745

1979 141,328 $2.624 2001 32,301 $6.569

1980 144,487 $2.798 2002 30,849 $7.086

1981 151,286 $2.779 2003 29,869 $8.559

1982 146,125 $2.616 2004 27,752 $9.107

1983 131,095 $2.706 2005 32,607 $10.307

1984 131,293 $2.698 2006 32,607 $10.556

1985 125,559 $2.689 2007 31,136 $11.050

1986 111,897 $2.682 2008 31,446 $11.303

1987 115,302 $2.654 2009 29,555 $11.283

1988 104,409 $2.705 2010 14,656 $16.213

1989 110,818 $2.607 2011 9,820 $32.696

1990 105,365 $2.578 2012 3,800 $92.084

1991 85,211 $2.931 2013 3,840 $99.764

1992 75,568 $2.713 2014 3,840 $121.901

1993 41,725 $2.707 2015 3,600 $94.465

1994 38,241 $3.024 2016 3,520 $119.973

1995 35,794 $3.471 2017 3,300 $113.969

1996 33,709 $3.951
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

NOTE : Because the plan covers a limited number ofparticipants, we have not conducted an experience
studyfor the purpose of establishing the actuarial assumptions. Instead, we have relied on generally
applicable assumptionsfor this purpose.

1. Actuarial Cost Method

The unit credit cost method was used to determine all funding liabilities.

2. Decrements

• Pre-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Sex-distinct mortality rates set forth in the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full
generational improvements in mortalityusing Scale AA

• Post-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal
Liability)

Sex-distinct mortality rates set forth in the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full
generational improvements in mortalityusing Scale AA

• Mortality (For Purposes Of Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Unisex mortality rates set forth in the RP-2000 Mortality Table for annuitants, projected
to 2018 by Scale AA, as published by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) for purposes of
Internal Revenue Code ( IRC) section 430; future generational improvements in mortality
have not been reflected.

• Disability
Sex-distinct disability rates set forth in the Wyatt 1985 Disability Study (Class 2)

(The Wyatt 1985 Disability Study provides disability rates for four classes ofparticipants.
Class 1 rates are applicable to "white collar" workers and reflect the lowest incidence of
disability and the disability rates increase progressively for Classes 2 through 4. We

selected the Class 2 rates as being the most appropriate for the group 0/participantscovered

by this plan.)

• PermanentWithdrawal from Active Status
5% annual withdrawal rate was assumed to age 30, graded down to 0% at age 55
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

(continued )

• Retirement*

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate
56 5% 59 5% 62 35% 64 20%
57 5% 60 5% 63 20% 65 100%
58 5% 61 5%

* Average assumed retirement age is 62

(The retirement rates were developedbased on actual plan experience.)

3. Interest Rates

• Used for Calculating CurrentLiability and SFAS 35 Liability
3.00% per annum

• Used for Calculating WithdrawalLiability
2.33% per annum

• Used for Calculating All Other Liabilities
8.00% per annum

(The Trustees' investmentpolicy reflects an 80% target allocation to equities and a 20%

target allocation to fixed income investments. Bused on historical average returns, we have

assumed that the equity portion of the portfolio will return 9% per year on average and that
the fixed income portion of the portfolio will return 4% per year on average, giving an
assumed long-term investment return of8% peryearfbr the portfolio as a whole. )

4. Marriage Assumptions

• Percent Married
85% ofparticipants are assumed married.

• Age DifferenceBetween Spouses
Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses.

5. Future Benefit Accruals and Contributions

• Shifts Worked
Shifts worked in each future year of service have been assumed to correspond to the
actual shifts worked in the preceding plan year.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

(continued )

• Contribution Rate
$391.63 per month for each active employee; contributions are assumed to be made

monthly throughout the plan year as of the end ofeach month.

• Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing
We have treated Stevens Graphics' expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$148,584 and Williams Printing's expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$162,896 as future employer contributions.

6. Expenses

All liabilities have been loaded by 6.00% to account for anticipated administrative expenses
exclusive of investment expenses and commissions. In addition, the interest rates set forth in
item 3. above are assumed to be net of investment expenses and commissions.

7. Assets

Actuarial value ofassets is equal to the market value of assets.

8. Incomplete Data Records

For those participants whose date of birth is unknown, a date of birth has been assumed to

correspond with an age at entry of30.
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ASSUMPTION CHANGES TABLE XIla

The following is a summary of the actuarial assumptionsand methods which have been changed during
the last several plan years :

1. Effective January 1, 2009, the interest rate used to determine current liability was decreased from
5.00% per annum to 4.50% per annum.

Effective January 1, 2010 :

a) The interest rate used to determine SPAS 35 liabilities was decreased from 5.50% per
annum to 4.50% per annum; and

b) The expense assumption has been changed from a 2.00% loading of all costs and
liabilities to a 6.00% loading.

3. Effective January 1, 2011, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SPAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 4.50% per annum to 4.25% per annum.

4. Effective January 1, 2013, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SPAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 4.25% per annum to 3.75% per annum.

5. Effective January 1, 2014, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 3.75% per annum to 3.50% per annum.

6. Effective January 1, 2016, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SPAS 35

liabilities was decreased from 3.50% per annum to 3.25% per annum.

7. Effective January 1, 2017, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SPAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 3.25% per annum to 3.00% per annum.

8. Effective January 1, 2018, the mortality basis was changed from a 2007 projection of the
RP-2000 Mortality Table to the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full generational
improvements in mortality using Scale AA.

* Note : Assumption changes that have first been reflected in this valuation are shown in bold print.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

1. Monthly Accrued Benefit

$16.00 multipliedby Benefit Accrual Service earned through December 31, 1999, plus
$29.00 multiplied by Benefit Accrual Service earned during the period January 1. 2000 through

December 31, 2006, plus
0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during the

period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2010, plus
0.475% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during each

plan year after 2010

(Based on a maximum of25 years ofBenefitAccrual Service; contributions are only creditedfin -

this purpose if the participant earns some Benefit Accrual Service during the plan year; except
fir employees of Tucker Castleberry Printing, contributions during the period January 1, 2000

through December 31, 2010 are limited to the amount of contributions that would have been
credited pursuant to the contribution rate(s) that were in effect on December 31, 2007;
contributions after the 2010planyear are fixedat S253.28 per month.)

2. Normal Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of the participant's initial participation in the

plan
• Amount

Monthly Accrued Benefit
• Form of Payment

Life annuity (normal form for single participants) ;

Actuarially reduced 10 -year certain and life annuity (optional ) ;

Actuarially reduced 50% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary (normal
form for married participants) ;

Actuarially reduced 75% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary
(optional for married participants) ; or

Actuarially equivalent lump sum payment (mandatory and only available if the present
value of the monthly annuity at retirement is less than $1,000)

3. Early Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 56 and attainment of at least 10 Years of Eligibility Service

• Amount
Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age
precedes age 65

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

4. Postponed Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Any age upon termination of work in covered employment after Normal Retirement Age.
but no later than age 701/2

• Amount
Greater of (a) or (b) , as follows:

(a) Monthly Accrued Benefit, or

(b) Monthly Accrued Benefit at Normal Retirement Age actuarially increased to
account for the delayed payment of the benefit

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement

5. Disability Benefit

No disability benefits are payable to participants who become disabled after 2010.

6. Deferred Vested Benefit

• Eligibility Requirement
In order to be eligible for a Deferred Vested Benefit, the participant must be partially or

fully vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit.
• Amount

Monthly Accrued Benefit (payable at Normal Retirement Age), or

Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age
precedes age 65 (payable at Early Retirement Age ifparticipant has earned at least
10 Years of Eligibility Service)

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement

7. Death Benefits

• Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity (QPSA)
Upon the death prior to retirement of a fully or partially vested participant, the

participant's spouse receives 50% of the vested portion of the Monthly Accrued Benefit
that would have been payable to the participant in the form of a 50% joint and contingent
annuity had the participant survived to his earliest retirement an. At the spouse's
election, an actuarially equivalent QPSA is payable at any time following the participant's
death, but no later than the participant's Normal Retirement Age. Notwithstanding the

above, if the actuarially equivalent value of the QPSA is less than $1,000, the spouse will
automatically receive a lump sum payment in lieu ofa monthly annuity.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

• Post-RetirementDeath Benefit
Solely with respect to participants who retired prior to 2011, upon the death of the

participant after retirement, the participant's beneficiary receives a $1,000 post -retirement
death benefit, provided that the participant had earned at least 15 years of Eligibility
Service prior to age 62.

8. VestingRequirement

In order to become 100% vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit, the participant must earn at
least five Years of Eligibility Service (if he has earned either : (i) at least one hour of service after
December 31, 1988 while performing work that is not covered by a collective bargaining
agreement, or ( ii) at least one hour of service after December 31, 1998) or 10 Years of Eligibility
Service (otherwise) . Alternatively, a participant will become vested in part of his Monthly
Accrued Benefit in accordance with the following schedule :

Years of Vested

EligibilityService Percentage

Less than five years 0%
At least five years. but less than six years 25%

At least six years, but less than seven years 30%
At least seven years, but less than eight years 35%
At least eight years, but less than nine years 40%
At least nine years, but less than 10 years 45%

At least 10 years 100%

9. Years ofEligibility Service

Equal to the sum of Past Service and Future Eligibility Service (hours of service used for the

purposes of determining Years of Eligibility Service shall include all hours of service with the

employer, whether or not such hours were earned in covered employment) :

• Past Service
Full and partial years are granted for the period January 1, 1951 through December 31,
1970 during which the participant was continuously employed in employment that was
covered by a collective bargaining agreement with the Union. Continuous membership in

good standing with the Union during the period immediately preceding January 1, 1971
shall serve as evidence of continuous covered employment. However, in no event will
the participant receive Past Service for any period of time during which he receives credit
under another pension plan which was established as a result of a collective bargaining
agreement with the Union.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

• Future Eligibility Service
One year is granted for each plan year during which the participant earns at least 1331/3

shifts. Alternatively, 1/4 of a year is granted for every 50 shifts during a plan year in
which the participant earns less than 1331/3 shifts.

10. Benefit Accrual Service

Equal to sum ofPast Service (as defined above) and Future Service:

• Future Service
One year is granted for at least 181 shifts within a single plan year. Partial years are

granted for less than 181 shifts within a single plan year in accordance with the following
schedule :

Number of Shifts
Within a Plan Year Future Service

Less than 50 0.00 year
At least 50, but less than 100 0.25 year

At least 100, but less than 1331/3 0.50 year
At least 1331/3, but less than 141 0.70 year
At least 141, but less than 161 0.80 year
At least 161, but less than 181 0.90 year

At least 181 1.00 year

11. One-Year Break-in-Service

Participant incurs a one-year break-in-service if he fails to earn at least 50 shifts during a plan
year.

12. Shift

71/4 hours of service

13. Participation Requirement

Completion of at least 50 shifts during a plan year
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued )

14. Definition of ActuariallyEquivalent

• Interest Rate
7.00% per annum

• Mortality Table
1984 Uninsured Pensioner Mortality (U P84) Table

The lump sum value of an annuity, however, will not be less than that computed using the

applicable mortality table and segment interest rates for the second calendar month preceding the

plan year during which the lump sum is distributed.

15. Union

Graphic Communications International Union Local No. 96B of Atlanta, Georgia (formerly. the
Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union Local No. 96)

16. Initial Plan Effective Date

January 1, 1971 (initially known as the Atlanta Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union Local
No. 96 Pension Plan)
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PLAN AMENDMENTS TABLE XIlla

The following plan amendments have been adopted within the past several plan years :

1. Effective January 1, 1997, the plan has been amended and restated. Set forth below are the

changes which affected the plan's liabilities:

a) The service requirement for 100% vesting has been changed to five years of eligibility
service for those participants who earn at least one hour of service after December 31.

1998;
b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum

distributions has been changed as described in item 14. of Table X1II; and
c) The threshold for receiving a mandatory lump sum distribution in lieu of any additional

benefits from the plan has been increased from $3,500 to $5,000.

Effective January 1, 2000, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been
increased from $16.00 to $21.75.

3. Effective January 1, 2001, the benefit level for service earned on or after January 1, 2000 has
been increased from $21.75 to $29.00.

4. Effective March 28, 2005, the mandatory lump sum amount has been changed from $5,000 to
S1.000.

5. Effective January 1, 2007, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been

changed from $29.00 to 0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on the

participant's behalf, subject to the restrictions described in item 1. of Table MTh

6. Effective January 1, 2008 :

a) A 75% joint and contingent annuity option has been added to the plan for married

participants as required by federal law; and

b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum
distributions has been changed pursuant to federal law as described in item 14. of
Table XIII.

7. Effective January 1, 2011 :

a) The benefit accrual rate was cut in half;
b) The pre -retirement disabilitybenefit was eliminated; and
c) The post-retirement lump-sum death benefit was eliminated for participants who retire

after 2010.

* Note : Amendments that have first been reflected in this valuation are indicated in bold print.
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ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30356
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03113
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SHVES rasma R0.3922193

April 25, 2019

Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund
c/o Mr. Larry Jenkins
Wm. N. Jenkins& Associates, Inc.
P. 0. Box 607
Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension
Plan as of January 1, 2019. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the funded
status of the plan as of January 1, 2019, to determine whether expected contributions will be
sufficient to support the promised benefits, to determine the minimum required and maximum
allowable contribution amounts for the 209 plan year under the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), and to determine whether
the fund has any unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes under the

Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980. In addition, this report provides a record
of any plan amendments or other plan changes affecting the financial status of the fund and
discusses the impact on the fund of recent fluctuations in the shifts and contributions reported
and in the investment earningsof the trust.

Plan Amendments and Other Changes Affecting the Financial Status of the Fund

No plan changes were adopted since the completion of the previous valuation. This actuarial
valuation reflects all provisions of the plan as amended through January 1, 2019.

Summary of Valuation Results

The results of the valuation are summarized in Table I.

Currently, the fund has unfunded vested liability in the amount of $13,578,623. This amount is
used to determine withdrawal liability. Therefore, withdrawingemployers will owe withdrawal
liability to the fund. Table V shows the gap between the vested liability and plan assets.

The fund also has $7,489,611 of unfunded accrued liability. The expected contributions to the
fund will not be sufficient to reduce this unfunded liability to zero. Unless the plan experiences
significant investmentgains or receives increased contributions, it is unlikely that the plan will

OUR OFFICE IS LOCATED AT 68 JOPENA BOULEVARD, 1

-
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be able to pay all benefits when they become due. Based on a 10-year funding period,
contributions of approximately 2.88 times the current level will be required in order to fund the

plan. Alternatively, each 5.00% of additional investment return in the future above the 8.00%
assumed return reduces the contribution requirement by roughly 6.75 percentage points. For

example, if the plan realizes future accumulated investment gains of 25% above the assumed
8.00% annual return, then the additional contributions that are needed would be roughly 2.51
times the current level (e.g., 288% of current contributions are needed to fully fund the plan
without excess investmentreturns; a 25% excess investmentreturnprovides a 33.75% reduction
(5 x 6.75%) from the 285% level and reduces the future contributionrequirement to 251.25% of
the current level) .

The estimated contributions of $372,574 for the 2019 plan year, inclusive of the expected
withdrawal liability contributions from Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing, are less than the
maximum allowable contribution of $20,419,457. In addition to placing a limit on the maximum
amount that can be contributed to the plan, the Internal Revenue Code requires a certain
minimum level of funding. For the 2019 plan year, the minimum required contribution for the
fund is $5,891,360 as of the end of the plan year.

Discussion of Valuation Results

The plan experienced a net actuarial loss of $432,683 during the 2018 plan year, which was

entirely due to unfavorable investment experience. The market value ofassets lost 6.20% during
2018, which was far below the 8.00% assumed return.

The assumptionsused to complete the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2019 are unchanged
from those used to complete the prior valuation. A complete description of the actuarial

assumptionsand methods can be found in Table XII.

We recommend that a margin be maintained, if possible, between the estimated plan cost and

expected contributions. There are two important reasons that the Trustees should maintain a

margin, as follows:

1. All of the results shown in this valuation report are based upon actuarial assumptions as

outlined in Table XII. From year to year, however, the actual experience of the plan will
differ from these assumptions. A margin should be maintained in order to protect the fund
from financial instability should actual experience turn out to be significantlydifferent from
that assumed.

2. The plan has been amended to comply with the Uniformed Services Employment and

Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 (USERRA ) . This law requires that the plan recognize

MIIMMIP' Ina-------
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certain military and non-military service for both vesting and benefit accrual purposes for
those participants who return to employment from active duty. A margin should be
maintained to cover any unforeseen liabilities which may arise from the recognition of such
service under the plan.

Critical and Declining Status

The plan fell into critical status during the 2010 plan year and entered critical and declining
status for the 2015 plan year. (A plan that wouldotherwise be in critical status will be in critical
and declining status if it is projectedto become insolvent within the next 20 years.) This plan is
in critical and declining status because the plan's trust fund is expected to be exhausted during
the 2025 plan year based on current cash flows and projected benefit payments.

The Trustees have developed a rehabilitation plan effective January 1, 2011 that supercedes the
minimum funding requirement for the 2011 and later plan years during the recovery period. This
rehabilitation plan was updated for 2019 to reflect plan experience through 2018. The recovery
period is anticipated to be the period January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2020.

The pension fund is not expected to be able to achieve the 80% funding target within the
rehabilitation period because there are very few participants who are actively working such that
the contribution rate cannot realistically be increased sufficiently to meet this goal. Any
contribution and benefit changes are insignificant in comparison to the magnitude of the
unfunded accrued liability and the plan's funded percentage is essentially dependent on the

plan's investment returns from year to year. Therefore, the Trustees and collective bargaining
parties have little ability to influence the plan's funded percentage.

Furthermore, even though the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 allows plans in
critical and declining status to reduce accrued benefits for both active and inactive participants,
subject to approval by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Department ofLabor, PensionBenefit
Guaranty Corporation (PBGC), and plan participants, the law allows benefits to be reduced to no
less than 110% of the amount of benefits guaranteed by the PBGC. Since the plan's benefit
formula provides benefits that are less than 110% of the PBGC guarantee, accrued benefits under
this plan may not be reduced.

Mass Withdrawal and Reliance on PBGC Infusion

The Trustees have declared a mass withdrawal due to the withdrawal ofall but two of the plan's
contributing employers. Therefore, the Trustees effectively have no tools remaining at their
disposal to emerge from critical and declining status, other than the managementof the plan's
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trust fund investments. The Trustees recognize that the rehabilitation period will of necessity be
extended indefinitely until such time as the plan's investment returns are large enough to bring
the plan's funded percentage to at least 80% and to eliminate the projected funding deficiency
within seven years. The Trustees further recognize that sufficient investment gains are unlikely
to be realized for this purpose and that the plan may be forced to rely on an infusion of cash from
the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) if the plan's investments are exhausted by the
benefit payment obligation to current participants at some point in the future.

Identification and Assessment of Risk

The liabilities and cost presented in this report are based on numerous assumptions concerning
the cost of benefits to be provided in the future, long-term investment returns, and the future

demographic experience of the current participants. Anyone referring to this report should
remember that the cost developed herein is only an estimate of the true cost of providing post-

employment pension benefits. No one can predict with certainty whether the true cost will be

higher or lower than the cost presented in this report. The calculated cost is entirely dependent
upon the assumptionsthat are described in Table XII. If any of the assumptions is changed, then
the cost shown in this report will change accordingly. Likewise, there is always a risk that,
should these assumptionsnot be realized, the liabilities of the plan, the contributions required to
fund the plan, and the funded status of the plan may be significantlydifferent than the amounts
shown in this report.

Although a thorough analysis of the risk of not meeting the assumptions is beyond the scope of
this report, this discussion is intended to identify the significant risks faced by the plan. In some
cases, a more detailed review of the risks, including numerical analysis, may be appropriate to

help the plan sponsor and other interested parties assess the specific impact of not realizing
certain assumptions. Note that this report is not intended to provide advice on the management
or reduction ofthe identified risks nor is this report intended to provide investment advice.

The most significant risk faced by most defined benefit pension plans is investment risk, i.e. the
risk that long-term investment returns will be less than assumed. Other related risks include a
risk that, if the investments of the plan decline dramatically over a short period of time (such as

occurred with many pension plans in 2008), the plan's assets may not have sufficient time to
recover before benefits become due. Even if the assets of the plan grow in accordance with the
assumed investment return over time, if benefit payments are expected to be large in the short-
term (for example, if the plan provides an actuarial equivalent lump sum payment option and a

large number of participants are expected to become entitled to such a lump sum in the near
future), the plan's assets may not be sufficient to support such a high level of benefit payments.
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Another source of risk is demographic experience. This is the risk that participants will receive

salary increases that are different than the amount assumed, that participants will retire, become

disabled, or terminate their employment at a rate that is different than assumed, and that

participants will live longer than assumed, just to cite a few examples of the demographic risk
faced by the plan. Although for most pension plans, the demographic risk is not as significant as

the investment risk, particularly in light of the fact that the mortality assumption includes a

component for future life expectancy increases, the demographic risk can nevertheless be a

significant contributing factor to liabilities and contribution rates that become higher than

anticipated.

A third source of risk is the risk that the plan sponsor (or other contributing entities) will not
make, or will not have the ability to make, the contributions that are required to keep the plan
funded at a sufficient level. Material changes in the number of covered employees, covered

payroll, and, in some cases, hours worked by active participants can also significantly impact the

plan's liabilities and the level ofcontributions received by the plan.

Finally, an actuarial funding method has been used to allocate the gap between projected
liablities and assets to each year in the future. The contribution rate under some funding
methods is higher during the early years of the plan and then is lower during the later years of the

plan. Other funding methods provide for lower contribution rates initially, with increasing
contribution rates over time. The Trustees have adopted the unit credit funding method for this

plan. Under this method, the contribution requirement is expected to increase over time as the
active participants age.

Contents of the Report

Details of all liability calculations are shown in Tables II through IV. Information for the fund
auditors pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 35 (SFAS 35) can be
found in Table VI. Asset information is shown in Tables VII through IX. In particular,
Table VII provides a breakdown of the fund assets by investment type and Tables VIII and IX
provide a historical record of the growth, expenditures, and annual yields of the fund. Tables X
through X1 provide a variety of useful information concerning the participant population,
including in Table XI a historical record of the reported shifts and average contribution rate.

Finally, Tables XII through XIII set forth all of the actuarial assumptions and plan provisions
that have been used in determining the liabilities presented in this report, along with a record of
the changes in both assumptionsand plan provisions during the last few years.
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Certification

To the best of my knowledge, this report fairly and accurately represents the liabilities of the
fund as of January 1, 2019, based on the participant data provided by the Trustees, the asset
information provided by the fund auditor, and the plan provisions and actuarial assumptionsset
forth herein. I believe that these assumptions are reasonable both individually and in the

aggregate and represent my best estimate of anticipated experience. All calculations set forth
herein conform to generally accepted actuarial principles and practices and comply with my
current understanding of the requirements of the IRC, ERISA, United States Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) and Department of Labor (DOL) regulations, and Statement of Financial

Accounting Standards Nos. 35 and 36 (SFAS 35 & 36) .

Respectfully submitted,

d (d /Y*)

Charles T. Carr

Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-04927

The individual above is a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and meets the Qualification
Standards ofthe American Academy ofActuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.



SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS TABLE I

As of As of
January 1, 2018 January 1, 2019

1. Number of Participants
a. Active Participants 13 13

b. Deferred Vested Participants:

i. Formerly active 303 300

Deferred beneficiaries 0 o

iii. Sub-total 303 300

c. Retired Participants:

i. Non-disabled 231
-) 17

ii. Disabled 20 18

iii. Beneficiaries 29 30

iv. Sub-total 280 275

d. Total Participants 596 588

2. Funding Results
a. Accrued Liability (Funding Purposes ) $11,194,894 $11,020,325
b. Actuarial Value ofAssets ($4,266,576) ($3,530,714)
c. Unfunded Accrued Liability $6,928,318 $7,489,611

d. Expected Annual Contribution (BOY) $338,620 $361,303
e. Normal Cost ($8,093 ) ($6,248 )
f. Payment Towards Unfunded Liability $330,527 $355,055

g. Funding Period co years y years

h. PPA Funded Percentage CRITICAL FOR 2019 PY =----> 32.04"/o

3. WithdrawalLiability Results

a. Vested Liability (Wthdrl. Liab. Purposes ) $19,823,961 $17,109,337
b. Market Value ofAssets ($4,266,576) ($3,530,714)
c. Unfunded Vested Liability $15,557,385 $13,578,623

For the 2018 For the 2019
Plan Year Plan Year

4. Contribution Range
a. Minimum Required Contribution $5,316,705 $5,891,360
b. Contribution (Actual* or Expected** ) $417,998 * $372,574

- -

c. MaximumAllowable Contribution $20,276,034 $20,419,457

5. Asset Yield (Based on Market Value) 18.95% -6.20%

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 7



FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT TABLE II

For the 2018 For the 2019

Plan Year Plan Year

1. Credit Balance as of January 1 S4,379,204 * $4,882,309 *

2. Normal Cost as of January 1 S8,093 S6,248

3. Amortization Payments as of January 1

a. Charges $829,195 $860,027
b. Credits ($293,617) ($293,621 )

c. Sub-total S535,578 $566,406

4. Interest
a. Due to Credit Balance $350,336 $390,585
b. Due to Normal Cost $647 $500

c. Due to AmortizationCharges $66,336 $68,802
d. Due to AmortizationCredits ($23,489) ($23,490)

e. Sub-total $393,830 5436,397

5. Full Funding Credit SO SO

6. Minimum Required Contribution S5,316,705 55,891,360

(Not less than zero )

7. Actual Contribution for the Plan Year ($417,998)

8. Interest on the 2018 Contribution ($16,398)

9. Credit Balance as of December 31 S4,882,309 *
*

Funding deficiency

Equation of Balance as of January 1

Outstanding balance of FSA charge bases $4,597,830 $4,502,809

Outstanding balanceof FSA credit bases ($2,048,716) ($1,895,507)

Funding standard account credit balance $4,379,204 $4,882,309
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $6,928,318 $7.489,611

Actuarial accrued liability $11,194,894 $11,020.325
Actuarial value of assets ($4,266,576) ($3,530,714)

lJnfunded actuarial accrued liability $6,928,318 $7,489,611

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 8



FULL FUNDING LIMITATION ( IRC §412) TABLE ha

For the 2018 For the 2019

Plan Year Plan Year
1. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(A)(i)(II))

a. Accrued Liability as ofJanuary 1 $11,194,894 $11,020,325
b. Normal Cost as of January 1 $8,093 $6,248
c. Applicable Assets* as of January 1 ($8,645,780) ($8,413,023 )
d. Interest to December 31 $204,577 $209,084
e. ERISA Full Funding Limitation $11,690,013 S12,059,267

(sum of items 1.a. through 1.d., but not less than item 2.e. below)

2. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(E))
a. 90% of December 31 Current Liability $15,454,839 S15,048,341
b. Actuarial Value ofAssets as of January 1 ($4,266,576) (53,530.714)
c. Change in Assets During Plan Year :

i. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year $811,250 5792.988
ii. Due to interest ($309,500) ($251.348)

d. Assets as ofDecember 31 (S3,764,826 ) (S2,989,074 )
e. RPA 94 Full Funding Limitation S11,690,013 S12,059,267

3. Minimum Contribution (w/o Credit Balance) $587,165 S618,466

4. ERISA Full Funding Credit SO SO

(Excess of item 3. over item 1.)

* Lesser ofmarket or actuarial value ofassets, less the 1.15,4 credit balance
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FSA CHARGE BASES TABLE Ilc

Outstanding 2018 Outstanding 2019 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1, 2018 Payment January 1, 2019 Payment
***

1 / 1 /96 Assump. Chg. $1,050,697 $524,355 $84,485 $475,060 $84,485 7 years

1 / 1 /05 Assump. Chg. $534,851 $432,208 S43.873 $419,402 S43,873 16 years

1 / 1 / 10 Assump. Chg. $512,814 S311,921 S55,474 S276,963 555,474 6 years

1 / 1 / I8 Assump. Chg. $230,095 $230,095 $24,891 S221,620 $24,891 14 years

1!1 /81 Amendment $973,677 $198,802 $71,426 $137,566 $71,426 2 years

1 / 1 /92 Amendment $104,908 S29,835 S8,342 $23,212 $8,342 3 years

1 / 1 /00 Amendment $175,826 S116,193 $14,276 $110,070 S14,276 11 years

1 / 1 /01 Amendment $334,289 S20,71? $27,260 $232,688 $27,260 13 years

2003 Experience Loss $148,898 S15,974 SI5,974 SO SO 0 years

2005 Experience Loss S69,596 $20,882 $7,506 S14,446 $7,506 2 years

2006 Experience Loss $343,661 $132,787 S37,119 $103,321 S37,119 3 years

2008 Experience Loss $3,191,355 $1,723,623 $345,228 $1,488,668 $345,228 5 years

2009 Experience Loss $333,829 $203,055 $36,112 S180,298 S36,112 6 years

201 I Experience Loss $376,783 $274,982 $40,759 $252,961 $40,759 8 years

2014 Experience Loss $4,284 $3,774 $463 $3,576 $463 11 years

2015 Experience Loss $147,968 S136,632 S16,007 $130,275 S16,007 12 years

2018 Experience Loss $432,683 S432,683 S46,806 15 years

Total 84,597,830 8829,195 S4,502,809 8860,027

*** Years remaining as of January 1.2019
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FSA CREDIT BASES TABLE lid

Outstanding 2018 Outstanding 2019 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1, 2018 Payment January 1, 2019 Payment
***

1 / 1107 Assump. Chg. $187,435 $159,758 $15,403 $155,903 $15,403 18 years

1 / 1 /08 Assump. Chg. $645,553 S301,129 S69,833 $249,800 $69,833 4 years

1 / 1 / 11 Amendment $75,539 S50,720 $8,171 $45,953 $8,171 7 }ears

2004 Experience Gain S69,037 S14,319 $7,433 $7,437 $7,437 1 year

2007 Experience Gain $180,609 $84,255 S19,537 $69,895 $19,537 4 years

2010 Experience Gain $99,297 $66,661 $10,742 $60,393 S10,742 7 years

2012 Experience Gain $114,773 S89,973 S12,416 S83,762 $12,416 9 years

2013 Experience Gain $581,784 S485,23 I $62,935 $456,080 $62,935 10 years

2016 Experience Gain $242,663 $233,726 S26,250 $224,074 S26,250 13 years

2017 Experience Gain S562,944 $562,944 $60,897 $542,210 S60,897 14 years

Total $2,048,716 $293,617 $1,895,507 S293,621

*** Years remaining as ofJanuary 1. 2019
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MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONTRIBUTION TABLE III

For the 2018 For the 2019
Plan Year Plan Year

1. Maximum Contribution Before FFL
a. Normal Cost as of January 1 $8,093 $6.248

b. Amortization Payments as of January 1 $956,040 $1,033,493
c. Interest to December 31 $77,131 583.179

d. Maximum Contribution Before ITL $1,041,264 S1,122,920

2. Full Funding Limitation (1RC §412 (c)(7)(A)( i)(II))
a. Accrued Liability as ofJanuary 1 $11,194,894 $11.020.325
b. Normal Cost as of January 1 $8,093 $6,248

c. Applicable Assets* as of January 1 ($4.266,576) ($3,530,714)

d. Interest to December 31 $554,913 $599,669
e. ERISA Full Funding Limitation $7,491,324 S8,095,528

3. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(E))
a. Vested Current Liability as of January 1 :

i. Retirees and beneficiaries recv'g. pmts. $9,662,903 $9.??9,702
ii. Non-active, vested participants $7,008,545 56,952,897
iii. Other participants $773,206 $813,226
iv. Total vested current liability $17,444,654 $16.995.825

b. Current Liability as of Januar, 1 :

i. Retirees and beneficiaries recv'g. pmts. $9,662,903 $9.229,702
ii. Non -active, vested participants $7,008,545 $6,952.897
iii. Other participants $784,192 S819,231
iv. Total current liability $17,455,640 517,001.830

c. Change in Current Liability During Plan Year :

i. Due to benefit accruals during plan year $15,595 $12,902
ii. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year ($811,250) ($792,988 )
iii. Due to interest $512,058 S498,635

d. Total Current Liability as of December31 $17,172,043 $16,720,379
e. 90% of December 31 Current Liability $15,454,839 S15,048,341

f. Actuarial Value of Assets as ofJanuary 1 ($4,266,576) (53.530.714)

g - Change in Assets During Plan Year :

i. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year $811,250 $791988
ii. Due to interest ($309,500) ($251348 )

h. Actuarial Value of Assets as ofDecember 31 ($3,764,826) (S2,989,074 )

i. RPA 94 Full Funding Limitation S11,690,013 S12,059,267

* Lesser ofmarket or actuarial value ofassets
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MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONTRIBUTION TABLE III

(continued )

For the 2018 For the 2019

Plan Year Plan Year

4. Full Funding Limitation (FFL) S11,690,013 S12,059,267

(Greater of items 2. and 3. above )

5. Unfunded Current Liability S20,276,034 S20,419,457

( 140% of item 3.d. above minus item 3.h. above )

6. Maximum Allowable Contribution S20,276,034 S20,419,457

(Lesser of items 1. and 4. above, but no less than the greater of item 5. above and IRC §412 minimum )
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IRC §404 BASES TABLE Ilia

Outstanding 2018 Outstanding 2019

Original Balance as of Limit Balance as of Limit

Description Amount January 1, 2018 Adjustment January 1, 2019 Adjustment

1 / 1
/

1 8 Fresh Start IJAAI. S6,928,318 $6,928,318 S956,040

111119 Fresh Start UAAI, S7,489,611 $7,489,611 S1,033,493

Total S6,928,318 S956,040 S7,489,611 S1,033,493
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GAIN AND LOSS ANALYSIS TABLE IV

1. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of .January 1, 2018 $6,928.318

2. Expected Change in Unfunded Liability During the 2018 Plan Year
a. Due to Normal Cost $8,093
b. Due to Interest on the Normal Cost and Unfunded Liability $554,913
c. Due to Employer Contributions ($417,998 )
d. Due to Interest on Employer Contributions ($16,398 )
e. Total Expected Change $128,610

3. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2019 $7,056.928

4. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2019 $7,489,611

(Before reflecting any method. assumption, or plan changes)

5. Experience Gain(Loss) for the 2018 Plan Year (S432,683 )

6. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2019 $7,489,611

(After reflecting any method changes, but before reflecting any assumption or plan changes)

7. Method Change Gain(Loss) as of January 1, 2019 SO

8. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of.lanuary 1, 2019 $7,489,611
(After reflecting any method or plan changes, but before reflecting any assumptionchanges)

9. Amendment Gain (Loss ) as of January 1, 2019 SO

10. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2019 S7,489,611

(After reflecting any method, assumption, or plan changes)

11. Assumption Change Gain(Loss) as of January 1, 2019 SO

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Paqe 15



LIABILITIES/ASSETS AS OF January 1 2019 TABLE IVa

Pre-Ret. Pre -Rct. Post-Ret.

Retirement Disability Lump Sum Lump Sum

Benefits Benefits QPSA Death Benefits Death Benefits Expenses Total

1. Actuarial Accrued Liability ( for funding purposes )

a. Active participants $470,760 SO 53,526 SO SO $O S474,286

b. Deferred Vested Parts.:

Formerly active $3,998,820 SO $25,547 SO SO SO 54,024,367

Deferred beneficiaries SO $0 SO SO $0 $O SO

Sub -total $3,998,820 $O $25.547 SO SO SO S4,024.367

c. Retired Parts.:

Non -disabled retirees $5,473,305 SO SO SO $58,328 SO 55,531.633

Disabled retirees S566,913 SO $0 $0 $5,700 SO 5572,613

Beneficiaries $417,426 $0 SO $0 SO $0 S417.426

Sub -total $6,457,644 SO SO SO 564.028 $0 56,521,672

d. Total S10,927,224 SO S29,073 SO S64,028 SO S11,020,325

2. Normal Cost (for funding purposes )

S6,162 SO 586 SO SO SO S6,248

3. Present Value of Vested Retirement Benefits ( for withdrawal liability purposes )

a. Active participants 5809,210 SO SO $0 $0 SO S809.210

b. Deferred vested parts. 57,011.006 $0 SO SO SO SO 57.011.006

c. Retired participants 59,198.859 SO SO SO $90,262 $0 S9.289,121

d. Total S17,019,075 SO SO SO S90,262 SO 517,109,337

4. Present Value of Vested Benefits for SFAS35 liabilit) purposes )

a. Active participants 5806,991 SO S6,235 SO SO $O S813.226

b. Deferred vested parts. 56,899.366 SO S53,531 SO SO SO 56,952.897

c. Retired participants S9, 133.878 SO 50 $0 $95,824 SO 59.229.702

d. Total 516,840,235 SO S59,766 SO S95,824 SO 516,995,825

5. Present Value ofAccrued Benefits ( for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

a. Active participants $812.868 SO S6363 SO $0 SO S819.231

b. Deferred vested parts. $6,899.366 $0 553,531 SO SO 50 56.952,897

c. Retired participants $9,133,878 SO SO SO S95,824 $0 59,229.702

c. Total S16,846,112 SO S59,894 SO S95,824 SO SI7,001,830

6. Normal Cost (for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

S12,722 SO S180 SO SO SO S12,902
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LIABILITIES/ASSETS AS OF January 1, 2019 TABLE IVa

(continued)

Pre-Ret. Prc-Ret. Post-Ret.

Retirement Disability Lump Sum Lump Sum

Benefits Benefits QPSA Death Benefits Death Benefits Expenses Total

7. Present Value of Vested Benefits ( for current liability purposes under IRC§412 c )(7 )( E) ( ii) ( I ) )

a. Active participants S806,991 SO S6,235 SO SO SO $813,226

h. Deferred vested parts. S6,899,366 SO 553.531 SO Sc ) SO S6,952.897

c. Retired participants S9,133,878 SO SO SO 595,824 SO S9.229.702

d. fotal S16,840,235 SO S59,766 SO S95,824 SO 516,995,825

8. Present Value of Accrued Benefits ( for current liability purposes under IRC§412(c ) (7) ( E ) ( ii)(1 )

a. Active participants S8I2,868 SO S6,363 SO SO SO 5819.231

b. Deferred bested parts. 56,899,366 SO S53,53I SO SO SO 56,952.897

c. Retired participants $9,133,878 SO SO SO 595.824 SO 59.229.702

d. Total SI6,846,112 SO S59,894 SO S95,824 SO 517.001,830

9. Normal Cost ( for current liability purposes under IRC§412(c) (7 )(E) ( ii) ( I))

512,722 SO 5180 SO SO SO 512,902

10. Actuarial Value of Assets 53,530,714

11. UnfundedActuarial Accrued Liability S7,489.611
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WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY TABLE V

Vested Market Value of UnfundedVested

Date Benefits Assets Benefits

December 31, 1980 S3,214,737 *
S3,955,725 SO

December 31, 1981 $3,439,769 * $4,442,282 SO

December 31, 1982 $3.625,801 * $4,888,478 50

December 31, 1983 < S3,955,725 *
$5,315,709 SO

December 31, 1984 < $4,442.282 * $5,574,283 SO

December 3 I, I 985 < S4,888,478 *
$5,943,611 SO

December 31, 1986 < $5,315,709 *
$6,568,719 50

December31, 1987 S5,65 1,299
*

$6,755,590 SO

December 31, 1988 S6,198,609 * S7,590,822 SO

December 31, 1989 $6,677.448 * $7,595,845 SO

December 31, 1990 S7,217,147 * S7,590,996 SO

December 3 I, 1991 -
$7,378,000 * $6,920,367 SO

December 31, 1992 $8, I 07,755 * S8,017,431 590,324

December 3 1, 1993 $8,216,682 *
$8,451,196 SO

December 31, 1994 S8,206,284 *
$9,253,034 SO

December 31, 1995 S8,684,346 $9,675,315 SO

December 31, 1996 $9.749,982 $10,288,732 SO

December 31, 1997 59.878,977 $10,182,204 SO

December 31, 1998 $10,040,547 S9,801,703 5238,844
December 31, 1999 S10.057,317 $8,296,619 S1,760.698
December 31, 2000 $10,051,319 S8,953,798 S1,097.521

December 3 I, 2001 S10,099,427 $8,923,280 S1,176.147
December31, 2002 $10,369,244 $8,401,673 $1,967,571

December 31, 2003 S10,287,227 S8,819,547 $1,467,680

December 31, 2004 S10,633,999 $9,042,894 $1,591,105

December 31, 2005 S11,093,218 $8,401,673 52,691.545

December 31, 2006 $ 1 1,693,283 $8,819,547 52,873,736
December 31, 2007 $ 1 1,508,805 $9,042,894 52,465,911
December 31, 2008 $10,641,315 $5,659,553 $4,981,762
December 31, 2009 S20.624,72 I $6,236,702 $14,388,019
December 31. 2010 S21,557,955 $5,837,206 515,720,749
December 3 I, 2011 S22,499,I19 $4,951,238 $17,547,881
December 31, 2012 S25,436,871 $4,959,479 $20,477,392
December 31, 2013 S23,928,38 I $5,235,558 $18,692,823
December 31, 2014 $22,553,848 $5,029,113 $17,524,735
December 3 I, 2015 $20,815,397 $4,328,102 SI6.487,295
December 31, 2016 S19,406,225 $4,078,922 515,327.303

December 31, 2017 $19,823,961 S4,266,576 515,557,385
December 31, 2018 S17,109,337 $3,530,714 $13,578,623

* These unfunded vested liability amounts were supplied by Halliwell & Associates and representthe total

present value of vested benefits including disability benefits.
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ACCOUNTING INFORMATION TABLE VI

1. Statement of Accumulated Plan Benefits

(Actuarial Present Values)
As of As of

January 1, 2018 January 1, 2019

a. Vested Benefits :

i. Participants currently
receiving benefits $9,662,903 $9,229,702

ii. Other participants 57,781,751 57,766.123
iii. Sub-total $17,444,654 S16,995,825

b. Non-vested Benefits S10,986 S6,005

c. Total Benefits S17,455,640 S17,001,830

2. Statement of Change in Accumulated Plan Benefits

a. Actuarial Present Value as of January 1, 2018 S17,455,640

b. Increase (Decrease) During 2018 Plan Year Due to :

i. Interest $523,669
ii. Benefits accumulated ($169,007)
iii. Benefits paid ($808,472)
iv. Plan amendments $0
v. Changes in actuarial assumptionsor methods $0

vi. Net increase (decrease) (S453,810 )

c. Actuarial Present Value as of January 1, 2019 S17,001,830

3. Items Affecting Calculation of AccumulatedPlan Benefits

a. Plan provisions reflected in the accumulatedplan benefits (see Table X1I1 on page 33 )
b. Plan amendments reflected in item 2.b.iv. above (see Table Vila on page 38)
c. Actuarial assumptionsand methods used to determine present values

(see Table XII on page 29)
d. Changes in actuarial assumptionsand methods reflected in item 2.b.v. above

(see Table Xlla on page 32)
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ASSETS TABLE VII

As of As of
January 1, 2018 January 1, 2019

1. Market Value of Assets *

a. Cash and cash equivalents (4%) $195,344 $130,586
b. U.S. government bonds & notes ( 11%) $398,711 $381,838

c. Other fixed income investments (10%) $384,582 $364.321

d. Equities (75%) $3,281,391 $2,643,893
e. Other mutual funds (0%) $0 $0

1. Real estate (0%) $0 $0

g. Mortgages/loans (0%) $0 $0

h. Other assets (0%) $3,909 $3,515
i. Accrued income receivable (0%) $1,563 $1,761

j. Contributions receivable (0%) $5,091 $4.308

k. Other receivables(0%) $525 $525

I. Benefits payable (0%) $0 $0

in. Other payables (0%) ($4,540) ($33 )

n. Market value of assets S4,266,576 S3,530,714

2. Actuarial Value of Assets $4,266,576 S3,530,714

*
The percentages in parentheses indicate the proportion ofassets committed to each type of
investment as ofJanuary 1, 2019.
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HISTORICAL ASSET INFORMATION TABLE VIII
Plan Market Value Actuarial Value Benefit Market Value Actuarial Value

Year as ofJanuary 1 as ofJanuary 1 Payments Expenses Contributions Yield Yield

1976 $1,046,623 S1,046,623 S94,852 S23,972 $230,380 7.23% 7.23%

1977 $1,237,835 $1,237,835 S104,802 S25,170 $258,763 7.22% 7.22%

1978 S1,460,626 $1,460,626 S 1 15.359 S23,610 S287,576 7.40% 7.40%

1979 $1,722,876 SI,722,876 S121,907 S38,298 $370,780 8.01% 8.01%

1980 $2,079,834 $2,079,834 S136,039 $38,128 S404,332 9.65% 9.65%

1981 S2,521,723 $2,521,723 S179,327 S32,965 S420,440 11.23% 11.23%

1982 $3,024,781 $3,024,781 $193,092 S35,920 $382,284 10.94% 10.94%

1983 $3,517,447 $3,517,447 S205,744 $48,015 S354,768 9.45% 9.45%

1984 S3,955,725 $3,955,725 S241,078 S28,334 $354,204 10.05% 10.05%

1985 $4,442,282 S4,442,282 S287,169 S37,976 $337,587 9.75% 9.75%

1986 $4,888,478 $4,888,478 S296,823 $26,007 S300,100 9.23% 9.23%

1987 $5,315,709 $5,315,709 S325,921 $47,109 S305,997 6.16% 6.16%

1988 $5,574,283 S5,574,283 S328,812 S48,677 $282,415 8.40% 8.40%

1989 S5,943,611 $5,943,611 S358,092 $36,544 S288,908 12.41% 12.41%

1990 $6,568,719 $6,568,719 $392,243 S52,527 $271,600 5.55% 5.55%

1991 $6,755,590 $6,755,590 S426,576 S33,381 $249,782 15.72% 9.50%

1992 S7,590,822 $7,177,357 S467,903 S39,023 S205,038 4.13% 7.08%

1993 $7,595,845 $7,373,188 $552,770 545,549 $112,966 6.53% 7.28%

1994 $7,590,996 $7,407,092 S562,643 S38,423 5115,653 -2.52% 7.38%

1995 S6,920,367 $7,450,221 $596,708 $38,931 S124,258 24.13% 8.92%

1996 $8,017,431 $7,580,240 S603,673 S38,510 $133,200 12.14% 15.11%

1997 $8,451,196 $8,178,011 S630,632 $51,918 $216,754 15.4'% 18.47%

1998 S9,253,034 $9,180,039 S803,039 S51,516 S157,258 12.57% 13.92%

1999 $9,675,315 S9,711,772 $593,466 $49,068 $166,936 11.54% 8.07%

2000 S10,288,732 S10,000,937 $701,195 S49,537 $269,653 3.73% 9.52%

2001 $10,182,204 $10,449,302 $668,258 $49,646 S212,184 1.26% 1.43%

2009 $9,801,703 $10,089,738 $690,925 S53,440 $218,582 - 10.27% -5.50%

2003 $8,296,619 $9,023,230 S718,858 S54,596 $255,662 14.62% 1.00%

2004 S8,953,798 $8,593,081 $713,990 S60,154 S252,747 5.65% 9.20%

2005 $8,923,280 S8,838,272 $705,596 S64,580 $336,092 - 1.01% 3.85%

2006 $8,401,673 $8,735,938 S712,230 $70,148 $344,211 10.46% 6.13%

2007 S8,819,547 S8,819,547 $739,916 $77,259 $344,038 8.11% 8.11%

2008 $9,042,894 S9,042,894 S762, 166 S73,565 $355,422 -32.98% -32.98%

2009 55,659.553 $5,659,553 S778,025 $82,568 S333,478 20.46% 20.46%

2010 S6,236,702 $6,236,702 $831,118 S89,563 $237,621 4.81% 4.81%

2011 $5,837,206 $5,837,206 S846,384 S89,46I $321,078 -4.90% -4.90%
")011 S4,951,238 $4,951,238 $859,583 $73,167 S349,919 12.68% 12.68%

2013 $4,959,479 S4,959,479 S891,756 $74,386 $383,095 18.40% 18.40%

2014 $5,235,558 $5,235,558 S900,402 $87,103 $468,101 6.29% 6.29%

2015 S5,029,113 $5,029,113 $878,371 $89,771 S340,075 - 1.55% - 1.55%

2016 $4,328,102 S4,328,102 S853,851 S89,888 $422,306 6.69% 6.69%

2017 S4,078,922 $4,078,922 S826,774 S83,813 S376,099 18.95% 18.95%

2018 $4,266,576 $4,266,576 $808,472 S94,723 $416,823 -6.20% -6.20%

2019 $3,530,714 $3,530,714
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CONTRIBUTIONS VS. FUND PAYOUTS TABLE IX

Historical Contributions Versus Benefit Payments & Expenses*
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* Please reference Table VIII on page 21 for the historical benefit payments,expenses.
and contributions.
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SUMMARY OF PARTICIPANT DATA TABLE X

Total Number of Participants as of January 1
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As of As of
January 1, 2018 January 1, 2019

1. Active Participants
a. Fully vested 10 10

b. Partially vested 1 1

c. Non-vested 1 2

d. Sub-total 13 13

2. Deferred Vested Participants
a. Formerly active 303 300

b. Deferred beneficiaries 0 0
c. Sub-total 303 300

3. Retired Participants
a. Non-disabled 231 227
b. Disabled 20 18

c. Beneficiaries 29 30
d. Sub-total 280 275

4. Total Participants 596 588
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ACTIVE DATA TABLE Xa

Historical Average Age &
Incomplete Data Percentage-
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As ofJanuary 1
Incomplete Data

Average Age

Percentage Percentage

of Records Average of Records Average

Plan w/incomplete Attained Plan wflncomplete Attained

Year Data Age* Year Data Age*

1989 N/A 41.6 2005 2% 49.4

1990 N/A 42.2 2006 2% 48.6

1991 4% 43.1 2007 2% 48.6

1992 6% 43.5 2008 2% 51.4

1993 N/A 43.8 2009 2% 51.6

1994 4% 43.1 2010 2% 52.8

1995 3% 42.4 2011 2% 54.1

1996 2% 45.1 2012 2% 53.1

1997 2% 45.1 2013 2% 53.1

1998 2% 45.7 2014 2% 54.1

1999 2% 46.3 2015 2% 53.7

2000 2% 48.1 2016 2% 54.7

2001 4% 50.1 2017 2% 54.6

2002 4% 50.4 2018 2% 57.6

2003 2% 49.4 2019 2% 58.0

2004 2% 49.8

*
Average attained age for active participants
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RETIREE DATA TABLE Xb

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55
I

Less than 30 -
30-39 I
40-49
-
-

50 -54 -
55 -
56

Retirement

57

58

59
at -

Age

60 -
61 -
62 -
63 -
64 -
65 -

Over 65

UNon-disabled retirees

mDisabled retirees

Note : Results are based on retiree data as ofJanuary 1, 2019.

Average benefit being paid to non-disabled retirees is $246.26 per month.

Average benefit being paid to disabled retirees is $324.60 per month.

Average benefit being paid to beneficiaries is $135.55 per month.
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DATA RECONCILIATION TABLE Xc

Deferred
Active Vested Retired Total

1. Number of participants as of
January 1, 2018 13 303 280 596

2. Change in status during the plan year:

a. Actives who became deferred ( 1 ) 1

b. Actives who retired
c. Deferreds who became active
d. Deferreds who retired (3) 3

c. Retirees who became active
f. Retirees who became deferred

3. No longer participating due to :

a. Death ( I ) ( 10) ( 1 1 )
b. Break-in -service
c. Transfer of credit pursuant to

a reciprocal agreement
d. End of certain period
e. Receiptof lump sum paymentf Included in error last year ( 1 ) ( 1 )

4. New participant due to :

a. Initial participation I 1

b. Transfer of credit pursuant to
a reciprocal agreement

c. Death of another participant 3 3

d. Omitted in error last year

5. Number of participants as of
January 1, 2019 13 300 275 588
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AGE -SERVICE TABLE TABLE Xd

Distribution of Active Participants as of January 1, 2019 by Age and Service Groups

Attained Completed Years of Vested Service

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total

Under 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 to 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 to 34 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

35 to 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 to 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 to 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

50 to 54 0 0 0 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 I

55 to 59 0 I 0 0 I I 0 0 0 5

60 to 64 0 0 0 I 0 0 0 1 0 4

65 to 69 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 I

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-

Total 0 2 1 3 I I I I 2 I 13
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HISTORICAL SHIFTS & CONTRIBUTION RATE TABLE XI

Historical Shifts & Average Contribution Rate
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Plan Reported Contribution Plan Reported Contribution

Year Shifts Rate Year Shifts Rate

1976 95,292 $2.418 1998 31,505 $4.992

1977 126,914 $2.039 1999 30,543 $5.466

1978 130,178 $2.209 2000 30,836 $8.745

1979 141,328 $2.624 2001 32,301 $6.569

1980 144,487 $2.798 2002 30,849 $7.086

1981 151,286 $2.779 2003 29,869 $8.559

1982 146,125 $2.616 2004 27,752 $9.107

1983 131,095 $2.706 2005 32,607 $10.307

1984 131,293 $2.698 2006 32,607 $10.556

1985 125,559 $2.689 2007 31,136 $11.050

1986 111,897 $2.682 2008 31,446 $11.303

1987 115,302 $2.654 2009 29,555 $11.283

1988 104,409 $2.705 2010 14,656 $16.213

1989 110,818 $2.607 2011 9,820 $32.696

1990 105,365 $2.578 2012 3,800 $92.084

1991 85,211 $2.931 2013 3,840 $99.764

1992 75,568 $2.713 2014 3,840 $121.901

1993 41,725 $2.707 2015 3,600 $94.465

1994 38,241 $3.024 2016 3,520 $119.973

1995 35,794 $3.471 2017 3,300 $113.969

1996 33,709 $3.951 2018 3,540 $117.747

1997 31,713 $6.835
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

NOTE : Because the plan covers a limited number ofparticipants, we have not conducted an experience
studyfbr the purpose of establishing the actuarial assumptions. Instead, we have relied on generally
applicable assumptionsfor thisput pose.

1. Actuarial Cost Method

The unit credit cost method was used to determine all funding liabilities.

2. Decrements

• Pre-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Sex-distinct mortality rates set forth in the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full
generational improvements in mortality using Scale AA

• Post-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal
Liability)

Sex-distinct mortality rates set forth in the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full
generational improvements in mortality using Scale AA

• Mortality (For Purposes Of Calculating WithdrawalLiability)
Unisex mortality rates set forth in the RP-2000 Mortality Table for annuitants, projected
to 2019 by Scale AA, as published by the Internal Revenue Service ( IRS) for purposes of
Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 430; future generational improvements in mortality
have not been reflected.

• Disability
Sex-distinct disability rates set forth in the Wyatt 1985 Disability Study (Class 2)

(The Wyatt 1985 Disability Study provides disability rates for four classes ofparticipants.
Class .1 rates are applicable to "white collar" workers and reflect the lowest incidence of
disability and the disability rates increase progressively for Classes 2 through 4. We

selected the Class 2 rates as being the most appropriate for the group ofparticipants covered
by this plan.)

• Permanent Withdrawal from Active Status
5% annual withdrawal rate was assumed to age 30, graded down to 0% at age 55
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

(continued )

• Retirement*

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate
56 5% 59 5% 62 35% 64 20%
57 5% 60 5% 63 20% 65 100%
58 5% 61 5%

* Average assumed retirement age is 62

(The retirement rates were developedbased on actual plan experience.)

3. Interest Rates

• Used for Calculating CurrentLiability and SFAS 35 Liability
3.00% per annum

• Used for Calculating WithdrawalLiability
3.38% per annum

• Used for Calculating All Other Liabilities
8.00% per annum

(The Trustees' investment policy reflects an 80% target allocation to equities and a 20%

target allocation to fixed income investments. Based on historical average returns, we have
assumed that the equity portion of the portfolio will return 9% per year on average and that
the fixed income portion of the portfblio will return 4% per year on average, giving an
assumed long-term investment return of8% peryearfor the portfolio as a whole.)

4. Marriage Assumptions

• Percent Married
85% ofparticipants are assumed married.

• Age Difference Between Spouses
Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses.

5. Future Benefit Accruals and Contributions

• Shifts Worked
Shifts worked in each future year of service have been assumed to correspond to the
actual shifts worked in the preceding plan year.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

(continued )

• Contribution Rate
$391.63 per month for each active employee; contributions are assumed to be made

monthly throughout the plan year as of the end of each month.

• Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing
We have treated Stevens Graphics' expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$148,584 and Williams Printing's expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$162,896 as future employer contributions.

6. Expenses

All liabilities have been loaded by 6.00% to account for anticipated administrative expenses
exclusive of investment expenses and commissions. In addition, the interest rates set forth in
item 3. above are assumed to be net of investment cxpenses and commissions.

7. Assets

Actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value of assets.

8. IncompleteData Records

For those participants whose date of birth is unknown, a date of birth has been assumed to

correspond with an age at entry of 30.
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ASSUMPTION CHANGES TABLE XIla

The following is a summary of the actuarial assumptionsand methods which have been changed during
the last several plan years :

1. Effective January 1, 2009, the interest rate used to determine current liability was decreased from
5.00% per annum to 4.50% per annum.

Effective January 1, 2010:

a) The interest rate used to determine SEAS 35 liabilities was decreased from 5.50% per
annum to 4.50% per annum; and

b) The expense assumption has been changed from a 2.00% loading of all costs and
liabilities to a 6.00% loading.

3. Effective January 1, 2011. the interest rate used to determine current liability and SPAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 4.50% per annum to 4.25% per annum.

4. Effective January 1, 2013, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 4.25% per annum to 3.75% per annum.

5. Effective January 1, 2014. the interest rate used to determine current liability and SPAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 3.75% per annum to 3.50% per annum.

6. Effective January 1, 2016, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SPAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 3.50% per annum to 3.25% per annum.

7. Effective January 1, 2017, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SPAS 35

liabilities was decreased from 3.25% per annum to 3.00% per annum.

8. Effective January 1, 2018, the mortality basis was changed from a 2007 projection of the RP-

2000 Mortality Table to the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full generational
improvements in mortality using Scale AA.

* Note : Assumption changes that have first been reflected in this valuation are shown in bold print.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

1. Monthly Accrued Benefit

$16.00 multiplied by Benefit Accrual Service earned through December 31, 1999, plus
$29.00 multiplied by Benefit Accrual Service earned during the period January 1, 2000 through

December 31, 2006, plus
0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during the

period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2010, plus
0.475% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during each

plan year after 2010

(Based on a maximum of25 years ofBenefit AccrualService; contributions are only credited for
this purpose if the participant earns some Benefit Accrual Service during the plan year; except
for employees of Tucker Castleberry Printing, contributions during the period January 1, 2000

through December 31, 2010 are limited to the amount of contributions that would have been
credited pursuant to the contribution rate(s) that were in effect on December 31, 2007;
contributions after the 2010plan year arefixed at S253.28per month.)

2. Normal Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of the participant's initial participation in the

plan
• Amount

Monthly Accrued Benefit
• Form ofPayment

Life annuity (normal form for single participants) ;

Actuarially reduced 10-year certain and life annuity (optional) ;

Actuarially reduced 50% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary (normal
form for married participants) ;

Actuarially reduced 75% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary
(optional for married participants); or

Actuarially equivalent lump sum payment (mandatory and only available if the present
value of the monthly annuity at retirement is less than $1,000)

3. Early Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 56 and attainment of at least 10 Years ofEligibility Service

• Amount
Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age
precedes age 65

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued )

4. Postponed Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Any age upon termination of work in covered employment after Normal Retirement Age,
but no later than age 701/2

• Amount
Greater of (a) or (b) . as follows:

(a) Monthly Accrued Benefit. or

(b) Monthly Accrued Benefit at Normal Retirement Age actuarially increased to
account for the delayed payment of the benefit

• Form ofPayment
Same as for Normal Retirement

5. Disability Benefit

No disability benefits are payable to participants who become disabled after 2010.

6. Deferred Vested Benefit

• Eligibility Requirement
In order to be eligible for a Deferred Vested Benefit, the participant must be partially or

fully vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit.
• Amount

Monthly Accrued Benefit (payable at Normal Retirement Age), or

Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age
precedes age 65 (payable at Early Retirement Age ifparticipant has earned at least
10 Years of Eligibility Service )

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement

7. Death Benefits

• Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity (QPSA)
Upon the death prior to retirement of a fully or partially vested participant, the

participant's spouse receives 50% of the vested portion of the Monthly Accrued Benefit
that would have been payable to the participant in the form of a 50% joint and contingent
annuity had the participant survived to his earliest retirement age. At the spouse's
election, an actuarially equivalent QPSA is payable at any time following the participant's
death, but no later than the participant's Normal Retirement Age. Notwithstanding the

above, if the actuarially equivalent value of the QPSA is less than $1,000, the spouse will
automatically receive a lump sum payment in lieu of a monthly annuity.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued )

• Post-RetirementDeath Benefit
Solely with respect to participants who retired prior to 2011, upon the death of the

participant after retirement, the participant's beneficiary receives a $1,000 post-retirement
death benefit, provided that the participant had earned at least 15 years of Eligibility
Service prior to age 62.

S. VestingRequirement

In order to become 100% vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit, the participant must earn at

least five Years ofEligibility Service (if he has earned either : (i) at least one hour of service after
December 31, 1988 while performing work that is not covered by a collective bargaining
agreement, or (ii) at least one hour of service after December 31, 1998) or 10 Years of Eligibility
Service (otherwise) . Alternatively, a participant will become vested in part of his Monthly
Accrued Benefit in accordance with the following schedule :

Years of Vested

Eligibility Service Percentage

Less than five years 0%
At least five years, but less than six years

-)5%
At least six years, but less than seven years 30%

At least seven years, but less than eight years 35%
At least eight years, but less than nine years 40%
At least nine years. but less than 10 years 45%

At least 10 years 100%

9. Years of Eligibility Service

Equal to the sum of Past Service and Future Eligibility Service (hours of service used for the

purposes of determining Years of Eligibility Service shall include all hours of service with the

employer, whether or not such hours were earned in covered employment) :

• Past Service
Full and partial years are granted for the period January 1, 1951 through December 31,
1970 during which the participant was continuously employed in employment that was
covered by a collective bargaining agreement with the Union. Continuous membership in

good standing with the Union during the period immediately preceding January 1. 1971

shall serve as evidence of continuous covered employment. However, in no event will
the participant receive Past Service for any period of time during which he receives credit
under another pension plan which was established as a result of a collective bargaining
agreement with the Union.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

• Future Eligibility Service
One year is granted for each plan year during which the participant earns at least 1331/3

shifts. Alternatively,
1/4 of a year is granted for every 50 shifts during a plan year in

which the participant earns less than 1331/3 shifts.

10. Benefit Accrual Service

Equal to sum of Past Service (as defined above ) and Future Service:

• Future Service
One year is granted for at least 181 shifts within a single plan year. Partial years arc

granted for less than 181 shifts within a single plan year in accordance with the following
schedule :

Number of Shifts
Within a Plan Year Future Service

Less than 50 0.00 year
At least 50, but less than 100 0.25 year

At least 100, but less than 1331/3 0.50 year
At least 1331/3, but less than 141 0.70 year
At least 141, but less than 161 0.80 year
At least 161, but less than 181 0.90 year

At least 181 1.00 year

11. One-Year Break-in -Service

Participant incurs a one-year break - in-service if he fails to earn at least 50 shifts during a plan
year.

12. Shift

71/2 hours of service

13. Participation Requirement

Completion ofat least 50 shifts during a plan year
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued )

14. Definition of Actuarially Equivalent

• Interest Rate
7.00% per annum

• Mortality Table
1984 Uninsured PensionerMortality (UP84) Table

The lump sum value of an annuity, however, will not be less than that computed using the

applicable mortality table and segment interest rates for the second calendarmonth preceding the

plan year during which the lump sum is distributed.

15. Union

Graphic Communications
-

International Union Local No. 9613 of Atlanta, Georgia (formerly, the
Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union Local No. 96)

16. Initial Plan Effective Date

January 1, 1971 ( initially known as the Atlanta Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union Local
No. 96 PensionPlan)
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PLAN AMENDMENTS TABLE XIlla

The following plan amendments have been adopted within the past several plan years :

1. Effective January 1, 1997, the plan has been amended and restated. Set forth below are the

changes which affected the plan's liabilities:

a) The service requirement for 100% vesting has been changed to five years of eligibility
service for those participants who earn at least one hour of service after December 31,

1998;
b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum

distributions has been changed as described in item 14. ofTable XII1; and

c) The threshold for receiving a mandatory lump sum distribution in lieu of any additional
benefits from the plan has been increased from $3,500 to $5,000.

Effective January 1, 2000, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been

increased from $16.00 to $21.75.

3. Effective January 1, 2001, the benefit level for service earned on or after January 1. 2000 has

been increased from $21.75 to $29.00.

4. Effective March 28, 2005, the mandatory lump sum amount has been changed from $5.000 to

$1,000.

5. Effective January 1, 2007, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been

changed from $29.00 to 0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on the

participant's behalf, subject to the restrictions described in item 1. of Table XI11.

6. Effective January 1, 2008 :

a) A 75% joint and contingent annuity option has been added to the plan for married

participants as required by federal law : and

b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum
distributions has been changed pursuant to federal law as described in item 14. of
Table XIII.

7. Effective January 1, 2011 :

a) The benefit accrual rate was cut in half;
b) The pre-retirement disabilitybenefit was eliminated; and
c) The post-retirement lump -sum death benefit was eliminated for participants who retire

after 2010.

* Note : Amendments that have first been reflected in this valuation are indicated in bold print.
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May 18, 2020

Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund
c/o Mr. Larry Jenkins
Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.
P. 0. Box 607
Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension
Plan as of January 1, 2020. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the funded
status of the plan as of January 1, 2020, to determine whether expected contributions will be
sufficient to support the promised benefits, to determine the minimum required and maximum
allowable contribution amounts for the 2020 plan year under the Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974 (ERISA ) and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), and to determine whether
the fund has any unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes under the

MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980. In addition, this report provides a record
of any plan amendments or other plan changes affecting the financial status of the fund and
discusses the impact on the fund of recent fluctuations in the shifts and contributions reported
and in the investment earningsof the trust.

Plan Amendments and Other Changes Affecting the Financial Status of the Fund

No plan changes were adopted since the completion of the previous valuation. This actuarial
valuation reflects all provisions of the plan as amended through January 1, 2020.

Summary of Valuation Results

The results of the valuation are summarized in Table I.

Currently, the fund has unfunded vested liability in the amount of $15,276,836. This amount is
used to determine withdrawal liability. Therefore, withdrawingemployers will owe withdrawal
liability to the fund. Table V shows the gap between the vested liability and plan assets.

The fund also has $8,012,884 of unfunded accrued liability. The expected contributions to the
fund will not be sufficient to reduce this unfunded liability to zero. Unless the plan experiences
significant investmentgains or receives increased contributions, it is unlikely that the plan will
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be able to pay all benefits when they become due. Based on a 10-year funding period,
contributions of approximately 3.28 times the current level will be required in order to fund the

plan. Alternatively, each 5.00% of additional investment return in the future above the 8.00%
assumed return reduces the contribution requirement by roughly 2.28 percentage points. For

example, if the plan realizes future accumulated investment gains of 25% above the assumed
8.00% annual return, then the additional contributions that are needed would be roughly 2.91
times the current level (e.g., 328% of current contributions are needed to fully fund the plan
without excess investment returns; a 25% excess investmentreturnprovides a 11.40% reduction
(5 x 2.28%) from the 328% level and reduces the future contribution requirement to 291% ofthe
current level) .

The estimated contributions of $353,776 for the 2020 plan year, inclusive of the expected
withdrawal liability contributions from Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing, are less than the
maximum allowable contribution of $22,597,311. In addition to placing a limit on the maximum
amount that can be contributed to the plan, the Internal Revenue Code requires a certain
minimum level of funding. For the 2020 plan year, the minimum required contribution for the
fund is $6,604,529 as of the end of the plan year.

Discussion of Valuation Results

The plan experienced a net actuarial gain of $553,799 during the 2019 plan year, which was

primarily due to favorable investment experience. The market value of assets earned 19.97%

during 2019, which was far in excess of the 8.00% assumed return.

The assumptionsused to complete the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2020 are the same as

those used to complete the prior valuation, except that the mortality basis has been updated from
the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table, with full generational projections in mortality using
Scale AA, to the RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table, with full generational projections in
mortality using Scale MP-2017, the interest rate used to determine current liabilities and SFAS
35 liabilities has been reduced from 3.00% per annum to 2.75% per annum, and the
administrative expense loading has been increased from 6.00% to 9.00%. A complete
description of the actuarial assumptionsand methods can be found in Table XII.

We recommend that a margin be maintained, if possible, between the estimated plan cost and

expected contributions. There are two important reasons that the Trustees should maintain a

margin, as follows:

1. All of the results shown in this valuation report are based upon actuarial assumptions as
outlined in Table XII. From year to year, however, the actual experience of the plan will
differ from these assumptions. A margin should be maintained in order to protect the fund---a

=1,•
-
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from financial instability should actual experience turn out to be significantlydifferent from
that assumed.

2. The plan has been amended to comply with the Uniformed Services Employment and

Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 (USERRA ) . This law requires that the plan recognize
certain military and non-military service for both vesting and benefit accrual purposes for
those participants who return to employment from active duty. A margin should be
maintained to cover any unforeseen liabilities which may arise from the recognition of such
service under the plan.

Critical and Declining Status

The plan fell into critical status during the 2010 plan year and entered critical and declining
status for the 2015 plan year. (A plan that wouldotherwise be in critical status will be in critical
and declining status ifit is projectedto become insolvent within the next 20 years.) This plan is
in critical and declining status because the plan's trust fund is expected to be exhausted during
the 2026 plan year based on current cash flows and projected benefit payments.

The Trustees have developed a rehabilitation plan effective January 1, 2011 that supercedes the
minimum funding requirement for the 2011 and later plan years during the recovery period. This
rehabilitation plan was updated for 2020 to reflect plan experience through 2019. The recovery
period is anticipated to be the period January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2020.

The pension fund is not expected to be able to achieve the 80% funding target within the
rehabilitation period because there are very few participants who are actively working such that
the contribution rate cannot realistically be increased sufficiently to meet this goal. Any
contribution and benefit changes are insignificant in comparison to the magnitude of the
unfunded accrued liability and the plan's funded percentage is essentially dependent on the

plan's investment returns from year to year. Therefore, the Trustees and collective bargaining
parties have little ability to influence the plan's funded percentage.

Furthermore, even though the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 allows plans in
critical and declining status to reduce accrued benefits for both active and inactive participants,
subject to approval by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Department ofLabor, Pension Benefit

Guaranty Corporation (PBGC), and plan participants, the law allows benefits to be reduced to no
less than 110% of the amount of benefits guaranteed by the PBGC. Since the plan's benefit
formula provides benefits that are less than 110% of the PBGC guarantee, accrued benefits under
this plan may not be reduced.



Trusteesofthe G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund

May 18, 2020 Page 4

Mass Withdrawaland Reliance on PBGC Infusion

The Trustees have declared a mass withdrawal due to the withdrawal ofall but one of the plan's
contributing employers. Therefore, the Trustees effectively have no tools remaining at their

disposal to emerge from critical and declining status, other than the managementof the plan's
trust fund investments. The Trustees recognize that the rehabilitation period will ofnecessity be
extended indefinitely until such time as the plan's investment returns are large enough to bring
the plan's funded percentage to at least 80% and to eliminate the projected funding deficiency
within seven years. The Trustees further recognize that sufficient investment gains are unlikely
to be realized for this purpose and that the plan may be forced to rely on an infusion of cash from
the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) if the plan's investments are exhausted by the
benefit payment obligation to current participants at some point in the future.

Identification and Assessment of Risk

The liabilities and cost presented in this report are based on numerous assumptions concerning
the cost of benefits to be provided in the future, long-term investment returns, and the future

demographic experience of the current participants. Anyone referring to this report should
remember that the cost developed herein is only an estimate of the true cost ofproviding post-

employment pension benefits. No one can predict with certainty whether the true cost will be

higher or lower than the cost presented in this report. The calculated cost is entirely dependent
upon the assumptionsthat are described in Table XII. Ifany of the assumptions is changed, then
the cost shown in this report will change accordingly. Likewise, there is always a risk that,
should these assumptionsnot be realized, the liabilities of the plan, the contributions required to
fund the plan, and the funded status of the plan may be significantly different than the amounts
shown in this report.

Although a thorough analysis of the risk of not meeting the assumptions is beyond the scope of
this report, this discussion is intended to identify the significant risks faced by the plan. In some

cases, a more detailed review of the risks, including numerical analysis, may be appropriate to
help the plan sponsor and other interested parties assess the specific impact of not realizing
certain assumptions. Note that this report is not intended to provide advice on the management
or reduction of the identified risks nor is this report intended to provide investment advice.

The most significant risk faced by most defined benefit pension plans is investment risk, i.e. the
risk that long-term investment returns will be less than assumed. Other related risks include a
risk that, if the investments of the plan decline dramatically over a short period of time (such as
occurred with many pension plans in 2008 ), the plan's assets may not have sufficient time to
recover before benefits become due. Even if the assets of the plan grow in accordance with the
assumed investment return over time, if benefit payments are expected to be large in the short-



Trusteesof the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund

May 18, 2020 Page 5

term (for example, if the plan provides an actuarial equivalent lump sum payment option and a

large number of participants are expected to become entitled to such a lump sum in the near

future), the plan's assets may not be sufficient to support such a high level ofbenefit payments.

Another source of risk is demographic experience. This is the risk that participants will receive

salary increases that are different than the amount assumed, that participants will retire, become

disabled, or terminate their employment at a rate that is different than assumed, and that

participants will live longer than assumed, just to cite a few examples of the demographic risk
faced by the plan. Although for most pension plans, the demographic risk is not as significant as

the investment risk, particularly in light of the fact that the mortality assumption includes a

component for future life expectancy increases, the demographic risk can nevertheless be a

significant contributing factor to liabilities and contribution rates that become higher than

anticipated.

A third source of risk is the risk that the plan sponsor (or other contributing entities) will not

make, or will not have the ability to make, the contributions that are required to keep the plan
funded at a sufficient level. Material changes in the number of covered employees, covered

payroll, and, in some cases, hours worked by active participants can also significantly impact the

plan's liabilities and the level ofcontributions received by the plan.

Finally, an actuarial funding method has been used to allocate the gap between projected
liablities and assets to each year in the future. The contribution rate under some funding
methods is higher during the early years of the plan and then is lower during the later years of the

plan. Other funding methods provide for lower contribution rates initially, with increasing
contribution rates over time. The Trustees have adopted the unit credit funding method for this

plan. Under this method, the contribution requirement is expected to increase over time as the
active participants age.

Contents of the Report

Details of all liability calculations are shown in Tables II through IV. Information for the fund
auditors pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 35 (SFAS 35) can be
found in Table VI. Asset information is shown in Tables VII through IX. In particular,
Table VII provides a breakdown of the fund assets by investment type and Tables VIII and IX
provide a historical record of the growth, expenditures, and annual yields of the fund. Tables X
through XI provide a variety of useful information concerning the participant population,
including in Table XI a historical record of the reported shifts and average contribution rate.

Finally, Tables XII through XIII set forth all of the actuarial assumptions and plan provisions
that have been used in determining the liabilities presented in this report, along with a record of
the changes in both assumptionsand plan provisions during the last few years.
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Certification

To the best of my knowledge, this report fairly and accurately represents the liabilities of the
fund as of January 1, 2020, based on the participant data provided by the Trustees, the asset
information provided by the fund auditor, and the plan provisions and actuarial assumptionsset
forth herein. I believe that these assumptions are reasonable both individually and in the

aggregate and represent my best estimate of anticipated experience. All calculations set forth
herein conform to generally accepted actuarial principles and practices and comply with my
current understanding of the requirements of the IRC, ERISA, United States Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) and Department of Labor (DOL) regulations, and Statement of Financial

Accounting Standards Nos. 35 and 36 (SFAS 35 & 36) .

Respectfully submitted,

Nava d ca-14-4
Charles T. Carr

Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-04927

The individual above is a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and meets the Qualification
Standards ofthe American Academy ofActuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.



SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS TABLE I

As of As of
January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020

1. Number of Participants
a. Active Participants 13 9

b. Deferred Vested Participants:

• Formerly active 300 297

Deferred beneficiaries o 0

iii. Sub-total 300 297

c. Retired Participants:

I. Non -disabled
-n7 227

ii. Disabled 18 18

iii. Beneficiaries 30 32

iv. Sub-total 275 277

d. Total Participants 588 583

2. Funding Results
a. Accrued Liability (Funding Purposes ) $11,020,325 $11,680,208
b. Actuarial Value ofAssets ($3,530,714) ($3,667,324)
c. Unfunded Accrued Liability $7,489,611 $8,012,884

d. Expected Annual Contribution (BOY) $361,303 $337,500
e. Normal Cost ($6,248) ($2,535)

PaymentTowards Unfunded Liability $355,055 $334,965

g. Funding Period oo years 0O years
h. PPA Funded Percentage CRITIC4L FOR 2020 PY 31.40%

3. WithdrawalLiability Results

a. Vested Liability (Wthdrl. Liab. Purposes ) $17,109,337 $18,944,160
b. Market Value ofAssets ($3,530,714) ($3,667,324)
c. Unfunded Vested Liability $13,578,623 $15,276,836

For the 2019 For the 2020

Plan Year Plan Year
4. Contribution Range

a. Minimum Required Contribution S5,891,360 $6,604,529
b. Contribution (Actual* or Expected** ) $370,616 * $353,776
C. MaximumAllowable Contribution $20,419,457 $22,597,311

5. Asset Yield (Based on Market Value) -6.20% 19.97%
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FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT TABLE II

For the 2019 For the 2020

Plan Year Plan Year

I. Credit Balance as of January 1 $4,882,309 * S5,506,205 *

2. Normal Cost as of January I $6,248 S2,535

3. Amortization Payments as of January 1

a. Charges $860,027 $952,654
b. Credits ($293,621 ) ($346,089)
c. Sub-total $566,406 $606,565

4. Interest

a. Due to Credit Balance $390,585 $440,496
b. Due to Normal Cost $500 $203

c. Due to Amortization Charges $68,802 $76,212
d. Due to AmortizationCredits ($23,490) ($27,687)

e. Sub -total $436,397 $489,224

5. Full Funding Credit $0 SO

6. Minimum Required Contribution S5,891,360 S6,604,529

(Not less than zero)

7. Actual Contribution for the Plan Year (S370,616 )

8. Interest on the 2019 Contribution (S14,539 )

9. Credit Balance as of December 31 S5,506,205
*

*
Funding deficiency

Equation of Balance as of January 1

Outstanding balanceof FSA charge bases $4,502,809 $4,790,514

Outstanding balanceof FSA credit bases ($1,895,507) ($2,283,835)

Funding standard account credit balance $4,882,309 $5,506,205
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $7,489,611 $8,012,884

Actuarial accrued liability $11,020,325 $11,680,208
Actuarial value of assets ($3,530,714) ($3,667,324)
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $7,489,611 $8,012.884
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FULL FUNDING LIMITATION (IRC §412) TABLE Ila

For the 2019 For the 2020

Plan Year Plan Year
1. Full Funding Limitation (1RC §412 (c)(7) (A)(i)(10)

a. Accrued Liability as ofJanuary 1 $11,020,325 511,680,208
b. Normal Cost as of January 1 $6,248 52,535

c. Applicable Assets* as of January 1 ($8,413,023) ($9,173,529)

d. Interest to December 31 $209,084 $200,737
c. FRISA Full Funding Limitation S12,059,267 513,497,090

(sum of items 1.a. through 1.d., but not less than item 2.e. below)

2. Full Funding Limitation (1RC §412 (c)(7)(E))
a. 90% of December31 Current Liability S15,048,341 $16,380,398
b. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1 ($3,530,714) ($3.667.324)
c. Change in Assets During Plan Year :

i. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year $792,988 51,036.730
ii. Due to interest ($251,348) (S252,714 )

d. Assets as ofDecember 31 ($2,989,074) (S2,883,308 )
e. RPA 94 Full Funding Limitation 512,059,267 $13,497,090

3. Minimum Contribution (w/o Credit Balance) 5618,466 S657,828

4. ERISA Full Funding Credit SO SO

(Excess of item 3. over item 1.)

* Lesserofmarket or actuarial value ofassets, less the FSA credit balance
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FSA CHARGE BASES TABLE Ilc

Outstanding 2019 Outstanding 2020 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1, 2019 Payment January 1, 2020 Payment
***

111 /96 Assump. Chg. $1,050,697 $475,060 S84,485 $421,821 $84,485 6 years

1!1 /05 Assump. Chg. $534,851 $419,402 S43,873 S405,571 $43,873 I 5 years

1 / 1 /10 Assump. Chg. $512,814 $276,963 $55,474 $239,208 S55,474 5 years

1 / 1 /18 Assump. Ow. $230,095 $221,620 $24,891 $212,467 S24,891 13 years

1
/ I /20 Assump. Chg. $856,310 S856,310 $92,632 15 years

I / 1 /81 Amendment S973,677 $137,566 S71,426 S71,431 $71,431 1 year

1 / 1 /92 Amendment 5104,908 $23,212 $8,342 SI6,060 $8,342 2 years

1 / 1 /00 Amendment S175,826 S110,070 S14,276 $103,458 S14,276 10 years

1 / 1 /01 Amendment S334,289 $232,688 $27,260 $221,862 $27,260 12 years

2005 Experience Loss $69,596 S14,446 $7,506 $7,495 $7,495 1 year
2006 Experience Loss $343,661 $103,321 $37,119 $71,498 $37,119 2 years

2008 Experience Loss $3,191,355 S1,488,668 $345,228 $1,234,916 $345,229 4 years

2009 Experience Loss $333,829 $180,298 $36,112 $155,721 S36,112 5 years

2011 Experience Loss $376,783 S252,961 $40,759 $229,178 $40,759 7 years

2014 Experience Loss $4,284 $3,576 $463 $3,362 $463 10 years

2015 Experience Loss S147,968 S130,275 S16,007 $123,409 $16,007 I I years

2018 Experience Loss $432,683 $432,683 S46,806 $416,747 $46,806 14 years

Total S4,502,809 S860,027 S4,790,514 S952,654

*** Years remaining as of January I. 2020
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FSA CREDIT BASES TABLE lid

Outstanding 2019 Outstanding 2020 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1, 2019 Payment January I, 2020 Payment
***

1 / 1 /07 Assump. Chg. $187,435 $155,903 $15,403 $151,740 S15,403 17 years

1 / 1 /08 Assump. Chg. $645,553 S249,800 $69,833 $194,364 $69,833 3 years

1 / 1 / 11 Amendment $75,539 545,953 S8,171 $40,805 $8,171 6 years

2004 Experience Gain S69,037 S7,437 $7,437 $0 $0 0 years

2007 Experience Gain $180,609 $69,895 S19,537 $54,387 S19,537 3 years

2010 Experience Gain S99,297 $60,393 $ I 0,742 S53,623 SI0,742 6 years

2012 Experience Gain $114,773 $83,762 S12,416 S77,054 SI2,416 8 years

2013 Experience Gain $581,784 S456,080 $62,935 $424,596 S62,934 9 years

2016 Experience Gain $242,663 S224,074 S26,250 $213,650 S26,250 12 years

2017 Experience Gain $562,944 $542,210 S60,897 $519,817 S60,896 13 years

2019 Experience Gain $553,799 $553,799 S59,907 15 years

Total S1,895,507 $293,621 S2,283,835 S346,089

*** Years remaining as ofJanuary I. 2020
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MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONTRIBUTION TABLE III

For the 2019 For the 2020

Plan Year Plan Year
1. Maximum Contribution BeforeFFL

a. Normal Cost as of January 1 $6,248 $2,535

b. Amortization Payments as of January 1 $1,033,493 $1,105,700
c. Interest to December 31 $83,179 $88,659
d. Maximum Contribution Before FFL $1,122,920 S1,196,894

2. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(A)( i)(I I))
a. Accrued Liability as of January 1 $11,020,325 $11,680,208
b. Normal Cost as of January 1 $6,248 $2,535

c. Applicable Assets* as ofJanuary 1 ($3,530,714) ($3,667,324)

d. Interest to December 31 $599,669 $641,234
e. ERISA Full Funding Limitation S8,095,528 $8,656,653

3. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (e)(7)(E))
a. Vested Current Liability as ofJanuary 1 :

i. Retirees and beneficiaries recvig. pmts. $9,229,702 $10,267,984
ii. Non-active, vested participants $6,952,897 $7,785,614
iii. Other participants $813,226 $676,709
iv. Total vested current liability $16,995,825 S18,730.307

b. Current Liability as of January 1 :

i. Retirees and beneficiaries recv'g. pmts. $9,229,702 S10,267.984
ii. Non-active, vested participants $6,952,897 $7,785,614
iii. Other participants $819,231 $675,675
iv. Total current liability $17,001,830 $18,729,273

c. Change in Current Liability During Plan Year:

i. Due to benefit accruals during plan year $12,902 $6.815

ii. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year ($792,988) (S1,036.730 )
iii. Due to interest $498,635 $501,084

d. Total Current Liability as ofDecember 31 $16,720,379 $18,200,442
e. 90% of December 31 Current Liability $15,048,341 S16,380,398

f. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1 ($3,530,714) ($3.667,324)
a. Change in Assets During Plan Year :

i. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year $792,988 $1,036,730
ii. Due to interest ($251,348) ($252,714)

h. Actuarial Value ofAssets as of December 31 ($2,989,074) (S2,883,308 )

i. RPA 94 Full Funding Limitation S12,059,267 $13,497,090

* Lesser ofnzarket or actuarial value ofassets
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MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONTRIBUTION TABLE III

(continued)

For the 2019 For the 2020

Plan Year Plan Year

4. Full Funding Limitation (FFL) S12,059,267 S13,497,090

(Greater of items 2. and 3. above)

5. Unfunded Current Liability S20,419,457 S22,597,311

( 140% of item 3.d. above minus item 3.h. above )

6. Maximum Allowable Contribution S20,419,457 $22,597,311

(Lesser of items 1. and 4. above, but no less than the greaterof item 5. above and IRC §412 minimum )

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 13



IRC §404 BASES TABLE Ilia

Outstanding 2019 Outstanding 2020

Original Balance as of Limit Balance as of Limit

Description Amount January 1, 2019 Adjustment January 1, 2020 Adjustment

1 / 1 / 19 Fresh Start UAAL S7,489,611 S7,489,611 S1,033,493

1 / 1 /20 Fresh Start UAAI, S8,012,884 S8,012,884 SI,105,700

Total S7,489,611 S1,033,493 $8,012,884 S1,105,700
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GAIN AND LOSS ANALYSIS TABLE IV

1. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2019 $7,489.611

2. Expected Change in Unfunded Liability During the 2019 Plan Year
a. Due to Normal Cost $6.248

b. Due to Interest on the Normal Cost and Unfunded Liability $599,669
C. Due to Employer Contributions ($370.616)
d. Due to Interest on Employer Contributions ($14,539)
C. Total Expected Change $220,762

3. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2020 $7,710,37.3

4. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as ofJanuary 1, 2020 $7,156,574
(Before reflecting any method, assumption,or plan changes)

5. Experience Gain(Loss) for the 2019 Plan Year S553,799

6. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2020 $7,156,574

(After reflecting any method changes, but before reflecting any assumption or plan changes)

7. Method Change Gain(Loss) as of January 1, 2020 SO

8. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2020 $7,156,574
(After reflecting any method or plan changes, but before reflecting any assumption changes)

9. AmendmentGain(Loss) as of January 1, 2020 SO

10. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2020 $8,012,884
(After reflecting any method, assumption,or plan changes)

11. Assumption Change Gain(Loss) as of January 1, 2020 (S856,310 )

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 15



LIABILITIES/ASSETS AS OF January 1, 2020 TABLE IVa

Pre -Ret. Pre-Ret. Post -Ret.

Retirement Disability Lump Sum lump Sum

Benefits Benefits QPSA Death Benefits Death Benefits Expenses Total

I. Actuarial Accrued Liability (for funding purposes )

a. Active participants 5357,353 SO 52,401 SO $0 $0 5359,754

b. Deferred ‘'ested Parts.:

Formerly active $4,319,379 SO $22,174 SO $0 SO $4,341,553

Deferred beneficiaries SO SO SO SO SO SO SO

Sub-total $4,319.379 SO 522.174 SO SO SO $4,341,553

c. Retired Paris. :

Non-disabled retirees 55,841,552 SO SO $0 S56,289 SO 55,897,841

Disabled retirees $597,268 SO SO $0 $5,815 $0 $603,083

Beneficiaries $477,977 SO $0 $0 $0 SO 5477,977

Sub-total 56,916,797 SO SO $0 $62.104 SO S6,978.90I

d. Total S11,593,529 SO S24,575 SO S62,104 SO S11.680,208

2. Normal Cost ( for funding purposes )

52,498 SO 537 SO SO SO S2,535

3. Present N'alue of Vested Retirement Benefits ( for withdrawal liability purposes

a. Active participants S672,611 SO SO SO SO SO S672,611

Ii. Deferred vested parts. S8.156,626 SO SO SO $0 50 58,156,626

c. Retired participants 510,014,587 SO SO SO SI00,336 SO $10.114.923

d. Total SI8,843,824 SO SO SO S100,336 SO 518,944,160

4. Present N'aluc of Vested Benefits for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

a. Active participants $672,496 SO $4,213 50 SO SO $676.709

h. Deferred vested parts. 57,735,888 SO 549,726 $0 $0 SO S7,785.6 14

c. Retired participants 510,171.209 SO $O SO 596,775 SO S10.267.984

d. Total S18,579,593 SO S53,939 SO S96,775 SO S18,730,307

5. Present N'alue ofAccrued Benefits (for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

a. Active participants S670,641 $0 $5,034 $0 $0 SO S675.675

b. Deferred vested parts. 57.735,888 SO 549,726 $O SO SO 57,785.614

c. Retired participants 510,171,209 SO SO SO 596,775 SO S10.267.984

c. Total S18,577,738 SO 554,760 SO 596,775 SO $18,729,273

6. Normal Cost (for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

56,707 SO $108 SO SO SO S6,815
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LIABILITIES/ASSETS AS OF January 1, 2020 TABLE IVa

(continued)

Pre -Ret. Pre -Ref. Post -Ret.

Retirement I) isahility Lump Sum Lump Sum

Benefits Benefits QPSA Death Benefits Death Benefit. Expenses Total

7. Present Value of Vested Benefits for current liability purposes under 1RC§412 (c)(7 )( E)(ii) ( 1 ) )

a. Active participants S672,496 $O $4,213 $0 so SO S676,709

b. Deferred vested parts. S7,735.888 SO S49,726 $0 $0 SO $7,785,614

c. Retired participants 510,171,209 SO $O $0 $96,775 $O 510,267.984

d. Total S18,579,593 SO S53,939 SO S96,775 SO S18,730.307

8. l'resent ‘'alue ofAccrued Benefits ( for current liability purposes under 1RC§412 (c) (7 )(E) ( ii)(1))

a. Active participants S670,641 SO S5,034 SO SO $O $675,675

b. Deferred vested parts. $7.735,888 SO $49,726 SO SO SO $7385.614

c. Retired participants $10.171,209 SO SO SO $96,775 $0 5 I 0,267.984

d. Total S18,577,738 SO S54,760 SO S96,775 SO S18,729,273

9. Normal Cost (for current liability purposes under IRC§412(c) (7 )( E )( ii) ( 1 ) )

S6,707 SO SIO8 SO SO SO S6,815

10. Actuarial Value of Assets $3,667,324

11. UnfundedActuarial Accrued Liability S8,012,884
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WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY TABLE V
Vested Market Value of Unfunded Vested

Date Benefits Assets Benefits

December 31, 1980 S3,214,737 * $3,955,725 $0

December 31, 1981 S3,439,769 * $4,442,282 $0

December 3 I , 1982 $3,625,801 *
S4,888,478 SO

December 31, 1983 <S3,955,725 * S5,315,709 SO

December 3 I, 1984 <$4,442,282
* S5,574,283 SO

December 3 I, 1985 <$4,888,478
*

S5,943,61 I SO

December 3 I, 1986 < $5,315,709 * $6,568,719 SO

December 3 I, I 987 $5,651.299 * $6,755,590 SO

December 31, 1988 $6,198,609 * 57,590,822 SO

December 31, 1989 $6,677,448 *
$7,595,845 SO

December 31, 1990 $7,217,147 *
$7,590,996 SO

December31, 1991
-

S7,378,000 * $6,920,367 SO

December 31, 1992 S8,107,755 * S8,017,431 590,324

December 31, 1993 $8,216,682 * 58,451,196 50

December 31, 1994 58,206,284 * S9,253,034 SO

December 31, 1995 $8,684,346 59,675,315 SO

December31, 1996 $9,749,982 $10,288,732 SO

December 31, 1997 $9,878,977 S10,182,204 SO

December 31, 1998 S10,040,547 $9,801,703 5238,844

December 31, 1999 510,057,317 $8,296,619 S1,760,698

December 31, 2000 S10,051,319 $8,953,798 51,097,521

December 31, 2001 510,099,427 58,923,280 $1,176,147

December 31, 2002 $10,369,244 $8,401,673 51.967,571

December 31, 2003 $10,287,227 S8,819,547 $1,467,680

December 31, 2004 $10,633,999 $9,042,894 S1,591,105

December 31, 2005 $11,093,218 $8,401,673 $2,691,545

December 31, 2006 5 1 1,693,283 58,819,547 52,873,736

December 31, 2007 511,508,805 $9,042,894 $2,465,911

December 31, 2008 510,641,315 S5,659,553 S4,981,762

December 31, 2009 520,624,721 $6,236,702 $14,388,019

December 31, 2010 521,557,955 $5,837,206 515,720,749

December 31, 2011 S22,499,1 19 $4,951,238 517,547,881
December 31, 2012 S25,436,87I $4,959,479 S20,477,392

December 31, 2013 $23,928,381 $5,235,558 S18,692,823

December 31, 2014 $22,553,848 $5,029,113 S17,524.735

December 31, 2015 $20,815,397 $4,328,102 516,487,295

December 31, 2016 $19,406,225 S4,078,922 S15,327,303
December 31. 2017 $19,823,961 S4,266,576 $15,557,385

December 31, 2018 $17,109,337 S3,530,714 $13,578,623
December31, 2019 $18,944,160 S3,667,324 515,276,836

* These unfunded vested liability amounts were supplied by Halliwell & Associates and represent the total

present value of vested benefits including disabilitybenefits.

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 18



ACCOUNTING INFORMATION TABLE VI

1. Statement of AccumulatedPlan Benefits

(Actuarial Present Values)
As of As of

January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020

a. Vested Benefits :

i. Participants currently
receiving benefits $9,229,702 $10,267,984

ii. Other participants $7,766,123 $8,462,323
iii. Sub-total 516,995,825 518,730,307

b. Non-vested Benefits S6,005 ($1,034 )

c. Total Benefits $17,001,830 S18,729,273

2. Statement of Change in Accumulated Plan Benefits

a. Actuarial Present Value as of January 1, 2019 S17,001,830

b. Increase (Decrease ) During 2019 Plan Year Due to :

I. Interest $510,055
ii. Benefits accumulated ($232,593)
iii. Benefits paid ($794,386)
iv. Plan amendments $0

v. Changes in actuarial assumptionsor methods $2.244,367
vi. Net increase (decrease) $1,727,443

c. Actuarial Present Value as of January 1, 2020 518,729,273

3. Items Affecting Calculation of Accumulated Plan Benefits

a. Plan provisions reflected in the accumulatedplan benefits (see Table XIII on page 33 )
b. Plan amendments reflected in item 2.b.iv. above (see Table Xffla on page 38)
c. Actuarial assumptionsand methods used to determine present values

(see Table XII on page 29)
d. Changes in actuarial assumptionsand methods reflected in item 2.b.v. above

(see Table XIIa on page 32)

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 19



ASSETS TABLE VII

As of As of
January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020

1. Market Value of Assets *

a. Cash and cash equivalents (3%) $130,586 $121,239
b. U.S. government bonds & notes (12%) $381,838 $447,419
c. Other fixed income investments (12%) $364,321 $431,37.3
d. Equities (72%) $2,643,893 $2,658,037
e. Other mutual funds (0%) $0 $0

f. Real estate (0%) $0 $0

g. Mortgages/ loans (0%) SO SO

h. Other assets (0%) $3,515 $3,283
i. Accrued income receivable (0%) $1,761 $1.969

j. Contributions receivable (0%) $4,308 53,525
k. Other receivables(0%) $525 S525

1. Benefits payable (0%) $0 SO

m. Other payables (0%) ($33) ($46)
n. Market value ofassets $3,530,714 S3,667,324

2. Actuarial Value of Assets S3,530,714 $3,667,324

*
The percentages in parentheses indicate theproportion ofassets committed to each type of
investment as ofJanuary 1, 2020.
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HISTORICAL ASSET INFORMATION TABLE VIII
Plan Market Value Actuarial Value Benefit Market Value Actuarial Value

Year as of January 1 as of January 1 Payments Expenses Contributions Yield Yield

1977 S1,237,835 $1,237,835 $104,802 $25,170 $258,763 7.22% 7.22%

1978 $1,460,626 $1,460,626 S115,359 $23,610 S287,576 7.40% 7.40%

1979 S1,722,876 $1,722,876 S121,907 S38,298 $370,780 8.01% 8.01%

1980 S2,079,834 $2,079,834 S136,039 S38,128 $404,332 9.65% 9.65%

1981 S2,521,723 $2,521,723 S179,327 S32,965 $420,440 11.23% 11.23%

1982 $3,024,781 S3,024,781 S193,092 S35,920 $382,284 10.94% 10.94%

1983 $3,517,447 S3,517,447 S205,744 S48,015 $354,768 9.45% 9.45%

1984 $3.955,725 S3,955,725 $241,078 S28,334 $354,204 10.05% 10.05%

1985 $4,442,282 S4,442,282 $287,169 S37,976 $337,587 9.75% 9.75%

1986 $4,888,478 $4,888,478 $296,823 $26,007 S300,100 9.23% 9.23%

1987 $5,315,709 $5,315,709 $325,921 S47,109 $305,997 6.16% 6.16%

1988 $5,574,283 $5,574,283 $328,812 $48,677 S282,415 8.40% 8.40%

1989 $5,943,611 $5,943,611 S358,092 $36,544 S288,908 12.41% 12.41%

1990 $6,568,719 $6,568,719 $392,243 S52,527 $271,600 5.55% 5.55%

1991 $6,755,590 $6,755,590 $426,576 S33,381 $249,782 15.72% 9.50%

1992 S7,590,822 $7,177,357 S467,903 S39,023 $205,038 4.13% 7.08%

1993 S7,595,845 S7,373,188 S552,770 S45,549 $112,966 6.53% 7.28%

1994 S7,590,996 $7,407,092 $562,643 S38,423 $115,653 -2.52% 7.38%

1995 $6,920,367 S7,450,221 S596,708 S38,931 $124,258 24.13% 8.92%

1996 $8,017,431 $7,580,240 S603,673 $38,510 S133,200 12.14% 15.11%

1997 $8,451,196 $8,178,011 $630,632 $51,918 S216,754 15.42% 18.47%

1998 $9,253,034 $9,180,039 $803,039 $51,516 $157,258 12.57% 13.92%

1999 $9,675,315 $9,711,772 $593,466 $49.068 S166,936 11.54% 8.07%

2000 $10,288,732 S10,000,937 $701,195 $49,537 $269,653 3.73% 9.52%

2001 $10,182,204 $10,449,302 S668,258 $49,646 $212,184 1.26% 1.43%

200? $9,801,703 S10,089,738 S690,925 S53,440 $218,582 - 10.27% -5.50%

2003 S8,296,619 $9,023,230 S718,858 S54,596 $255,662 14.62% 1.00%

2004 S8,953,798 S8,593,081 S713,990 $60,154 $252,747 5.65% 9.20%

2005 $8,923,280 S8,838,272 S705,596 S64,580 $336,092 - 1.01% 3.85%

2006 $8,401,673 S8,735,938 S712,230 S70,148 $344,211 10.46% 6.13%

2007 $8,819,547 $8,819,547 $739,916 S77,259 $344,038 8.11% 8.11%

2008 $9,042,894 S9,042,894 $762,166 S73,565 S355,422 -32.98% -32.98%

2009 $5,659,553 55,659,553 $778,025 S82,568 $333,478 20.46% 20.46%

2010 $6,236,702 $6,236,702 $831,118 $89,563 $237,621 4.81% 4.81%

2011 $5,837,206 $5,837,206 $846,384 $89,461 $321,078 -4.90% -4.90%

2012 $4,951,238 $4,951,238 $859,583 $73,167 $349,919 12.68% 12.68%

2013 $4,959,479 $4,959,479 $891,756 $74,386 $383,095 18.40% 18.40%

2014 $5,235,558 $5,235,558 $900,402 $87.103 $468,101 6.29% 6.29%

2015 $5,029,113 $5,029,113 $878,371 S89,771 $340,075 - 1.55% - 1.55%

2016 $4,328,102 $4,328,102 S853,851 S89,888 $422,306 6.69% 6.69%

2017 S4,078,922 $4,078,922 S826,774 S83,813 $376,099 18.95% 18.95%

2018 S4,266,576 $4,266,576 S808,472 S94,723 $416,823 -6.20% -6.20%

2019 S3,530,714 $3,530,714 $794,386 $92,230 $369,833 19.97% 19.97%

2020 S3,667,324 $3,667,324
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CONTRIBUTIONS VS. FUND PAYOUTS TABLE IX

Historical Contributions Versus Benefit Payments & Expenses*
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* Please referenceTable VIII on page 21 for the historical benefit payments,expenses,
and contributions.
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SUMMARY OF PARTICIPANT DATA TABLE X

Total Nuniher of Participants as of January 1
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As of As of
January 1, 2019 January 1, 2020

1. Active Participants
a. Fully vested 10 6

b. Partially vested 1 1

c. Non-vested 1 1_

d. Sub-total 13 9

2. DeferredVested Participants
a. Formerly active 300 297

b. Deferred beneficiaries o o

c. Sub-total 300 297

3. Retired Participants
a. Non-disabled 227 227

b. Disabled 18 18

c. Beneficiaries 30 32

d. Sub-total 275 277

4. Total Participants 588 583
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ACTIVE DATA TABLE Xa

Historical Average Age &
Incomplete Data Percentage
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As ofJanuary 1
Incomplete Data

imm•Average Age

Percentage Percentage

of Records Average of Records Average

Plan w/lncomplete Attained Plan w/Incomplete Attained

Year Data Age* Year Data Age*

1989 N/A 41.6 2005 2% 49.4

1990 N/A 42.2 2006 2% 48.6

1991 4% 43.1 2007 2% 48.6

1992 6% 43.5 2008 2% 51.4

1993 N/A 43.8 2009 2% 51.6

1994 4% 43.1 2010 2% 52.8

1995 3% 42.4 2011 2% 54.1

1996 2% 45.1 2012 2% 53.1

1997 2% 45.1 2013 2% 53.1

1998 2% 45.7 2014 2% 54.1

1999 2% 46.3 2015 2% 53.7

2000 2% 48.1 2016 2% 54.7

2001 4% 50.1 2017 2% 54.6

2002 4% 50.4 2018 2% 57.6

2003 2% 49.4 2019 2% 58.0

2004 2% 49.8 2020 2% 56.5

*
Averageattained age for active participants
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RETIREE DATA TABLE Xb

0 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55

Less than 30 -
30-39 N

40-49 =
50-54

55 I
56

Retirement

57

58 -
59

at

Age

60 -
61 -
V -
63 -
64 -
65 -

Over 65

INNon-disabled retirees

•Disabled retirees

Note: Results are based on retiree data as ofJanuary 1, 2020.

Average benefit being paid to non-disabled retirees is $245.83 per month.

Average benefit being paid to disabled retirees is $324.60 per month.

Average benefit being paid to beneficiaries is $132.16 per month.
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DATA RECONCILIATION TABLE Xc

Deferred
Active Vested Retired Total

1. Number of participants as of
January 1, 2019 13 300 275 588

2. Change in status during the plan year:

a. Actives who became deferred ( 1 ) I

b. Actives who retired (3) 3

c. Deferreds who became active
d. Deferreds who retired (4) 4

e. Retirees who became active
f. Retirees who became deferred

3. No longer participating due to :

a. Death (7) ( 7)
b. Break-in -service ( 1 ) ( 1 )

c. Transfer ofcredit pursuant to
a reciprocal agreement

d. End of certain period
e. Receipt of lump sum payment
f. Included in error last year

4. New participant due to :

a. Initial participation I 1

b. Transfer of credit pursuant to
a reciprocal agreement

c. Death of anotherparticipant 7 7

d. Omitted in error last year

5. Number of participants as of
January 1, 2020 9 297 277 583
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AGE-SERVICE TABLE TABLE Xd

Distribution of Active Participants as ofJanuary 1, 2020 by Age and Service Groups

Attained Completed Years of Vested Service

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total

Under 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

25 to 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

30 to 34 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 1

35 to 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

40 to 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

45 to 49 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 I

50 to 54 0 0 0 0 I 0 0 0 o 0 I

55 to 59 0 0 0 0 0 I I 0 o 0 2

60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

65 to 69 0 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 o I 2

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

-

Total 0 2 I 0 1 I 1 I I 1 9
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HISTORICAL SHIFTS & CONTRIBUTION RATE TABLE XI

Historical Shifts & Average ContributionRate
175.000 $175.00

150_000 $150.00

125 : $125.00
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Plan Year
-

Reported Shifts

imImiContribution Rate

Average Average

Plan Reported Contribution Plan Reported Contribution

Year Shifts Rate Year Shifts Rate

1977 126,914 $2.039 1999 30,543 $5.466

1978 130,178 $2.209 2000 30,836 $8.745

1979 141,328 $2.624 2001 32,301 $6.569

1980 144,487 $2.798 2002 30,849 $7.086

1981 151,286 $2.779 2003 29,869 88.559

1982 146,125 $2.616 2004 27,752 $9.107

1983 131,095 $2.706 2005 32,607 $10.307

1984 131,293 $2.698 2006 32,607 $10.556

1985 125,559 $2.689 2007 31,136 $11.050

1986 111,897 $2.682 2008 31,446 $11.303

1987 115,302 $2.654 2009 29,555 $11.283

1988 104,409 $2.705 2010 14,656 $16.213

1989 110,818 $2.607 2011 9,820 $32.696

1990 105,365 $2.578 2012 3,800 $92.084

1991 85,211 $2.931 2013 3,840 $99.764

1992 75,568 $2.713 2014 3,840 $121.901

1993 41,725 $2.707 2015 3,600 $94.465

1994 38,241 $3.024 2016 3,520 8119.973

1995 35,794 $3.471 2017 3,300 $113.969

1996 33,709 $3.951 2018 3,540 $117.747

1997 31,713 $6.835 2019 2,980 $124.105

1998 31,505 $4.992
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

NOTE : Because the plan covers a limited number ofparticipants, we have not conducted an experience
studyfor the purpose of establishing the actuarial assumptions. Instead, we have relied on generally
applicable assumptionsfor this purpose.

J. Actuarial Cost Method

The unit credit cost method was used to determine all funding liabilities.

2. Decrements

• Pre-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Sex-distinct rates set forth in the RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for employees,
with full generational improvements in mortalityusing Scale MP -2017

• Post-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal
Liability)

Sex-distinct rates set forth in the RP -2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for healthy
annuitants,with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP -2017

• Mortality (For Purposes Of Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Unisex mortality rates as published by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) for purposes of
Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 417 (e)(3) ; future generational improvements in

mortality have not been reflected.

• Disability
Sex-distinct disability rates set forth in the Wyatt 1985 Disability Study (Class 2)

(The Wyatt 1985 Disability Studyprovides disability rates for four classes ofparticipants.
Class I rates are applicable to "while collar" workers and reflect the lowest incidence of
disability and the disability rates increase progressively for Classes 2 through 4. We

selected the Class 2 rates as being the most appropriate for the group qfparticipants covered

by this plan.)

• Permanent Withdrawalfrom Active Status
5% annual withdrawal rate was assumed to age 30, graded down to 0% at age 55
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

(continued)

• Retirement*

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate
56 5% 59 /0 62 35% 64 20%
57 5% 60 5% 63 20% 65 100%
58 5% 61 5%

* Average assumed retirement age is 62

(The retirement rates were developedbased on actual plan experience.)

3. Interest Rates

• Used for Calculating CurrentLiability and SFAS 35 Liability
2.75% per annum

• Used for Calculating Withdrawal Liability
2.04% per annum

• Used for Calculating All Other Liabilities
8.00% per annum

(The Trustees' investment policy reflects an 80% target allocation to equities and a 20%

target allocation to fixed income investments. Based on historical average returns, we have
assumed that the equity portion of the portfolio will return 9% per year on average and that
the fixed income portion of the portfolio will return 4% per year on average, giving an
assumed long-term investment return of8%per yearfor the portfolio as a whole.)

4. Marriage Assumptions

• Percent Married
85% of participants are assumed married.

• Age Difference Between Spouses
Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses.

5. Future Benefit Accruals and Contributions

• Shifts Worked
Shifts worked in each future year of service have been assumed to correspond to the
actual shifts worked in the preceding plan year.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

(continued)

• Contribution Rate
$391.63 per month for each active employee; contributions are assumed to be made

monthly throughout the plan year as of the end of each month.

• Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing
We have treated Stevens Graphics expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$148,584 and Williams Printing's expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$162,896 as future employer contributions.

6. Expenses

All liabilities have been loaded by 9.00% to account for anticipated administrative expenses
exclusive of investment expenses and commissions. In addition, the interest rates set forth in
item 3. above are assumed to be net of investment expenses and commissions.

7. Assets

Actuarial value ofassets is equal to the market value ofassets.

8. IncompleteData Records

For those participants whose date of birth is unknown, a date of birth has been assumed to

correspondwith an age at entry of30.

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 31



ASSUMPTION CHANGES TABLE XIla

The following is a summary of the actuarial assumptionsand methods which have been changed during
the last several plan years :

I. Effective January 1, 2009, the interest rate used to determine current liability was decreased from
5.00% per annum to 4.50% per annum.

2. Effective January 1, 2010:

a) The interest rate used to determine SFAS 35 liabilities was decreased from 5.50% per
annum to 4.50% per annum; and

b) The expense assumption has been changed from a 2.00% loading of all costs and

liabilities to a 6.00% loading.

3. Effective January 1, 2011, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SPAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 4.50% per annum to 4.25% per annum.

4. Effective January 1, 2013, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 4.25% per annum to 3.75% per annum.

5. Effective January 1, 2014, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SPAS 35

liabilities was decreased from 3.75% per annum to 3.50% per annum.

6. Effective January 1, 2016, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35

liabilities was decreased from 3.50% per annum to 3.25% per annum.

7. Effective January 1, 2017, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 3.25% per annum to 3.00% per annum.

8. Effective January 1, 2018. the mortality basis was changed from a 2007 projection of the RP -

2000 Mortality Table to the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full generational
improvements in mortality using Scale AA.

9. Effective January 1, 2020 :

a) The mortality basis was changed from the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table
with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale AA to the RP-2014
Blue Collar Mortality Table with full generational improvementsin mortality using
Scale MP-2017;

b) The interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35 liabilities was
decreased from 3.00% per annum to 2.75% per annum; and

c) The administrative expense loading was increased from 6.00% to 9.00%.

* Note : Assumption changes that have first been reflected in this valuation are shown in bold print.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

1. Monthly Accrued Benefit

$16.00 multiplied by Benefit Accrual Service earned through December31, 1999, plus
$29.00 multiplied by Benefit Accrual Service earned during the period January 1, 2000 through

December 31, 2006, plus
0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during the

period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2010, plus
0.475% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during each

plan year after 2010

(Basedon a maximum of25 years ofBenefit AccrualService; contributions are only creditedfor
this purpose if the participant earns some Benefit Accrual Service during the plan year; except
for employees of Tucker Castleberry Printing, contributions during the period January I, 2000

through December 31, 2010 are limited to the amount of contributions that would have been

credited pursuant to the contribution rate(s) that were in effect on December 31, 2007;
contributions after the 2010planyear arefixed at S253.28 per month.)

2. Normal Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of the participant's initial participation in the

plan
• Amount

Monthly Accrued Benefit
• Form of Payment

Life annuity (normal form for single participants) ;

Actuarially reduced 10 -year certain and life annuity (optional) ;

Actuarially reduced 50% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary (normal
form for married participants) ;

Actuarially reduced 75% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary
(optional for married participants) ; or

Actuarially equivalent lump sum payment (mandatory and only available if the present
value of the monthly annuity at retirement is less than $1,000)

3. Early Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 56 and attainment ofat least 10 Years of Eligibility Service

• Amount
Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age
precedes age 65

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

4. Postponed Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Any age upon termination of work in covered employment after Normal Retirement Age.
but no later than age 701/2

• Amount
Greater of (a) or (b), as follows:

(a) Monthly Accrued Benefit, or

(b) Monthly Accrued Benefit at Normal Retirement Age actuarially increased to

account for the delayed payment of the benefit
• Form of Payment

Same as for Normal Retirement

5. Disability Benefit

No disability benefits are payable to participants who become disabled after 2010.

6. Deferred Vested Benefit

• Eligibility Requirement
In order to be eligible for a Deferred Vested Benefit, the participant must be partially or

fully vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit.
• Amount

Monthly Accrued Benefit (payable at Normal Retirement Age) , or

Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age
precedes age 65 (payable at Early Retirement Age ifparticipant has earned at least

10 Years of Eligibility Service)
• Form of Payment

Same as for Normal Retirement

7. Death Benefits

• Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity (QPSA)
Upon the death prior to retirement of a fully or partially vested participant, the

participant's spouse receives 50% of the vested portion of the Monthly Accrued Benefit
that would have been payable to the participant in the form of a 50% joint and contingent
annuity had the participant survived to his earliest retirement age. At the spouse's
election, an actuarially equivalent QPSA is payable at any time following the participant's
death, but no later than the participant's Normal Retirement Age. Notwithstanding the

above, if the actuarially equivalent value of the QPSA is less than $1,000, the spouse will
automatically receive a lump sum payment in lieu of a monthly annuity.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

• Post-Retirement Death Benefit
Solely with respect to participants who retired prior to 2011, upon the death of the

participant after retirement, the participant's beneficiary receives a $1,000 post-retirement
death benefit, provided that the participant had earned at least 15 years of Eligibility
Service prior to age 62.

8. Vesting Requirement

In order to become 100% vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit, the participant must earn at

least five Years of Eligibility Service (ifhe has earned either : (i) at least one hour of service after
December 31, 1988 while performing work that is not covered by a collective bargaining
agreement, or (ii) at least one hour of service after December 31, 1998) or 10 Years of Eligibility
Service (otherwise) . Alternatively, a participant will become vested in part of his Monthly
Accrued Benefit in accordance with the following schedule :

Years of Vested

EligibilityService Percentage

Less than five years 0%
At least five years, but less than six years 25%

At least six years, but less than seven years 30%
At least seven years, but less than eight years 35%
At least eight years, but less than nine years 40%
At least nine years, but less than 10 years 45%

At least 10 years 100%

9. Years of Eligibility Service

Equal to the sum of Past Service and Future Eligibility Service (hours of service used for the

purposes of determining Years of Eligibility Service shall include all hours of service with the

employer, whether or not such hours were earned in covered employment) :

• Past Service
Full and partial years are granted for the period January 1, 1951 through December 31,
1970 during which the participant was continuously employed in employment that was
covered by a collective bargaining agreement with the Union. Continuous membership in

good standing with the Union during the period immediately preceding January 1, 1971

shall serve as evidence of continuous covered employment. However, in no event will
the participant receive Past Service for any period of time during which he receives credit
under another pension plan which was established as a result of a collective bargaining
agreement with the Union.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

• Future Eligibility Service
One year is granted for each plan year during which the participant earns at least 1331/3

shifts. Alternatively,
1 /4 of a year is granted for every 50 shifts during a plan year in

which the participant earns less than 1331/3 shifts.

10. Benefit Accrual Service

Equal to sum ofPast Service (as defined above) and Future Service:

• Future Service
One year is granted for at least 181 shifts within a single plan year. Partial years are

granted for less than 181 shifts within a single plan year in accordance with the following
schedule :

Number of Shifts
Within a Plan Year Future Service

Less than 50 0.00 year
At least 50, but less than 100 0.25 year

At least 100, but less than 133I/3 0.50 year
At least 1331/3, but less than 141 0.70 year
At least 141, but less than 161 0.80 year
At least 161, but less than 181 0.90 year

At least 181 1.00 year

11. One-Year Break-in-Service

Participant incurs a one-year break-in -service if he fails to earn at least 50 shifts during a plan
year.

12. Shift

71/2 hours of service

13. Participation Requirement

Completion of at least 50 shifts during a plan year
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued )

14. Definition of Actuarially Equivalent

• Interest Rate
7.00% per annum

• Mortality Table
1984 Uninsured PensionerMortality (UP84) Table

The lump sum value of an annuity, however, will not be less than that computed using the

applicable mortality table and segment interest rates for the second calendar month preceding the

plan year during which the lump sum is distributed.

15. Union

Graphic Communications International Union Local No. 96B of Atlanta, Georgia (formerly, the
Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union Local No. 96)

16.
-Initial Plan Effective Date

January 1, 1971 (initially known as the Atlanta 13ookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union Local
No. 96 Pension Plan)

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 37



PLAN AMENDMENTS TABLE XIlla

The following plan amendments have been adopted within the past several plan years :

1. Effective January 1, 1997, the plan has been amended and restated. Set forth below are the

changes which affected the plan's liabilities:

a) The service requirement for 100% vesting has been changed to five years of eligibility
service for those participants who earn at least one hour of service after December 31.

1998;
b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum

distributions has been changed as described in item 14. of Table XIII; and
c) The threshold for receiving a mandatory lump sum distribution in lieu of any additional

benefits from the plan has been increased from $3,500 to $5,000.

2. Effective January 1, 2000, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been
increased from $16.00 to $21.75.

3. Effective January 1, 2001, the benefit level for service earned on or after January 1, 2000 has
been increased from $21.75 to $29.00.

4. Effective March 28, 2005, the mandatory lump sum amount has been changed from $5,000 to

$1,000.

5. Effective January 1, 2007, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been

changed from $29.00 to 0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on the

participant's behalf, subject to the restrictions described in item 1. ofTable XIII.

6. Effective January 1, 2008 :

a) A 75% joint and contingent annuity option has been added to the plan for married

participants as required by federal law; and

b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum
distributions has been changed pursuant to federal law as described in item 14. of
Table XIII.

7. Effective January 1, 2011 :

a) The benefit accrual rate was cut in half;
b) The pre-retirement disabilitybenefit was eliminated; and
c) The post-retirement lump-sum death benefit was eliminated for participants who retire

after 2010.

* Note : Amendments that have first been reflected in this valuation are indicated in bold print.
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Post Office Box 888343W All SOURIERN
Atlanta, Georgia 30356

- 0343

ACTUARIAL Telephone 110.391.0980

ININP".mum SERVICES
facsimile 110.3922193

October 25, 2021

Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B PensionFund
c/o Mr. Larry Jenkins
Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.
P. O. Box 607
Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension
Plan as of January 1, 2021. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the funded
status of the plan as of January 1, 2021, to determine whether expected contributions will be

sufficient to support the promised benefits, to determine the minimum required and maximum
allowable contribution amounts for the 2021 plan year under the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974 (ERISA ) and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), and to determine whether
the fund has any unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes under the

MultiemployerPensionPlan Amendments Act of 1980. In addition, this report provides a record
of any plan amendments or other plan changes affecting the financial status of the fund and
discusses the impact on the fund of recent fluctuations in the shifts and contributions reported
and in the investment earningsof the trust.

Plan Amendments and Other Changes Affecting the Financial Status of the Fund

No plan changes were adopted since the completion of the previous valuation. This actuarial
valuation reflects all provisions of the plan as amended through January 1, 2021.

Summary of Valuation Results

The results ofthe valuation are summarized in Table I.

Currently, the fund has unfunded vested liability in the amount of $19,995,259. This amount is
used to determine withdrawal liability. Therefore, withdrawing employers will owe withdrawal
liability to the fund. Table V shows the gap between the vested liability and plan assets.

The fund also has $7,856,585 of unfunded accrued liability. The expected contributions to the
fund will not be sufficient to reduce this unfunded liability to zero. Unless the plan experiences
significant investmentgains or receives increased contributions, it is unlikely that the plan will

Our Office is Located at 68 Jopena Boulevard,l
-
loschton, Georgia 30548



Trusteesof the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund
October 25, 2021 Page 2

be able to pay all benefits when they become due. Based on a 10 -year funding period, a

contribution rate of approximately 30.14 times the current rate will be required in order to fund
the plan. Alternatively, if the plan earns 1.00% of additional annual investment return in the

future above the 8.00% assumed return, the plan would require 15.32 times the current
contribution rate. If the plan earns 2.00% of additional annual investment return in the future

above the 8.00% assumed return, the plan would require only 10.27 times the current
contribution rate.

The estimated contributions of $349,076 for the 2021 plan year, inclusive of the expected
withdrawal liability contributions from Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing, are less than the
maximum allowable contribution of$23,028,933. In addition to placing a limit on the maximum
amount that can be contributed to the plan, the Internal Revenue Code requires a certain
minimum level of funding. For the 2021 plan year, the minimum required contribution for the
fund is $7,259,260 as of the end of the plan year.

Discussion ofValuation Results

The plan experienced a net actuarial gain of $413,994 during the 2020 plan year, which was due
in part to favorable investment experience. The market value of assets earned 10.39% during
2020, which exceeded the 8.00% assumed return.

The assumptions used to complete the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2021 are the same as

those used to complete the prior valuation, except that the mortality improvement scale has been

updated from Scale MP-2017 to Scale MP-2020 and the interest rate used to determine current
liabilities and SFAS 35 liabilities has been reduced from 2.75% per annum to 2.25% per annum.
A complete description of the actuarial assumptionsand methods can be found in Table XII.

We recommend that a margin be maintained, if possible, between the estimated plan cost and

expected contributions. There are two important reasons that the Trustees should maintain a

margin, as follows:

1. All of the results shown in this valuation report are based upon actuarial assumptions as
outlined in Table XII. From year to year, however, the actual experience of the plan will
differ from these assumptions. A margin should be maintained in order to protect the fund
from financial instability should actual experience turn out to be significantly different from
that assumed.

2. The plan has been amended to comply with the Uniformed Services Employment and

Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 (USERRA ). This law requires that the plan recognize
certain military and non-military service for both vesting and benefit accrual purposes for

11,"
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those participants who return to employment from active duty. A margin should be

maintained to cover any unforeseen liabilities which may arise from the recognition of such

service under the plan.
-

Critical and Declining Status

The plan fell into critical status during the 2010 plan year and entered critical and declining
status for the 2015 plan year. (A plan that wouldotherwise be in critical status will be in critical
and declining status if it is projectedto become insolvent within the next 20 years.) This plan is
in critical and declining status because the plan's trust fund is expected to be exhausted during
the 2026 plan year based on current cash flows and projected benefit payments.

The Trustees have developed a rehabilitation plan effective January 1, 2011 that supercedes the
minimum funding requirement for the 2011 and later plan years during the recovery period. This
rehabilitation plan was updated for 2021 to reflect plan experiencethrough 2020.

The pension fund is not expected to be able to achieve the 80% funding target within the
rehabilitation period because there are very few participants who are actively working such that
the contribution rate cannot realistically be increased sufficiently to meet this goal. Any
contribution and benefit changes are insignificant in comparison to the magnitude of the
unfunded accrued liability and the plan's funded percentage is essentially dependent on the

plan's investment returns from year to year. Therefore, the Trustees and collective bargaining
parties have little ability to influence the plan's funded percentage.

Furthermore, even though the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 allows plans in
critical and declining status to reduce accrued benefits for both active and inactive participants,
subject to approval by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Department ofLabor, Pension Benefit
Guaranty Corporation (PBGC), and plan participants, the law allows benefits to be reduced to no
less than 110% of the amount of benefits guaranteed by the PBGC. Since the plan's benefit
formula provides benefits that are less than 110% of the PBGC guarantee, accrued benefits under
this plan may not be reduced.

Mass Withdrawal and Reliance on PBGC Infusion

The Trustees have declared a mass withdrawal due to the withdrawal of all but one of the plan's
contributing employers. Therefore, the Trustees effectively have no tools remaining at their
disposal to emerge from critical and declining status, other than the managementof the plan's
trust fund investments. The Trustees recognize that the rehabilitation period will ofnecessity be
extended indefinitely until such time as the plan's investment returns are large enough to bring--

---
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the plan's funded percentage to at least 80% and to eliminate the projected funding deficiency
within seven years. The Trustees further recognize that sufficient investment gains are unlikely
to be realized for this purpose and that the plan may be forced to rely on an infusion ofcash from
the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) if the plan's investments are exhausted by the
benefit payment obligation to current participants at some point in the future.

Identification and Assessment of Risk

The liabilities and cost presented in this report are based on numerous assumptions concerning
the cost of benefits to be provided in the future, long-term investment returns, and the future

demographic experience of the current participants. Anyone referring to this report should
remember that the cost developed herein is only an estimate of the true cost of providing post-

employment pension benefits. No one can predict with certainty whether the true cost will be

higher or lower than the cost presented in this report. The calculated cost is entirely dependent

upon the assumptions that are described in Table XII. If any of the assumptionsis changed, then
the cost shown in this report will change accordingly. Likewise, there is always a risk that,
should these assumptionsnot be realized, the liabilities of the plan, the contributions required to
fund the plan, and the funded status of the plan may be significantlydifferent than the amounts
shown in this report.

Although a thorough analysis of the risk of not meeting the assumptions is beyond the scope of
this report, this discussion is intended to identify the significant risks faced by the plan. In some

cases, a more detailed review of the risks, including numerical analysis, may be appropriate to
help the plan sponsor and other interested parties assess the specific impact of not realizing
certain assumptions. Note that this report is not intended to provide advice on the management
or reduction of the identified risks nor is this report intended to provide investment advice.

The most significant risk faced by most defined benefit pension plans is investment risk, i.e. the
risk that long-term investment returns will be less than assumed. Other related risks include a
risk that, if the investments of the plan decline dramatically over a short period of time (such as
occurred with many pension plans in 2008), the plan's assets may not have sufficient time to
recover before benefits become due. Even if the assets of the plan grow in accordance with the
assumed investment return over time, if benefit payments are expected to be large in the short-
term (for example, if the plan provides an actuarial equivalent lump sum payment option and a

large number of participants are expected to become entitled to such a lump sum in the near
future), the plan's assets may not be sufficient to support such a high level ofbenefit payments.

Another source of risk is demographic experience. This is the risk that participants will receive

salary increases that are different than the amount assumed, that participants will retire, become

disabled, or terminate their employment at a rate that is different than assumed, and that
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participants will live longer than assumed, just to cite a few examples of the demographic risk
faced by the plan. Although for most pension plans, the demographic risk is not as significant as

the investment risk, particularly in light of the fact that the mortality assumption includes a

component for future life expectancy increases, the demographic risk can nevertheless be a

significant contributing factor to liabilities and contribution rates that become higher than

anticipated.

A third source of risk is the risk that the plan sponsor (or other contributing entities) will not

make, or will not have the ability to make, the contributions that are required to keep the plan
funded at a sufficient level. Material changes in the number of covered employees, covered

payroll, and, in some cases, hours worked by active participants can also significantly impact the

plan's liabilities and the level ofcontributions received by the plan.

Finally, an actuarial funding method has been used to allocate the gap between projected
liablities and assets to each year in the future. The contribution rate under some funding
methods is higher during the early years of the plan and then is lower during the later years of the

plan. Other funding methods provide for lower contribution rates initially, with increasing
contribution rates over time. The Trustees have adopted the unit credit funding method for this

plan. Under this method, the contribution requirement is expected to increase over time as the
active participants age.

Contents of the Report

Details of all liability calculations are shown in Tables II through IV. Information for the fund
auditors pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 35 (SFAS 35) can be
found in Table VI. Asset information is shown in Tables VII through IX. In particular,
Table VII provides a breakdown of the fund assets by investment type and Tables VIII and IX
provide a historical record of the growth, expenditures, and annual yields of the fund. Tables X
through XI provide a variety of useful information concerning the participant population,
including in Table XI a historical record of the reported shifts and average contribution rate.

Finally, Tables XII through XIII set forth all of the actuarial assumptions and plan provisions
that have been used in determining the liabilities presented in this report, along with a record of
the changes in both assumptionsand plan provisions during the last few years.

Certification

To the best of my knowledge, this report fairly and accurately represents the liabilities of the
fund as of January 1, 2021, based on the participant data provided by the Trustees, the asset
information provided by the fund auditor, and the plan provisions and actuarial assumptions set

MEI 1.• ....

-
AIN

IIIII.IS



Trusteesof the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund
October 25, 2021 Page 6

forth herein. I believe that these assumptions are reasonable both individually and in the

aggregate and represent my best estimate of anticipated experience. All calculations set forth
herein conform to generally accepted actuarial principles and practices and comply with my
current understanding of the requirements of the IRC, ERISA, United States Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) and Department of Labor (DOL) regulations, and Statement of Financial

Accounting Standards Nos. 35 and 36 (SFAS 35 & 36) .

Respectfully submitted,

titaiiitk 140/),

Charles T. Can
Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-04927

The individual above is a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and meets the Qualification
Standards ofthe American Academy ofActuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.



SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS TABLE I

As of As of
January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021

1. Number of Participants
a. Active Participants 9 8

b. Deferred Vested Participants: i

i. Formerly active 297 289

ii. Deferred beneficiaries 0 0

iii. Sub-total 297 289

c. Retired Participants:

i. Non-disabled 227 221

ii. Disabled 18 18

iii. Beneficiaries 32 34

iv. Sub-total 277 273

d. Total Participants 583 570

2. Funding Results
a. Accrued Liability (Funding Purposes ) $11,680,208 $11,347,614
b. Actuarial Value of Assets ($3,667,324) ($3,491,029)
c. Unfunded Accrued Liability $8,012,884 $7,856,585

d. Expected Annual Contribution (BOY) $337,500 $332,991
e. Normal Cost ($2,535 ) ($3,072)
f. PaymentTowards Unfunded Liability $334,965 $329,919

g. Funding Period 00 years 00 years
h. PPA Funded Percentage CRITICAL FOR 2021 PY ===> 30.76%

3. Withdrawal Liability Results

a. Vested Liability (Wthdrl. Liab. Purposes) $18,944,160 $23,486,288
b. Market Value ofAssets ($3,667,324) ($3,491,029)
c. Unfunded Vested Liability $15,276,836 $19,995,259

For the 2020 For the 2021

Plan Year Plan Year
4. Contribution Range

a. Minimum Required Contribution $6,604,529 $7,259,260
b. Contribution (Actual* or Expected** ) $352,993 * $349,076 **

c. MaximumAllowable Contribution $22,597,311 $23,028,933

5. Asset Yield (Based on Market Value) 19.97% 10.39%
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FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT TABLE II

For the 2020 For the 2021

Plan Year Plan Year

1. Credit Balance as of January 1 $5,506,205 * $6,237,688 *

2. Normal Cost as of January 1 $2,535 $3,072

3. Amortization Payments as of January 1

a. Charges $952,654 $873,731

b. Credits ($346,089) ($392,954)
c. Sub-total $606,565 $480,777

4. Interest
a. Due to Credit Balance $440,496 $499,015

b. Due to Normal Cost $203 $246

c. Due to Amortization Charges $76,212 $69,898
d. Due to Amortization Credits ($27,687) ($31,436)
e. Sub-total $489,224 $537,723

5. Full Funding Credit $0 $0

6. Minimum Required Contribution $6,604,529 $7,259,260
(Not less than zero)

7. Actual Contribution for the Plan Year ($352,993)

8. Interest on the 2020 Contribution ($13,848)

9. Credit Balance as of December 31 $6,237,688 *
* Funding deficiency

Equation of Balance as of January 1

Outstanding balance of FSA charge bases $4,790,514 $4,144,889

Outstanding balance of FSA credit bases ($2,283,835) ($2,525,992)

Funding standard account credit balance $5,506,205 $6,237,688
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $8,012,884 $7,856,585

Actuarial accrued liability $11,680,208 $11,347,614
Actuarial value of assets ($3,667,324) ($3,491,029)
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $8,012,884 $7,856,585
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FULL FUNDING LIMITATION ( IRC §412) TABLE Ila

For the 2020 For the 2021

Plan Year Plan Year

1. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(A)(i)(II))
a. Accrued Liability as of January 1 $11,680,208 $11,347,614
b. Normal Cost as of January 1 $2,535 $3,072

c. Applicable Assets* as of January 1 ($9,173,529) ($9,728,717)

d. Interest to December 31 $200,737 $129,758
e. ERISA Full Funding Limitation $13,497,090 $13,842,760

(sum of items 1.a. through 1.d., but not less than item 2.e. below)

2. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(E))
a. 90% of December 31 Current Liability $16,380,398 $16,535,111

b. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1 ($3,667,324) ($3,491,029)
c. Change in Assets During Plan Year :

i. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year $1,036,730 $1,037,268
ii. Due to interest ($252,714) ($238,590)

d. Assets as of December 31 ($2,883,308) ($2,692,351)
e. RPA 94 Full Funding Limitation $13,497,090 $13,842,760

3. Minimum Contribution (w/o Credit Balance ) $657,828 $522,557

4. ERISA Full Funding Credit $0 $0

(Excess of item 3. over item 1. )

* Lesser ofmarket or actuarial value ofassets, less the FSA credit balance
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FSA CHARGE BASES TABLE Ilc

Outstanding 2020 Outstanding 2021 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1, 2020 Payment January 1, 2021 Payment
***

1 / 1 /96 Assump. Chg. $1,050,697 $421,821 $84,485 $364,323 $84,485 5 years

1 / 1 /05 Assump. Chg. $534,851 $405,571 $43,873 $390,634 $43,873 14 years

1 / 1 / 10 Assump. Chg. $512,814 $239,208 $55,474 $198,433 $55,474 4 years

1 / 1 / 18 Assump. Chg. $230,095 $212,467 $24,891 $202,582 $24,891 12 years

1 / 1 /20 Assump. Chg. $856,310 $856,310 $92,632 $824,772 $92,632 14 years

1 / 1 /81 Amendment $973,677 $71,431 $71,431 $0 $0 0 years

1 / 1 /92 Amendment $104,908 $16,060 $8,342 $8,335 $8,335 1 year

1 / 1 /00 Amendment $175,826 $103,458 $14,276 $96,317 $14,276 9 years

1 / 1 /01 Amendment $334,289 $221,862 $27,260 $210,170 $27,260 11 years

2005 Experience Loss $69,596 $7,495 $7,495 $0 $0 0 years

2006 Experience Loss $343,661 $71,498 $37,119 $37,129 $37,129 1 year

2008 Experience Loss $3,191,355 $1,234,916 $345,229 $960,862 $345,229 3 years

2009 Experience Loss $333,829 $155,721 $36,112 $129,178 $36,112 4 years

2011 Experience Loss $376,783 $229,178 $40,759 $203,493 $40,759 6 years

2014 Experience Loss $4,284 $3,362 $463 $3,131 $463 9 years

2015 Experience Loss $147,968 $123,409 $16,007 $115,994 $16,007 10 years

2018 Experience Loss $432,683 $416,747 $46,806 $399,536 $46,806 13 years

Total $4,790,514 $952,654 $4,144,889 $873,731

*** Years remaining as of January I, 2021
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FSA CREDIT BASES TABLE lid

Outstanding 2020 Outstanding 2021 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1,2020 Payment January 1,2021 Payment
***

1 / 1 /07 Assump. Chg. $187,435 $151,740 $15,403 $147,244 $15,403 16 years

1 / 1 /08 Assump. Chg. $645,553 $194,364 $69,833 $134,493 $69,833 2 years

1 / 1 /21 Assump. Chg. $19,233 $19,233 $2,081 15 years

1 / 1 / 11 Amendment $75,539 $40,805 $8,171 $35,245 $8,171 5 years

2007 Experience Gain $180,609 $54,387 $19,537 $37,638 $19,537 2 years

2010 Experience Gain $99,297 $53,623 $10,742 $46,311 $10,742 5 years

2012 Experience Gain $114,773 $77,054 $12,416 $69,809 $12,416 7 years

2013 Experience Gain $581,784 $424,596 $62,934 $390,595 $62,934 8 years

2016 Experience Gain $242,663 $213,650 $26,250 $202,392 $26,250 11 years

2017 Experience Gain $562,944 $519,817 $60,896 $495,635 $60,896 12 years

2019 Experience Gain $553,799 $553,799 $59,907 $533,403 $59,907 14 years

2020 Experience Gain $413,994 $413,994 $44,784 15 years

Total $2,283,835 $346,089 $2,525,992 $392,954

*** Years remaining as of January I, 202 I
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MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONTRIBUTION TABLE III

For the 2020 For the 2021

Plan Year Plan Year

1. Maximum Contribution Before FFL
a. Normal Cost as of January 1 $2,535 $3,072
b. Amortization Payments as of January 1 $1,105,700 $1,084,132
c. Interest to December 31 $88,659 $86,976
d. Maximum Contribution Before FFL $1,196,894 $1,174,180

2. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(A)(i)(II))
a. Accrued Liability as of January 1 $11,680,208 $11,347,614
b. Normal Cost as of January 1 $2,535 $3,072

c. Applicable Assets* as of January 1 ($3,667,324) ($3,491,029)

d. Interest to December 31 $641,234 $628,773

e. ERISA Full Funding Limitation $8,656,653 $8,488,430

3. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(E))
a. Vested Current Liability as of January 1 :

i. Retirees and beneficiaries recv'g. pmts. $10,267,984 $10,276,577
ii. Non -active, vested participants $7,785,614 $8,075,557
iii. Other participants $676,709 $587,606
iv. Total vested current liability $18,730,307 $18,939,740

b. Current Liability as of January 1 :

i. Retirees and beneficiaries recv'g. pmts. $10,267,984 $10,276,577
ii. Non-active, vested participants $7,785,614 $8,075,557
iii. Other participants $675,675 $633,588
iv. Total current liability $18,729,273 $18,985,722

c. Change in Current Liability During Plan Year:

i. Due to benefit accruals during plan year $6,815 $8,135
ii. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year ($1,036,730) ($1,037,268)
iii. Due to interest $501,084 $415,757

d. Total Current Liability as of December31 $18,200,442 $18,372,346
e. 90% of December31 Current Liability $16,380,398 $16,535,111

f. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1 ($3,667,324) ($3,491,029)

g. Change in Assets During Plan Year:

i. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year $1,036,730 $1,037,268
Due to interest ($252,714) ($238,590)

h. Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31 ($2,883,308) ($2,692,351)

i. RPA 94 Full Funding Limitation $13,497,090 $13,842,760

* Lesserofmarket or actuarialvalue ofassets
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MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONTRIBUTION TABLE III

(continued)

For the 2020 For the 2021

Plan Year Plan Year

4. Full Funding Limitation (FFL) $13,497,090 $13,842,760

(Greater of items 2. and 3. above )

5. Unfunded Current Liability $22,597,311 $23,028,933
( 140% of item 3.d. above minus item 3.h. above)

6. Maximum Allowable Contribution $22,597,311 $23,028,933
(Lesser of items 1. and 4. above, but no less than the greater of item 5. above and IRC §412 minimum )
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IRC §404 BASES TABLE lila

Outstanding 2020 Outstanding 2021

Original Balance as of Limit Balance as of Limit

Description Amount January I, 2020 Adjustment January 1, 2021 Adjustment

1 / 1 /20 Fresh Start UAAL $8,012,884 $8,012,884 $1,105,700

1 / 1 /21 Fresh Start UAAL $7,856,585 $7,856,585 $1,084,132

Total $8,012,884 $1,105,700 $7,856,585 $1,084,132
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GAIN AND LOSS ANALYSIS TABLE IV

1. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2020 $8,012,884

2. Expected Change in Unfunded Liability During the 2020 Plan Year
a. Due to Normal Cost $2,535

b. Due to Interest on the Normal Cost and Unfunded Liability $641,234
C. Due to Employer Contributions ($352,993 )
d. Due to Interest on Employer Contributions ($13,848 )
e. Total Expected Change $276,928

3. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2021 $8,289,812

4. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2021 $7,875,818

(Before reflecting any method, assumption,or plan changes)

5. Experience Gain (Loss) for the 2020 Plan Year $413,994

6. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as ofJanuary 1, 2021 $7,875,818

(After reflecting any method changes, but before reflecting any assumption or plan changes)

7. Method Change Gain (Loss) as of January 1, 2021 $0

8. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2021 $7,875,818
(After reflecting any method or plan changes, but before reflecting any assumption changes)

9. AmendmentGain (Loss) as of January 1, 2021 $0

10. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as ofJanuary 1, 2021 $7,856,585
(After reflecting any method, assumption,or plan changes)

11. Assumption Change Gain (Loss) as of January 1, 2021 $19,233
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LIABILITIES/ASSETS AS OF January 1, 2021 TABLE IVa

Pre-Ret. Pre -Ret. Post-Ret.

Retirement Disability Lump Sum Lump Sum

Benefits Benefits QPSA Death Benefits Death Benefits Expenses Total

I. Actuarial Accrued Liability ( for funding purposes )

a. Active participants $311,775 $0 $2,243 $0 $0 $0 $314,018

b. Deferred Vested Parts. :

Formerly active $4,274,470 $0 $19,635 $0 $0 $0 $4,294,105

Deferred beneficiaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sub - total $4,274,470 $0 $19,635 $0 $0 $0 $4,294,105

c. Retired Parts. :

Non -disabled retirees $5,601,640 $0 $0 $0 $52,520 $0 $5,654,160

Disabled retirees $581,063 $0 $0 $0 $6,033 $0 $587,096

Beneficiaries $498,235 $0 $0 $0 SO $0 $498,235

Sub-total $6,680,938 $0 $0 $0 $58,553 $0 $6,739,491

d. Total $11,267,183 SO $21,878 SO 558,553 SO S11,347,614

2. Normal Cost ( for funding purposes )

S3,035 SO S37 SO SO SO $3,072

3. Present Value of Vested Retirement Benefits ( for withdrawal liability purposes

a. Active participants $776,379 $0 $0 SO $0 $0 $776,379

b. Deferred vested parts. $10,608,067 $0 $0 SO $0 $0 $10,608,067

c. Retired participants $11,988,786 $0 $0 $0 $113,056 $0 $12,101,842

d. Total $23,373,232 SO SO SO $113,056 SO S23,486,288

4. Present Value of Vested Benefits ( for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

a. Active participants $583,459 $0 $4,147 $0 $0 $0 $587,606

b. Deferred vested parts. $8,027,493 $0 $48,064 $0 $0 $0 $8,075,557

c. Retired participants $10,181,989 $0 $0 $0 $94,588 $0 $10,276,577

d. Total $18,792,941 SO S52,2Il $0 $94,588 SO SI8,939,740

5. Present Value ofAccrued Benefits ( for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

a. Active participants $628,836 $0 $4,752 $0 $0 $0 $633,588

b. Deferred vested parts. $8,027,493 $0 $48,064 $0 $0 $0 $8,075,557

c. Retired participants $10,181,989 $0 $0 $0 $94,588 $0 $10.276,577

c. Total $18,838,318 SO $52,816 $0 594,588 SO 518,985,722

6. Normal Cost ( for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

$8,033 SO $102 $0 SO SO $8,135
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LIABILITIES/ASSETS AS OF January 1, 2021 TABLE IVa

(continued)

Pre-Rct. Pre -Ret. Post-1W.

Retirement Disability Lump Sum Lump Sum

Benefits Benefits QPSA Death Benefit Death Benefits Expenses Total

7. Present Value of Vested Benefits for current liability purposes under IRC§412(e)(7 )(E )( ii) ( I ) )

a. Active participants $583,459 $0 $4,147 $0 $0 $0 $587,606

b. Deferred vested parts. $8,027,493 $0 $48,064 $0 $0 $0 $8,075,557

c. Retired participants $10,181,989 $0 $0 $0 $94,588 $0 $10,276,577

d. Total 518,792,941 SO S52,211 SO S94,588 SO S18,939,740

8. Present Value ofAccrued Benefits ( for current liability purposes under IRC§412(c) (7 ) ( E )( ii) ( I ) )

a. Active participants $628,836 $0 $4,752 $0 SO $0 $633,588

b. Deferred vested parts. $8,027,493 $0 $48.064 $0 SO $0 $8,075,557

c. Retired participants $10,181,989 $0 $0 $0 $94,588 $0 $10,276,577

d. Total $18,838,318 SO S52,8I6 SO S94,588 SO S18,985,722

9. Normal Cost ( for current liability purposes under IRC§412(c) (7 ) (E) ( ii ) ( I ) )

$8,033 SO 5102 SO SO SO $8,135

10. Actuarial Value of Assets 53,491,029

11. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability S7,856,585
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WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY TABLE V
Vested Market Value of UnfundedVested

Date Benefits Assets Benefits

December 31, 1980 $3,214,737 * $4,442,282 $0

December 31, 1981 $3,439,769 * $4,888,478 $0

December 31, 1982 $3,625,801 * $5,315,709 $0

December 31, 1983 < $3,955,725 * $5,574,283 $0

December 31, 1984 < $4,442,282 * $5,943,611 $0

December 31, 1985 < $4,888,478 * $6,568,719 $0

December 31, 1986 < $5,315,709 * $6,755,590 $0

December 31, 1987 $5,651,299 * $7,590,822 $0

December 31, 1988 $6,198,609 * $7,595,845 $0

December 31, 1989 $6,677,448 * $7,590,996 $0

December 31, 1990 $7,217,147 * $6,920,367 $296,780

December 31, 1991
-

$7,378,000 * $8,017,431 $0

December 31, 1992 $8,107,755 * $8,451,196

December 3 I, 1993 $8,216,682 * $9,253,034 $0

December 31, 1994 $8,206,284 * $9,675,315 $0

December 31, 1995 $8,684,346 $10,288,732 $0

December 31, 1996 $9,749,982 $10,182,204 $0

December 31, 1997 $9,878,977 $9,801,703 $77,274

December 31, 1998 $10,040,547 $8,296,619 $1,743,928

December 31, 1999 $10,057,317 $8,953,798 $1,103,519

December 31, 2000 $10,051,319 $8,923,280 $1,128,039

December 31, 2001 $10,099,427 $8,401,673 $1,697,754

December 31, 2002 $10,369,244 $8,819,547 $1,549,697

December 31, 2003 $10,287,227 $9,042,894 $1,244,333

December31, 2004 $10,633,999 $5,659,553 $4,974,446

December 31, 2005 $11,093,218 $8,401,673 $2,691,545

December 3 I, 2006 $11,693,283 $8,819,547 $2,873,736

December 31, 2007 $11,508,805 $9,042,894 $2,465,911

December 31, 2008 $10,641,315 $5,659,553 $4,981,762

December 31, 2009 $20,624,721 $6,236,702 $14,388,019

December 31, 2010 $21,557,955 $5,837,206 $15,720,749
December 31, 2011 $22,499,119 $4,951,238 $17,547,881

December 31, 2012 $25,436,871 $4,959,479 $20,477,392

December 3 I, 2013 $23,928,381 $5,235,558 $18,692,823

December 31, 2014 $22,553,848 $5,029,113 $17,524,735
December 31, 2015 $20,815,397 $4,328,102 $16,487,295
December 3 I, 2016 $19,406,225 $4,078,922 $15,327,303
December 31, 2017 $19,823,961 $4,266,576 $15,557,385

December 31, 2018 $17,109,337 $3,530,714 $13,578,623

December 31, 2019 $18,944,160 $3,667,324 $15,276,836

December 31, 2020 $23,486,288 $3,491,029 $19,995,259
* These unfunded vested liability amounts were supplied by Halliwell & Associates and represent the total

present value of vested benefits including disabilitybenefits.
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ACCOUNTING INFORMATION TABLE VI

1. Statement of AccumulatedPlan Benefits

(Actuarial Present Values)
As of As of

January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021

a. Vested Benefits :

i. Participants currently
receiving benefits $10,267,984 $10,276,577
Other participants $8,462,323 $8,663,163

iii. Sub-total $18,730,307 $18,939,740
b. Non -vested Benefits ($1,034) $45,982
c. Total Benefits $18,729,273 $18,985,722

2. Statement of Change in Accumulated Plan Benefits

a. Actuarial Present Value as of January 1, 2020 $18,729,273

b. Increase (Decrease) During 2020 Plan Year Due to :

i. Interest $515,055
Benefits accumulated ($420,264)

iii. Benefits paid ($784,543 )
iv. Plan amendments $0
v. Changes in actuarial assumptions or methods $946,201
vi. Net increase (decrease) $256,449

c. Actuarial Present Value as of January 1, 2021 $18,985,722

3. Items Affecting Calculation ofAccumulated Plan Benefits

a. Plan provisions reflected in the accumulatedplan benefits (see Table XIII on page 33)
b. Plan amendments reflected in item 2.b.iv. above (see Table XIIIa on page 38)
c. Actuarial assumptions and methods used to determine present values

(sec Table XII on page 29)
d. Changes in actuarial assumptionsand methods reflected in item 2.b.v. above

(see Table XIIa on page 32)
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ASSETS TABLE VII

As of As of
January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021

1. Market Value of Assets *

a. Cash and cash equivalents (8%) $121,239 $282,643
b. U.S. government bonds & notes ( 12%) $447,419 $423,313
c. Other fixed income investments (0%) $431,373 $0

d. Equities (0%) $2,658,037 $0

e. Mutual funds (80%) $0 $2,776,310
f. Real estate (0%) $0 $0

g. Mortgages/ loans (0%) $0 $0

h. Other assets (0%) $3,283 $0

i. Accrued income receivable (0%) $1,969 $5,238

j. Contributions receivable (0%) $3,525 $3,525
k. Other receivables (0%) $525 $0

1. Benefits payable (0%) $0 $0

m. Other payables (0%) ($46) $0

n. Market value of assets $3,667,324 $3,491,029

2. Actuarial Value of Assets $3,667,324 $3,491,029

*
The percentages in parentheses indicate theproportion ofassets committed to each type of
investment as ofJanualy 1, 2021.
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HISTORICAL ASSET INFORMATION TABLE VIII

Plan Market Value Actuarial Value Benefit Market Value Actuarial Value

Year as of January I as of January 1 Payments Expenses Contributions Yield Yield

1978 $1,460,626 $1,460,626 $115,359 $23,610 $287,576 7.40% 7.40%

1979 $1,722,876 $1,722,876 $121,907 $38,298 $370,780 8.01% 8.01%

1980 $2,079,834 $2,079,834 $136,039 $38,128 $404,332 9.65% 9.65%

1981 $2,521,723 $2,521,723 $179,327 $32,965 $420,440 11.23% 11.23%

1982 $3,024,781 $3,024,781 $193,092 $35,920 $382,284 10.94% 10.94%

1983 $3,517,447 $3,517,447 $205,744 $48,015 $354,768 9.45% 9.45%

1984 $3,955,725 $3,955,725 $241,078 $28,334 $354,204 10.05% 10.05%

1985 $4,442,282 $4,442,282 $287,169 $37,976 $337,587 9.75% 9.75%

1986 $4,888,478 $4,888,478 $296,823 $26,007 $300,100 9.23% 9.23%

1987 $5,315,709 $5,315,709 $325,921 $47,109 $305,997 6.16% 6.16%

1988 $5,574,283 $5,574,283 $328,812 $48,677 $282,415 8.40% 8.40%

1989 $5,943,611 $5,943,611 $358,092 $36,544 $288,908 12.41% 12.41%

1990 $6,568,719 $6,568,719 $392,243 $52,527 $271,600 5.55% 5.55%

1991 $6,755,590 $6,755,590 $426,576 $33,381 $249,782 15.72% 9.50%

1992 $7,590,822 $7,177,357 $467,903 $39,023 $205,038 4.13% 7.08%

1993 $7,595,845 $7,373,188 $552,770 $45,549 $112,966 6.53% 7.28%

1994 $7,590,996 $7,407,092 $562,643 $38,423 $115,653 -2.52% 7.38%

1995 $6,920,367 $7,450,221 $596,708 $38,931 $124,258 24.13% 8.92%

1996 $8,017,431 $7,580,240 $603,673 $38,510 $133,200 12.14% 15.11%

1997 $8,451,196 $8,178,011 $630,632 $51,918 $216,754 15.42% 18.47%

1998 $9,253,034 $9,180,039 $803,039 $51,516 $157,258 12.57% 13.92%

1999 $9,675,315 $9,711,772 $593,466 $49,068 $166,936 11.54% 8.07%

2000 $10,288,732 $10,000,937 $701,195 $49,537 $269,653 3.73% 9.52%

2001 $10,182,204 $10,449,302 $668,258 $49,646 $212,184 1.26% 1.43%

2002 $9,801,703 $10,089,738 $690,925 $53,440 $218,582 - 10.27% -5.50%

2003 $8,296,619 $9,023,230 $718,858 $54,596 $255,662 14.62% 1.00%

2004 $8,953,798 $8,593,081 $713,990 $60,154 $252,747 5.65% 9.20%

2005 $8,923,280 $8,838,272 $705,596 $64,580 $336,092 - 1.01% 3.85%

2006 $8,401,673 $8,735,938 $712,230 $70,148 $344,211 10.46% 6.13%

2007 $8,819,547 $8,819,547 $739,916 $77,259 $344,038 8.11% 8.11%

2008 $9,042,894 $9,042,894 $762,166 $73,565 $355,422 -32.98% -32.98%

2009 $5,659,553 $5,659,553 $778,025 $82,568 $333,478 20.46% 20.46%

2010 $6,236,702 $6,236,702 $831,118 $89,563 $237,621 4.81% 4.81%

2011 $5,837,206 $5,837,206 $846,384 $89,461 $321,078 -4.90% -4.90%

2012 $4,951,238 $4,951,238 $859,583 $73,167 $349,919 12.68% 12.68%

2013 $4,959,479 $4,959,479 $891,756 $74,386 $383,095 18.40% 18.40%

2014 $5,235,558 $5,235,558 $900,402 $87,103 $468,101 6.29% 6.29%

2015 $5,029,113 $5,029,113 $878,371 $89,771 $340,075 - 1.55% - 1.55%

2016 $4,328,102 $4,328,102 $853,851 $89,888 $422,306 6.69% 6.69%

2017 $4,078,922 $4,078,922 $826,774 $83,813 $376,099 18.95% 18.95%

2018 $4,266,576 $4,266,576 $808,472 $94,723 $416,823 -6.20% -6.20%

2019 $3,530,714 $3,530,714 $794,386 $92,230 $369,833 19.97% 19.97%

2020 $3,667,324 $3,667,324 $784,543 $98,386 $352,993 10.39% 10.39%

2021 $3,491,029 $3,491,029
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CONTRIBUTIONS VS. FUND PAYOUTS TABLE IX

Historical Contributions Versus Benefit Payments & Expenses*
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* Please reference Table VIII on page 21 for the historical benefit payments,expenses,
and contributions.
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SUMMARY OF PARTICIPANT DATA TABLE X

Total Number of Participants as of January I
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As of As of
January 1, 2020 January 1, 2021

1. Active Participants
a. Fully vested 6 5

b. Partially vested 1 1

c. Non-vested 2 2
d. Sub-total 9 8

2. Deferred Vested Participants
a. Formerly active 297 289
b. Deferred beneficiaries o o
c. Sub-total 297 289

3. Retired Participants
a. Non-disabled 227 221

b. Disabled 18 18

c. Beneficiaries 32 34
d. Sub-total 277 273

4. Total Participants 583 570
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ACTIVE DATA TABLE Xa

Historical Average Age &
IncompleteData Percentage7 „ 70
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As of January 1

Incomplete Data

Average Age

Percentage Percentage

of Records Average of Records Average
Plan w/Incomplete Attained Plan w/Incomplete Attained

Year Data Age* Year Data Age*
1989 N/A 41.6 2006 2% 48.6

1990 N/A 42.2 2007 2% 48.6

1991 4% 43.1 2008 2% 51.4

1992 6% 43.5 2009 2% 51.6

1993 N/A 43.8 2010 2% 52.8

1994 4% 43.1 2011 2% 54.1

1995 3% 42.4 2012 2% 53.1

1996 2% 45.1 2013 2% 53.1

1997 2% 45.1 2014 2% 54.1

1998 2% 45.7 2015 2% 53.7

1999 2% 46.3 2016 2% 54.7

2000 2% 48.1 2017 2% 54.6

2001 4% 50.1 2018 2% 57.6

2002 4% 50.4 2019 2% 58.0

2003 2% 49.4 2020 2% 56.5

2004 2% 49.8 2021 2% 59.3

2005 2% 49.4

*
Average attained age for active participants
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RETIREE DATA TABLE Xb

0 10 15 20
-
75 30 35 -10 •15 50 55

Less than 30 -
30 -39 N-
40-49 NMI-
50 -54 -

55 I-
56

Retirement

57 -
58 -
59

at -

Age

60 -
61 -
62

_
63 -
64 -
65 -

Over 65

IINon-disabled retirees

MDisabled retirees

Note : Results are based on retiree data as of January 1, 2021.

Average benefit being paid to non-disabled retirees is $244.81 per month.

Average benefit being paid to disabled retirees is $324.60per month.

Average benefit being paid to beneficiaries is $140.20 per month.
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DATA RECONCILIATION TABLE Xc

Deferred
Active Vested Retired Total

1. Number of participants as of
January 1, 2020 9 297 277 583

2. Change in status during the plan year:

a. Actives who became deferred

b. Actives who retired ( 1 ) I

c. Deferredswho became active
d. Deferreds who retired (8) 8

e. Retirees who became active
f. Retirees who became deferred

3. No longer participating due to :

a. Death ( 16) ( 16)
b. Break- in-service ( 1 ) ( 1 )
c. Transfer of credit pursuant to

a reciprocal agreement
d. End of certain period
e. Receipt of lump sum payment
f. Included in error last year

4. New participant due to :

a. Initial participation 1 1

b. Transfer of credit pursuant to

a reciprocal agreement
c. Death of another participant 3 3

d. Omitted in error last year

5. Number of participants as of
January 1, 2021 8 289 273 570
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AGE-SERVICE TABLE TABLE Xd

Distribution of Active Participants as of January 1, 2021 by Age and Service Groups

Attained Completed Years of Vested Service

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total

Under 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 to 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 to 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 to 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 to 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 to 49 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I

50 to 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

55 to 59 I 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3

60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 0 2 0 3

65 to 69 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total I 1 1 0 0 2 I 0 2 0 8
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HISTORICAL SHIFTS & CONTRIBUTION RATE TABLE XI

Historical Shifts & Average Contribution Rate
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4NoContributionRate

Average Average

Plan Reported Contribution Plan Reported Contribution

Year Shifts Rate Year Shifts Rate

1978 130,178 $2.209 2000 30,836 $8.745

1979 141,328 $2.624 2001 32,301 $6.569

1980 144,487 $2.798 2002 30,849 $7.086

1981 151,286 $2.779 2003 29,869 $8.559

1982 146,125 $2.616 2004 27,752 $9.107

1983 131,095 $2.706 2005 32,607 $10.307

1984 131,293 $2.698 2006 32,607 $10.556

1985 125,559 $2.689 2007 31,136 $11.050

1986 111,897 $2.682 2008 31,446 $11.303

1987 115,302 $2.654 2009 29,555 $11.283

1988 104,409 $2.705 2010 14,656 $16.213

1989 110,818 $2.607 2011 9,820 $32.696

1990 105,365 $2.578 2012 3,800 $92.084

1991 85,211 $2.931 2013 3,840 $99.764

1992 75,568 $2.713 2014 3,840 $121.901
1993 41,725 $2.707 2015 3,600 $94.465

1994 38,241 $3.024 2016 3,520 $119.973

1995 35,794 $3.471 2017 3,300 $113.969

1996 33,709 $3.951 2018 3,540 $117.747

1997 31,713 $6.835 2019 2,980 $124.105

1998 31,505 $4.992 2020 1,880 $187.762

1999 30,543 $5.466
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

NOTE : Because the plan covers a limited number ofparticipants, we have not conducted an experience

studyfor the purpose of establishing the actuarial assumptions. Instead, we have relied on generally
applicable assumptions for this purpose.

1. Actuarial Cost Method

The unit credit cost method was used to determine all funding liabilities.

2. Decrements

o Pre-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Sex-distinct rates set forth in the RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for employees,
with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP -2020

o Post-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal
Liability)

Sex-distinct rates set forth in the RP -2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for healthy
annuitants, with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP -2020

o Mortality (For Purposes Of Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Unisex mortality rates as published by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) for purposes of
Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 417 (e)(3 ) ; future generational improvements in

mortality have not been reflected.

O Disability
Sex-distinct disability rates set forth in the Wyatt 1985 Disability Study (Class 2)

(The Wyatt 1985 Disability Study provides disability rates for four classes ofparticipants.
Class 1 rates are applicable to "white collar" workers and reflect the lowest incidence of
disability and the disability rates increase progressively for Classes 2 through 4. We

selectedthe Class 2 rates as being the most appropriate for the group ofparticipantscovered
by this plan.)

O PermanentWithdrawal from Active Status
5% annual withdrawal rate was assumed to age 30, graded down to 0% at age 55

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 29



ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

(continued)

O Retirement*

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate •Age Rate
56 5% 59 5% 62 35% 64 20%
57 5% 60 5% 63 20% .65 100%
58 5% 61 5%

* Average assumed retirement age is 62

(The retirement rates were developedbased on actual plan experience. )

3. Interest Rates

• Used for Calculating Current Liability and SFAS 35 Liability
2.25% per annum

O Used for Calculating Withdrawal Liability
0.53% per annum

• Used for Calculating All Other Liabilities
8.00% per annum

(The Trustees' investment policy reflects an 80% target allocation to equities and a 20%
target allocation to fixed income investments. Based on historical average returns, we have
assumed that the equity portion of the portfolio will return 9% per year on average and that
the fixed income portion of the portfolio will return 4% per year on average, giving an
assumed long-term investmentreturn of8% peryearfor the portfolio as a whole.)

4. Marriage Assumptions

• Percent Married
85% of participants are assumed married.

• Age DifferenceBetween Spouses
Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses.

5. Future Benefit Accruals and Contributions

• Shifts Worked
Shifts worked in each future year of service have been assumed to correspond to the
actual shifts worked in the preceding plan year.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

(continued)

• Contribution Rate
$391.63 per month for each active employee; contributions are assumed to be made

monthly throughout the plan year as of the end of each month.

• Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing
We have treated Stevens Graphics' expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$148,584 and Williams Printing's expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$162,896 as future employer contributions.

6. Expenses

All liabilities have been loaded by 9.00% to account for anticipated administrative expenses
exclusive of investment expenses and commissions. In addition, the interest rates set forth in
item 3. above are assumed to be net of investment expenses and commissions.

7. Assets

Actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value of assets.

8. IncompleteData Records

For those participants whose date of birth is unknown, a date of birth has been assumed to

correspondwith an age at entry of 30.
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ASSUMPTION CHANGES TABLE XIla

The following is a summary of the actuarial assumptions and methods which have been changed during
the last several plan years :

1. Effective January 1, 2011, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35

liabilities was decreased from 4.50% per annum to 4.25% per annum.

2. Effective January 1, 2013, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35

liabilities was decreased from 4.25% per annum to 3.75% per annum.

3. Effective January 1, 2014, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35

liabilities was decreased from 3.75% per annum to 3.50% per annum.

4. Effective January 1, 2016, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 3.50% per annum to 3.25% per annum.

5. Effective January 1, 2017, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 3.25% per annum to 3.00% per annum.

6. Effective January 1, 2018, the mortality basis was changed from a 2007 projection of the RP-

2000 Mortality Table to the RP -2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full generational
improvements in mortality using Scale AA.

7. Effective January 1, 2020 :

a) The mortality basis was changed from the RP -2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full
generational improvements in mortality using Scale AA to the RP -2014 Blue Collar
Mortality Table with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP -2017;

b) The interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35 liabilities was decreased
from 3.00% per annum to 2.75% per annum; and

c) The administrative expense loading was increased from 6.00% to 9.00%.

8. Effective January 1, 2021 :

d) The mortality improvment scale was updated from Scale MP-2017 to Scale MP-

2020; and
e) The interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35 liabilities was

decreased from 2.75% per annum to 2.25% per annum

* Note : Assumption changes that have first been reflected in this valuation are shown in bold print.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

1. Monthly Accrued Benefit

$16.00 multiplied by Benefit Accrual Service earned through December 31, 1999, plus
$29.00 multiplied by Benefit Accrual Service earned during the period January 1, 2000 through

December 31, 2006, plus
0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during the

period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2010, plus
0.475% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during each

plan year after 2010

(Basedon a maximum of25 years ofBenefit AccrualService; contributions are only creditedfor
this purpose if the participant earns sonic Benefit Accrual Service during the plan year; except
for employees of Tucker Castleberry Printing, contributions during the period January 1, 2000

through December 31, 2010 are limited to the amount of contributions that would have been

credited pursuant to the contribution rate(s) that were in effect on December 31, 2007;
contributions after the 2010plan year arefixed at $253.28per month.)

2. Normal Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of the participant's initial participation in the

plan
• Amount

Monthly Accrued Benefit
• Form of Payment

Life annuity (normal form for single participants) ;

Actuarially reduced 10-year certain and life annuity (optional) ;

Actuarially reduced 50% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary (normal
form for married participants) ;

Actuarially reduced 75% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary
(optional for married participants) ; or

Actuarially equivalent lump sum payment (mandatory and only available if the present
value of the monthly annuity at retirement is less than $1,000)

3. Early Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 56 and attainment of at least 10 Years of Eligibility Service

• Amount
Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age
precedes age 65

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

4. Postponed Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Any age upon termination of work in covered employment after Normal Retirement Age,
but no later than age 701/2

• Amount
Greater of (a) or (b), as follows:

(a) Monthly Accrued Benefit, or

(b) Monthly Accrued Benefit at Normal Retirement Age actuarially increased to
account for the delayed payment of the benefit

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement

5. Disability Benefit

No disability benefits are payable to participants who become disabled after 2010.

6. Deferred Vested Benefit

• Eligibility Requirement
In order to be eligible for a Deferred Vested Benefit, the participant must be partially or

fully vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit.
• Amount

Monthly Accrued Benefit (payable at Normal Retirement Age) , or

Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age
precedes age 65 (payable at Early Retirement Age if participant has earned at
least 10 Years of Eligibility Service)

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement

7. Death Benefits

• Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity (QPSA )
Upon the death prior to retirement of a fully or partially vested participant, the

participant's spouse receives 50% of the vested portion of the Monthly Accrued Benefit
that would have been payable to the participant in the form of a 50% joint and contingent
annuity had the participant survived to his earliest retirement age. At the spouse's
election, an actuarially equivalent QPSA is payable at any time following the

participant's death, but no later than the participant's Normal Retirement Age.
Notwithstanding the above, if the actuarially equivalent value of the QPSA is less than

$1,000, the spouse will automatically receive a lump sum payment in lieu of a monthly
annuity.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

• Post-Retirement Death Benefit
Solely with respect to participants who retired prior to 2011, upon the death of the

participant after retirement, the participant's beneficiary receives a $1,000 post -

retirement death benefit, provided that the participant had earned at least 15 years of
Eligibility Service prior to age 62.

8. VestingRequirement

In order to become 100% vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit, the participant must earn at

least five Years of Eligibility Service (if he has earned either: ( i) at least one hour of service
after December 31, 1988 while performing work that is not covered by a collective bargaining
agreement, or (ii) at least one hour of service after December 31, 1998) or 10 Years of
Eligibility Service (otherwise) . Alternatively, a participant will become vested in part of his

Monthly Accrued Benefit in accordance with the following schedule :

Years of Vested

Eligibility Service Percentage

Less than five years 0%
At least five years, but less than six years 25%

At least six years, but less than seven years 30%
At least seven years, but less than eight years 35%
At least eight years, but less than nine years 40%
At least nine years, but less than 10 years 45%

At least I 0 years I 00%

9. Years of Eligibility Service

Equal to the sum of Past Service and Future Eligibility Service (hours of service used for the

purposes of determining Years of Eligibility Service shall include all hours of service with the

employer, whether or not such hours were earned in covered employment) :

• Past Service
Full and partial years are granted for the period January 1, 1951 through December 31,
1970 during which the participant was continuously employed in employment that was
covered by a collective bargaining agreement with the Union. Continuous membership
in good standing with the Union during the period immediately preceding January 1,
1971 shall serve as evidence of continuous covered employment. However, in no event
will the participant receive Past Service for any period of time during which he receives
credit under another pension plan which was established as a result of a collective

bargaining agreement with the Union.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

• Future Eligibility Service
One year is granted for each plan year during which the participant earns at least 1331/3

shifts. Alternatively, 1/4 of a year is granted for every 50 shifts during a plan year in
which the participant earns less than 1331/3 shifts.

10. Benefit Accrual Service

Equal to sum of Past Service (as defined above ) and Future Service:

* Future Service
One year is granted for at least 181 shifts within a single plan year. Partial years are

granted for less than 181 shifts within a single plan year in accordance with the following
schedule :

Number of Shifts
Within a Plan Year Future Service

Less than 50 0.00 year
At least 50, but less than 100 0.25 year

At least 100, but less than 1331/3 0.50 year
At least 1331/3, but less than 141 0.70 year
At least 141, but less than 161 0.80 year
At least 161, but less than 181 0.90 year

At least 181 1.00 year

11. One-Year Break-in-Service

Participant incurs a one-year break- in-service if he fails to earn at least 50 shifts during a plan
year.

12. Shift

71/2 hours of service

13. Participation Requirement

Completion of at least 50 shifts during a plan year
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

14. Definition of Actuarially Equivalent

• Interest Rate
7.00% per annum

• Mortality Table
1984 Uninsured Pensioner Mortality (UP84) Table

The lump sum value of an annuity, however, will not be less than that computed using the

applicable mortality table and segment interest rates for the second calendarmonth preceding the

plan year during which the lump sum is distributed.

15. Union

Graphic Communications International Union Local No. 96B of Atlanta, Georgia (formerly, the
Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union Local No. 96)

16. Initial Plan Effective Date

January 1, 1971 (initially known as the Atlanta Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union
Local No. 96 Pension Plan )
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PLAN AMENDMENTS TABLE XIlla

The following plan amendments have been adopted within the past several plan years :

1. Effective January 1, 1997, the plan has been amended and restated. Set forth below are the

changes which affected the plan's liabilities:

a) The service requirement for 100% vesting has been changed to five years of eligibility
service for those participants who earn at least one hour of service after December 31,

1998;
b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum

distributions has been changed as described in item 14. of Table XIII; and

c) The threshold for receiving a mandatory lump sum distribution in lieu of any additional
benefits from the plan has been increased from $3,500 to $5,000.

2. Effective January 1, 2000, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been

increased from $16.00 to $21.75.

3. Effective January 1, 2001, the benefit level for service earned on or after January 1, 2000 has

been increased from $21.75 to $29.00.

4. Effective March 28, 2005, the mandatory lump sum amount has been changed from $5,000 to

$1,000.

5. Effective January 1, 2007, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been

changed from $29.00 to 0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on the

participant's behalf, subject to the restrictions described in item 1. of Table XIII.

6. Effective January 1, 2008 :

a) A 75% joint and contingent annuity option has been added to the plan for married
participants as required by federal law; and

b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum
distributions has been changed pursuant to federal law as described in item 14. of
Table XIII.

7. Effective January 1, 2011 :

a) The benefit accrual rate was cut in half;
b) The pre-retirement disability benefit was eliminated; and
c) The post-retirement lump-sum death benefit was eliminated for participants who retire

after 2010.

* Note : Amendments that have first been reflected in this valuation are indicated in bold print.
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SOUTHERN
Post Office Box 888343

ACTUARIAL
Atlanta, Georgia 30356

- 0343

Telephone 110.391.0980

SERVICES
racsimile 110.3911193

November 1, 2022

Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B PensionFund
c/o Mr. Larry Jenkins
Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.
P. O. Box 607
Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension
Plan as of January 1, 2022. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the funded
status of the plan as of January 1, 2022, to determine whether expected contributions will be

sufficient to support the promised benefits, to determine the minimum required and maximum
allowable contribution amounts for the 2022 plan year under the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974 (ERISA ) and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC ) , and to determine whether
the fund has any unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes under the
MultiemployerPensionPlan Amendments Act of 1980. In addition, this report provides a record
of any plan amendments or other plan changes affecting the financial status of the fund and
discusses the impact on the fund of recent fluctuations in the shifts and contributions reported
and in the investment earnings of the trust.

Plan Amendments and Other Changes Affecting the Financial Status of the Fund

No plan changes were adopted since the completion of the previous valuation. This actuarial
valuation reflects all provisions of the plan as amended through January 1, 2022.

Summary of Valuation Results

The results of the valuation are summarized in Table I.

Currently, the fund has unfunded vested liability in the amount of $17,725,716. This amount is
used to determine withdrawal liability. Therefore, withdrawing employers will owe withdrawal
liability to the fund. Table V shows the gap between the vested liability and plan assets.

The fund also has $7,695,659 of unfunded accrued liability. The expected contributions to the
fund will not be sufficient to reduce this unfunded liability to zero. Unless the plan experiences
significant investmentgains or receives increased contributions, it is unlikely that the plan will

Our Office is Located at 68 Jopena Boulevard,doschton, Georgia 30548
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be able to pay all benefits when they become due. Based on a 10 -year funding period, a

contribution rate of approximately 52.21 times the current rate will be required in order to fund
the plan.

The estimated contributions of $332,756 for the 2022 plan year, inclusive of the expected
withdrawal liability contributions from Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing, are less than the

maximum allowable contribution of$22,807,845. In addition to placing a limit on the maximum
amount that can be contributed to the plan, the Internal Revenue Code requires a certain
minimum level of funding. For the 2022 plan year, the minimum required contribution for the
fund is $7,871,861 as of the end of the plan year.

Discussion of Valuation Results

The plan experienceda net actuarial gain of $429,593 during the 2020 plan year, which was due

in part to favorable investment experience. The market value of assets earned 11.68% during
2021, which exceeded the 8.00% assumed return.

The assumptionsused to complete the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2022 are the same as

those used to complete the prior valuation, except that the interest rate used to determine current
liabilities and SFAS 35 liabilities has been reduced from 2.25% per annum to 2.00% per annum.
A complete description of the actuarial assumptionsand methods can be found in Table XII.

We recommend that a margin be maintained, if possible, between the estimated plan cost and

expected contributions. There are two important reasons that the Trustees should maintain a

margin, as follows:

1. All of the results shown in this valuation report are based upon actuarial assumptions as
outlined in Table XII. From year to year, however, the actual experience of the plan will
differ from these assumptions. A margin should be maintained in order to protect the fund
from financial instability should actual experienceturn out to be significantly different from
that assumed.

2. The plan has been amended to comply with the Uniformed Services Employment and

Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 (USERRA ) . This law requires that the plan recognize
certain military and non-military service for both vesting and benefit accrual purposes for
those participants who return to employment from active duty. A margin should be
maintained to cover any unforeseen liabilities which may arise from the recognition of such
service under the plan.
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Critical and Declining Status

The plan fell into critical status during the 2010 plan year and entered critical and declining
status for the 2015 plan year. (A plan that wouldotherwise be in critical status will be in critical
and declining status if it is projected to become insolvent within the next 20 years.) This plan is

in critical and declining status because the plan's trust fund is expected to be exhausted during
the 2026 plan year based on current cash flows and projected benefit payments.

The Trustees have developed a rehabilitation plan effective January 1, 2011 that supercedes the
minimum funding requirement for the 2011 and later plan years during the recovery period. This
rehabilitation plan was updated for 2022 to reflect plan experiencethrough 2021.

The pension fund is not expected to be able to achieve the 80% funding target within the
rehabilitation period because there are very few participants who are actively working such that
the contribution rate cannot realistically be increased sufficiently to meet this goal. Any
contribution and benefit changes are insignificant in comparison to the magnitude of the
unfunded accrued liability and the plan's funded percentage is essentially dependent on the

plan's investment returns from year to year. Therefore, the Trustees and collective bargaining
parties have little ability to influence the plan's funded percentage.

Furthermore, even though the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 allows plans in
critical and declining status to reduce accrued benefits for both active and inactive participants,
subject to approval by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Department of Labor, PensionBenefit

Guaranty Corporation (PBGC), and plan participants, the law allows benefits to be reduced to no
less than 110% of the amount of benefits guaranteed by the PBGC. Since the plan's benefit
formula provides benefits that are less than 110% of the PBGC guarantee, accrued benefits under
this plan may not be reduced.

Mass Withdrawal and Reliance on PBGC Infusion

The Trustees have declared a mass withdrawal due to the withdrawal of all but one of the plan's
contributing employers. Therefore, the Trustees effectively have no tools remaining at their
disposal to emerge from critical and declining status, other than the management of the plan's
trust fund investments. The Trustees recognize that the rehabilitation period will ofnecessity be
extended indefinitely until such time as the plan's investment returns are large enough to bring
the plan's funded percentage to at least 80% and to eliminate the projected funding deficiency
within seven years. The Trustees further recognize that sufficient investment gains are unlikely
to be realized for this purpose and that the plan may be forced to rely on an infusion of cash from
the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) if the plan's investments are exhausted by the
benefit payment obligation to current participants at some point in the future.
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Identification and Assessment of Risk

The liabilities and cost presented in this report are based on numerous assumptions concerning
the cost of benefits to be provided in the future, long-term investment returns, and the future

demographic experience of the current participants. Anyone referring to this report should
remember that the cost developed herein is only an estimate of the true cost of providing post-

employment pension benefits. No one can predict with certainty whether the true cost will be

higher or lower than the cost presented in this report. The calculated cost is entirely dependent

upon the assumptionsthat are described in Table XII. If any of the assumptions is changed, then
the cost shown in this report will change accordingly. Likewise, there is always a risk that,
should these assumptionsnot be realized, the liabilities of the plan, the contributions required to
fund the plan, and the funded status of the plan may be significantly different than the amounts
shown in this report.

Although a thorough analysis of the risk of not meeting the assumptions is beyond the scope of
this report, this discussion is intended to identify the significant risks faced by the plan. In some

cases, a more detailed review of the risks, including numerical analysis, may be appropriate to

help the plan sponsor and other interested parties assess the specific impact of not realizing
certain assumptions. Note that this report is not intended to provide advice on the management
or reduction of the identified risks nor is this report intended to provide investment advice.

The most significant risk faced by most defined benefit pension plans is investment risk, i.e. the
risk that long-term investment returns will be less than assumed. Other related risks include a
risk that, if the investments of the plan decline dramatically over a short period of time (such as

occurred with many pension plans in 2008), the plan's assets may not have sufficient time to
recover before benefits become due. Even if the assets of the plan grow in accordance with the
assumed investment return over time, if benefit payments are expected to be large in the short-
term (for example, if the plan provides an actuarial equivalent lump sum payment option and a

large number of participants are expected to become entitled to such a lump sum in the near
future), the plan's assets may not be sufficient to support such a high level ofbenefit payments.

Another source of risk is demographic experience. This is the risk that participants will receive
salary increases that are different than the amount assumed, that participants will retire, become

disabled, or terminate their employment at a rate that is different than assumed, and that
participants will live longer than assumed, just to cite a few examples of the demographic risk
faced by the plan. Although for most pension plans, the demographic risk is not as significant as
the investment risk, particularly in light of the fact that the mortality assumption includes a

component for future life expectancy increases, the demographic risk can nevertheless be a

•
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significant contributing factor to liabilities and contribution rates that become higher than

anticipated.

A third source of risk is the risk that the plan sponsor (or other contributing entities) will not

make, or will not have the ability to make, the contributions that are required to keep the plan
funded at a sufficient level. Material changes in the number of covered employees, covered

payroll, and, in some cases, hours worked by active participants can also significantly impact the

plan's liabilities and the level ofcontributions received by the plan.

Finally, an actuarial funding method has been used to allocate the gap between projected
liablities and assets to each year in the future. The contribution rate under some funding
methods is higher during the early years of the plan and then is lower during the later years of the

plan. Other funding methods provide for lower contribution rates initially, with increasing
contribution rates over time. The Trustees have adopted the unit credit funding method for this

plan. Under this method, the contribution requirement is expected to increase over time as the
active participants age.

Contents of the Report

Details of all liability calculations are shown in Tables II through IV. Information for the fund
auditors pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 35 (SFAS 35) can be
found in Table VI. Asset information is shown in Tables VII through IX. In particular,
Table VII provides a breakdown of the fund assets by investment type and Tables VIII and IX
provide a historical record of the growth, expenditures, and annual yields of the fund. Tables X
through XI provide a variety of useful information concerning the participant population,
including in Table XI a historical record of the reported shifts and average contribution rate.

Finally, Tables XII through XIII set forth all of the actuarial assumptions and plan provisions
that have been used in determining the liabilities presented in this report, along with a record of
the changes in both assumptionsand plan provisions during the last few years.

Certification

To the best of my knowledge, this report fairly and accurately represents the liabilities of the
fund as of January 1, 2022, based on the participant data provided by the Trustees, the asset
information provided by the fund auditor, and the plan provisions and actuarial assumptionsset
forth herein. I believe that these assumptions are reasonable both individually and in the
aggregate and represent my best estimate of anticipated experience. All calculations set forth
herein conform to generally accepted actuarial principles and practices and comply with my
current understanding of the requirements of the IRC, ERISA, United States Internal Revenue

=ammo,'
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Service (IRS) and Department of Labor (DOL) regulations, and Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards Nos. 35 and 36 (SFAS 35 & 36).

Respectfully submitted,

chtvtita, J (vat/4
Charles T. Carr

Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-04927

The individual above is a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and meets the Qualification
Standards ofthe American Academy ofActuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.



SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS TABLE I

As of As of
January 1, 2021 January 1, 2022

1. Number of Participants
a. Active Participants 8 7

b. Deferred Vested Participants:

i. Formerly active 289 286

ii. Deferred beneficiaries 0 0

iii. Sub-total 289 286

c. Retired Participants:

i. Non-disabled 221 209
ii. Disabled 18 17

iii. Beneficiaries 34 35

iv. Sub-total 273 261

d. Total Participants 570 554

2. Funding Results
a. Accrued Liability (Funding Purposes) $11,347,614 $10,983,422
b. Actuarial Value of Assets ($3,491,029) ($3,287,763)
c. Unfunded Accrued Liability $7,856,585 $7,695,659

d. Expected Annual Contribution (BOY) $332,991 $317,333
e. Normal Cost ($3,072) ($3,848)
f. PaymentTowards Unfunded Liability $329,919 $313,485

g. Funding Period 00 years oo years
h. PPA Funded Percentage CRITICAL FOR 2022 PY ===> 29.93"/0

3. Withdrawal Liability Results

a. Vested Liability (Wthdrl. Liab. Purposes) $23,486,288 $21,013,479
b. Market Value ofAssets ($3,491,029) ($3,287,763)
c. Unfunded Vested Liability $19,995,259 $17,725,716

For the 2021 For the 2022
Plan Year Plan Year

4. Contribution Range
a. Minimum Required Contribution $7,259,260 $7,871,861
b. Contribution (Actual* or Expected** ) $349,468 * $332,756 **

c. Maximum Allowable Contribution $23,028,933 $22,807,845

5. Asset Yield (Based on MarketValue) 10.39% 11.68%
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FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT TABLE II

For the 2021 For the 2022

Plan Year Plan Year

1. Credit Balance as of January 1 $6,237,688 * $6,896,082 *

2. Normal Cost as of January 1 $3,072 $3,848

3. Amortization Payments as ofJanuary 1

a. Charges $873,731 $828,267
b. Credits ($392,954) ($439,437)
c. Sub-total $480,777 $388,830

4. Interest
a. Due to Credit Balance $499,015 $551,687
b. Due to Normal Cost $246 $308

c. Due to Amortization Charges $69,898 $66,261
d. Due to Amortization Credits ($31,436) ($35,155 )
e. Sub-total $537,723 $583,101

5. Full Funding Credit $0 $0

6. Minimum Required Contribution $7,259,260 $7,871,861
(Not less than zero)

7. Actual Contribution for the Plan Year ($349,468)

8. Interest on the 2021 Contribution ($13,710)

9. Credit Balance as of December 31 $6,896,082 *
*

Funding deficiency

Equation of Balance as of January 1

Outstanding balance of FSA charge bases $4,144,889 $3,532,851

Outstanding balance of FSA credit bases ($2,525,992) ($2,733,274)
Funding standard account credit balance $6,237,688 $6,896,082
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $7,856,585 $7,695,659

Actuarial accrued liability $11,347,614 $10,983,422
Actuarial value of assets ($3,491,029) ($3,287,763)
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $7,856,585 $7,695,659
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FULL FUNDING LIMITATION ( IRC §412) TABLE Ila

For the 2021 For the 2022

Plan Year Plan Year

1. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(A)(i)(II))
a. Accrued Liability as of January 1 $11,347,614 $10,983,422
b. Normal Cost as of January 1 $3,072 $3,848

c. Applicable Assets* as of January 1 ($9,728,717) ($10,183,845)
d. Interest to December31 $129,758 $64,274
e. ERISA Full Funding Limitation $13,842,760 $13,771,956

(sum of items 1.a. through 1.d., but not less than item 2.e. below)

2. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(E))
a. 90% of December 31 Current Liability $16,535,111 $16,264,599
b. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1 ($3,491,029) ($3,287,763)
c. Change in Assets During Plan Year:

i. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year $1,037,268 $1,018,197
ii. Due to interest ($238,590) ($223,077)

d. Assets as of December31 ($2,692,351) ($2,492,643)
e. RPA 94 Full Funding Limitation $13,842,760 $13,771,956

3. Minimum Contribution (w/o Credit Balance ) $522,557 $424,092

4. ERISA Full Funding Credit $0] $0

(Excess of item 3. over item 1. )

* Lesser ofmarket or actuarial value ofassets, less the FSA credit balance
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FSA CHARGE BASES TABLE Dc

Outstanding 2021 Outstanding 2022 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1, 2021 Payment January 1, 2022 Payment
***

1 / 1 /96 Assump. Chg. $1,050,697 $364,323 $84,485 $302,225 $84,485 4 years

1 / 1 /05 Assump. Chg. $534,851 $390,634 $43,873 $374,502 $43,873 13 years

1 / 1 / 10 Assump. Chg. $512,814 $198,433 $55,474 $154,396 $55,474 3 years

1 / 1 / 18 Assump. Chg. $230,095 $202,582 $24,891 $191,906 $24,891 1 1 years

1 / 1
/20 Assump. Chg. $856,310 $824,772 $92,632 $790,712 $92,632 13 years

1 / 1 /92 Amendment $104,908 $8,335 $8,335 $0 $0 0 years

1 / 1 /00 Amendment $175,826 $96,317 $14,276 $88,604 $14,276 8 years

1 / 1 /01 Amendment $334,289 $210,170 $27,260 $197,543 $27,260 10 years

2006 Experience Loss $343,661 $37,129 $37,129 $0 $0 0 years

2008 Experience Loss $3,191,355 $960,862 $345,229 $664,884 $345,229 2 years

2009 Experience Loss $333,829 $129,178 $36,112 $100,511 $36,112 3 years

2011 Experience Loss $376,783 $203,493 $40,759 $175,753 $40,759 5 years

2014 Experience Loss $4,284 $3,131 $463 $2,881 $463 8 years

2015 Experience Loss $147,968 $115,994 $16,007 $107,986 $16,007 9 years

2018 Experience Loss $432,683 $399,536 $46,806 $380,948 $46,806 12 years

Total $4,144,889 $873,731 $3,532,851 $828,267

*** Years remaining as of January I, 2022
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FSA CREDIT BASES TABLE lid

Outstanding 2021 Outstanding 2022 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1, 2021 Payment January I, 2022 Payment
***

1 / 1 /07 Assump. Chg. $187,435 $147,244 $15,403 $142,388 $15,403 I 5 years

1 / 1 /08 Assump. Chg. $645,553 $134,493 $69,833 $69,833 $69,833 1 year

1 / 1 /21 Assump. Chg. $19,233 $19,233 $2,081 $18,524 $2,081 14 years

1 / 1 / 11 Amendment $75,539 $35,245 $8,171 $29,240 $8,171 4 years

2007 Experience Gain $180,609 $37,638 $19,537 $19,549 $19,549 1 year

2010 Experience Gain $99,297 $46,311 $10,742 $38,415 $10,742 4 years

2012 Experience Gain $114,773 $69,809 $12,416 $61,984 $12,416 6 years

2013 Experience Gain $581,784 $390,595 $62,934 $353,874 $62,934 7 years

2016 Experience Gain $242,663 $202,392 $26,250 $190,233 $26,250 10 years

2017 Experience Gain $562,944 $495,635 $60,896 $469,518 $60,896 11 years

2019 Experience Gain $553,799 $533,403 $59,907 $511,376 $59,907 13 years

2020 Experience Gain $413,994 $413,994 $44,784 $398,747 $44,784 14 years

2021 Experience Gain $429,593 $429,593 $46,471 15 years

Total $2,525,992 $392,954 $2,733,274 $439,437

*** Years remaining as of January 1, 2022
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MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONTRIBUTION TABLE III

For the 2021 For the 2022

Plan Year Plan Year

1. Maximum Contribution Before FFL
a. Normal Cost as of January 1 $3,072 $3,848

b. Amortization Payments as of January 1 $1,084,132 $1,061,926

c. Interest to December31 $86,976 $85,262

d. Maximum Contribution Before FFL $1,174,180 $1,151,036

2. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(A)(i)(II))
a. Accrued Liability as of January 1 $11,347,614 $10,983,422

b. Normal Cost as of January 1 $3,072 $3,848

c. Applicable Assets* as of January 1 ($3,491,029) ($3,287,763)

d. Interest to December 31 $628,773 $615,961

e. ERISA Full Funding Limitation $8,488,430 $8,315,468

3. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(E))
a. Vested Current Liability as of January 1 :

i. Retirees and beneficiaries recv'g. pmts. $10,276,577 $9,913,988
ii. Non -active, vested participants $8,075,557 $8,166,677
iii. Other participants $587,606 $575,795
iv. Total vested current liability $18,939,740 $18,656,460

b. Current Liability as of January 1 :

i. Retirees and beneficiaries recv'g. pmts. $10,276,577 $9,913,988
ii. Non-active, vested participants $8,075,557 $8,166,677
iii. Other participants $633,588 $634,628
iv. Total current liability $18,985,722 $18,715,293

c. Change in Current Liability During Plan Year:

i. Due to benefit accruals during plan year $8,135 $10,301

Due to benefit pmts. during plan year ($1,037,268) ($1,018,197)
iii. Due to interest $415,757 $364,380

d. Total Current Liability as of December 31 $18,372,346 $18,071,777
e. 90% of December 31 Current Liability $16,535,111 $16,264,599

f. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1 ($3,491,029) ($3,287,763)

g. Change in Assets During Plan Year :

i. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year $1,037,268 $1,018,197
ii. Due to interest ($238,590) ($223,077)

h. Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31 ($2,692,351) ($2,492,643)

i. RPA 94 Full Funding Limitation $13,842,760 $13,771,956

* Lesserofmarket or actuarialvalue ofassets
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MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONTRIBUTION TABLE III

(continued)

For the 2021 For the 2022

Plan Year Plan Year

4. Full Funding Limitation (FFL ) $13,842,760 $13,771,956

(Greater of items 2. and 3. above )

5. Unfunded Current Liability $23,028,933 $22,807,845
(140% of item 3.d. above minus item 3.h. above )

6. Maximum Allowable Contribution $23,028,933 $22,807,845
(Lesser of items 1. and 4. above, but no less than the greater of item 5. above and IRC §412 minimum )
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IRC §404 BASES TABLE Ilia

Outstanding 2021 Outstanding 2022

Original Balance as of Limit Balance as of Limit

Description Amount January 1, 2021 Adjustment January 1, 2022 Adjustment

1 / 1 /21 Fresh Start UAAL $7,856,585 $7,856,585 $1,084,132

1 / 1 /22 Fresh Start UAAL $7,695,659 $7,695,659 $1,061,926

Total $7,856,585 $1,084,132 $7,695,659 $1,061,926
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GAIN AND LOSS ANALYSIS TABLE IV

1. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2021 $7,856,585

2. Expected Change in Unfunded Liability During the 2021 Plan Year

a. Due to Normal Cost $3,072

b. Due to Interest on the Normal Cost and Unfunded Liability $628,773

C. Due to Employer Contributions ($349,468)
d. Due to Interest on Employer Contributions ($13,710)
e. Total Expected Change $268,667

3. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2022 $8,125,252

4. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as ofJanuary 1, 2022 $7,695,659

(Before reflecting any method, assumption,or plan changes)

5. Experience Gain (Loss) for the 2021 Plan Year L $429,593

6. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2022 $7,695,659

(After reflecting any method changes, but before reflecting any assumptionor plan changes)

7. Method Change Gain (Loss) as of January 1, 2022 $0

8. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2022 $7,695,659
(After reflecting any method or plan changes, but before reflecting any assumptionchanges)

9. AmendmentGain (Loss) as of January 1, 2022 $0

10. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2022 $7,695,659
(After reflecting any method, assumption,or plan changes)

11. Assumption Change Gain(Loss) as of January 1, 2022 $0
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LIABILITIES/ASSETS AS OF January 1 2022 TABLE IVa

Prc-Ret. Pre-Ret. Post-Ret.

Retirement Disability Lump Sum Lump Sum

Benefits Benefits QPSA Death BenefitsDeath Benefits Expenses Total

I. Actuarial Accrued Liability ( for funding purposes )

a. Active participants $302,907 $0 $2,187 $0 $0 $0 $305,094

b. Deferred Vested Parts.:

Formerly active $4,272,273 $0 $17,221 $0 $0 $0 $4,289,494

Deferred beneficiaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sub-total $4,272,273 $0 $17,221 $0 $0 $0 $4,289,494

c. Retired Parts.:

Non -disabled retirees $5,301,073 $0 $0 $0 $48,944 $0 $5,350,017

Disabled retirees $549,067 $0 $0 $0 $5,431 $0 $554,498

Beneficiaries $484,319 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $484,319

Sub-total $6,334,459 $0 $0 $0 $54,375 $0 $6,388,834

d. Total $10,909,639 SO SI9,408 SO S54,375 SO S10,983,422

2. Normal Cost ( for funding purposes )

$3,796 SO $52 SO SO SO $3,848

3. Present Value of Vested Retirement Benefits ( for withdrawal liability purposes

a. Active participants $673,915 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $673,915

b. Deferred vested parts. $9,501,015 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,501,015

c. Retired participants $10,739,981 $0 $0 $0 $98,568 $0 $10,838,549

d. Total S20,914,911 SO SO SO $98,568 SO S21,013,479

4. Present Value of Vested Benefits (for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

a. Active participants $572,132 $0 $3,663 $0 $0 $0 $575,795

b. Deferred vested parts. $8,122,887 $0 $43,790 $0 $0 $0 $8,166,677

c. Retired participants $9,824,663 $0 $0 $0 $89,325 $0 $9,913,988

d. Total $18,519,682 $0 $47,453 SO 589,325 SO $18,656,460

5. Present Value ofAccrued Benefits ( for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

a. Active participants $629,757 $0 $4,871 $0 $0 $0 $634,628

b. Deferred vested parts. $8,122,887 $0 $43,790 $0 $0 $0 $8,166,677

c. Retired participants $9,824.663 $0 $0 $0 $89.325 $0 $9,913,988

c. Total $18,577,307 SO S48,661 $0 S89,325 SO $18,715,293

6. Normal Cost (for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

$10,155 SO $146 SO SO $0 $10,301
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LIABILITIES/ASSETS AS OF January 1, 2022 TABLE IVa

(continued)

Pre-Rct. Pre-Ret. Post-Ret.

Retirement Disability Lump Sum Lump Sum

Benefits Benefits QPSA Death Benefits Death Benefits Expenses Total

7. Present Value of Vested Benefits for current liability purposes under IRC§412(c) (7 )( E )( ii)( I ) )

a. Active participants $572,132 $0 $3,663 $0 $0 $0 $575,795

b. Deferred vested parts. $8,122,887 $0 $43,790 $0 $0 $0 $8,166,677

c. Retired participants $9,824,663 $0 $0 $0 $89,325 $0 $9,913,988

d. Total $18,519,682 SO $47,453 SO $89,325 SO $18,656,460

8. Present Value of Accrued Benefits ( for current liability purposes under IRC§412(c) (7 )(E) ( ii ) ( I ) )

a. Active participants $629,757 $0 $4,871 $0 $0 $0 $634,628

b. Deferred vested parts. $8,122,887 $0 $43,790 $0 $0 $0 $8,166,677

c. Retired participants $9,824,663 $0 $0 $0 $89,325 $0 $9,913,988

d. Total $18,577,307 $0 $48,661 SO S89,325 SO $18,715,293

9. Normal Cost (for current liability purposes under IRC§412(c) (7)( E )( ii) ( I ) )

S10,155 SO $146 SO SO SO S10,301

10. Actuarial Value of Assets S3,287,763

11. UnfundedActuarial Accrued Liability $7,695,659
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WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY TABLE V

Vested Market Value of Unfunded Vested

Date Benefits Assets Benefits

December31, 1984 < $4,442,282
.

$5,943,611 $0

December31, 1985 < $4,888,478
. $6,568,719 $0

December 31, 1986 < $5,315,709
. $6,755,590 $0

December 31, 1987 $5,651,299
. $7,590,822 $0

December 3 I, 1988 $6,198,609 * $7,595,845 $0

December 3 I, 1989 $6,677,448
. $7,590,996 $0

December 31, 1990 $7,217,147
.

$6,920,367 $296,780

December 31, 1991
- $7,378,000 * $8,017,431 $0

December 31, 1992 $8,107,755 * $8,451,196 $0

December 31, 1993 $8,216,682
. $9,253,034 $0

December 31, 1994 $8,206,284
.

$9,675,315 $0

December 31, 1995 $8,684,346 $10,288,732 $0

December 31, 1996 $9,749,982 $10,182,204 $0

December 31, 1997 $9,878,977 $9,801,703 $77,274

December 31, 1998 $10,040,547 $8,296,619 $1,743,928

December 31, 1999 $10,057,317 $8,953,798 $1,103,519

December 31, 2000 $10,051,319 $8,923,280 $1,128,039

December 31, 2001 $10,099,427 $8,401,673 $1,697,754

December 31, 2002 $10,369,244 $8,819,547 $1,549,697

December 31, 2003 $10,287,227 $9,042,894 $1,244,333

December31, 2004 $10,633,999 $5,659,553 $4,974,446

December 31, 2005 $11,093,218 $8,401,673 $2,691,545

December 31, 2006 $11,693,283 $8,819,547 $2,873,736

December 31, 2007 $11,508,805 $9,042,894 $2,465,911

December 31, 2008 $10,641,315 $5,659,553 $4,981,762

December 31, 2009 $20,624,721 $6,236,702 $14,388,019

December 31, 2010 $21,557,955 $5,837,206 $15,720,749
December 31, 2011 $22,499,119 $4,951,238 $17,547,881

December31, 2012 $25,436,871 $4,959,479 $20,477,392

December 31, 2013 $23,928,381 $5,235,558 $18,692,823
December 31, 2014 $22,553,848 $5,029,113 $17,524,735

December 31, 2015 $20,815,397 $4,328,102 $16,487,295

December 3 I , 2016 $19,406,225 $4,078,922 $15,327,303

December 31, 2017 $19,823,961 $4,266,576 $15,557,385
December 31, 2018 $17,109,337 $3,530,714 $13,578,623
December 31, 2019 $18,944,160 $3,667,324 $15,276,836
December 31, 2020 $23,486,288 $3,491,029 $19,995,259

December 31, 2021 $21,013,479 $3,287,763 $17,725,716

* These unfunded vested liability amounts were supplied by Hall iwell & Associates and represent the total

presentvalue of vested benefits including disabilitybenefits.
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ACCOUNTING INFORMATION TABLE VI

1. Statement of AccumulatedPlan Benefits

(Actuarial Present Values)
As of As of

January 1, 2021 January 1, 2022

a. Vested Benefits :

i. Participants currently
receiving benefits $10,276,577 $9,913,988
Other participants $8,663,163 $8,742,472

iii. Sub-total $18,939,740 $18,656,460
b. Non-vested Benefits $45,982 $58,833
c. Total Benefits $18,985,722 $18,715,293

2. Statement of Change in AccumulatedPlan Benefits

a. Actuarial Present Value as of January 1, 2021 $18,985,722

b. Increase (Decrease) During 2021 Plan Year Due to :

i. Interest $427,179
ii. Benefits accumulated ($367,634)
iii. Benefits paid ($834,871 )
iv. Plan amendments $0
v. Changes in actuarial assumptions or methods $504,897
vi. Net increase (decrease) ($270,429)

c. Actuarial Present Value as of January 1, 2022 $18,715,293

3. Items Affecting Calculation of AccumulatedPlan Benefits

a. Plan provisions reflected in the accumulatedplan benefits (see Table XIII on page 33 )
b. Plan amendments reflected in item 2.b.iv. above (see Table XIIIa on page 38)
c. Actuarial assumptions and methods used to determine present values

(see Table XII on page 29)
d. Changes in actuarial assumptionsand methods reflected in item 2.b.v. above

(see Table XIIa on page 32)
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ASSETS TABLE VII

As of As of
January 1, 2021 January 1, 2022

1. Market Value of Assets *

a. Cash and cash equivalents (8% ) $282,643

b. U.S. government bonds & notes ( 12%) $423,313

c. Other fixed income investments (0%) $0

d. Equities (0%) $0

e. Mutual funds (80%) $2,776,310
f. Real estate (0%) $0

g. Mortgages/loans (0%) $0

h. Other assets (0%) $0

i. Accrued income receivable (0% ) $5,238

j. Contributions receivable (0%) $3,525
k. Other receivables (0% ) $0

I. Benefits payable (0%) $0

m. Other payables (0%) $0

n. Market value of assets $3,491,029 $3,287,763

2. Actuarial Value of Assets $3,491,029 $3,287,763

*
The percentages in parentheses indicate the proportion ofassets committed to each type of
investment as ofJanuary 1, 2021.

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 20



HISTORICAL ASSET INFORMATION TABLE VIII

Plan Market Value Actuarial Value Benefit Market Value Actuarial Value

Year as of January 1 as of January 1 F.__u_leith Expenses Contributions Yield Yield

1982 $3,024,781 $3,024,781 $193,092 $35,920 $382,284 10.94% 10.94%

1983 $3,517,447 $3,517,447 $205,744 $48,015 $354,768 9.45% 9.45%

1984 $3,955,725 $3,955,725 $241,078 $28,334 $354,204 10.05% 10.05%

1985 $4,442,282 $4,442,282 $287,169 $37,976 $337,587 9.75% 9.75%

1986 $4,888,478 $4,888,478 $296,823 $26,007 $300,100 9.23% 9.23%

1987 $5,315,709 $5,315,709 $325,921 $47,109 $305,997 6.16% 6.16%

1988 $5,574,283 $5,574,283 $328,812 $48,677 $282,415 8.40% 8.40%

1989 $5,943,611 $5,943,611 $358,092 $36,544 $288,908 12.41% 12.41%

1990 $6,568,719 $6,568,719 $392,243 $52,527 $271,600 5.55% 5.55%

1991 $6,755,590 $6,755,590 $426,576 $33,381 $249,782 15.72% 9.50%

1992 $7,590,822 $7,177,357 $467,903 $39,023 $205,038 4.13% 7.08%

1993 $7,595,845 $7,373,188 $552,770 $45,549 $112,966 6.53% 7.28%

1994 $7,590,996 $7,407,092 $562,643 $38,423 $115,653 -2.52% 7.38%

1995 $6,920,367 $7,450,221 $596,708 $38,931 $124,258 24.13% 8.92%

1996 $8,017,431 $7,580,240 $603,673 $38,510 $133,200 12.14% 15.11%

1997 $8,451,196 $8,178,011 $630,632 $51,918 $216,754 15.42% 18.47%

1998 $9,253,034 $9,180,039 $803,039 $51,516 $157,258 12.57% 13.92%

1999 $9,675,315 $9,711,772 $593,466 $49,068 $166,936 11.54% 8.07%

2000 $10,288,732 $10,000,937 $701,195 $49,537 $269,653 3.73% 9.52%

2001 $10,182,204 $10,449,302 $668,258 $49,646 $212,184 1.26% 1.43%

2002 $9,801,703 $10,089,738 $690,925 $53,440 $218,582 - 10.27% -5.50%

2003 $8,296,619 $9,023,230 $718,858 $54,596 $255,662 14.62% 1.00%

2004 $8,953,798 $8,593,081 $713,990 $60,154 $252,747 5.65% 9.20%

2005 $8,923,280 $8,838,272 $705,596 $64,580 $336,092 - 1.01% 3.85%

2006 $8,401,673 $8,735,938 $712,230 $70,148 $344,211 10.46% 6.13%

2007 $8,819,547 $8,819,547 $739,916 $77,259 $344,038 8.11% 8.11%

2008 $9,042,894 $9,042,894 $762,166 $73,565 $355,422 -32.98% -32.98%

2009 $5,659,553 $5,659,553 $778,025 $82,568 $333,478 20.46% 20.46%

2010 $6,236,702 $6,236,702 $831,118 $89,563 $237,621 4.81% 4.81%

2011 $5,837,206 $5,837,206 $846,384 $89,461 $321,078 -4.90% -4.90%

2012 $4,951,238 $4,951,238 $859,583 $73,167 $349,919 12.68% 12.68%

2013 $4,959,479 $4,959,479 $891,756 $74,386 $383,095 18.40% 18.40%

2014 $5,235,558 $5,235,558 $900,402 $87,103 $468,101 6.29% 6.29%

2015 $5,029,113 $5,029,113 $878,371 $89,771 $340,075 - 1.55% - 1.55%

2016 $4,328,102 $4,328,102 $853,851 $89,888 $422,306 6.69% 6.69%

2017 $4,078,922 $4,078,922 $826,774 $83,813 $376,099 18.95% 18.95%

2018 $4,266,576 $4,266,576 $808,472 $94,723 $416,823 -6.20% -6.20%

2019 $3,530,714 $3,530,714 $794,386 $92,230 $369,833 19.97% 19.97%

2020 $3,667,324 $3,667,324 $784,543 $98,386 $352,993 10.39% 10.39%

2021 $3,491,029 $3,491,029 $834,871 $91,781 $349,468 11.68% 11.68%

2022 $3,287,763 $3,287,763
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CONTRIBUTIONS VS. FUND PAYOUTS TABLE IX

Historical Contributions Versus Benefit Payments & Expenses*

$1,000,000

$800,000

$600,000

-
_

$400,000 - - -- - _ __ ^ -
_ -

_ -
__ -- -

$200,000
-

-
_

$0
I -

—

,C..2

e N O ,
00 O, m ,

00
24

00 N .
CO g o - N, N

CO CO CO CO CO 00 g g . 8
, . , , O

O O O O O, O, O O, g 0 O O, O O O O 8 OO O O O O O O O O O ON • N N N N 2 2 2 2 r9 2 2

Plan Year
Contributions

g*BenefitPayments &
Expenses

* Please reference Table VIII on page 21 for the historical benefit payments,expenses,
and contributions.
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SUMMARY OF PARTICIPANT DATA TABLE X

Total Number of Participants as ofJanuary 1
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As of As of
January 1, 2021 January 1, 2022

1. Active Participants
a. Fully vested 5 5

b. Partially vested 1 0

c. Non-vested 2 7

d. Sub-total 8 7

2. Deferred Vested Participants
a. Formerly active 289 286

b. Deferred beneficiaries o o

c. Sub-total 289 286
3. Retired Participants

a. Non-disabled 221 209
b. Disabled 18 17

c. Beneficiaries 34 35
d. Sub-total 273 261

4. Total Participants 570 554
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ACTIVE DATA TABLE Xa

Historical Average Age &
IncompleteData Percentage
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As of January 1

Incomplete Data

im•AverageAge

Percentage Percentage

of Records Average of Records Average
Plan w/Incomplete Attained Plan w/Incomplete Attained

Year Data Age* Year Data Age*
1989 N/A 41.6 2006 2% 48.6

1990 N/A 42.2 2007 2% 48.6

1991 4% 43.1 2008 2% 51.4

1992 6% 43.5 2009 2% 51.6

1993 N/A 43.8 2010 2% 52.8

1994 4% 43.1 2011 2% 54.1

1995 3% 42.4 2012 2% 53.1

1996 2% 45.1 2013 2% 53.1

1997 2% 45.1 2014 2% 54.1

1998 2% 45.7 2015 2% 53.7

1999 2% 46.3 2016 2% 54.7
2000 2% 48.1 2017 2% 54.6

2001 4% 50.1 2018 2% 57.6

2002 4% 50.4 2019 2% 58.0

2003 2% 49.4 2020 2% 56.5

2004 2% 49.8 2021 2% 59.3

2005 2% 49.4 2022 2% 59.0

*
Average attained age for active participants
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RETIREE DATA TABLE Xb

0 5 10 15 20
-
) 5 35 40 45 50 55

Less than 30

30-39 I
40-49 N.-
50-54

_
55 N-
56 -

Retirement

57

58

59
at -
Age

60 -
61 -
62 -
63 -
64

_
65 -

Over 65

ENon-disabled retirees

MI Disabled retirees

Note : Results are based on retiree data as ofJanuary 1, 2022.

Average benefit being paid to non-disabled retirees is $244.80 per month.

Average benefit being paid to disabled retirees is $320.16 per month.

Average benefit being paid to beneficiaries is $144.46per month.
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DATA RECONCILIATION TABLE Xc

Deferred
Active Vested Retired Total

1. Number of participants as of
January 1, 2021 8 289 273 570

2. Change in status during the plan year:

a. Actives who became deferred ( 1 ) 1

b. Actives who retired
c. Deferredswho became active
d. Deferreds who retired (3 ) 3

e. Retirees who became active
f. Retirees who became deferred

3. No longer participating due to :

a. Death ( 1 ) ( 18) (19)
b. Break- in-service

c. Transfer of credit pursuant to

a reciprocal agreement
d. End of certain period
e. Receipt of lump sum payment
f. Included in error last year

4. New participant due to :

a. Initial participation
b. Transfer of credit pursuant to

a reciprocal agreement
c. Death of anotherparticipant 3 3

d. Omitted in error last year

5. Number of participants as of
January 1, 2022 7 286 261 554
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AGE-SERVICE TABLE TABLE Xd

Distribution of Active Participants as ofJanuary 1, 2022 by Age and Service Groups

Attained Completed Years of Vested Service

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total

Under 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

25 to 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

30 to 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

35 to 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

40 to 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

45 to 49 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 I

50 to 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

55 to 59 0 I 0 0 0 2 0 0 o 0 3

60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I i 0 2

65 to 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 I

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

Total 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 I 2 0 7
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HISTORICAL SHIFTS & CONTRIBUTION RATE TABLE XI

Historical Shifts & Average Contribution Rate
200,000 $200.00

175,000 $175.00

150,000 $150.00
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100,000 $100.00

75,000 $75.00
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25,000 $25.00
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Plan Year M=Reported Shifts

molimiContribution Rate

Average Average

Plan Reported Contribution Plan Reported Contribution

Year Shifts Rate Year Shifts Rate

1982 146,125 $2.616 2003 29,869 $8.559

1983 131,095 $2.796 2004 27,752 $9.107

1984 131,293 $2.698 2005 32,607 $10.307

1985 125,559 $2.689 2006 32,607 $10.556

1986 111,897 $2.682 2007 31,136 $11.050

1987 115,302 $2.654 2008 31,446 $11.303

1988 104,409 $2.705 2009 29,555 $11.283

1989 110,818 $2.607 2010 14,656 $16.213

1990 105,365 $2.578 2011 9,820 $32.696

1991 85,211 $2.931 2012 3,800 $92.084

1992 75,568 $2.713 2013 3,840 $99.764

1993 41,725 $2.707 2014 3,840 $121.901

1994 38,241 $3.024 2015 3,600 $94.465

1995 35,794 $3.471 2016 3,520 $119.973

1996 33,709 $3.951 2017 3,300 $113.969
1997 31,713 $6.835 2018 3,540 $117.747

1998 31,505 $4.992 2019 2,980 $124.105

1999 30,543 $5.466 2020 2,120 $166.506

2000 30,836 $8.745 2021 1,940 $180.138

2001 32,301 $6.569

2002 30,849 $7.086
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

NOTE : Because the plan covers a limited number ofparticipants, we have not conductedan experience
studyfor the purpose of establishing the actuarial assumptions. Instead, we have relied on generally
applicable assumptionsfor this purpose.

1. Actuarial Cost Method

The unit credit cost method was used to determine all funding liabilities.

2. Decrements

O Pre-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Sex-distinct rates set forth in the RP -2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for employees,
with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP -2020

O Post-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal
Liability)

Sex-distinct rates set forth in the RP -2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for healthy
annuitants, with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP -2020

O Mortality (For Purposes Of Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Unisex mortality rates as published by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) for purposes of
Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 417(e)(3) ; future generational improvements in

mortality have not been reflected.

O Disability
Sex-distinct disability rates set forth in the Wyatt 1985 Disability Study (Class 2)

(The Wyatt 1985 Disability Study provides disability rates for four classes ofparticipants.
Class 1 rates are applicable to "white collar" workers and reflect the lowest incidence of
disability and the disability rates increase progressively for Classes 2 through 4. We
selectedthe Class 2 rates as being the most appropriate for the group ofparticipantscovered
by thisplan.)

O PermanentWithdrawal from Active Status
5% annual withdrawal rate was assumed to age 30, graded down to 0% at age 55
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

(continued)

• Retirement*

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate
56 5% 59 50/0 62 35% 64 20%
57 5% 60 5% 63 20% 65 100%

58 5% 61 5%
* Average assumed retirement age is 62

(The retirement rates were developedbased on actual plan experience.)

3. Interest Rates

• Used for Calculating Current Liability and SFAS 35 Liability
2.00% per annum

• Used for Calculating Withdrawal Liability
1.02% per annum

• Used for Calculating All Other Liabilities
8.00% per annum

(The Trustees' investmentpolicy reflects an 80% target allocation to equities and a 20%
target allocation to fixed income investments. Based on historical average returns, we have
assumed that the equity portion of the portfolio will return 9% per year on average and that
the fixed income portion of the portfolio will return 4% per year on average, giving an
assumed long-term investmentreturn of8% per yearfor the portfblio as a whole.)

4. Marriage Assumptions

• Percent Married
85% of participants are assumed married.

• Age DifferenceBetween Spouses
Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses.

5. Future Benefit Accruals and Contributions

• Shifts Worked
Shifts worked in each future year of service have been assumed to correspond to the
actual shifts worked in the preceding plan year.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

(continued)

• Contribution Rate
$391.63 per month for each active employee; contributions are assumed to be made

monthly throughout the plan year as of the end of each month.

• Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing
We have treated Stevens Graphics' expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$148,584 and Williams Printing's expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$162,896 as future employer contributions.

6. Expenses

All liabilities have been loaded by 9.00% to account for anticipated administrative expenses
exclusive of investment expenses and commissions. In addition, the interest rates set forth in
item 3. above are assumed to be net of investment expenses and commissions.

7. Assets

Actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value of assets.

8. IncompleteData Records

For those participants whose date of birth is unknown, a date of birth has been assumed to
correspondwith an age at entry of 30.
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ASSUMPTION CHANGES TABLE XIla

The following is a summary of the actuarial assumptions and methods which have been changed
historically :

1. Effective January 1, 2011, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35

liabilities was decreased from 4.50% per annum to 4.25% per annum.

Effective January 1, 2013, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35

liabilities was decreased from 4.25% per annum to 3.75% per annum.

3. Effective January 1, 2014, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 3.75% per annum to 3.50% per annum.

4. Effective January 1, 2016, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 3.50% per annum to 3.25% per annum.

5. Effective January 1, 2017, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 3.25% per annum to 3.00% per annum.

6. Effective January 1, 2018, the mortality basis was changed from a 2007 projection of the RP-

2000 Mortality Table to the RP -2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full generational
improvements in mortality using Scale AA.

7. Effective January 1, 2020:

a) The mortality basis was changed from the RP -2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full
generational improvements in mortality using Scale AA to the RP -2014 Blue Collar
Mortality Table with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP-2017;

b) The interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35 liabilities was decreased
from 3.00% per annum to 2.75% per annum; and

c) The administrative expense loading was increased from 6.00% to 9.00%.

8. Effective January 1, 2021 :

d) The mortality improvement scale was updated from Scale MP -2017 to Scale MP -2020;
and

e) The interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35 liabilities was decreased
from 2.75% per annum to 2.25% per annum

9. Effective January 1, 2022, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 125% per annum to 2.00% per annum.

* Note : Assumption changes that have first been reflected in this valuation are shown in bold print.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

1. Monthly Accrued Benefit

$16.00 multiplied by Benefit Accrual Service earned through December 31, 1999, plus
$29.00 multiplied by Benefit Accrual Service earned during the period January 1, 2000 through

December31, 2006, plus
0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during the

period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2010, plus
0.475% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during each

plan year after 2010

(Basedon a maximum of25 years ofBenefit AccrualService; contributions are only creditedfor
this purpose if the participant earns some Benefit Accrual Service during the plan year; except
for employees of Tucker Castleberry Printing, contributions during the period January 1, 2000
through December 31, 2010 are limited to the amount of contributions that would have been
credited pursuant to the contribution rate(s) that were in effect on December 31, 2007;
contributions after the 2010plan year arefixed at $253.28per month.)

2. Normal Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of the participant's initial participation in the
plan

• Amount
Monthly Accrued Benefit

• Form of Payment
Life annuity (normal form for single participants) ;

Actuarially reduced 10-year certain and life annuity (optional) ;

Actuarially reduced 50% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary (normal
form for married participants) ;

Actuarially reduced 75% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary
(optional for married participants) ; or

Actuarially equivalent lump sum payment (mandatory and only available if the present
value of the monthly annuity at retirement is less than $1,000 )

3. Early Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 56 and attainment ofat least 10 Years of Eligibility Service

• Amount
Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age
precedes age 65

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

4. Postponed Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Any age upon termination of work in covered employment after Normal Retirement Age,
but no later than age 701/2

• Amount
Greater of (a) or (b) , as follows:

(a) Monthly Accrued Benefit, or

(b) Monthly Accrued Benefit at Normal Retirement Age actuarially increased to
account for the delayed payment of the benefit

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement

5. Disability Benefit

No disability benefits are payable to participants who become disabled after 2010.

6. Deferred Vested Benefit

• Eligibility Requirement
In order to be eligible for a Deferred Vested Benefit, the participant must be partially or
fully vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit.

• Amount
Monthly Accrued Benefit (payable at Normal Retirement Age) , or
Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age

precedes age 65 (payable at Early Retirement Age if participant has earned at
least 10 Years of Eligibility Service)

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement

7. Death Benefits

• Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity (QPSA)
Upon the death prior to retirement of a fully or partially vested participant, the

participant's spouse receives 50% of the vested portion of the Monthly Accrued Benefit
that would have been payable to the participant in the form of a 50% joint and contingent
annuity had the participant survived to his earliest retirement age. At the spouse's
election, an actuarially equivalent QPSA is payable at any time following the
participant's death, but no later than the participant's Normal Retirement Age.
Notwithstanding the above, if the actuarially equivalent value of the QPSA is less than

$1,000, the spouse will automatically receive a lump sum payment in lieu of a monthly
annuity.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

o Post-Retirement Death Benefit
Solely with respect to participants who retired prior to 2011, upon the death of the

participant after retirement, the participant's beneficiary receives a $1,000 post -

retirement death benefit, provided that the participant had earned at least 15 years of
Eligibility Service prior to age 62.

8. Vesting Requirement

In order to become 100% vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit, the participant must earn at
least five Years of Eligibility Service (if he has earned either: ( i) at least one hour of service
after December 31, 1988 while performing work that is not covered by a collective bargaining
agreement, or (ii) at least one hour of service after December 31, 1998) or 10 Years of
Eligibility Service (otherwise) . Alternatively, a participant will become vested in part of his
Monthly Accrued Benefit in accordance with the following schedule :

Years of Vested
EligibilityService Percentage

Less than five years 0%
At least five years, but less than six years 25%

At least six years, but less than seven years 30%
At least seven years, but less than eight years 35%
At least eight years, but less than nine years 40%
At least nine years, but less than 10 years 45%

At least 10 years 100%

9. Years of Eligibility Service

Equal to the sum of Past Service and Future Eligibility Service (hours of service used for the

purposes of determining Years of Eligibility Service shall include all hours of service with the

employer, whether or not such hours were earned in covered employment) :

o Past Service
Full and partial years are granted for the period January 1, 1951 through December 31,
1970 during which the participant was continuously employed in employment that was
covered by a collective bargaining agreement with the Union. Continuous membership
in good standing with the Union during the period immediately preceding January 1,
1971 shall serve as evidence of continuous covered employment. However, in no event
will the participant receive Past Service for any period of time during which he receives
credit under another pension plan which was established as a result of a collective
bargaining agreement with the Union.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

• Future Eligibility Service
One year is granted for each plan year during which the participant earns at least 1331/3

shifts. Alternatively, 1/4 of a year is granted for every 50 shifts during a plan year in
which the participant earns less than 1331/3 shifts.

10. Benefit Accrual Service

Equal to sum of Past Service (as defined above ) and Future Service:

• Future Service
One year is granted for at least 181 shifts within a single plan year. Partial years are

granted for less than 181 shifts within a single plan year in accordance with the following
schedule :

Number of Shifts
Within a Plan Year Future Service

Less than 50 0.00 year
At least 50, but less than 100 0.25 year

At least 100, but less than 1331/3 0.50 year
At least 1331/3, but less than 141 0.70 year
At least 141, but less than 161 0.80 year
At least 161, but less than 181 0.90 year

At least 181 1.00 year

11. One-Year Break-in-Service

Participant incurs a one-year break - in-service if he fails to earn at least 50 shifts during a plan
year.

12. Shift

71/2 hours of service

13. Participation Requirement

Completion of at least 50 shifts during a plan year
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

14. Definition of Actuarially Equivalent

• Interest Rate
7.00% per annum

• Mortality Table
1984 Uninsured Pensioner Mortality (UP84) Table

The lump sum value of an annuity, however, will not be less than that computed using the

applicable mortality table and segment interest rates for the second calendarmonth preceding the

plan year during which the lump sum is distributed.

15. Union

Graphic Communications International Union Local No. 96B of Atlanta, Georgia (formerly, the
Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union Local No. 96)

16. Initial Plan Effective Date

January 1, 1971 (initially known as the Atlanta Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union
Local No. 96 Pension Plan )
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PLAN AMENDMENTS TABLE XIlla

The following plan amendments have been adopted historically :

1. Effective January 1, 1997, the plan has been amended and restated. Set forth below are the

changes which affected the plan's liabilities:

a) The service requirement for 100% vesting has been changed to five years of eligibility
service for those participants who earn at least one hour of service after December 31,
1998;

b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum
distributions has been changed as described in item 14. of Table XIII; and

c) The threshold for receiving a mandatory lump sum distribution in lieu of any additional
benefits from the plan has been increased from $3,500 to $5,000.

Effective January 1, 2000, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been
increased from $16.00 to $21.75.

3. Effective January 1, 2001, the benefit level for service earned on or after January 1, 2000 has
been increased from $21.75 to $29.00.

4. Effective March 28, 2005, the mandatory lump sum amount has been changed from $5,000 to
$1,000.

5. Effective January 1, 2007, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been
changed from $29.00 to 0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on the
participant's behalf, subject to the restrictions described in item I. of Table XIII.

6. Effective January 1, 2008 :

a) A 75% joint and contingent annuity option has been added to the plan for married
participants as required by federal law; and

b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum
distributions has been changed pursuant to federal law as described in item 14. of
Table XIII.

7. Effective January 1, 2011 :

a) The benefit accrual rate was cut in half;
b) The pre-retirement disability benefit was eliminated; and
c) The post-retirement lump-sum death benefit was eliminated for participants who retire

after 2010.

* Note : Amendments that have first been reflected in this valuation are indicated in bold print.
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August 28, 2023

Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B PensionFund
c/o Mr. Larry Jenkins
Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.
P. O. Box 607

Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension
Plan as of January 1, 2023. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the funded
status of the plan as of January 1, 2023, to determine whether expected contributions will be
sufficient to support the promised benefits, to determine the minimum required and maximum
allowable contribution amounts for the 2023 plan year under the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), and to determine whether
the fund has any unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes under the
MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980. In addition, this report provides a record
of any plan amendments or other plan changes affecting the financial status of the fund and
discusses the impact on the fund of recent fluctuations in the shifts and contributions reported
and in the investment earningsof the trust.

Plan Amendments and Other Changes Affecting the Financial Status of the Fund

No plan changes were adopted since the completion of the previous valuation. This actuarial
valuation reflects all provisions of the plan as amended through January 1, 2023.

Summary of Valuation Results

The results of the valuation are summarized in Table I.

Currently, the fund has unfunded vested liability in the amount of $10,918,812. This amount is
used to determine withdrawal liability. Therefore, withdrawing employers will owe withdrawal
liability to the fund. Table V shows the gap between the vested liability and plan assets.

The fund also has $8,359,022 of unfunded accrued liability. The expected contributions to the
fund will not be sufficient to reduce this unfunded liability to zero. Unless the plan experiences
significant investmentgains or receives increased contributions, it is unlikely that the plan will

Our Office is Located at 68 Jopena Boulevard,l
-
loschton, Georgia 30548



Trusteesof the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund

August 28, 2023 Page 2

be able to pay all benefits when they become due. Based on a 10-year funding period, a
contribution rate of approximately 50 times the current rate will be required in order to fund the

plan.

The estimated contributions of $329,716 for the 2023 plan year, inclusive of the expected
withdrawal liability contributions from Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing, are less than the
maximum allowable contribution of$21,540,949. In addition to placing a limit on the maximum
amount that can be contributed to the plan, the Internal Revenue Code requires a certain
minimum level of funding. For the 2023 plan year, the minimum required contribution for the
fund is $8,678,667 as of the end of the plan year.

Discussion of Valuation Results

The plan experienced a net actuarial loss of $405,918 during the 2022 plan year, which was

entirely due to investment losses. The market value of assets lost 15.41% during 2022, which
fell far short of the 8.00% assumed return.

The assumptionsused to complete the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2023 are the same as

those used to complete the prior valuation, except that the interest rate used to determine current
liabilities and SFAS 35 liabilities has been increased from 2.00% per annum to 2.50% per
annum. A complete description of the actuarial assumptions and methods can be found in Table
XII.

We recommend that a margin be maintained, if possible, between the estimated plan cost and

expected contributions. There are two important reasons that the Trustees should maintain a

margin, as follows:

1. All of the results shown in this valuation report are based upon actuarial assumptions as
outlined in Table XII. From year to year, however, the actual experience of the plan will
differ from these assumptions. A margin should be maintained in order to protect the fund
from financial instability should actual experience turn out to be significantly different from
that assumed.

2. The plan has been amended to comply with the Uniformed Services Employment and

Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 (USERRA ) . This law requires that the plan recognize
certain military and non-military service for both vesting and benefit accrual purposes for
those participants who return to employment from active duty. A margin should be
maintained to cover any unforeseen liabilities which may arise from the recognition of such
service under the plan.
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Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund
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Critical and Declining Status

The plan fell into critical status during the 2010 plan year and entered critical and declining
status for the 2015 plan year. (A plan that wouldotherwise be in critical status will be in critical
and declining status if it is projectedto become insolvent within the next 20 years.) This plan is
in critical and declining status because the plan's trust fund is expected to be exhausted during
the 2026 plan year based on current cash flows and projected benefit payments.

The Trustees have developed a rehabilitation plan effective January 1, 2011 that supercedes the
minimum funding requirement for the 2011 and later plan years during the recovery period. This
rehabilitation plan was updated for 2023 to reflect plan experiencethrough 2022.

Without special financial assistance from the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC), the

pension fund is not expected to be able to achieve the 80% funding target within the
rehabilitation period because there are very few participants who are actively working such that
the contribution rate cannot realistically be increased sufficiently to meet this goal. Any
contribution and benefit changes are insignificant in comparison to the magnitude of the
unfunded accrued liability and the plan's funded percentage is essentially dependent on the

plan's investment returns from year to year. Therefore, the Trustees and collective bargaining
parties have little ability to influence the plan's funded percentage.

Furthermore, even though the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 allows plans in
critical and declining status to reduce accrued benefits for both active and inactive participants,
subject to approval by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Department of Labor, PBGC, and

plan participants, the law allows benefits to be reduced to no less than 110% of the amount of
benefits guaranteed by the PBGC. Since the plan's benefit formula provides benefits that are
less than 110% of the PBGC guarantee, accrued benefits under this plan may not be reduced.

Mass Withdrawal

The Trustees have declared a mass withdrawal due to the withdrawal ofall but one of the plan's
contributing employers. Therefore, the Trustees effectively have no tools remaining at their
disposal to emerge from critical and declining status, other than the management of the plan's
trust fund investments. The Trustees recognize that the rehabilitation period will ofnecessity be
extended indefinitely until such time as the plan's investment returns are large enough to bring
the plan's funded percentage to at least 80% and to eliminate the projected funding deficiency
within seven years. The Trustees further recognize that sufficient investment gains are unlikely
to be realized for this purpose and that the plan may be forced to rely on an infusion of cash from
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Trusteesof the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund

August 28, 2023 Page 4

the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) if the plan's investments are exhausted by the
benefit payment obligation to current participants at some point in the future.

Special Financial Assistance (SFA)

The plan has applied for SFA from the PBGC and is waiting for its application to be considered.
If approved, it is expected that the plan will receive roughly $10 million in SFA funds and,

although this amount will probably stave off bankruptcy until after 2050, it is unlikely to move
the plan out ofcritical status.

Identification and Assessment of Risk

The liabilities and cost presented in this report are based on numerous assumptions concerning
the cost of benefits to be provided in the future, long-term investment returns, and the future

demographic experience of the current participants. Anyone referring to this report should
remember that the cost developed herein is only an estimate of the true cost of providing post-

employment pension benefits. No one can predict with certainty whether the true cost will be

higher or lower than the cost presented in this report. The calculated cost is entirely dependent
upon the assumptionsthat are described in Table XII. If any of the assumptionsis changed, then
the cost shown in this report will change accordingly. Likewise, there is always a risk that,
should these assumptionsnot be realized, the liabilities of the plan, the contributions required to
fund the plan, and the funded status of the plan may be significantly different than the amounts
shown in this report.

Although a thorough analysis of the risk of not meeting the assumptions is beyond the scope of
this report, this discussion is intended to identify the significant risks faced by the plan. In some

cases, a more detailed review of the risks, including numerical analysis, may be appropriate to
help the plan sponsor and other interested parties assess the specific impact of not realizing
certain assumptions. Note that this report is not intended to provide advice on the management
or reduction of the identified risks nor is this report intended to provide investment advice.

The most significant risk faced by most defined benefit pension plans is investment risk, i.e. the
risk that long-term investment returns will be less than assumed. Other related risks include a

risk that, if the investments of the plan decline dramatically over a short period of time (such as
occurred with many pension plans in 2008 ), the plan's assets may not have sufficient time to
recover before benefits become due. Even if the assets of the plan grow in accordance with the
assumed investment return over time, if benefit payments are expected to be large in the short-
term (for example, if the plan provides an actuarial equivalent lump sum payment option and a

NMI



Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund

August 28, 2023 Page 5

large number of participants are expected to become entitled to such a lump sum in the near
future) , the plan's assets may not be sufficient to support such a high level of benefit payments.

Another source of risk is demographic experience. This is the risk that participants will receive

salary increases that are different than the amount assumed, that participants will retire, become

disabled, or terminate their employment at a rate that is different than assumed, and that

participants will live longer than assumed, just to cite a few examples of the demographic risk
faced by the plan. Although for most pension plans, the demographic risk is not as significant as

the investment risk, particularly in light of the fact that the mortality assumption includes a

component for future life expectancy increases, the demographic risk can nevertheless be a

significant contributing factor to liabilities and contribution rates that become higher than

anticipated.

A third source of risk is the risk that the plan sponsor (or other contributing entities) will not
make, or will not have the ability to make, the contributions that are required to keep the plan
funded at a sufficient level. Material changes in the number of covered employees, covered

payroll, and, in some cases, hours worked by active participants can also significantly impact the

plan's liabilities and the level ofcontributions received by the plan.

Finally, an actuarial funding method has been used to allocate the gap between projected
liablities and assets to each year in the future. The contribution rate under some funding
methods is higher during the early years of the plan and then is lower during the later years of the

plan. Other funding methods provide for lower contribution rates initially, with increasing
contribution rates over time. The Trustees have adopted the unit credit funding method for this
plan. Under this method, the contribution requirement is expected to increase over time as the
active participants age.

Contents of the Report

Details of all liability calculations are shown in Tables II through IV. Information for the fund
auditors pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 35 (SFAS 35) can be
found in Table VI. Asset information is shown in Tables VII through IX. In particular,
Table VII provides a breakdown of the fund assets by investment type and Tables VIII and IX
provide a historical record of the growth, expenditures, and annual yields of the fund. Tables X
through XI provide a variety of useful information concerning the participant population,
including in Table XI a historical record of the reported shifts and average contribution rate.
Finally, Tables XII through XIII set forth all of the actuarial assumptions and plan provisions
that have been used in determining the liabilities presented in this report, along with a record of
the changes in both assumptionsand plan provisions during the last few years.

inmor
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Certification

To the best of my knowledge, this report fairly and accurately represents the liabilities of the
fund as of January 1, 2023, based on the participant data provided by the Trustees, the asset
information provided by the fund auditor, and the plan provisions and actuarial assumptions set
forth herein. I believe that these assumptions are reasonable both individually and in the

aggregate and represent my best estimate of anticipated experience. All calculations set forth
herein conform to generally accepted actuarial principles and practices and comply with my
current understanding of the requirements of the IRC, ERISA, United States Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) and Department of Labor (DOL) regulations, and Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards Nos. 35 and 36 (SFAS 35 & 36) .

Respectfully submitted,

&at/u) 0. 6)a/ilia

Charles T. Carr
Consulting Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -04927

The individual above is a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and meets the Qualification
Standards ofthe American Academy ofActuaries to render the actuarialopinion contained herein.

-
A-
/MEM=



SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS TABLE I

As of As of
January 1, 2022 January 1, 2023

1. Number of Participants
a. Active Participants 7 6

b. Deferred Vested Participants:

i. Formerly active 286 275

ii. Deferred beneficiaries 0 o

iii. Sub-total 286 275
c. Retired Participants:

i. Non-disabled 209 214
ii. Disabled 17 16

iii. Beneficiaries 35 35

iv. Sub-total 261 265

d. Total Participants 554 546

2. Funding Results
a. Accrued Liability (Funding Purposes) $10,983,422 $10,663,461
b. Actuarial Value of Assets ($3,287,763) ($2,304,439)
c. Unfunded Accrued Liability $7,695,659 $8,359,022

d. Expected Annual Contribution (BOY) $317,333 $314,417
e. Normal Cost ($3,848) ($4,183 )
f. PaymentTowards Unfunded Liability $313,485 $310,234

g. Funding Period 0O years 00 years
h. PPA Funded Percentage CRITICAL FOR 2023 PY ===> 21.61%

3. WithdrawalLiability Results

a. Vested Liability (Wthdrl. Liab. Purposes) $20,660,806 $13,223,251
b. Market Value of Assets ($3,287,763) ($2,304,439)
c. Unfunded Vested Liability $17,373,043 $10,918,812

For the 2022 For the 2023
Plan Year Plan Year

4. Contribution Range
a. Minimum Required Contribution $7,871,861 $8,678,667
b. Contribution (Actual* or Expected** ) $348,685 * $329,716 **

C. MaximumAllowable Contribution $22,807,845 $21,540,949

5. Asset Yield (Based on MarketValue) 11.68% -15.41%
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FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT TABLE II

For the 2022 For the 2023

Plan Year Plan Year

1. Credit Balance as of January 1 $6,896,082 * $7,509,497 *

2. Normal Cost as of January 1 $3,848 $4,183

3. Amortization Payments as of January 1

a. Charges $828,267 $872,177
b. Credits ($439,437) ($350,055 )
c. Sub-total $388,830 $522,122

4. Interest
a. Due to Credit Balance $551,687 $600,760
b. Due to Normal Cost $308 $3.35

c. Due to Amortization Charges $66,261 $69,774
d. Due to Amortization Credits ($35,155 ) ($28,004 )
e. Sub-total $583,101 $642,865

5. Full Funding Credit $0 $0

6. Minimum Required Contribution $7,871,861 $8,678,667
(Not less than zero)

7. Actual Contribution for the Plan Year ($348,685)

8. Interest on the 2022 Contribution ($13,679)

9. Credit Balance as of December 31 $7,509,497 *
*

Funding deficiency

Equation of Balance as ofJanuary 1

Outstanding balance of FSA charge bases $3,532,851 $3,326,870

Outstanding balance of FSA credit bases ($2,733,274) ($2,477,345)
Funding standard account credit balance $6,896,082 $7,509,497
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $7,695,659 $8,359,022

Actuarial accrued liability $10,983,422 $10,663,461

Actuarial value of assets ($3,287,763) ($2,304,439)

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $7,695,659 $8,359,022
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FULL FUNDING LIMITATION (IRC §412) TABLE Ila

For the 2022 For the 2023

Plan Year Plan Year
1. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(A)( i)(II))

a. Accrued Liability as of January 1 $10,983,422 $10,663,461
b. Normal Cost as of January 1 $3,848 $4,183
c. Applicable Assets* as of January 1 ($10,183,845) ($9,813,936)
d. Interest to December 31 $64,274 $68,297
e. ERISA Full Funding Limitation $13,771,956 $13,339,562

(sum of items 1.a. through 1.d., but not less than item 2.e. below)

2. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(E))
a. 90% of December 31 Current Liability $16,264,599 $14,762,498
b. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1 ($3,287,763) ($2,304,439)
c. Change in Assets During Plan Year :

i. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year $1,018,197 $1,025,622
ii. Due to interest ($223,077) ($144,119)

d. Assets as of December 31 ($2,492,643) ($1,422,936)
e. RPA 94 Full Funding Limitation $13,771,956 $13,339,562

3. Minimum Contribution (w/o Credit Balance) $424,092 $568,410

4. ERISA Full Funding Credit $0 $0

(Excess of item 3. over item 1. )

* Lesser ofmarket or actuarial value ofassets, less the FSA credit balance
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FSA CHARGE BASES TABLE Ilc

Outstanding 2022 Outstanding 2023 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1, 2022 Payment January I, 2023 Payment
***

1 / 1 /96 Assump. Chg. $1,050,697 $302,225 $84,485 $235,159 $84,485 3 years

1 / 1 /05 Assump. Chg. $534,851 $374,502 $43,873 $357,079 $43,873 12 years

1 / 1 / 10 Assump. Chg. $512,814 $154,396 $55,474 $106,836 $55,474 2 years

1 / 1 / 18 Assump. Chg. $230,095 $191,906 $24,891 $180,376 $24,891 10 years

1 / 1 /20 Assump. Chg. $856,310 $790,712 $92,632 $753,927 $92,632 12 years

1 / 1 /00 Amendment $175,826 $88,604 $14,276 $80,274 $14,276 7 years

1 / 1 /01 Amendment $334,289 $197,543 $27,260 $183,906 $27,260 9 years

2008 Experience Loss $3,191,355 $664,884 $345,229 $345,229 $345,229 1 year

2009 Experience Loss $333,829 $100,511 $36,112 $69,551 $36,112 2 years

2011 Experience Loss $376,783 $175,753 $40,759 $145,794 $40,759 4 years

2014 Experience Loss $4,284 $2,881 $463 $2,611 $463 7 years

2015 Experience Loss $147,968 $107,986 $16,007 $99,337 $16,007 8 years

2018 Experience Loss $432,683 $380,948 $46,806 $360,873 $46,806 11 years

2022 Experience Loss $405,918 $405,918 $43,910 15 years

Total $3,532,851 $828,267 $3,326,870 $872,177

*** Years remaining as of January 1, 2023
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FSA CREDIT BASES TABLE lid

Outstanding 2022 Outstanding 2023 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1, 2022 Payment January I, 2023 Payment
***

1 / 1 /07 Assump. Chg. $187,435 $142,388 $15,403 $137,144 $15,403 14 years

1 / 1 /08 Assump. Chg. $645,553 $69,833 $69,833 $0 $0 0 years

1 / 1 /21 Assump. Chg. $19,233 $18,524 $2,081 $17,758 $2,081 13 years

1 / 1 / 11 Amendment $75,539 $29,240 $8,171 $22,755 $8,171 3 years

2007 Experience Gain $180,609 $19,549 $19,549 $0 $0 0 years

2010 Experience Gain $99,297 $38,415 $10,742 $29,887 $10,742 3 years

2012 Experience Gain $114,773 $61,984 $12,416 $53,533 $12,416 5 years

2013 Experience Gain $581,784 $353,874 $62,934 $314,215 $62,934 6 years

2016 Experience Gain $242,663 $190,233 $26,250 $177,102 $26,250 9 years

2017 Experience Gain $562,944 $469,518 $60,896 $441,312 $60,896 10 years

2019 Experience Gain $553,799 $511,376 $59,907 $487,587 $59,907 12 years

2020 Experience Gain $413,994 $398,747 $44,784 $382,280 $44,784 13 years

2021 Experience Gain $429,593 $429,593 $46,471 $413,772 $46,471 14 years

Total $2,733,274 $439,437 $2,477,345 $350,055

*** Years remaining as of January 1, 2023

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 11



MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONTRIBUTION TABLE III

For the 2022 For the 2023

Plan Year Plan Year
1. Maximum Contribution Before FFL

a. Normal Cost as of January 1 $3,848 $4,183
b. Amortization Payments as of January 1 $1,061,926 $1,153,464
c. Interest to December31 $85,262 $92,612
d. Maximum Contribution Before FFL $1,151,036 $1,250,259

2. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (e)(7)(A)(i)(II))
a. Accrued Liability as of January 1 $10,983,422 $10,663,461
b. Normal Cost as of January 1 $3,848 $4,183

c. Applicable Assets* as of January 1 ($3,287,763) ($2,304,439)

d. Interest to December 31 $615,961 $669,056

e. ERISA Full Funding Limitation $8,315,468 $9,032,261

3. Full Funding Limitation (IRC §412 (c)(7)(E))
a. Vested Current Liability as of January 1 :

i. Retirees and beneficiaries recv'g. pmts. $9,913,988 $9,431,847
ii. Non-active, vested participants $8,166,677 $7,087,173
iii. Other participants $575,795 $428,987
iv. Total vested current liability $18,656,460 $16,948,007

b. Current Liability as of January 1 :

i. Retirees and beneficiaries recv'g. pmts. $9,913,988 $9,431,847
ii. Non-active, vested participants $8,166,677 $7,087,173
iii. Other participants $634,628 $487,002
iv. Total current liability $18,715,293 $17,006,022

c. Change in Current Liability During Plan Year :

i. Due to benefit accruals during plan year $10,301 $9,723

ii. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year ($1,018,197) ($1,025,622)
iii. Due to interest $364,380 $412,652

d. Total Current Liability as of December31 $18,071,777 $16,402,775
e. 90% of December31 Current Liability $16,264,599 $14,762,498

f. Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1 ($3,287,763) ($2,304,439)

g. Change in Assets During Plan Year :

i. Due to benefit pmts. during plan year $1,018,197 $1,025,622
ii. Due to interest ($223,077) ($144,119)

h. Actuarial Value of Assets as of December31 ($2,492,643) ($1,422,936)

i. RPA 94 Full Funding Limitation $13,771,956 $13,339,562

* Lesser ofmarket or actuarialvalue ofassets
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MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CONTRIBUTION TABLE III

(continued)

For the 2022 For the 2023

Plan Year Plan Year

4. Full Funding Limitation (FFL) $13,771,956 $13,339,562

(Greater of items 2. and 3. above )

5. Unfunded Current Liability $22,807,845 $21,540,949

( 140% of item 3.d. above minus item 3.h. above )

6. Maximum Allowable Contribution $22,807,845 $21,540,949

(Lesser of items 1. and 4. above, but no less than the greater of item 5. above and IRC §412 minimum )
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IRC §404 BASES TABLE lila

Outstanding 2022 Outstanding 2023

Original Balance as of Limit Balance as of Limit

Description Amount January 1, 2022 Adjustment January 1, 2023 Adjustment

1 / 1 /22 Fresh Start UAAL $7,695,659 $7,695,659 $1,061,926

1 / 1 /23 Fresh Start UAAL $8,359,022 $8,359,022 $1,153,464

Total $7,695,659 $1,061,926 $8,359,022 $1,153,464
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GAIN AND LOSS ANALYSIS TABLE IV

1. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2022 $7,695,659

2. Expected Change in Unfunded Liability During the 2022 Plan Year
a. Due to Normal Cost $3,848
b. Due to Interest on the Normal Cost and Unfunded Liability $615,961
C. Due to Employer Contributions ($348,685 )
d. Due to Interest on Employer Contributions ($13,679)
e. Total Expected Change $257,445

3. Expected Unfunded Accrued Liability as ofJanuary 1, 2023 $7,953,104

4. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2023 $8,359,022
(Before reflecting any method, assumption,or plan changes)

5. Experience Gain(Loss) for the 2022 Plan Year ($405,918)

6. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2023 $8,359,022
(After reflecting any method changes, but before reflecting any assumptionor plan changes)

7. Method Change Gain (Loss) as of January 1, 2023 $0

8. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2023 $8,359,022
(After reflecting any method or plan changes, but before reflecting any assumptionchanges)

9. AmendmentGain(Loss) as of January 1, 2023 $0

10. Actual Unfunded Accrued Liability as of January 1, 2023 $8,359,022
(After reflecting any method, assumption,or plan changes)

11. Assumption Change Gain(Loss) as of January 1, 2023 $0
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LIABILITIES/ASSETS AS OF January 1, 2023 TABLE IVa

Pre - Ret. Pre -Ret. Post-Ret.

Retirement Disability Lump Sum Lump Sum

Benefits Benefits QPSA Death Benefits Death Benefits Expenses Total

I. Actuarial Accrued Liability ( for funding purposes )

a. Active participants $249,900 $0 $1,777 $0 $0 $0 $251,677

b. Deferred Vested Parts.:

Formerly active $4,027,033 $O $14,722 $0 $0 $0 $4,041,755

Deferred beneficiaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sub-total $4,027,033 $O $14,722 $0 $0 $0 $4,041,755

c. Retired Parts.:

Non -disabled retirees $5,348,058 $0 $0 $0 $48,538 $0 $5,396,596

Disabled retirees $501,418 $0 $0 $0 $5,037 $0 $506,455

Beneficiaries $466,978 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $466,978

Sub-total $6,316,454 $0 $0 $0 $53,575 $O $6,370,029

d. Total $10,593,387 SO $16,499 $0 S53,575 SO 510,663,461

2. Normal Cost ( for funding purposes )

$4,130 $0 553 SO SO SO S4,183

3. Present Value of Vested Retirement Benefits ( for withdrawal liability purposes

a. Active participants $313,069 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $313,069

b. Deferred vested parts. $5,386,865 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,386,865

c. Retired participants $7,456,333 $0 $0 $0 $66,984 $0 $7,523,317

d. Total $13,156,267 SO SO SO $66,984 SO $13,223,251

4. Present Value of Vested Benefits (for SEAS 35 liability purposes )

a. Active participants $426,475 $0 $2,512 $O $0 $0 $428,987

b. Deferred vested parts. $7,053,110 $0 $34,063 $O $0 $0 $7,087,173

c. Retired participants $9,349,907 $0 $0 $O $81,940 $0 $9,431,847

d. Total $16,829,492 SO $36,575 SO $81,940 SO S16,948,007

5. Present Value of Accrued Benefits (for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

a. Active participants $484,490 $0 $2,512 $0 $0 $O $487,002

b. Deferred vested parts. $7,053,110 $0 $34,063 $0 $0 $0 $7,087,173

c. Retired participants $9,349.907 $0 $0 $0 $81,940 $0 $9,431.847

c. Total $16,887,507 SO $36,575 SO $81,940 SO $17,006,022

6. Normal Cost ( for SFAS 35 liability purposes )

$9,592 SO $131 SO SO SO $9,723
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LIABILITIES/ASSETS AS OF January 1, 2023 TABLE IVa

(continued)

Pre-Ret. Pre -Ret. Post-Ret.

Retirement Disability Lump Sum Lump Sum

Benefits Benefits QPSA Death BenefitsDeath Benefits Expenses Total

7. Present Value of Vested Benefits (for current liability purposes under IRC§412 c)(7 )(E) ( ii ) ( I ) )

a. Active participants $426,475 $0 $2,512 $0 $0 $0 $428,987

b. Deferred vested parts. $7,053,110 $0 $34,063 $0 $0 $0 $7,087,173

c. Retired participants $9,349,907 $0 $0 $0 $81,940 $0 $9,431,847

d. Total $16,829,492 $0 $36,575 SO $81,940 SO SI6,948,007

8. Present Value of Accrued Benefits ( for current liability purposes under IRC§412(c)(7 )( E )( ii) ( I ) )

a. Active participants $484,490 $0 $2,512 $0 $0 $0 $487,002

b. Deferred vested parts. $7,053,110 $0 $34,063 $0 $0 $0 $7,087,173

c. Retired participants $9,349,907 $0 $0 $0 $81,940 $0 $9,431,847

d. Total $16,887,507 SO S36,575 SO $81,940 SO S17,006,022

9. Normal Cost ( for current liability purposes under IRC§412(c) (7 )( E )( ii )( 1 ) )

$9,592 SO $131 SO SO SO S9,723

10. Actuarial Value of Assets S2,304,439

II. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability S8,359,022
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WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY TABLE V

Vested Market Value of UnfundedVested

Date Benefits Assets Benefits

December 31, 1984 < $4,442,282 * $5,943,611 $0

December 3 I, 1985 < $4,888,478 * $6,568,719 $0

December 31, 1986 < $5,315,709 * $6,755,590 $0

December 31, 1987 $5,651,299 * $7,590,822 $0

December 31, 1988 $6,198,609 * $7,595,845 $0

December 31, 1989 $6,677,448 * $7,590,996 $O

December 3 I, 1990 $7,217,147 * $6,920,367 $296,780

December 31, 1991 - $7,378,000 * $8,017,431 $0

December 31, 1992 $8,107,755 * $8,451,196 $0

December 31, 1993 $8,216,682 * $9,253,034 $0

December 3 I, 1994 $8,206,284 * $9,675,315 $0

December 31, 1995 $8,684,346 $10,288,732 $0

December 31, 1996 $9,749,982 $10,182,204 $0

December 31, 1997 $9,878,977 $9,801,703 $77,274

December 31, 1998 $10,040,547 $8,296,619 $1,743,928

December31, 1999 $10,057,317 $8,953,798 $1,103,519

December 31, 2000 $10,051,319 $8,923,280 $1,128,039

December 31, 2001 $10,099,427 $8,401,673 $1,697,754

December 31, 2002 $10,369,244 $8,819,547 $1,549,697
December 3 I, 2003 $10,287,227 $9,042,894 $1,244,333
December 31, 2004 $10,633,999 $5,659,553 $4,974,446
December 31, 2005 $11,093,218 $8,401,673 $2,691,545
December 3 I, 2006 $11,693,283 $8,819,547 $2,873,736

December 3 I, 2007 $11,508,805 $9,042,894 $2,465,911

December 31, 2008 $10,641,315 $5,659,553 $4,981,762

December31, 2009 $20,624,721 $6,236,702 $14,388,019

December 31, 2010 $21,557,955 $5,837,206 $15,720,749
December 3 I, 2011 $22,499,119 $4,951,238 $17,547,881
December 3 I, 2012 $25,436,871 $4,959,479 $20,477,392
December 31, 2013 $23,928,381 $5,235,558 $18,692,823
December 31, 2014 $22,553,848 $5,029,113 $17,524,735
December 31, 2015 $20,815,397 $4,328,102 $16,487,295
December 31, 2016 $19,406,225 $4,078,922 $15,327,303
December 31, 2017 $19,823,961 $4,266,576 $15,557,385
December 31, 2018 $17,109,337 $3,530,714 $13,578,623
December 31, 2019 $18,944,160 $3,667,324 $15,276,836
December 3 I, 2020 $23,151,278 $3,491,029 $19,660,249

December 31, 2021 $20,660,806 $3,287,763 $17,373,043

December 31, 2022 $13,223,251 $2,304,439 $10,918,812

* These unfunded vested liability amounts were supplied by Halliwell & Associates and represent the total

present value of vested benefits including disabilitybenefits.
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ACCOUNTING INFORMATION• TABLE VI

1. Statement of AccumulatedPlan Benefits

(Actuarial Present Values)
As of As of

January 1, 2022 January 1, 2023

a. Vested Benefits :

i. Participants currently
receiving benefits $9,913,988 $9,431,847

ii. Other participants $8,742,472 $7,516,160
iii. Sub-total $18,656,460 $16,948,007

b. Non-vested Benefits $58,833 $58,015
c. Total Benefits $18,715,293 $17,006,022

2. Statement of Change in AccumulatedPlan Benefits

a. Actuarial Present Value as of January 1, 2022 $18,715,293

b. Increase (Decrease) During 2022 Plan Year Due to :

i. Interest $374,306
ii. Benefits accumulated ($392,842)
iii. Benefits paid ($768,635 )
iv. Plan amendments $0
v. Changes in actuarial assumptions or methods ($922,100)
vi. Net increase (decrease) ($1,709,271)

c. Actuarial Present Value as of January 1, 2023 $17,006,022

3. Items Affecting Calculation of AccumulatedPlan Benefits

a. Plan provisions reflected in the accumulated plan benefits (see Table XIII on page 33 )
b. Plan amendments reflected in item 2.b.iv. above (see Table XIIIa on page 38)
c. Actuarial assumptions and methods used to determine present values

(see Table XII on page 29)
d. Changes in actuarial assumptions and methods reflected in item 2.b.v. above

(see Table XIIa on page 32)
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ASSETS TABLE VII

As of As of
January 1, 2022 January 1, 2023

1. Market Value of Assets *

a. Cash and cash equivalents (5%) $173,093 $143,215

b. U.S. government bonds & notes ( 12%) $409,712 $352,322
c. Other fixed income investments (0%) $0 $0

d. Equities (0%) $0 $0

e. Mutual funds (82%) $2,696,796 $1,796,188
f. Real estate (0%) $0 $0

g. Mortgages/loans (0%) $0 $0

h. Other assets (0%) $0 $0

i. Accrued income receivable (0% ) $5,029 $9,189
j. Contributions receivable (0%) $3,133 $3,525
k. Other receivables (0%) $0 $0

I. Benefits payable (0%) $0 $0

m. Other payables (0%) $0 $0

n. Market value of assets $3,287,763 $2,304,439

2. Actuarial Value of Assets $3,287,763 $2,304,439

* The percentages in parentheses indicate the proportion ofassets committed to each type of
investment as ofJanuary 1, 2022.
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HISTORICAL ASSET INFORMATION TABLE VIII

Plan Market Value Actuarial Value Benefit Market Value Actuarial Value

Year as of January 1 as ofJanuary 1 Payments Expenses Contributions Yield Yield

1982 $3,024,781 $3,024,781 $193,092 $35,920 $382,284 10.94% 10.94%

1983 $3,517,447 $3,517,447 $205,744 $48,015 $354,768 9.45% 9.45%

1984 $3,955,725 $3,955,725 $241,078 $28,334 $354,204 10.05% 10.05%

1985 $4,442,282 $4,442,282 $287,169 $37,976 $337,587 9.75% 9.75%

1986 $4,888,478 $4,888,478 $296,823 $26,007 $300,100 9.23% 9.23%

1987 $5,315,709 $5,315,709 $325,921 $47,109 $305,997 6.16% 6.16%

1988 $5,574,283 $5,574,283 $328,812 $48,677 $282,415 8.40% 8.40%

1989 $5,943,611 $5,943,611 $358,092 $36,544 $288,908 12.41% 12.41%

1990 $6,568,719 $6,568,719 $392,243 $52,527 $271,600 5.55% 5.55%

1991 $6,755,590 $6,755,590 $426,576 $33,381 $249,782 15.72% 9.50%

1992 $7,590,822 $7,177,357 $467,903 $39,023 $205,038 4.13% 7.08%

1993 $7,595,845 $7,373,188 $552,770 $45,549 $112,966 6.53% 7.28%

1994 $7,590,996 $7,407,092 $562,643 $38,423 $115,653 -2.52% 7.38%

1995 $6,920,367 $7,450,221 $596,708 $38,931 $124,258 24.13% 8.92%

1996 $8,017,431 $7,580,240 $603,673 $38,510 $133,200 12.14% 15.11%

1997 $8,451,196 $8,178,011 $630,632 $51,918 $216,754 15.42% 18.47%

1998 $9,253,034 $9,180,039 $803,039 $51,516 $157,258 12.57% 13.92%

1999 $9,675,315 $9,711,772 $593,466 $49,068 $166,936 11.54% 8.07%

2000 $10,288,732 $10,000,937 $701,195 $49,537 $269,653 3.73% 9.52%

2001 $10,182,204 $10,449,302 $668,258 $49,646 $212,184 1.26% 1.43%

900, $9,801,703 $10,089,738 $690,925 $53,440 $218,582 - 10.27% -5.50%

2003 $8,296,619 $9,023,230 $718,858 $54,596 $255,662 14.62% 1.00%

2004 $8,953,798 $8,593,081 $713,990 $60,154 $252,747 5.65% 9.20%

2005 $8,923,280 $8,838,272 $705,596 $64,580 $336,092 - 1.01% 3.85%

2006 $8,401,673 $8,735,938 $712,230 $70,148 $344,211 10.46% 6.13%

2007 $8,819,547 $8,819,547 $739,916 $77,259 $344,038 8.11% 8.11%

2008 $9,042,894 $9,042,894 $762,166 $73,565 $355,422 -32.98% -32.98%

2009 $5,659,553 $5,659,553 $778,025 $82,568 $333,478 20.46% 20.46%

2010 $6,236,702 $6,236,702 $831,118 $89,563 $237,621 4.81% 4.81%

2011 $5,837,206 $5,837,206 $846,384 $89,461 $321,078 -4.90% -4.90%

2012 $4,951,238 $4,951,238 $859,583 $73,167 $349,919 12.68% 12.68%

2013 $4,959,479 $4,959,479 $891,756 $74,386 $383,095 18.40% 18.40%

2014 $5,235,558 $5,235,558 $900,402 $87,103 $468,101 6.29% 6.29%

2015 $5,029,113 $5,029,113 $878,371 $89,771 $340,075 - 1.55% - 1.55%

2016 $4,328,102 $4,328,102 $853,851 $89,888 $422,306 6.69% 6.69%

2017 $4,078,922 $4,078,922 $826,774 $83,813 $376,099 18.95% 18.95%

2018 $4,266,576 $4,266,576 $808,472 $94,723 $416,823 -6.20% -6.20%

2019 $3,530,714 $3,530,714 $794,386 $92,230 $369,833 19.97% 19.97%

2020 $3,667,324 $3,667,324 $784,543 $98,386 $352,993 10.39% 10.39%

2021 $3,491,029 $3,491,029 $834,871 $91,781 $349,468 11.68% 11.68%

2022 $3,287,763 $3,287,763 $768,635 $96,409 $348,685 - 15.41% - 15.41%

2023 $2,304,439 $2,304,439
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CONTRIBUTIONS VS. FUND PAYOUTS TABLE IX

Historical Contributions Versus Benefit Payments & Expenses*
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* Please reference Table VIII on page 21 for the historical benefit payments, expenses,
and contributions.
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SUMMARY OF PARTICIPANT DATA TABLE X

Total Number of Participants as ofJanuary 1
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As of As of
January 1, 2022 January 1, 2023

1. Active Participants
a. Fully vested 5 4
b. Partially vested 0 0
c. Non-vested 2 2

d. Sub-total 7 6
2. Deferred Vested Participants

a. Formerly active 286 275

b. Deferred beneficiaries o o

c. Sub-total 286 275
3. Retired Participants

a. Non-disabled 209 214
b. Disabled 17 16

c. Beneficiaries 35 35

d. Sub-total 261 265

4. Total Participants 554 546
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ACTIVE DATA TABLE Xa

Historical Average Age &
IncompleteData Percentage
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As ofJanuary 1 lIncomplete Data

f•Average Age

Percentage Percentage

of Records Average of Records Average
Plan w/Incomplete Attained Plan w/Incomplete Attained

Year Data Age* Year Data Age*
1989 N/A 41.6 2007 2% 48.6

1990 N/A 42.2 2008 2% 51.4

1991 4% 43.1 2009 2% 51.6

1992 6% 43.5 2010 2% 52.8

1993 N/A 43.8 2011 2% 54.1

1994 4% 43.1 2012 2% 53.1

1995 3% 42.4 2013 2% 53.1

1996 2% 45.1 2014 2% 54.1

1997 2% 45.1 2015 2% 53.7

1998 2% 45.7 2016 2% 54.7

1999 2% 46.3 2017 2% 54.6

2000 2% 48.1 2018 2% 57.6

2001 4% 50.1 2019 2% 58.0

2002 4% 50.4 2020 2% 56.5

2003 2% 49.4 2021 2% 59.3

2004 2% 49.8 2022 2% 59.0

2005 2% 49.4 2023 2% 59.1

2006 2% 48.6

*
Averageattained age for active participants
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RETIREE DATA TABLE Xb

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55

Less than 30 -
30 -39 I-
40-49 =-
50 -54 -

55 NI-
56 -

Retirement

57 -
58 -
59

at -
Age

60 -
61 -
62 -
63 -
64 -
65 -

Over 65

INNon-disabled retirees

•Disabled retirees

Note : Results are based on retiree data as of January 1, 2023.

Average benefit being paid to non-disabled retirees is $244.13 per month.

Average benefit being paid to disabled retirees is $315.17 per month.

Average benefit being paid to beneficiaries is $134.13 per month.
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DATA RECONCILIATION TABLE Xc

Deferred
Active Vested Retired Total

1. Number of participants as of
January 1, 2022 7 286 261 554

2. Change in status during the plan year:

a. Actives who became deferred
b. Actives who retired ( 1 ) I

c. Deferreds who became active
d. DefeiTeds who retired ( 11 ) 11

e. Retirees who became active
f. Retirees who became deferred

3. No longer participating due to :

a. Death (9) (9)
b. Break- in-service

c. Transfer of credit pursuant to

a reciprocal agreement
d. End of certain period
e. Receipt of lump sum payment
f. Included in error last year

4. New participant due to :

a. Initial participation
b. Transfer of credit pursuant to

a reciprocal agreement
c. Death of another participant 1 1

d. Omitted in error last year

5. Number of participants as of
January 1, 2023 6 275 265 546
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AGE -SERVICE TABLE TABLE Xd

Distribution of Active Participants as of January 1, 2023 by Age and Service Groups

Attained Completed Years of Vested Service

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total

Under 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

25 to 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

30 to 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

35 to 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

40 to 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

45 to 49 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 I

50 to 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

55 to 59 0 I 0 0 0 I 0 0 o 0 2

60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 I 0 1 o 0 ?

65 to 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 i 0 I

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0

Total 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 I 0 6

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan Page 27



HISTORICAL SHIFTS & CONTRIBUTION RATE TABLE XI

Historical Shifts & Average Contribution Rate
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Plan Year Reported Shifts

im•Contribution Rate

Average Average
Plan Reported Contribution Plan Reported Contribution

Year Shifts Rate Year Shifts Rate

1982 146,125 $2.616 2003 29,869 $8.559

1983 131,095 $2.706 2004 27,752 $9.107

1984 131,293 $2.698 2005 32,607 $10.307

1985 125,559 $2.689 2006 32,607 $10.556

1986 111,897 $2.682 2007 31,136 $11.050

1987 115,302 $2.654 2008 31,446 $11.303

1988 104,409 $2.705 2009 29,555 $11.283

1989 110,818 $2.607 2010 14,656 $16.213

1990 105,365 $2.578 2011 9,820 $32.696
1991 85,211 $2.931 2012 3,800 $92.084

1992 75,568 $2.713 2013 3,840 $99.764

1993 41,725 $2.707 2014 3,840 $121.901

1994 38,241 $3.024 2015 3,600 $94.465

1995 35,794 $3.471 2016 3,520 $119.973

1996 33,709 $3.951 2017 3,300 $113.969
1997 31,713 $6.835 2018 3,540 $117.747

1998 31,505 $4.992 2019 2,980 $124.105

1999 30,543 $5.466 2020 2,120 $166.506

2000 30,836 $8.745 2021 1,940 $180.138

2001 32,301 $6.569 2022 1,860 $187.465

2002 30,849 $7.086
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

NOTE: Because the plan covers a limited number ofparticipants, we have not conducted an experience
studyfor the purpose of establishing the actuarial assumptions. Instead, we have relied on generally
applicable assumptionsfor this purpose.

1. Actuarial Cost Method

The unit credit cost method was used to determine all funding liabilities.

2. Decrements

• Pre-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Sex-distinct rates set forth in the RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for employees,
with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP -2020

e Post-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal
Liability)

Sex-distinct rates set forth in the RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for healthy
annuitants, with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP-2020

• Mortality (For Purposes Of Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Unisex mortality rates as published by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) for purposes of
Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 417(e)(3 ) ; future generational improvements in
mortality have not been reflected.

• Disability
Sex-distinct disability rates set forth in the Wyatt 1985 Disability Study (Class 2)

(The Wyatt 1985 Disability Study provides disability rates for four classes ofparticipants.
Class 1 rates are applicable to "white collar" workers and reflect the lowest incidence of
disability and the disability rates increase progressively for Classes 2 through 4. We
selected the Class 2 rates as being the most appropriate for the group ofparticipantscovered
by this plan.)

e Permanent Withdrawal from Active Status
5% annual withdrawal rate was assumed to age 30, graded down to 0% at age 55
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

(continued)

• Retirement*

Age Rate Age, Rate Age Rate • Age Rate
56 50/0 59, 5% 62 35% 64 20%
57 5% 6p 5% 63 20% 65 100%
58 5% ioi : 5%

* Average assumed retirement age is 62

(The retirement rates were developedbased on actual plan experience.)

3. Interest Rates

• Used for Calculating CurrentLiability and SFAS 35 Liability
2.50% per annum

• Used for Calculating Withdrawal Liability
5.09% per annum

• Used for Calculating All Other Liabilities
8.00% per annum

(The Trustees' investmentpolicy reflects an 80% target allocation to equities and a 20%
target allocation to fixed income investments. Based on historical average returns, we have
assumed that the equity portion of the portfolio will return 9% per year on average and that
the fixed income portion of the portfolio will return 4% per year on average, giving an
assumed long-term investmentreturn of8% per year for the portfolio as a whole.)

4. Marriage Assumptions

• Percent Married
85% of participants are assumed married.

• Age DifferenceBetween Spouses
Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses.

5. Future Benefit Accruals and Contributions

• Shifts Worked
Shifts worked in each future year of service have been assumed to correspond to the
actual shifts worked in the preceding plan year.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XII

(continued)

• Contribution Rate
$391.63 per month for each active employee; contributions are assumed to be made

monthly throughout the plan year as of the end ofeach month.

• Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing
We have treated Stevens Graphics' expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$148,584 and Williams Printing's expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$162,896 as future employer contributions.

6. Expenses

All liabilities have been loaded by 9.00% to account for anticipated administrative expenses
exclusive of investment expenses and commissions. In addition, the interest rates set forth in
item 3. above are assumed to be net of investment expenses and commissions.

7. Assets

Actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value of assets.

8. Incomplete Data Records

For those participants whose date of birth is unknown, a date of birth has been assumed to

correspondwith an age at entry of 30.
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ASSUMPTION CHANGES TABLE XIla

The following is a summary of the actuarial assumptions and methods which have been changed
historically :

1. Effective January 1, 2013, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35

liabilities was decreased from 4.25% per annum to 3.75% per annum.

2. Effective January 1, 2014, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 3.75% per annum to 3.50% per annum.

3. Effective January 1, 2016, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35

liabilities was decreased from 3.50% per annum to 3.25% per annum.

4. Effective January 1, 2017, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35

liabilities was decreased from 3.25% per annum to 3.00% per annum.

5. Effective January 1, 2018, the mortality basis was changed from a 2007 projection of the RP -

2000 Mortality Table to the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full generational
improvements in mortality using Scale AA.

6. Effective January 1, 2020:

a) The mortality basis was changed from the RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality Table with full
generational improvements in mortality using Scale AA to the RP -2014 Blue Collar
Mortality Table with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP -2017;

b) The interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35 liabilities was decreased
from 3.00% per annum to 2.75% per annum; and

c) The administrative expense loading was increased from 6.00% to 9.00%.

7. Effective January 1, 2021 :

d) The mortality improvement scale was updated from Scale MP-2017 to Scale MP -2020;
and

e) The interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35 liabilities was decreased
from 2.75% per annum to 2.25% per annum

8. Effective January 1, 2022, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 2.25% per annum to 2.00% per annum.

9. Effective January 1, 2023, the interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was increased from 2.00% per annum to 2.50% per annum.

* Note : Assumption changes that have first been reflected in this valuation are shown in bold print.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

1. Monthly Accrued Benefit

$16.00 multiplied by Benefit Accrual Service earned through December 31, 1999, plus
$29.00 multiplied by Benefit Accrual Service earned during the period January 1, 2000 through

December31, 2006, plus
0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during the

period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2010, plus
0.475% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during each

plan year after 2010

(Basedon a maximum of25 years ofBenefit AccrualService; contributions are only creditedfor
this purpose if the participant earns some Benefit Accrual Service during the plan year; except
for employees of Tucker Castleberry Printing, contributions during the period January 1, 2000

through December 31, 2010 are limited to the amount of contributions that would have been
credited pursuant to the contribution rate(s) that were in effect on December 31, 2007;
contributions after the 2010plan year are fixed at $253.28per month.)

2. Normal Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of the participant's initial participation in the

plan
• Amount

Monthly Accrued Benefit
• Form of Payment

Life annuity (normal form for single participants) ;

Actuarially reduced 10 -year certain and life annuity (optional) ;

Actuarially reduced 50% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary (normal
form for married participants) ;

Actuarially reduced 75% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary
(optional for married participants) ; or

Actuarially equivalent lump sum payment (mandatory and only available if the present
value of the monthly annuity at retirement is less than $1,000)

3. Early Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 56 and attainment of at least 10 Years of Eligibility Service

• Amount
Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age
precedes age 65

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

4. Postponed Retirement Age and Benefit

• Age
Any age upon termination of work in covered employment after Normal Retirement Age,
but no later than age 701/2

• Amount
Greater of (a) or (b) , as follows:

(a) Monthly Accrued Benefit, or

(b) Monthly Accrued Benefit at Normal Retirement Age actuarially increased to
account for the delayed payment of the benefit

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement

5. Disability Benefit

No disability benefits are payable to participants who become disabled after 2010.

6. Deferred Vested Benefit

• Eligibility Requirement
In order to be eligible for a Deferred Vested Benefit, the participant must be partially or
fully vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit.

• Amount
Monthly Accrued Benefit (payable at Normal Retirement Age) , or
Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age

precedes age 65 (payable at Early Retirement Age if participant has earned at
least 10 Years of Eligibility Service)

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement

7. Death Benefits

• Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity (QPSA)
Upon the death prior to retirement of a fully or partially vested participant, the

participant's spouse receives 50% of the vested portion of the Monthly Accrued Benefit
that would have been payable to the participant in the form of a 50% joint and contingent
annuity had the participant survived to his earliest retirement age. At the spouse's
election, an actuarially equivalent QPSA is payable at any time following the
participant's death, but no later than the participant's Normal Retirement Age.
Notwithstanding the above, if the actuarially equivalent value of the QPSA is less than

$1,000, the spouse will automatically receive a lump sum payment in lieu of a monthly
annuity.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

• Post-Retirement Death Benefit
Solely with respect to participants who retired prior to 2011, upon the death of the

participant after retirement, the participant's beneficiary receives a $1,000 post-

retirement death benefit, provided that the participant had earned at least 15 years of
Eligibility Service prior to age 62.

8. Vesting Requirement

In order to become 100% vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit, the participant must earn at
least five Years of Eligibility Service (if he has earned either: ( i) at least one hour of service
after December 31, 1988 while performing work that is not covered by a collective bargaining
agreement, or ( ii) at least one hour of service after December 31, 1998) or 10 Years of
Eligibility Service (otherwise) . Alternatively, a participant will become vested in part of his

Monthly Accrued Benefit in accordance with the following schedule :

Years of Vested
EligibilityService Percentage

Less than five years 0%
At least five years, but less than six years 25%

At least six years, but less than seven years 30%
At least seven years, but less than eight years 35%
At least eight years, but less than nine years 40%
At least nine years, but less than 10 years 45%

At least 10 years 100%

9. Years of Eligibility Service

Equal to the sum of Past Service and Future Eligibility Service (hours of service used for the

purposes of determining Years of Eligibility Service shall include all hours of service with the

employer, whether or not such hours were earned in covered employment) :

• Past Service
Full and partial years are granted for the period January 1, 1951 through December 31,
1970 during which the participant was continuously employed in employment that was
covered by a collective bargaining agreement with the Union. Continuous membership
in good standing with the Union during the period immediately preceding January 1,
1971 shall serve as evidence of continuous covered employment. However, in no event
will the participant receive Past Service for any period of time during which he receives
credit under another pension plan which was established as a result of a collective
bargaining agreement with the Union.
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

• Future Eligibility Service
One year is granted for each plan year during which the participant earns at least 1331/3

shifts. Alternatively, 1/4 of a year is granted for every 50 shifts during a plan year in
which the participant earns less than 1331/3 shifts.

10. Benefit Accrual Service

Equal to sum of Past Service (as defined above ) and Future Service:

• Future Service
One year is granted for at least 181 shifts within a single plan year. Partial years are

granted for less than 181 shifts within a single plan year in accordance with the following
schedule :

Number of Shifts
Within a Plan Year Future Service

Less than 50 0.00 year
At least 50, but less than 100 0.25 year

At least 100, but less than 1331/3 0.50 year
At least 1331/3, but less than 141 0.70 year
At least 141, but less than 161 0.80 year
At least 161, but less than 181 0.90 year

At least 181 1.00 year

11. One-Year Break-in-Service

Participant incurs a one-year break - in-service if he fails to earn at least 50 shifts during a plan
year.

12. Shift

71/2 hours of service

13. Participation Requirement

Completion of at least 50 shifts during a plan year
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIII

(continued)

14. Definition of Actuarially Equivalent

• Interest Rate
7.00% per annum

• Mortality Table
1984 Uninsured Pensioner Mortality (UP84) Table

The lump sum value of an annuity, however, will not be less than that computed using the

applicable mortality table and segment interest rates for the second calendarmonth preceding the

plan year during which the lump sum is distributed.

15. Union

Graphic Communications International Union Local No. 96B of Atlanta, Georgia (formerly, the
Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union Local No. 96)

16. Initial Plan Effective Date

January 1, 1971 (initially known as the Atlanta Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union
Local No. 96 Pension Plan )
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PLAN AMENDMENTS TABLE )( lila

The following plan amendments have been adopted historically :

1. Effective January 1, 1997, the plan has been amended and restated. Set forth below are the

changes which affected the plan's liabilities:

a) The service requirement for 100% vesting has been changed to five years of eligibility
service for those participants who earn at least one hour of service after December 31,
1998;

b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum
distributions has been changed as described in item 14. of Table XIII; and

c) The threshold for receiving a mandatory lump sum distribution in lieu of any additional
benefits from the plan has been increased from $3,500 to $5,000.

2. Effective January 1, 2000, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been
increased from $16.00 to $21.75.

3. Effective January 1, 2001, the benefit level for service earned on or after January I, 2000 has
been increased from $21.75 to $29.00.

4. Effective March 28, 2005, the mandatory lump sum amount has been changed from $5,000 to
$1,000.

5. Effective January 1, 2007, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been

changed from $29.00 to 0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on the

participant's behalf, subject to the restrictions described in item 1. of Table XIII.

6. Effective January 1, 2008 :

a) A 75% joint and contingent annuity option has been added to the plan for married
participants as required by federal law; and

b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum
distributions has been changed pursuant to federal law as described in item 14. of
Table XIII.

7. Effective January 1, 2011 :

a) The benefit accrual rate was cut in half;
b) The pre-retirement disability benefit was eliminated; and
c) The post-retirement lump-sum death benefit was eliminated for participants who retire

after 2010.

* Note : Amendments that have first been reflected in this valuation are indicated in bold print.
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Rehabilitation Plan and Related Actuary's Progress Report for the
G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

Updatedfor the 2025 Plan Year

Introduction

The following plan changes were adopted by the Board of Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B
Pension Plan in accordance with Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 432(e) and were agreed to

by all applicable collective bargaining parties to be effective January 1, 2011. The rehabilitation

period that is associated with the adopted plan changes is the period beginning January 1, 2011.
This rehabilitation plan will be modified by the Trustees as necessary during the rehabilitation

period to preserve the plan's goal of emerging from both critical and endangered status by the
end of the rehabilitation period.

Plan Changes

The Trustees formally adopted three plan changes via Amendment One at their December 10,
2010 meeting. These plan changes were those that were set forth in the preferred schedule of the
initial rehabilitation plan, which schedule has been timely agreed to by all applicable collective

bargaining parties. The plan changes included the elimination of the disability benefit for future
retirees, the elimination of the post-retirement lump-sum death benefit for future retirees, and the
elimination of 50% of the future benefit accruals.

Funded Percentage Goals

In order to emerge from critical and endangered status, the plan must achieve a funded

percentage of at least 80%. The Trustees recognize, however, that additional contributions and
benefit reductions are not likely to increase the funded percentage by a meaningful amount
because the plan has no remaining contributing employers. Therefore, the plan's funded

percentage essentially is dependent on the plan's investment returns from year to year and the
Trustees and collective bargaining parties have no ability to influence the plan's funded

percentage by making contribution and benefit changes.

Funding Deficiency Goal

In order to emerge from critical and endangered status, the plan must not be expected to have a

funding deficiency within seven years. The plan is not expected to receive sufficient
contributions to achieve this goal during the rehabilitation period because the plan only has no

remaining contributing employers. Furthermore, the withdrawal of the two largest contributing
employers left the plan with an ongoing minimum required contribution that is primarily
attributable to benefits that have already been accrued and the pension fund cannot collect
withdrawal liability in proportion to the unfunded benefit liability that has accrued to the former

employees of the withdrawn employers because the withdrawal liability payments are effectively
limited to the level of employer contributions that were in effect prior to the adoption of the
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Rehabilitation Plan and Related Actuary'sProgress Report for the G.C.U Local No. 96B Pension Plan :

Updatedfor the 2025 Plan Year

rehabilitation plan. Therefore, the Trustees recognize that the projected funding deficiency will
likely be eliminated only by investment returns in excess of 8% annually.

Mass Withdrawal and Reliance on PBGC Infusion

The Trustees have declared a mass withdrawal due to the withdrawal of all of the plan's
contributing employers. Therefore, the Trustees effectively have no tools remaining at their

disposal to emerge from critical and endangered status, other than the managementof the plan's
trust fund investments. The Trustees recognize that the rehabilitation period will ofnecessitybe
extended indefinitely until such time as the plan's investment returns are large enough to bring
the plan's funded percentage to at least 80% and to eliminate the projected funding deficiency
within seven years. The Trustees further recognize that sufficient investment gains are unlikely
to be realized for this purpose and that the plan may be forced to rely on an infusion of cash from
the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) if the plan's investments are exhausted by the
benefit payment obligation to current participants at some point in the future.

Actuary'sProgress Report

The updated rehabilitation plan that was adopted during 2024 set forth a funded percentage target
of 80% as ofJanuary 1, 2025. The plan's funded percentage as of that date is only 19.99%.

There was no progress that was expected to be made towards curing the plan's funding
deficiency. As of the close of the 2023 plan year, the plan's funding deficiency was $8,312,628.
By the close of the 2024 plan year, the plan's funding deficiency is estimatedto be $8,790,104.

Unless a substantial cash settlement is agreed to and received by the fund related to the
withdrawal liability that is owed by either one or both of the withdrawn employers or unless
asset returns are sufficiently above the assumed 8.00% annual rate of return, the plan's enrolled

actuary predicts that no meaningful progress will be made during the next year towards

increasing the plan's funded percentage or eliminating the plan's funding deficiency. Therefore,
the actuary has advised that there is no meaningful action that can be taken by the Trustees for
2025 that will change the plan's funded status during the next year.

Summary

The Trustees recognize that the plan's funded status and ability to eliminate the projected
funding deficiency are essentially solely dependent on investment gains that are not likely to
occur during the current rehabilitation period.
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Form 5500 Annual Return /Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210-0110
1210-0089

This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104

Department of the Treasury
and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and

Internal Revenue Service sections 6057(b ) and 6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . 2021
Department of Labor I Complete all entries in accordancewith

Employee Benefits Security
Administration the instructions to the Form 5500.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation This Form is Open to Public
Inspection

Part I Annual Report Identification Information
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2021 and ending 12/31 /2021

A This return/report is for :
Ea multiemployer plan o a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must attach a list of

participating employer information in accordance with the form instructions.)
0 a single-employer plan 0 a DFE (specify)

B This return/report is : 0 the first return/report 0 the final return/report

Ean amended return/report 0 a short plan year return/report ( less than 12 months)

C If the plan is a collectively-bargained plan, check here

D Check box if filing under:
X Form 5558 0 automatic extension 0 the DFVC program

0 special extension (enter description)

E If this is a retroactively adopted plan permitted by SECURE Act section 201, check here

Part II Basic Plan Information—enter all requested information
la Name of plan 1 b Three-digit plan

GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 96-B PENSION FUND number (PN ) 001

1C Effective date of plan
01 /07/1971

2a Plan sponsor's name (employer, if for a single-employer plan) 2b Employer Identification
Mailing address ( include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box) Number (EIN)
City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code ( if foreign, see instructions) 58-6110014

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF GRAPHIC COMMUN 2c Plan Sponsor's telephone
INTERNATIONAL UNION 96-B PENSION FUND number

770-447-1888

1299 BATTLECREEK ROAD 2d Business code (see
SUITE 200 instructions)
JONESBORO, GA 30236-7981 525100

Caution : A penaltyfor the late or incompletefiling of this return/report will be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.
Under penalties of perjury and other penalties set forth in the instructions, I declare that I have examined this return/report, including accompanying schedules,
statements and attachments, as well as the electronic version of this return/report, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete.

SIGN Filed with authorized/valid electronic signature. 10/14/2022 RALPH MEERS
HERE

Signatureof plan administrator Date Enter name of individual signing as plan administrator

SIGN Filed with authorized/valid electronic signature. 10/14/2022 SUSAN RASMUSSEN
HERE

Signatureof employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employer or plan sponsor

SIGN
HERE

Signatureof DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Form 5500 (2021 )

v. 210624



Form 5500 (2021 ) Page 2

3a Plan administrator's name and address N Same as Plan Sponsor 3b Administrator's EIN_

3c Administrator's telephone
number

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 4b EIN
enter the plan sponsor's name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report:

a Sponsor's name 4d PN

C Plan Name

5 Total number of participants at the beginning of the plan year 5 579

6 Number of participants as of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines 6a(1 ) ,

6a(2 ) , 6b, 6c, and 6d ) .

a(1 ) Total number of active participants at the beginning of the plan year 6a ( 1 ) 8

a(2) Total number of active participants at the end of the plan year 6a (2)
7

b Retired or separated participants receiving benefits 6b 261

C Other retired or separated participants entitled to future benefits 6c 286

d Subtotal. Add lines 6a(2 ) , 6b, and 6c 6d 554

e Deceased participants whose beneficiaries are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits. 6e

f Total. Add lines 6d and 6e. 6f 554

g Number of participants with account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans
complete this item) 6g

h Number of participants who terminated employment during the plan year with accrued benefits that were
less than 100% vested 6h

7 Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployer plans complete this item) 7 3

8a If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions :

1B

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions :

a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement (check all that apply)

( 1 ) 0 Insurance (1 ) Insurance

(2 ) Code section 412(e )(3 ) insurance contracts (2 ) Code section 412(e) (3 ) insurance contracts

(3) 7 Trust (3 ) 7 Trust

(4) o General assets of the sponsor (4) General assets of the sponsor
10 Check all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached. (See instructions

a Pension Schedules b General Schedules

( i ) N R (Retirement Plan Information) (1 ) X H (Financial Information)

(2 ) o I (Financial Information — Small Plan)
(2 ) E MB (Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money

Purchase Plan Actuarial Information)
- signed by the plan (3 ) o A ( Insurance Information)

_
actuary (4) z C (Service Provider Information)

(3) 0 SB (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial (5 ) o D (DFE/Participating Plan Information)

Information)
- signed by the plan actuary (6 ) o G (Financial Transaction Schedules)
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Part Ill Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans)lla If the plan provides welfare benefits, was the plan subiect to the Form M-
1 filing requirements during the plan year? (See instructions and 29 CFR

2520.101-2. ) 0 Yes Li No

If "Yes" is checked, complete lines 11 b and 11c.

11 b Is the plan currently in compliance with the Form M-1 filing requirements? (See instructions and 29 CFR 2520.101-2. ) 11 Yes Li No

11C Enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the 2021 Form M-
1 annual report. If the plan was not required to file the 2021 Form M-

1 annual report, enter the
Receipt Confirmation Code for the most recent Form M-1 that was required to be filed under the Form M-

1 filing requirements. (Failure to enter a valid
Receipt Confirmation Code will subject the Form 5500 filing to rejection as incomplete.)

Receipt Confirmation Code



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2021

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Department of Labor Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . Inspection

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation I File as an attachmentto Form 5500 or 5500-SF.
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2021 and ending 12/31 /2021

I Round off amounts to nearest dollar.
I Caution : A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit
GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 96-B PENSION FUND plan number (PN )

I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF GRAPHIC COMMUN 58-6110014

E Type of plan: ( 1 ) I51
( Multiemployer Defined Benefit (2 ) n Money Purchase (see instructions)_

1 a Enter the valuation date : Month 01 Day 01 Year 2021

b Assets

(1 ) Current value of assets 1b( 1 ) 3491029

(2 ) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2 ) 3491029

C (1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods 1c( 1 ) 11347614

(2 ) Information for plans using spread gain methods:

(a ) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2 ) (a )

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (c)

(3 ) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 1c(3) 11347614

d Information on current liabilities of the plan:

(1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) 1d(1 )

(2 ) "RPA '94" information:

(a ) Current liability 1d(2 )(a ) 18985722

(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year 1d(2 )(b) 8135

(c) Expected release from "RPA '94" current liability for the plan year 1d(2 )(c)

(3 ) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year 1d(3 ) 1037268
Statement by EnrolledActuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

SIGN
HERE 10/13/2022

Signature of actuary Date

CHARLES T. CARR 20-04927

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

SOUTHERN ACTUARIAL SERVICES 770-392-0980

Firm name Telephone number ( including area code)

P.O. BOX 888343, ATLANTA, GA 30356-0343

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see
instructions

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021 Page 2 -ri
2 Operational information as of beginning of this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 3491029

b "RPA '94" current liability/participant count breakdown: (1 ) Number of participants (2 ) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 273 10276577

(2 ) For terminated vested participants 289 8075557

(3 ) For active participants :

(a ) Non -vested benefits 45982

(b) Vested benefits 587606

(c) Total active 8 633588

(4) Total 570 18985722

C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4) , column (2 ) , is less than 70%, enter such 2c
percentage 18.39 %

3 Contributionsmade to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a ) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a) Date (b) Amount paid by C) Amount paid by
(MM -DD -YYYY ) employer(s ) employees (MM-DD-YYYY) employer(s) employees

07/01 /2021 349468

Totals 3 (b) 349468 3(c)

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3 (b ) total 3(d) 311480

4 Information on plan status :

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line 1b (2 ) divided by line 1c(3 ) ) 4a 30.8 °/0
b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . If 4b D

entered code is "N," go to line 5

C Is the plan making the scheduledprogressunderany applicablefunding improvementor rehabilitation plan? 0 Yes E No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? 0 Yes E No

e If line d is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) ,

measured as of the valuation date 4e

f If the rehabilitation plan projects emergence from critical status or critical and declining status, enter the plan
year in which it is projected to emerge.
If the rehabilitation plan is based on forestalling possible insolvency, enter the plan year in which

insolvencls

4f 2026

expected and check here

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a un Attained age normal b 0 Entry age normal C E Accrued benefit (unit credit) d 0 Aggregate

e un Frozen initial liability f 0 Individual level premium 9 0 Individual aggregate h 0 Shortfall

i 0 Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? 0 Yes E No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? 0 Yes 0 No

If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM -DD -YYYY) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021 Page 3 - 1

6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6 2.25 °A

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts 0 Yes 0 No E N/A Yes 0 No E N/A

C Mortality table code for valuation purposes:

(1 ) Males 6c( 1 ) 6 6

(2 ) Females 6c(2 ) 6F 6F

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 8.00 °A 8.00 %

e Expense loading 6e 9.0 °A N/A 9.0% N/A

f Salary scale 6f % N/A

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 10.4 %

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h 10.4 %

7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year :

(1 ) Type of base (2 ) Initial balance (3 ) Amortization Charge/Credit

1 -413994 -44784

4 -19233 -2081

8 Miscellaneous information :

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM -DD -YYYY ) of 8a
the ruling letter granting the approval

b (1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," X Yes No
attach a schedule

b(2) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," attach a X Yes No
schedule

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e ) (as in effect Yes X No
prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information :

(1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d ) ( 1 ) of the Code? 0 Yes 0 No

(2 ) If line 8d ( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended 8d(2)

(3 ) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e ) (as in effect prior 0 Yes 0 Noto 2008) or 431 (d )(2 ) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not
including the number of years in line (2 ) )

8d(4)

(5 ) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d(5 )

(6 ) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under
section 6621 (b ) of the Code for years beginning after 2007? 0 Yes 0 No

e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required contribution
for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall method or 8e

extending the amortization base(s )

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year :

Charges to funding standardaccount:

a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 6237688

b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 3072

C Amortization charges as of valuation date : Outstanding balance

(1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortization period has been extended 9c( 1 ) 4144889 873731

(2) Funding waivers 9c(2 )

(3 ) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been
extended 9c(3 )

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 569159

e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 7683650
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Credits to funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b ) of line 3 9g 349468

Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 2525992 392954

i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 45146

j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits :

(1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 9j( 1 ) 1751727

(2 ) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL) 9j(2 ) 13842760

(3 ) FFL credit 9.I(3 )

k (1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k ( 1 )

(2 ) Other credits 9k (2 )

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3 ) , 9k( 1 ) ,
and 9k(2 ) 91 787568

rrl Credit balance : If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

rl Funding deficiency : If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 6896082

9 O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account :

(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2021 plan year 9o(1 )

(2 ) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b) of the Code:

(a) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o (2) (a )

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 ) (a ) )
9o(2) (b)

(3) Total as of valuation date 90 (3 )

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (See instructions.) 10 6896082

11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions X Yes No



SCHEDULE C Service Provider Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee
2021

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

Department of Labor
Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. This Form is Open to Public

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection.
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2021 and ending 12/31 /2021

A Name of plan B Three-digit
GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 96-B PENSION FUND plan number (PN )

I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF GRAPHIC COMMUN 58-6110014

Part I Service Provider Information (see instructions )

You must complete this Part, in accordance with the instructions, to report the information required for each person who received, directly or indirectly, $5,000
or more in total compensation ( i.e., money or anything else of monetary value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or the person's position with the
plan during the plan year. If a person received only eligible indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures, you are required to
answer line 1 but are not required to include that person when completing the remainder of this Part.

1 Information on Persons Receiving Only Eligible Indirect Compensation
a Check "Yes" or "No" to indicate whether you are excluding a person from the remainder of this Part because they received only eligible

indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures (see instructions for definitions and conditions) Yes X No

b If you answered line la "Yes," enter the name and EIN or address of each person providing the required disclosures for the service providers who
received only eligible indirect compensation. Complete as many entries as needed (see instructions) .

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule C (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209



Schedule C (Form 5500) 2021 Page 2-
1

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation



Schedule C (Form 5500) 2021 Page 3 -
1

2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line 1 a above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

WILLIAM N JENKINS & ASSOCIATES 1299 BATTLECREEK ROAD
JONESBORO, GA 30237

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

13 50 CONTRACT 40500
ADMINISTRATOR Yes No X Yes No E Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

MORGAN STANLEY ONE TENTH STREET SUITE 600
AUGUSTA, GA 30901

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

28 INVESTMENT 16170
MANAGEMENT Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No E Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

SOUTHERN ACTUARIAL SERVICES P.O. BOX 888343
ATLANTA, GA 30356

58-2409046

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

11 50 ACTUARIAL 11625
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No D Yes No
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line 1 a above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

STEVEN D. EISENBERG CPA, PA. 13790 NW 4TH STREET STE 100
SUNRISE, FL 33325

65-0140643

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

10 AUDITOR 10058
Yes No X Yes No E Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

Yes 0 No Yes 0 No E Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

Yes 0 No Yes 0 No D Yes No
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Part I Service Provider Information (continued)
3. If you reported on line 2 receipt of indirect compensation, other than eligible indirect compensation, by a service provider, and the service provider is a fiduciary

or provides contract administrator, consulting, custodial, investment advisory, investment management, broker, or recordkeeping services, answer the following
questions for (a ) each source from whom the service provider received $1,000 or more in indirect compensation and (b ) each source for whom the service
provider gave you a formula used to determine the indirect compensation instead of an amount or estimated amount of the indirect compensation. Complete as
many entries as needed to report the required information for each source.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d ) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

I I

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d ) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

I I

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d ) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.
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Part II Service Providers Who Fail or Refuse to Provide Information
4 Provide, to the extent possible, the following information for each service provider who failed or refused to provide the information necessary to complete

this Schedule.

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )
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Part Ill Termination Information on Accountants and Enrolled Actuaries (see instructions )
(complete as many entries as needed)

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : 0 Telephone:

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : 0 Telephone:

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : 0 Telephone:

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : 0 Telephone:

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : 0 Telephone:

Explanation:



SCHEDULE H Financial Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury
This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 2021

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) , and section 6058(a ) of the
Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

Department of Labor
Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. This Form is Open to Public

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year becinninc 01 /01 /2021 and endin 12/31 /2021

A Name of plan B Three-digit
GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 96-B PENSION FUND plan number (PN )

I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 Employer Identification Number (El N )

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF GRAPHIC COMMUN 58-6110014

Part I Asset and Liability Statement
1 Current value of plan assets and liabilities at the beginning and end of the plan year. Combine the value of plan assets held in more than one trust. Report

the value of the plan's interest in a commingled fund containing the assets of more than one plan on a line-by-line basis unless the value is reportable on
lines 1c(9 ) through 1c (14 ) . Do not enter the value of that portion of an insurance contract which guarantees, during this plan year, to pay a specific dollar
benefit at a future date. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103 -12 'Es do not complete lines lb ( 1 ) , lb (2 ) , 1c (8 ) , 1g, lh,
and 1i. CCTs, PSAs, and 103 - 12 'Es also do not complete lines 1d and le. See instructions.

Assets a Besinnins of Year (b) End of Year

a Total noninterest-bearing cash 1a 125807 68335

b Receivables ( less allowance for doubtful accounts) :

( 1 ) Employer contributions 1b( 1 ) 3525 3133

(2 ) Participant contributions 1b(2 )

(3) Other 1b(3) 5238 5029

C General investments:

(1 ) Interest-bearing cash ( include money market accounts & certificates
of deposit)

1c( 1 ) 156836 1 04758

(2 ) U.S. Government securities 1c(2 ) 423313 409712

(3) Corporate debt instruments (other than employer securities) :

(A) Preferred 1c(3) (A)

(B) All other 1c(3) (B)

(4) Corporate stocks (other than employer securities) :

(A) Preferred 1c(4) (A)

(B) Common 1c(4)(B)

(5 ) Partnership/joint venture interests 1c(5)

(6 ) Real estate (other than employer real property)
1c(6)

(7 ) Loans (other than to participants)
1c(7)

(8 ) Participant loans 1c(8)

(9 ) Value of interest in common/collective trusts 1c(9 )

( 10 ) Value of interest in pooled separate accounts 1c(10 )

(11 ) Value of interest in master trust investment accounts 1 c(11 )

( 12 ) Value of interest in 103 -12 investment entities 1c(12 )

( 13 ) Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual 1c(13) 2776310 2696796
funds)

(14 ) Value of funds held in insurance company general account (unallocated
contracts)

1c(14)

( 15 ) Other 1c(15)

For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule H (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209
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Id Employer-related investments: (a ) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year

( 1 ) Employer securities ld( 1 )

(2 ) Employer real property I d(2 )

e Buildings and other property used in plan operation le

f Total assets (add all amounts in lines la through 1 e )
If 3491029 3287763

Liabilities

g Benefit claims payable lg
h Operating payables lh

1 Acquisition indebtedness Ii

j Other liabilities lj
k Total liabilities (add all amounts in lines 1g through1j) lk

Net Assets
1 Net assets (subtract line 1k from line 1f) 11 3491029 3287763

Part II Income and Expense Statement
2 Plan income, expenses, and changes in net assets for the year. Include all income and expenses of the plan, including any trust(s) or separately maintained

fund(s) and any payments/receipts to/from insurance carriers. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103 -12 lEs do not
complete lines 2a, 2b( 1 )(E ) , 2e, 2f, and 2g.

Income (a ) Amount (b) Total

a Contributions:

(1 ) Received or receivable in cash from : (A) Employers 2a( 1 ) (A) 349468

(B) Participants 2a( 1 ) (B)

(C) Others ( including rollovers)
2a( 1 ) (C )

(2) Noncash contributions 2a(2 )

(3 ) Total contributions. Add lines 2a( 1 ) (A) , (B) , (C ) , and line 2a(2 )
2a(3) 349468

b Earningson investments:

(1 ) Interest:

(A) Interest-bearing cash ( including money market accounts and
certificates of deposit)

2b(1 ) (A)

(B) U.S. Government securities 2b(1 ) (B) 11057

(C) Corporate debt instruments 2b(1 ) (C)

(D) Loans (other than to participants)
2b(1 ) (D)

(E ) Participant loans 2b(1 ) (E)

(F) Other 2b( 1 )(F)

(G ) Total interest. Add lines 2b (1 ) (A) through (F)
2b(1 ) (G) 11057

(2) Dividends: (A) Preferred stock 2b(2) (A)

(B) Common stock 2b(2) (B)

(C) Registered investment company shares (e.g. mutual funds)
2b(2) (C) 693'

(D) Total dividends. Add lines 2b (2 )(A) , (B) ,
and (C )

2b(2) (D) 69398

(3 ) Rents 2b(3)

(4) Net gain ( loss) on sale of assets : (A) Aggregate proceeds 2b(4) (A) 1256503

(B) Aggregate carrying amount (see instructions)
2b(4) (B) 994734

(C) Subtract line 2b (4) (B) from line 2b(4)(A) and enter result 2b(4) (C) 261769

(5) Unrealized appreciation (depreciation ) of assets : (A) Real estate 2b(5) (A)

(B) Other 2b(5) (B) 59217

(C ) Total unrealized appreciation of assets.
Add lines 2b (5)(A) and (B)

2b(5) (C) 59217
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(a) Amount (b) Total

(6) Net investment gain ( loss) from common/collective trusts 2b(6 )

(7) Net investment gain ( loss) from pooled separate accounts 2b(7 )

(8 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from master trust investment accounts 2b(8 )

(9 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from 103 - 12 investment entities 2b(9 )

(10 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from registered investment 2b (10 )
companies (e.g., mutual funds)

-11353

C Other income 2c

d Total income. Add all income amountsin column (b) and entertotal 2d 739556

Expenses
e Benefit payment and payments to provide benefits:

(1 ) Directly to participants or beneficiaries, including direct rollovers 2e( 1 ) 834871

(2 ) To insurance carriers for the provision of benefits 2e(2 )

(3) Other 2e(3 )

(4) Total benefit payments. Add lines 2e(1 ) through (3)
2e(4) 834871

f Corrective distributions (see instructions)
2f

g Certain deemed distributions of participant loans (see instructions) 2g

h Interest expense 2h

i Administrative expenses: ( 1 ) Professional fees 2i ( 1 ) 21683

(2) Contract administrator fees 2i (2 ) 40500

(3 ) Investment advisory and management fees 2i (3) 16170

(4) Other 2i (4) 29598

(5 ) Total administrative expenses. Add lines 2i ( 1 ) through (4)
2i (5) 107951

j Total expenses. Add all expense amounts in column (b ) and enter total 2j 942822

Net Income and Reconciliation
k Net income ( loss) . Subtract line 2j from line 2d 2k -203266

I Transfers of assets :

(1 ) To this plan 21( 1 )

(2 ) From this plan 21(2 )

Part III Accountant's Opinion
3 Complete lines 3a through 3c if the opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is attached to this Form 5500. Complete line 3d if an opinion is not

attached.

a The attached opinion of an independent qualified public accountant for this plan is (see instructions) :

(1 ) 11 Unmodified (2 ) Qualified (3 ) Disclaimer (4) 0 Adverse

b Check the appropriate box(es) to indicate whether the IQPA performed an ERISA section 103 (a )(3 ) (C ) audit. Check both boxes ( 1 ) and (2 ) if the audit was
performed pursuant to both 29 CFR 2520.103-8 and 29 CFR 2520.103-12 (d ) . Check box (3 ) if pursuant to neither.

(1 ) DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 (2 ) DOL Regulation 2520.103- 12(d ) (3 ) E neither DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 nor DOL Regulation 2520.103-12 (d ) .

C Enter the name and EIN of the accountant (or accounting firm) below:

( 1 ) Name: STEVEN D. EISENBERG CPA,P.A. (2) EIN : 65-0140643

d The opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is not attached because:

(1 ) 0 This form is filed for a CCT, PSA, or MTIA. (2 ) 0 It will be attached to the next Form 5500 pursuant to 29 CFR 2520.104-50.

Part IV ComplianceQuestions
4 CCTs and PSAs do not complete Part IV. MTIAs, 103 -12 lEs, and GIAs do not complete lines 4a, 4e, 4f, 4g, 4h, 4k, 4m, 4n, or 5.

103 -12 lEs also do not complete lines 4j and 41. MTIAs also do not complete line 41.

During the plan year : Yes No Amount
a Was there a failure to transmit to the plan any participant contributions within the time

period described in 29 CFR 2510.3-102? Continue to answer "Yes" for any prior year failures until
fully corrected. (See instructions and DOL's Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program.) 4a X
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Yes No Amount
b Were any loans by the plan or fixed income obligations due the plan in default as of the

close of the plan year or classified during the year as uncollectible? Disregard participant loans
secured by participant's account balance. (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part I if "Yes" is
checked.) 4b

C Were any leases to which the plan was a party in default or classified during the year as
uncollectible? (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part II if "Yes" is checked.) 4c X

d Were there any nonexempt transactions with any party-in-interest? (Do not include transactions
reported on line 4a. Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part III if "Yes" is
checked.) 4d X

0 Was this plan covered by a fidelity bond? 4e 500000

f Did the plan have a loss, whether or not reimbursed by the plan's fidelity bond, that was caused by
fraud or dishonesty? 4f X

g Did the plan hold any assets whose current value was neither readily determinable on an
established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4g X

h Did the plan receive any noncash contributions whose value was neither readily
determinable on an established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4h

i Did the plan have assets held for investment? (Attach schedule(s ) of assets if "Yes" is checked, and
see instructions for format requirements.) 4i

j Were any plan transactions or series of transactions in excess of 5% of the current
value of plan assets? (Attach schedule of transactions if "Yes" is checked and
see instructions for format requirements.) 4j X

k Were all the plan assets either distributed to participants or beneficiaries, transferred to another

plan, or brought under the control of the PBGC? 4k X

I Has the plan failed to provide any benefit when due under the plan? 41 X

MI If this is an individual account plan, was there a blackout period? (See instructions and 29 CFR
2520.101-3. ) 4m X

rl If 4m was answered "Yes," check the "Yes" box if you either provided the required notice or one of
the exceptions to providing the notice applied under 29 CFR 2520.101-3 4n X

5a Has a resolution to terminate the plan been adopted during the plan yearor any prior plan year? 0 Yes X No
If "Yes," enterthe amountof any plan assets that reverted to the employerthis year •

5b If, during this plan year, any assets or liabilities were transferred from this plan to another plan(s ) , identify the plan(s ) to which assets or liabilities were
transferred. (See instructions.)
5b(1 ) Name of plan(s ) 5b(2 ) EIN (s ) 5b(3 ) PN (s )

5c Was the plan a defined benefit plan covered under the PBGC insurance program at any time during this plan year? (See ERISA section 4021 and
instructions.) E Yes 0 No El Not determined
If "Yes" is checked, enter the My PAA confirmation number from the PBGC premium filing for this plan year 432430



SCHEDULE R Retirement Plan Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) 2021
Department of the Treasury

This schedule is required to be filed under sections 104 and 4065 of the
Internal Revenue Service Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section

Department of Labor
6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. Inspection.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 /01 /2021 and ending 12/31 /2021

A Name of plan B Three-digit
GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 96-B PENSION FUND plan number

(PN )
I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF GRAPHIC COMMUN 58-6110014

Part I Distributions
All references to distributions relate only to payments of benefits during the plan year.

1 Total value of distributions paid in property other than in cash or the forms of property specified in the
1

instructions

2 Enter the EIN (s ) of payor(s) who paid benefits on behalf of the plan to participants or beneficiaries during the year ( if more than two, enter EINs of the
two payors who paid the greatest dollar amounts of benefits) :

EIN (s) :

Profit-sharing plans, ESOPs, and stock bonus plans, skip line 3.

3 Number of participants ( living or deceased) whose benefits were distributed in a single sum, during the plan 3 0
year

Part II Funding Information ( If the plan is not subject to the minimum funding requirements of section 412 of the Internal Revenue Code or
ERISA section 302, skip this Part.)

4 Is the plan administratormaking an election underCodesection 412(d )(2 ) or ERISAsection 302 (d )(2 )? El Yes 0 No 0 N/A

If the plan is a defined benefit plan, go to line 8.

5 If a waiver of the minimum funding standard for a prior year is being amortized in this
plan year, see instructions and enter the date of the ruling letter granting the waiver. Date : Month Day Year

If you completed line 5, completelines 3, 9, and 10 of Schedule MB and do not completethe remainderof this schedule.
6 a Enter the minimum required contribution for this plan year ( include any prior year accumulated funding

deficiency not waived)
6a

b Enter the amount contributed by the employer to the plan for this plan year 6b

C Subtract the amount in line 6b from the amount in line 6a. Enter the result

(enter a minus sign to the left of a negative amount) 6c

If you completed line 6c, skip lines 8 and 9.

7 Will the minimum funding amount reported on line 6c be met by the funding deadline? El Yes 0 No 0 N/A

8 If a change in actuarial cost method was made for this plan year pursuant to a revenue procedure or other
authority providing automatic approval for the change or a class ruling letter, does the plan sponsor or plan
administrator agree with the change?

[ Yes No O N/A

Part III Amendments
9 If this is a defined benefit pension plan, were any amendments adopted during this plan

year that increased or decreased the value of benefits? If yes, check the appropriate
box. If no, check the "No" box 0 Increase [Decrease U Both X No

Part IV ESOPs (see instructions) . If this is not a plan described under section 409(a ) or 4975(e) (7 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, skip this Part.

10 Were unallocated employer securities or proceeds from the sale of unallocated securities used to repay any exempt loan? [ Yes 0 No

11 a Does the ESOP hold any preferred stock? [ Yes [ No

b If the ESOP has an outstanding exempt loan with the employer as lender, is such loan part of a "back-to-back" loan? Yes No
(See instructions for definition of "back-to-back" loan.)

12 Does the ESOP hold any stock that is not readily tradable on an established securities market? 0 Yes [ No

For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule R (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209
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Part V Additional Informationfor MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans
13 Enter the following information for each employer that contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year (measured in

dollars) . See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable employers.

a Name of contributing employer TUCKER CASTLEBERRY

b El N 58-0709469 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 37988

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 12 Day 31 Year 2022

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 391.63

H Hourly H Weekly

-
H

-
N(2 ) Base unit measure: Unit of production Other (specify) : PER EMPLOYEE

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) -

0 Other(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check boxn
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) _- - - 0 Other(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box D
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) -

0 Other(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check boxn
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: 0 Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :



Schedule R (Form 5500) 2021 Page 3

14 Enter the number of deferred vested and retired participants (inactive participants) , as of the beginning of the
plan year, whose contributing employer is no longer making contributions to the plan for :

a The current plan year. Check the box to indicate the counting method used to determine the number of
inactive participants: El last contributing employer alternative reasonable approximation (see 14a

instructions for required attachment)

b The plan year immediately preceding the current plan year. El Check the box if the number reported is a 14b
change from what was previously reported (see instructions for required attachment)

C The second preceding plan year. Check the box if the number reported is a change from what was 14c
previously reported (see instructions for required attachment)

15 Enter the ratio of the number of participants under the plan on whose behalf no employer had an obligation to make an
employer contribution during the current plan year to :

a The corresponding number for the plan year immediately preceding the current plan year 15a

b The corresponding number for the second preceding plan year 15b

16 Information with respect to any employers who withdrew from the plan during the preceding plan year :

a Enter the number of employers who withdrew during the preceding plan year 16a

b If line 16a is greater than 0, enter the aggregate amount of withdrawal liability assessed or estimated to be 16b
assessed against such withdrawn employers

17 If assets and liabilities from another plan have been transferred to or merged with this plan during the plan year, check box and see instructions regarding
supplemental information to be included as an attachment U

Part VI Additional Informationfor Single -Employerand MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans

18 If any liabilities to participants or their beneficiaries under the plan as of the end of the plan year consist ( in whole or in part) of liabilities to such participants
and beneficiaries under two or more pension plans as of immediately before such plan year, check box and see instructions regarding supplemental
information to be included as an attachment 0

19 If the total number of participants is 1,000 or more, complete lines (a ) through (c)

a Enter the percentage of plan assets held as:

Stock: % Investment-Grade Debt: °A) High-Yield Debt: % Real Estate: °A) Other: %

b Provide the average duration of the combined investment-grade and high-yield debt :

0 0-3 years 0 3-6 years 0 6-9 years 0 9-12 years 0 12-15 years 0 15-18 years 0 18-21 years El 21 years or more

C What duration measure was used to calculate line 19 (b )?

Effective duration Macaulay duration Modified duration Other (specify) :

20 PBGC missed contribution reporting requirements.If this is a multiemployer plan or a single-employer plan that is not covered by PBGC, skip line 20.
a Is the amount of unpaid minimum required contributions for all years from Schedule SB (Form 5500) line 40 greater than zero? 0 Yes l] No
b If line 20a is "Yes," has PBGC been notified as required by ERISA sections 4043(c)(5 ) and/or 303(k)(4)? Check the applicable box:

0 Yes.

0 No. Reporting was waived under 29 CFR 4043.25(c) (2 ) because contributions equal to or exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution
were made by the 30th day after the due date.

0 No. The 30-day period referenced in 29 CFR 4043.25(c)(2 ) has not yet ended, and the sponsor intends to make a contribution equal to or

exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution by the 30th day after the due date.
No. Other. Provide explanation
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STEVEN D. EISENBERG, CPA, PA
7700 CONGRESS AVENUE • SUITE 1128
BOCA RATON,FLORIDA33487
TEL : 954.846.9490 • FAX : 954.846.9527

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To : Board of Trustees
Graphic Communications International Union Local 96-B Pension Fund

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Graphic Communications
International Union Local 96-B Pension Fund, an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), which comprise the statements of net assets
available for benefits and of accumulated plan benefits as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the
related statements of changes in net assets available for benefits and of changes in accumulated
plan benefits for the years then ended and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the net assets available for benefits of Graphic Communications International Union Local 96-B
Pension Fund as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, changes in net assets available for benefits
for the years then ended, its financial status as of December 30, 2021 and 2020 and changes
therein for the years then ended in accordance with the basis of accounting as described in Note
2.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are
required to be independent of Graphic Communications International Union Local 96-B Pension
Fund and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical
requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the
design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan
amendments, administering the plan and determining that the plan's transactions that are
presented and disclosed in the financial statements are in conformity with the plan's provisions,
including maintaining sufficient records with respect to each of the participants, to determine the
benefits due or which may become due to such participants.

MEMBER AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTI FIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
MEMBER FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF CERTI FIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



INDEPENDENTAUDITORS',,5EPORT

Board of Trustees
Graphic Communications International Union Local 96-B Pension Fund

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Graphic
Communications International Union Local 96-B Pension Fund's ability to continue as a going
concern within one year after the date the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we :

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of Graphic Communications International Union Local 96-B
Pension Fund's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Graphic Communications International Union
Local 96-B Pension Fund's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of
time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal
control-related matters that we identified during the audit.
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,- -

Board of Trustees
Graphic Communications International Union Local 96-B Pension Fund

SupplementalSchedules Required by ERISA

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a
whole. The supplemental Schedule of Assets Held for Investment are presented for purposes of
additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements but are supplementary
information required by the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and
Disclosure under ERISA. The supplemental schedule of Operating Expenses is presented for the
purpose of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements.

Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements or to the financial statements themselves and other additional procedures in
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards.

In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedules, we evaluated whether the supplemental
schedules including their form and content, are presented in conformity with the Department of
Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedules is fairly stated, in all material
respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole and the form and content are
presented in conformity with the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and
Disclosure under ERISA.

•

9/
Steven D. Eisenberg C.P.A., P.A.
October 7, 2022
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION-
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS.- -
DECEMBER 31 : 2021 AND 2020..

2021 2020
: (

1
-

.a

ASSETS

Investments - at Fair Value

Mutual Funds $ 2,696,796 $ 2,776,310
Government Securities 409,712 423,313
Short Term Reserves 104,758 156,836

-- -- •

Total Investments _ 3,211,266
,

3,356,459
_

Cash • _68,335. 125,807- -

-
Receivables

Employer Contributions 3,133 3,525
Interest and Other 5,029 - _ 5,238

8,162 8,763

Total Assets 3,287,763 3,491,029.

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable
-

- -

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS $ 3,287,763 $ 3,491,029

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION,
- _

LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN
_STATEMENTSOF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

DECEMBER 31, 2021-AND

-
,
-YEARS-ENDED 2020:

2021 2020 _
-

ADDITIONS TO NET ASSETS :

Investment Income

Interest $ 80,455 $ 182,516
Gain on Sales of Investments 261,769 123,596
Net Appreciation in Fair Value of Investments 47,864 63,028-

390,088 369,140
Less: Investment Expenses O6,170 ) (i5,494

Net Investment Income _ 373,918. 353,641_.-

Employer Contributions 37,988 41,513
Withdrawal Liability 311,480 -

- 311,480

349,468 352,993

Total Additions 723,386 706,634
( _ - -

DEDUCTIONS FROM.NETASSETS : .

Benefits Paid 827,871 780,543
Death Benefits Paid 7,000 4,000
Operating Expenses 91,781 98,387

Total Deductions - 926,652 882,930--
•`, ,

.NET (DEDUCTIONS. (203,266) (176,296)

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS.
_ _

Beginning 3,491,029 3,667,325

Ending $ 3,287,763 $ 3,491,029

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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-GRAPHIC-COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION
_

LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN
STATEMENTS OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

January 1,

2021 2020
,

Actuarial Present Value of Vested Accumulated
Plan Benefits:

Active Participants $ 10,276,577 $ 10,267,984
Other participants 8,663,163 8,462,323

-

18,939,740 18,730,307

Actuarial Present Value of Non-Vested Accumulated
Plan Benefits 45,982 (1,034 )

_ •

Total Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits $ 18,985,722 $ 18,729,273

•
-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS- INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

January 1,

2021_ - 2020
,

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits - Beginning $ 18,729,273 $ 17,001,830

Increase (Decrease) During the Year Attributable to :

Changes in actuarial assumptions or methods 946,201 2,244,367
Interest Received 515,055 510,055
Benefits Accumulated plus Actuarial (Gains) (420,264) (232,593)
Benefits Paid (784,543) (794,386)

_

Net Increase (Decrease) 256,449 1,727,443
3 •

-
• _

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits - Ending $ 18,985,722 $ 18,729,273

a
- -

• .- -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- -

NOTE 1 DESCRIPTION

The following description of the Graphic Communications International Union
Local 96-B Pension Fund (the Plan) provides general information only.
Participants should refer to the Plan Agreement for more complete information.

General — The Plan is a multiemployer defined benefit pension plan covering
substantially all members of employers that are parties to a collective bargaining
agreement with the Graphic Communications International Union Local 96-B.
The Plan is subject to the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

Operations of the Plan are under the control of the board of trustees consisting of
union-designated and employer-designated individuals.

Funding Status and Funding Improvement Plan - On March 30, 2019, the
Plan's actuary certified that the Plan was considered to be in critical and
declining status as defined by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) for the
plan year beginning January 1, 2019. As required by law, the Plan's Board sent
participants and bargaining parties the required notices about the Plan's critical
and declining status.

The Trustees adopted a funding improvement plan on January 1, 2011, as
required by the PPA, which is aimed at restoring the Plan's financial health
through benefit and contribution rate adjustments. The Plan's funding
improvement period is from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2020, and will not
emerge from the critical and declining status based on the assumptions and
implementation of the funding improvement plan. The rehabilitation plan was
updated for 2021 to reflect plan experience through 2020.

The Plan's contributions do not meet the minimum funding requirements of
ERISA for the plan years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Pension Benefits — The Plan provides pension benefits to eligible participants
and their beneficiaries. The type and amount of pension benefit is based on
several factors, including the participant's age, work history and disability.

Vested participants are entitled to a pension benefit beginning at normal
retirement age 65. A participant becomes 100% vested after accumulating five
or more years of service.

The Plan permits early retirement at age 56 and 10 years of credited service.
Pension benefits are reduced by .05% per month by which the early retirement
age precedes are 65.
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 DESCRIPTION

The Plan offers other optional forms of benefit payments. In lieu of the basic form
of pension benefit, a participant may elect to receive their monthly pension in one
of the following forms :

a ) Life annuity benefit — under which the pensioner is paid the basic
monthly benefit for his or her lifetime.

b) Joint and survivor annuity benefit — under which a reduced pension is
paid for the remaining lives of the pensioner and spouse.

Death Benefits - Upon the death of a participant, the participant's beneficiary
may be entitled to receive survivor benefit. If a participant who is eligible for a
normal or early pension dies prior to retirement, the surviving spouse is entitled
to receive 50% of the monthly benefit that would have been payable to the
participant at their earliest retirement date.

If a participant dies after retirement, the participant's beneficiary may be eligible
to receive a $1,000 post-retirement death benefit, provided the participant retired
prior to 2011 and earned at least 15 years of credited service prior to age 62.

Benefit Level - Participants receive 1 year of pension credit for each year the
participant earns at least 181 shifts within a single plan year.

The monthly normal retirement benefit is equal to the number of years of credited
service earned through December 31, 1999 multiplied by $16.00, plus

$29.00 multiplied by the number of years of credited service earned during the
period of January 1, 2000 through December 31, 2006, plus

.95% of the total contributions required to be made on the participant's behalf
from January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2010, plus

.475% of the total contributions required to be made on the participant's behalf
earned after January 1, 2011.
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.GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS_INTERNATIONALUNION,
LOCAL 96-B_PENSION PLAN

.NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS,

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This summary of accounting policies of Graphic Communications International
Union Local 96-B Pension Fund is presented to assist in understanding the
Fund's financial statements.

Method of Accounting — The accounts of the Fund are maintained on the cash
basis of accounting. Memorandum entries have been applied to the cash basis
accounts to present them on the accrual basis for financial reporting purposes.

Use of Estimates — The preparation of financial statements requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Valuation of Investments and Income Recognition - Investments are valued
as fair value. Quoted market prices are used to value investments. See Note 3.

Investment policies, guidelines and procedures have been established by the
Board and may be modified or amended only at the direction of the Board. In
establishing and determining the reasonableness of investment valuations, the
Plan enlists the assistance of fiduciaries and investment managers who review
the performance of investments to ensure adherence to those policies, guidelines
and procedures.

Security transactions are accounted for on the date the order to buy or sell is
executed. Realized and unrealized gains and losses from security transactions
are calculated on the cost basis.

Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the
ex-dividend date.

Contributions Receivable — Contributions receivable were determined by a
review of cash collections in subsequent periods. Accordingly, an allowance for
uncollectible contributions is not considered necessary.

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits — Accumulated plan
benefits are those future periodic payments, including lump-sum distributions that
are attributable under the Plan's provisions to services rendered by members.
Accumulated plan benefits include benefits expected to be paid to (a) retired or
terminated participants or their beneficiaries, (b) beneficiaries of participants who
have died and (c) present participants or their beneficiaries.

Benefits under the Plan are based on participants' credited service, which is the
sum of past and future service. Benefits payable under all circumstances,
retirement, death, disability and termination of employment are included, to the
extent they are deemed attributable to participant service rendered to the
valuation date.

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is determined by
Southern Actuarial Services, an independent actuary and is that amount that
results from applying actuarial assumptions to adjust the accumulated plan
benefits to reflect the time value of money (through discounts for interest) and the
probability of payment (by means of decrements such as for death, disability,
withdrawal or retirement) between the valuation date and the expected date of
payment.
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION- -
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS,

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued),

Changes in the actuarial assumptions and methods from 2020 to 2021 are as
follows :

1 ) The mortality improvement scale was updated from Scale MP-2017 to
Scale MP-2020

2) The interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35
liabilities was decreased from 2.75% per annum to 2.25% per annum.

The significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuations as of January 1,
2021 :

a) Mortality Rate:

• Pre-retirement — The Sex-distinct mortality rates set forth in the
RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for employees with full
generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP-2020.

• Post-retirement- The Sex-distinct mortality rates set forth in the
RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for healthy annuitants with
full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP-2020.

• Mortality for calculating Withdrawal Liability — Unisex mortality
rates as published by the Internal Revenue Service ( IRS) for
purposes of Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) section 417(e)(3) ;

future generational improvements in mortality have not been
reflected.

• Disabled participants - Sex-distinct disability rates set forth in the
Wyatt 1985 Disability Study (Class 2) .

b) Average Assumed Retirement Age — Age 62

c) Rates of Return:

• Current Liability and SFAS 35 Liability — 2.25%
• Withdrawal Liability — 0.53%
• All Other Liabilities - 8.0%

d) Expenses - 9% for administrative expenses exclusive of investment
expenses.

The foregoing actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Plan
will continue. Termination of the Plan would require different actuarial
assumptions for determining the actuarial present value of accumulated plan
benefits.
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES :(Continued )

Funding Policy — Plan benefits are funded by employer contributions, pursuant
to a collective bargaining agreement, based on the number of employees. The
current employer contribution rate is $391.63 per employee.

Payment of Benefits- Benefits payments to participants are recorded upon
distribution.

Although they have not expressed any intention to do so, the parties to the
collective bargaining agreement and the Trustees have the right under the plan
to discontinue contributions at any time and to terminate the plan subject to the
provisions set forth in ERISA.

Plan Termination - It is the intent of the Trustees to continue the Plan.
However, the Trustees reserve the right to terminate the Plan. Upon termination,
Plan assets are not permitted to be used for or diverted to purposes other than
the exclusive benefit of the pensioners, beneficiaries and participants. In the
event the Plan terminates, the net assets of the Plan will be allocated to pay
benefits in proprietary order as prescribed by ERISA and its related regulations.
Whether all members receive their benefits should the Plan terminate in the
future, will depend on the sufficiency at that time, of the Plan's net assets and the
priority of those benefits.

In addition, certain benefits under the Plan are insured by the PBGC if the Plan
terminates. Generally, the PBGC guarantees most vested normal age retirement
benefits, early retirement age benefits and certain disability and survivor's
pensions. The PBGC does not guarantee all types of benefits. The amount of
any individual participant's benefit protection is subject to certain limitations.
Some benefits may be partially provided for while other benefits may not be
provided for at all.

Income Taxes — The Fund is exempt from income taxes under the Internal
Revenue Code. The Plan has been amended since receiving a determination
letter. The plan administrator and legal counsel believe that the plan is currently
designed and being operated in compliance applicable requirements of the Code.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require
the plan administrator to evaluate tax positions taken by the Fund and recognize
a tax liability for any uncertain position that more likely than not would not be
sustained upon examination by the IRS.

The Plan is subject to routine audits by tax authorities; however, there are
currently no audits for any tax periods in progress.

Use of Estimates — The preparation of financial statements in conformity with
United States of America generally accepted accounting principles requires the
Trustees to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts
and disclosures. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Date of Management's Review - In preparing these financial statements, the
impact of events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through
October 7, 2022 were evaluated.
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION.
.LOCAL_96 -B PENSION PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS

Fair Value Measurements

The Plan's investments are reported at fair value in the accompanying statement
of net assets available for benefits. The methods used to measure fair value may
produce an amount that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective
of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Plan believes its valuation
methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of
different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain
financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the
reporting date.

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes inputs to valuation techniques used to
measure fair value. This hierarchy consists of three broad levels: Level 1 inputs
consist of unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and
have the highest priority, Level 2 inputs consist of observable inputs other than
quoted prices for identical assets and Level 3 inputs have the lowest priority. The
Plan uses appropriate valuation techniques based on the available inputs to
measure the fair value of its investments. When available, the Plan measures fair
value using Level 1 inputs because they generally provide the most reliable
evidence of fair value.

Level 1 Fair Value Measurements

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical
assets or liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to access.

Level 2 Fair Value Measurements

Inputs to the valuation methodology include :

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active or non-active markets
• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets
• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability
• Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market

data by correlation or other means

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must
be observed for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 Fair Value Measurements

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair
value measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value
hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair
value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of
observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION- -
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS (continued)
• - - - _

The Plan has entered into an agreement with Morgan Stanley Smith Barney to
serve as custodian, investment monitor and manager.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets at
fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at December
31, 2021 and 2020.

U.S. Government Securities: Valued using pricing models maximizing the use of
observable inputs for similar securities.

Mutual Funds: Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. Mutual
funds held by the Plan are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the
SEC. These funds are required to publish their daily NAV and to transact at that
price. The mutual funds held by the Plan are deemed to be actively traded.

Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2021 :

Quoted Prices Significant Other Significant
in Active Markets Observable Unobservable

for Identical Assets Inputs Inputs
(Level 1 ) (Level 2) (Level 3 )

Mutual Funds $ 2,696,796 $ - $
Government Securities 228,513 181,199
Short Term Reserves 104,758 - _- -

,
,3,030;067

: 181,199. - _$ -

Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2020:

Quoted Prices Significant Other Significant
in Active Markets Observable Unobservable

for Identical Assets Inputs Inputs
(Level 1 ) (Level 2 ) (Level 3)

Mutual Funds $ 2,776,310 $ - $ _

Government Securities 194,223 229,090 -
Short Term Reserves 156,836 - - _

_ - - , -
$ 3,127.369 $ 229,090 , -
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.GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4 EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

The Plan complies with the provisions of the Multiemployer Pension Plan
Amendment Act of 1980 (MPPAA) , which requires imposition of withdrawal liability
on a contributing employer that partially or completely withdraws from the Plan.
Under the provisions of MMPPA, a portion of the Plan's unfunded vested liability
would be allocated to a withdrawing employer. The Plan's actuary has advised the
Plan that, as of December 31, 2020, the plan has an estimated unfunded vested
liability of approximately $20,000,000 for withdrawal liability purposes.

In prior years, two employers withdrew from the plan and were assessed a
withdrawal liability. The liability agreements call for quarterly payments of $37,146,
final payment due August 1, 2030 and $40,724, final payment due August 1, 2031

respectively.

Withdrawal liability payments from two employers totaled $311,480 for both
December 31, 2021 and 2020.

NOTE 5 RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are
exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the
level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably
possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near
term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the
statement of net assets available for benefits.

Plan contributions are made and the actuarial present value of accumulated plan
benefits are reported based on certain assumptions pertaining to interest rates,
inflation rates and employee demographics, all of which are subject to change.
Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimations and assumptions process, it is at
least reasonably possible that changes in these estimates and assumptions in the
near term would be material to the financial statements.
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

.ASSETS HELD FOR_INVESTMENT-
DECEMBER_31 •- 2021

Issuer Number of Current
Borrower Shares or Units Cost Value- -_ _-

Mutual Funds :

Allianz FIX INC Shares: Series C 17,060 $ 194,279 $ 183,736
Allianz FIX INC Shares: Series M 17,715 186,013 182,996
Vanguard FTSE Developed Mkts 16,966 688,066 866,284
Vanguard FTSE Emerging Mkts 5,880 245,479 290,825
Vanguard Mega Cap Growth ETF 1,255 115,048 327,254
Vanguard Mega Cap Value ETF 5,436 361,187 580,674
Vanguard Mid -Cap ETF Index 783 109,549 199,485
Vanguard Small CAP ETF 290 40,540 65,542-

• - -

1,940,161„ $ 2,696,796,-

Issuer Current
Borrower Rate Maturity Face Value Cost Value- _ .-

Government Securities:

Federal National MortgageAssociation 6.250% 5/15/2029 $ 11,000 $ 14,889 $ 14,624
Federal National MortgageAssociation 1.875% 9/24/2026 42,000 38,558 43,168
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool 310151 5.500% 11/1/2034 8,000 3,427 1,689
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool 889697 6.000% 7/1 /2038 75,000 1,757 971
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool 932474 4.500% 2/1 /2040 9,000 1,077 381
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AB1389 4.500% 8/1 /2040 26,900 2,815 1,133
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AH5583 4.500% 2/1 /2041 34000 5,308 2,087
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool A14291 4.500% 6/1 /2041 6,000 1,671 706
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AJ5905 4.500% 11/1 /2041 4,000 920 458
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AL5213 4.500% 4/1 /2044 10,000 3,555 1,467
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AL8238 3.500% 8/1 /2030 2,000 1,185 473
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS0907 3.500% 11/1 /2028 10,000 3,680 1,347
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS1626 4.500% 2/1 /2044 5,000 1,720 646
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS3955 4.000% 12/1 /2044 5,000 2,012 575
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS4168 4.000% 12/1 /2044 8,000 4,135 1,578
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS5942 4.000% 10/1 /2045 3,000 1,781 500
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS6408 3.500% 1 / 1 /2046 2,000 1,432 423
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS6520 3.500% 1 /1 /2046 3,000 2,290 632
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS9459 4.500% 4/1 /2047 2,000 1,535 421
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AV6368 3.500% 1/1 /2029 6,000 1,693 516
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AW3616 4.000% 6/1 /2044 3,000 1,746 730
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION
_

LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN
•ASSETS HELD FOR INVESTMENT_

DECEMBER 31. 2021.,

Issuer Current

- Borrower Rate Maturity Face Value Cost_ _ Value ..
3, - -

—
-
—

:

GovernmentSecurities:

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AX2187 3.500% 11 /1 /2029 3,000 1,499 745
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AX3008 4.000% 10/1/2044 5,000 2,394 938
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AX7732 3.500% 3/1 /2045 7,000 3,777 1,262
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BA2889 4.000% 11/1 /2045 1,000 410 95

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BC2849 3.000% 9/1 /2046 19,000 17,290 5,956
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BH9277 3.500% 2/1/2048 2,000 1,856 565

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BJ4916 3.500% 3/1 /2048 7,000 6,714 1,876
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BK8810 4.000% 8/1/2048 7,000 6,622 1,137
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BM1066 4.000% 2/1/2047 4,000 3,121 968

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BN3009 4.000% 11 /1/2048 3,000 3,013 630

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BO7222 4.000% 1 /1 /2050 1,000 824 381

Federal NationalMtg Assn Pool BP9638 3.000% 6/ 1 /2050 2,000 2,070 1,115
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CA2055 4.500% 7/1 /2048 5,000 2,364 919

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CA2375 4.000% 9/1 /2048 1,000 413 159

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CA3866 3.500% 7/1 /2049 2,000 1,092 489
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CA3872 3.500% 7/1 /2049 1,000 290 225

Federal National,MtgAssn Pool FM1635 3.500% 9/1 /2049 4,000 2,334 1,431
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM3278 3.500% 11 /1 /2048 1,000 465 349

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM4251 3.500% 12/1 /2049 13,000 9,104 4,349
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM6201 4.000% 9/1/2049 14,000 13,864 7,065
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM7460 4.000% 3/1/2051 1,000 738 692
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM7599 3.500% 1 /1 /2051 16,000 12,346 10,973
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA2920 3.000% 3/1/2047 11,000 9,839 4,262
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA2956 3.000% 4/1 /2047 4,000 3,490 1,625
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3026 3.500% 5/1 /2047 17,000 15,488 3,456
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3120 3.500% 8/1 /2047 3,000 2,875 680

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3211 4.000% 12/1 /2047 5,000 4,754 1,242
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3306 4.000% 3/1 /2048 2,000 1,948 458
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3466 3.500% 9/1 /2048 2,000 1,969 354
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3467 4.000% 9/1 /2048 2,000 2,018 290

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3521 4.000% 11 /1 /2048 6,000 3,257 936
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3537 4.500% 12/1/2048 4,000 3,328 661

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3592 4.000% 1 /1 /2049 3,000 1,773 360
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3637 3.500% 1 /1 /2049 2,000 2,010 318

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3663 3.500% 5/1 /2049 2,000 1,996 309

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3686 3.500% 5/1 /2049 9,000 9,108 1,599
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3692 3.500% 7/1 /2049 6,000 6,027 1,098
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3746 4.000% 8/1 /2049 3,000 2,970 711

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3775 3.500% 9/1 /2049 3,000 2,993 684
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3803 3.500% 10/1 /2049 10,000 8,151 2,489
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3834 3.000% 11 /1 /2049 3,000 3,029 879
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3906 3.500% 1 /1 /2050 3,000 2,920 884
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA4358 3.500% 6/1/2051 7,000 5,798 5,825
Federal National Mtg Assn Relocation Loan 3.500% 8/1/2049 3,000 2,524 613
FHLMC 15 Yr Gold G18730 3.500% 4/1/2034 3,000 2,953 653

FHLMC 15 Yr Gold J39815 3.500% 11 /1 /2033 2,000 2,006 872
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

ASSETS HELD FOR INVESTMENT:
DECEMBER 31,2021,-- - - - -

Issuer Current
_Borrower_ Rate - Maturity Face Value Cost Value .,_ - - _ _

GovernmentSecurities:

FHLMC 15 Yr Gold SB0096 3.500% 5/1 /2034 1,000 732 332
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold C09071 4.000% 2/1 /2045 17,000 7,072 1,579
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G07961 3.500% 3/1/2045 22,000 14,068 5,153
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08623 3.500% 1/1 /2045 12,000 6,584 1,930
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08624 4.000% 1/1 /2045 11,000 5,124 1,621
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08659 3.500% 8/1/2045 25,000 15,618 4,563
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08669 4.000% 9/1/2045 3,000 1,666 492
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08726 3.000% 9/1/2046 7,000 6,188 1,991
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08775 4.000% 7/1/2047 2,000 1,853 445
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08799 3.000% 2/1 /2048 2,000 1,845 604
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08837 4.500% 9/1 /2048 4,000 3,706 730
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08872 4.000% 4/1 /2049 1,000 993 151
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08887 3.000% 6/1 /2049 5,000 4,978 983
FHLMC30 Yr Gold Q57426 4.500% 7/1 /2048 2,000 1,997 328
FHLMC30 Yr Gold Q58905 4.000% 10/1 /2048 3,000 2,939 462
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold QA3399 4.000% 10/1 /2049 2,000 2,076 561
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD8003 4.000% 7/1 /2049 3,000 2,969 649
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD-802 3.000% 10/1/2049 2,000 2,039 595
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD8032 4.000% 12/1 /2049 2,000 1,933 629
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD8057 3.500% 4/1 /2050 6,000 5,969 2,378
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold V81760 4.000% 5/1 /2045 25,000 13,637 4,773
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold ZA6946 4.000% 5/ 1 /2049 7,000 4,435 1,331
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold ZN1256 4.500% 11/1 /2048 3,000 2,289 308
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold ZT1952 4.000% 5/1 /2049 3,000 2,959 509
United States Treasury Bond 3.125% 8/15/2044 20,000 21,083 24,373
United States Treasury Bond 2.875% 11/15/2046 24,000 24,216 28,495
United States Treasury Note 2.250% 11 /15/2024 56,000 55,429 58,071
United States Treasury Note 2.250% 8/15/2027 112,000 116,831 117,574

1

$ 624,238_ .,$ 409,712

Issuer Current
Borrower Rate Maturity Face Value Cost Value

Short Term Reserves

Morgan Stanley Private Bank NA $ 90,009 $ 90,009
Morgan Stanley Private Bank NA 14,749 14,749

_

104,758 $ 104,758
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION
,

-
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

OPERATING EXPENSES.
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2021 AND 2020

2021 2020

Administration Fees and Costs $ 40,500 $ 40,500
Insurance 23,019 22,012
Audit Fees 10,058 17,000
Actuarial Fees 11,625 12,175
Bank Charges 3,377 2,926
Office and Other 2,137 2,709
Dues and Subscriptions 1,065 1,065_

$ 91,781 $ 98,387
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Schedule MB, line 6 - Summary of Plan Provisions - -
-

EIN : 58-6110014; PN : 001

1. Monthly AccruedBenefit

$16.00 multipliedby Benefit Accrual Service earned through December31, 1999, plus
$29.00 multiplied by Benefit Accrual Service earned during the period January 1, 2000 through

December31, 2006, plus
0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during the

period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2010, plus
0.475%of the contributions made or required to be made on behalf of the participant during each

plan year after 2010

(Based on a maximumof25years ofBenefitAccrualService; contributions are only creditedfor
this purpose if the participant earns some Benefit AccrualService during the plan year; except
for employees of Tucker Castleberry Printing, contributions during the period January 1, 2000

through December 31, 2010 are limited to the amount of contributions that would have been
credited pursuant to the contribution rate(s) that were in effect on December 31, 2007;
contributions after the 2010plan year are fixed at $253.28per month.)

2. Normal RetirementAge and Benefit

• Age
Later of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of the participant's initial participation in the

plan
• Amount

Monthly Accrued Benefit
• Form ofPayment

Life annuity (normal form for single participants);
Actuarially reduced 10-year certain and life annuity (optional) ;

Actuarially reduced 50% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary (normal
form for married participants);

Actuarially reduced 75% joint and contingent annuity with spouse as beneficiary
(optional for married participants); or

Actuarially equivalent lump sum payment (mandatory and only available if the present
value of the monthly annuity at retirement is less than $1,000 )

3. Early RetirementAge and Benefit

• Age
Later ofage 56 and attainment of at least 10 Years ofEligibility Service. Amount
Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age
precedes age 65

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement

G.C.U..Local No. 96B Pension Plan



Schedule MB, line 6 - Summary of Plan Provisions

EIN : 58-6110014; PN : 001 (continued )

4. Postponed RetirementAge and Benefit

• Age
Any age upon termination ofwork in covered employment after Normal Retirement Age,
but no later than age 701/2

• Amount
Greater of (a) or (b) , as follows:

(a) Monthly Accrued Benefit, or

(b) Monthly Accrued Benefit at Normal Retirement Age actuarially increased to
account for the delayed paymentof the benefit

• Form ofPayment
Same as for Normal Retirement

5. Disability Benefit

No disability benefitsare payable to participants who become disabled after 2010.

6. Deferred Vested Benefit

• Eligibility Requirement
In order to be eligible for a Deferred Vested Benefit, the participant must be partially or
fully vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit.

• Amount
MonthlyAccrued Benefit (payable at Normal RetirementAge), or

Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.5% per month by which Early Retirement Age
precedes age 65 (payable at Early Retirement Age if participant has earned at
least 10 Years ofEligibility Service )

• Form of Payment
Same as for Normal Retirement

7. Death Benefits

• Qualified Pre-RetirementSurvivor Annuity (QPSA)
Upon the death prior to retirement of a fUlly or partially vested participant, the

participant's spouse receives 50% of the vested portion of the Monthly Accrued Benefit
that would have been payable to the participant in the form of a 50% joint and contingent
annuity had the participant survived to his earliest retirement age. At the spouse's
election, an actuarially equivalent QPSA is payable at any time following the
participant's death, but no later than the participant's Normal Retirement Age.
Notwithstanding the above, if the actuarially equivalent value of the QPSA is less than

$1,000, the spouse will automatically receive a lump sum payment in lieu of a monthly
annuity,

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



Schedule MB, line 6 - Summary of Plan Provisions
_

- -
EIN : 58-6110014; PN : 001 (continued )

• Post-RetirementDeath Benefit

Solely with respect to participants who retired prior to 2011, upon the death of the

participant after retirement, the participant's beneficiary receives a $1,000 post-

retirement death benefit, provided that the participant had earned at least 15 years of
Eligibility Serviceprior to age 62.

8. Vesting Requirement

In order to become 100% vested in his Monthly Accrued Benefit, the participant must earn at

least five Years of Eligibility Service (if he has earned either: (i) at least one hour of service

after December 31, 1988 while performing work that is not covered by a collective bargaining
agreement, or (ii) at least one hour of service after December 31, 1998) or 10 Years of
Eligibility Service (otherwise) . Alternatively, a participant will become vested in part of his

Monthly Accrued Benefit in accordance with the following schedule :

— ,

_years of Vested
,- _ Percentage'- - -

Less than five years '
0%

At least five years, but less than six years i
i

25% I

,

At least six years, but less than seven years 30%
'

At least seven years, but less than eight years :I 35%
At least eight years, but less than nine years 40%

' At least nine years, but less than 10 years ' 45% '

At least 10 years ' 100% I

- -- -

9. Years ofEligibility Service

Equal to the sum of Past Service and Future Eligibility Service (hours of service used for the

purposes of determining Years of Eligibility Service shall include all hours of service with the
employer, whether or not such hours were earned in covered employment) :

• Past Service
Full and partial years are granted for the period January 1, 1951 through December 31,
1970 during which the participant was continuously employed in employment that was
covered by a collective bargaining agreement with the Union. Continuous membership
in good standing with the Union during the period immediately preceding January 1,
1971 shall serve as evidence of continuous covered employment. However, in no event
will the participant receive Past Service for any period of time during which he receives
credit under another pension plan which was established as a result of a collective
bargaining agreement with the Union.

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



Schedule MB, line 6 - Summary of Plan Provisions
•

EIN : 58-6110014; PN : 001 (continued )

• Future Eligibility Service
One year is granted for each plan year during which the participant earns at least 1331/3

shifts. Alternatively, 1 /4 of a year is granted for every 50 shifts during a plan year in
which the participant earns less than 1331/3 shifts.

10. Benefit Accrual Service

Equal to sum ofPast Service (as defined above) and Future Service :

• Future Service
One year is granted for at least 181 shifts within a single plan year. Partial years are

granted for less than 181 shifts within a single plan year in accordance with the following
schedule :

,
f Number of Shifts
L _ _ Within.a Plan Year

,
Future Service

I

I

Less than 50 0.00 year
At least 50, but less than 100

1
0.25 year

At least 100, but less than 1331/3
!

0.50 year
At least 1331/3, but less than 141

II

0.70 year
At least 141, but less than 161 0.80 year
At least 161, but less than 181 I 0.90 year

At least 181 1.00 year

`

11. One-Year Break-in-Service

Participant incurs a one-year break-in-service if he fails to earn at least 50 shifts during a plan
year.

12. Shift

7Y2 hours of service

13. Participation Requirement

Completion of at least 50 shifts during a plan year

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



Schedule MB, line 6 - Summary of Plan Provisions

EIN : 58-6110014; PN : 001 (continued )

14. Definition of Actuarially Equivalent

• Interest Rate
7.00%per annum

• Mortality Table
1984 UninsuredPensionerMortality (UP84) Table

The lump sum value of an annuity, however, will not be less than that computed using the

applicable mortality table and segment interest rates for the second calendar month preceding the

plan year during which the lump sum is distributed.

15. Union

Graphic Communications International Union Local No. 96B of Atlanta, Georgia (formerly, the
Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union Local No. 96)

16. Initial Plan Effective Date

January 1, 1971 (initially known as the Atlanta Bookbinders' and Bindery Women's Union
Local No. 96 Pension Plan)

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



Schedule MB, line 6 - Summary of Plan Provisions

EN : 58-6110014; PN : 001

The following plan amendments have been adopted within the past several plan years :

1. Effective January 1, 1997, the plan has been amended and restated. Set forth below are the

changes which affectedthe plan's liabilities:

a) The service requirement for 100% vesting has been changed to five years of eligibility
service for those participants who earn at least one hour of service after December 31,

1998;
b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum

distributions has been changed as describedin item 14. ofTable XIII; and
c) The threshold for receiving a mandatory lump sum distribution in lieu of any additional

benefits from the plan has been increased from $3,500 to $5,000.

2. Effective January 1, 2000, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been
increased from $16.00 to $21.75.

3. Effective January 1, 2001, the benefit level for service earned on or after January 1, 2000 has
been increased from $21.75 to $29.00.

4. Effective March 28, 2005, the mandatory lump sum amount has been changed from $5,000 to
$1,000. •

5. Effective January 1, 2007, the benefit level for service earned on or after that date has been
changed from $29.00 to 0.95% of the contributions made or required to be made on the
participant's behalf, subject to the restrictions described in item 1. ofTable XIII.

6. Effective January 1, 2008 :

a) A 75% joint and contingent annuity option has been added to the plan for married
participants as required by federal law; and

b) The definition of actuarial equivalence for purposes of determining lump sum
distributions has been changed pursuant to federal law as described in item 14. of
Table XIII.

7. Effective.January 1, 2011 :

a) The benefit accrual rate was cut in half;
b) The pre-retirement disability benefit was eliminated; and
c) The post-retirement lump-sum death benefit was eliminated for participants who retire

after 2010.

* Note : Amendmentsthat have first been reflected in this valuation are indicated in bold print.

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL96-B PENSION PLAN

,

ASSETS HELD FOR INVESTMENT
FORM 5500 ,DECEMBER 3L2021
SCHEDULE H, PART IV

Issuer Number of Current
Borrower Shares or Units_ Cost _ Value_

• - -
Mutual Funds :

Allianz FIX INC Shares: Series C 17,060 $ 194,279 $ 183,736
Allianz FIX INC Shares: Series M 17,715 186,013 182,996
Vanguard FTSE Developed Mkts 16,966 688,066 866,284
Vanguard FTSE Emerging Mkts 5,880 245,479 290,825
Vanguard Mega Cap Growth ETF 1,255 115,048 327,254
Vanguard Mega Cap Value ETF 5,436 361,187 580,674
Vanguard Mid-Cap ETF Index 783 109,549 199,485
Vanguard Small CAP ETF 290 40,540 65,542

•-

$ 1,940,161 $ 2,696,796
,

Issuer Current
- - _Maturity Cost . Value -Borrower Rate_ _Face Value _ _- -

Government Securities:

Federal National MortgageAssociation 6.250% 5/15/2029 $ 11,000 $ 14,889 $ 14,624
Federal National MortgageAssociation 1.875% 9/24/2026 42,000 38,558 43,168
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool 310151 5.500% 11 /1 /2034 8,000 3,427 1,689
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool 889697 6.000% 7/1 /2038 75,000 1,757 971
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool 932474 4.500% 2/1 /2040 9,000 1,077 381
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AB1389 4.500% 8/1 /2040 26,000 2,815 1,133
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AH5583 4.500% 2/1 /2041 32,000 5,308 2,087
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool A14291 4.500% 6/1 /2041 6,000 1,671 706
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AJ5905 4.500% 11 /1 /2041 4,000 920 458
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AL5213 4.500% 4/1 /2044 10,000 3,555 1,467
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AL8238 3.500% 8/1/2030 2,000 1,185 473
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS0907 3.500% 11 /1 /2028 10,000 3,680 1,347
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS1626 4.500% 2/1 /2044 5,000 1,720 646
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS3955 4.000% 12/ 1 /2044 5,000 2,012 575
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS4168 4.000% 12/1 /2044 8,000 4,135 1,578
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS5942 4.000% 10/1 /2045 3,000 1,781 500
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS6408 3.500% 1 /1 /2046 2,000 1,432 423
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS6520 3.500% 1/1 /2046 3,000 2,290 632
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS9459 4.500% 4/1 /2047 2,000 1,535 421
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AV6368 3.500% 1 /1 /2029 6,000 1,693 516
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AW3616 4.000% 6/1 /2044 3,000 1,746 730
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS-INTERNATIONAL UNION

,
LOCAL 96-B PENSION-PLAN

ASSETS HELD FOR INVESTMENT
-

FORM 5500 DECEMBER 31, 2021
SCHEDULE H, PART IV

Issuer Current
Borrower Rate Maturity Face Value Cost Value

GovernmentSecurities:

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AX2187 3.500% 11 /1 /2029 3,000 1,499 745

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AX3008 4.000% 10/ 1 /2044 5,000 2,394 938
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AX7732 3.500% 3/ 1 /2045 7,000 3,777 1,262
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BA2889 4.000% 11 /1 /2045 1,000 410 95

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BC2849 3.000% 9/1 /2046 19,000 17,290 5,956
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BH9277 3.500% 2/1 /2048 2,000 1,856 565
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BJ4916 3.500% 3/1 /2048 7,000 6,714 1,876
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BK8810 4.000% 8/1 /2048 7,000 6,622 1,137
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BM1066 4.000% 2/1 /2047 4,000 3,121 968
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BN3009 4.000% 11 /1 /2048 3,000 3,013 630
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BO7222 4.000% 1 /1 /2050 1,000 824 381

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BP9638 3.000% 6/1/2050 2,000 2,070 1,115
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CA2055 4.500% 7/1/2048 5,000 2,364 919
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CA2375 4.000% 9/1 /2048 1,000 413 159

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CA3866 3.500% 7/ 1 /2049 2,000 1,092 489
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CA3872 3.500% 7/1 /2049 1,000 290 225
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM1635 3.500% 9/1/2049 4,000 2,334 1,431
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM3278 3.500% 11/1 /2048 1,000 465 349
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM4251 3.500% 12/1 /2049 13,000 9,104 4,349
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM6201 4.000% 9/1 /2049 14,000 13,864 7,065
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM7460 4.000% 3/1 /2051 1,000 738 692

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM7599 3.500% 1 /1 /2051 16,000 12,346 10,973
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA2920 3.000% 3/1 /2047 11,000 9,839 4,262
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA2956 3.000% 4/1/2047 4,000 3,490 1,625
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3026 3.500% 5/1/2047 17,000 15,488 3,456
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3120 3.500% 8/1 /2047 3,000 2,875 680
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3211 4.000% 12/1/2047 5,000 4,754 1,242
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3306 4.000% 3/1 /2048 2,000 1,948 458
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3466 3.500% 9/1 /2048 2,000 1,969 354
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3467 4.000% 9/1 /2048 2,000 2,018 290

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3521 4.000% 11/1 /2048 6,000 3,257 936

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3537 4.500% 12/1/2048 4,000 3,328 661
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3592 4.000% 1 /1 /2049 3,000 1,773 360
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3637 3.500% 1 /1 /2049 2,000 2,010 318

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool VA3663 3.500% 5/1 /2049 2,000 1,996 309
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3686 3.500% 5/1/2049 9,000 9,108 1,599
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3692 3.500% 7/1/2049 6,000 6,027 1,098
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3746 4.000% 8/1 /2049 3,000 2,970 711

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3775 3.500% 9/ 1 /2049 3,000 2,993 684
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3803 3.500% 10/1 /2049 10,000 8,151 2,489
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3834 3.000% 11 /1 /2049 3,000 3,029 879
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3906 3.500% 1 /1 /2050 3,000 2,920 884
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA4358 3.500% 6/1 /2051 7,000 5,798 5,825
Federal National Mtg Assn Relocation Loan 3.500% 8/1 /2049 3,000 2,524 613

FHLMC 15 Yr Gold G18730 3.500% 4/1 /2034 3,000 2,953 653
FHLMC 15 Yr Gold J39815 3.500% 11 /1/2033 2,000 2,006 872
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.GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 96B PLAN

-
.ASSETS- HELD FOR INVESTMENT

FORM 5500 DECEMBER 31,2021
SCHEDULE H, PART IV

Issuer Current
, Borrower_ Rate Maturity Face Value Cost Value

Government Securities:

FHLMC 15 Yr Gold SB0096 3.500% 5/1 /2034 1,000 732 332
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold C09071 4.000% 2/1 /2045 17,000 7,072 1,579
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G07961 3.500% 3/1 /2045 22,000 14,068 5,153
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08623 3.500% 1/1/2045 12,000 6,584 1,930
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08624 4.000% 1 /1 /2045 11,000 5,124 1,621
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08659 3.500% 8/1 /2045 25,000 15,618 4,563
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08669 4,000% 9/1 /2045 3,000 1,666 492
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08726 3.000% 9/1/2046 7,000 6,188 1,991
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08775 4.000% 7/1 /2047 2,000 1,853 445
FHLMC30 Yr Gold G08799 3.000% 2/1/2048 2,000 1,845 604
FHLMC30 Yr Gold.G08837 4.500% 9/1 /2048 4,000 3,706 730
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08872 4.000% 4/1/2049 1,000 993 151

FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08887 3.000% 6/1 /2049 5,000 4,978 983
FHLMC30 Yr Gold Q57426 4.500% 7/1 /2048 2,000 1,997 328
FHLMC30 Yr Gold Q58905 4.000% 10/1 /2048 3,000 2,939 462
FHLMC30 Yr Gold QA3399 4.000% 10/1/2049 2,000 2,076 561
FHLMC30 Yr Gold SD8003 4.000% 7/1 /2049 3,000 2,969 649
FHLMC30 Yr Gold SD-802 3.000% 10/1 /2049 2,000 2,039 595
FHLMC30 Yr Gold SD8032 4.000% 12/1 /2049 2,000 1,933 629
FHLMC30 Yr Gold SD8057 3.500% 4/1/2050 6,000 5,969 2,378
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold V81760 4.000% 5/1 /2045 25,000 13,637 4,773
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold ZA6946 4.000% 5/1 /2049 7,000 4,435 1,331
FHLMC30 Yr Gold ZN1256 4.500% 11 /1 /2048 3,000 2,289 308
FHLMC30 Yr Gold ZT1952 4.000% 5/1/2049 3,000 2,959 509
United States Treasury Bond 3.125% 8/15/2044 20,000 21,083 24,373
United States Treasury Bond 2.875% 11/15/2046 24,000 24,216 28,495
United States Treasury Note 2.250% 11 /15/2024 56,000 55,429 58,071
United States Treasury Note 2.250% 8/15/2027 112,000 116,831 117,574

- -
_

$ 624,238 $ 409,712
. _

Issuer Current
Borrower Rate Maturity - _Face Value _ Cost , Value- -
Short Term Reserves

Morgan Stanley Private Bank NA $ 90,009 $ 90,009
Morgan Stanley Private Bank NA 14,749 14,749

, -

$ _ 104,758_ .$ _104,758
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Schedule MB, line 8b(2) - Schedule of Participant Data - -
1- -

EIN : -61100W PN: 001
-

58

Distribution of Active Participants as ofJanuary 1, 2021 by Age and Service Groups

- - - - - - -
Attained Completed Years of Vested Service I

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 _ 15_to 19 20_to 24 25 to 29 _ 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total

1

- - -
,

,
r

, i ,

, Under 25 0 0 0 ' 0 0 o 0 o 0 0 0 [

I I
1 I

I

I I
,

25 to 29 0 0
I

or 0
I

, I I

01 0 0 0 0 0 0

I

I

30 to 34 0 0 OF 0 0 0 o 01 0 0 0

, i
, ,

1 i

35 to 39 0 0 ol 0 0 0
,

0' 0 0 0' 0

,
i I

I

40 to 44 0 o
1

0 0 0 0 0
o,

0 0 0
[

I

i

45 to 49 0 1 0 0 OF 0 0 , 0 0 I 0; 1

I

I

50 to 54
I

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0

i
, I

55 to 59 1 0 0 0 o I 2 0 0 0 0 3
I

I

I ,

)

60 to 64 0 o . 0 0 0' 0 1 o I 2 0 3
i I

I

I
I

65 to 69 0 o I
1 o, o I 0 01 0 0 0 I

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
, 0, 0 o 0

I ,
I I

I
i

Unknown I 0 0 0 o I 0 0 0 o 0 0 0

I
- - -

_ _ I

. _
(

-
,

-
1

- .

,
1

- - -
I [

' Total , 1 1 I 0 OF i 2 1 0 2 0 8

I
I

, i

-
_

- - .• . - - -
•
- - I

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION
. . . .

,
REQUIRED PURSUANT TO IRC 4432(13)(31(A)

Plan identification.
Name ofthe plan: G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

Employer identification number (EIN),
:j 58-6110014

Plan number (PN) : 001

Plan sponsor:
Name : Trustees of the G.C.U. Local 96B Pension Fund
Address: c/o Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.

P. O. Box 607
Jonesboro, GA 30237 -0607

Telephone number: (770) 477-1888

Plan yearfor which the certification is being made : 2021
-

•Enrolled actuaiii identification :
Enrolledactuary„

Name : Charles T. Carr
Address: Southern Actuarial Services Company,Inc.

P. O. Box 888343

Atlanta, GA 30356 -0343

Telephone number: (770) 392-0980

Enrollment identification ?wither : 20-04927

Inkrmation on plan status :
- -

The plan' identified above is in critical and declinini status for the 2021 plan year.
The plan is expected to become insolvent during the 2026 plan year.

_

ActuarVls certifiCation afirdeess :

The plan identified above failed, to make the required progress under its
rehabilitation plan during the 2020 plan year. This failure is explained in the
attached updated rehabilitation plan.

Additional information :
Fundedpercentage as ofJanuary I, 2021 : 30.18% (FAIL)
Firstplanyear with projected funding deficiency (ifany) : 2021 (FAIL)
Market value ofassetspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through

December31, 2027 is less thanpresent value ofnonforfeitable benefits
plus administrative expensespayable through December31, 2027AND
fundedpercentage less than 65%? YES (FAIL)

Normalcostfor 2021 plus one year 's interest on unfundedbenefit liabilities
as ofDecember31, 2020 is greater than 2021 contributions AND
present value ofnonforfeitable benefits of inactiveparticipants is greater
thanpresent value ofnonforfeitable benefits ofactiveparticipants AND
funding deficiency before January I, 2026? YES (FAIL)

Market valueofassetspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through
December31, 2025 is less thanpresent value ofall benefits plus
administrative expensespayable through December31, 2025? NO (PASS)

c_-;_-.—_- - ---
Signed:

— ,
Date signed: March 28, 2021



ScheduleMB, line 4a - Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status

Plan Name: G.C.U. Local 96B Pension Plan
EIN : 58-6110014
PN : 001

Step 1 : January 1, 2020 unit credit accrued liability $11,680,208
2020 unit credit normal cost $2,535
2020 expected benefit payments ($1,036,730)
2020 expected administrative expenses $0
Interest adjustment $893948
January 1, 2021 projected unit credit accrued liability $11,539,961

January 1, 2020 actual value of assets $3,667,324
2020 expected contributions $353,776
2020 expected benefit payments ($1,036,730)
2020 expected administrative expenses $0
Interest adjustment $252,714
January 1, 2021 expected value of assets $3,237,084

Step 3 : . January 1, 2021 actual value of assets $3,491,029

Step.4: Experience gain/( loss) due to investment return $253,945_
15-year amortization of investment gain/(loss) $27,471

Step,5: Projected funded percentage 30.3%

Steri.6: Projected funded deficiency

January 1, 2020 credit balance/(funding deficiency) ($6,237,688)
Net charge ( includes normal cost) ($130,073)
Interest adjustment ($509,421 )

January 1, 2021 credit balance/(funding deficiency) ($6,877,182)
Net charge (includes normal cost) ($84,609)
Amortization of 2020 investment gain/(loss) $27,471
Interest adjustment ($554,746)

January 1, 2022 credit balance/(funding deficiency) ($7,489,066)
Net charge ( includes normal cost) ($173,979)
Amortization of 2020 investmentgain/( loss ) $27,471
Interest adjustment ($610,846)

January 1, 2023 credit balance/(funding deficiency) ($8,246,420)



Schedule MB, line 3 - Withdrawal Liability Amounts
EIN : -6110014; PN : 001

- - --
58

- - - - -
I Schedule MB, line 3 — Withdrawal Liability i

I
Amounts _

_Date
- -

Amount_ - _
- -

i

January : 19, 2021 $37,146
Jaritia6 19, 2021

I $40,724
[April 30, 2021 - _$37,146

1

i April 30, 2021 $40,724 -
Julk20, 2021 '$37,146_

=
_JuW20, 2021 - _ $40,724_

-

;October 21, 2021 $37,146-
_

October.31,2021 _. _ $40,724 _- -_

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



Schedule MIL_Iine 9c - Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases
EIN : 58-6110014; PN : 001

Outstanding 2020 Outstanding 2021 Years
-

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description_ _Amount January 1, 2020 2021. _ . Payment January 1, Payment
_ -

•
- -

1 / 1 /96 Assump. Chg. $1,050,697 $421,821 $84,485 $364,323 $84,485 5 years

1 /1/05 Assump. Chg. $534,851 $405,571 $43,873 $390,634 $43,873 14 years

1/1 /10 Assump. Chg. $512,814 $239,208 $55,474 $198,433 $55,474 4 years

1 /1/18 Assump. Chg. .$230,095 $212,467 $24,891 $202,582 $24,891 12 years

1 / 1 /20 Assump. Chg. $856,310 $856,310 $92,632 $824,772 $92,632 14 years

1 / 1 /81 Amendment $973,677 $71,431 $71,431 $0 $0 0 years

1 /1 /92 Amendment $104,908 $16,060 $8,342 $8,335 $8,335 1 year

1 / 1/00 Amendment $175,826 $103,458 $14,276 $96,317 $14,276 9 years

1 /1 /01 Amendment $334,289 $221,862 $27,260 $210,170 $27,260 11 years

2005 Experience Loss $691596 $7,495 $7,495 $0 $0 0 years

2006 Experience Loss $343,661 $71,498 $37,119 $37,129 $37,129 1 year
2008 Experience Loss $3,191,355 $1,234,916 $345,229 $960,862 $345,229 3 years

2009 Experience Loss $333,829 $155,721 $36,112 $129,178 $36,112 4 years

2011 Experience Loss $376,783 $229,178 $40,759 $203,493 $40,759 6 years

2014 Experience Loss $4,284 $3,362 $463 $3,131 $463 9 years
2015 Experience Loss $147,968 $123,409 $16,007 $115,994 $16,007 10 years
2018 Experience Loss $432,683 $416,747 $46,806 $399,536 $46,806 13 years

_
_

TotaI $4,790,514 $952,654 $4,144,889 $873,731

***
Years remaining as ofJanuary 1, 2021

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



Schedule MB, line 11 — Justification for Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

E1N: 58-6110014; PN : 001

EffectiveJanuary 1, 2021 :

a) The mortality improvement scale was updated from Scale MP-2017 to Scale MP-

2020; and
b) The interest rate used to determine current liability and SFAS 35 liabilities was

decreased from 2.75% per annum to 2.25% per annum

These changes were made to keep the plan's assumptions in line with expected experience and to keep
the current liability interest rate within the range allowed under IRC.

G.C.U,,Local No..,968 Pension Plan



Schedule MB, line 6 - Statement of ActuarialAssumptions/Methods- -
_ . • . .

- --- - - - -
_

- - _ - _

EIN : 58-6110014; PN: 001

NOTE: Because the plan covers a limitednumber ofparticipants, we have not conductedan experience
studyfor the purpose of establishing the actuarial assumptions. Instead, we have relied on generally
applicable assumptions for this purpose.

1. Actuarial Cost Method

The unit credit cost method was used to determineall funding liabilities.

2. Decrements

• Pre-RetirementMortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Sex-distinct rates set forth in the RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for employees,
with full generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP-2020

• Post-Retirement Mortality (For Purposes Other Than Calculating Withdrawal
Liability)

Sex-distinct rates set forth in the RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for healthy
annuitants, with full generationalimprovements in mortality using Scale MP-2020

• Mortality (For Purposes Of Calculating Withdrawal Liability)
Unisex mortality rates as published by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) for purposes of
Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 417(e)(3); future generational improvements in
mortality have not been reflected.

• Disability
Sex-distinct disability rates set forth in the Wyatt 1985 Disability Study (Class 2)

(The Wyatt 1985 Disability Studyprovides disability rates for four classes ofparticipants.
Class 1 rates are applicable to "white collar" workers and reflect the lowest incidence of
disability and the disability rates increase progressively for Classes 2 through 4. We
selected the Class 2 rates as being the most appropriate for the group ofparticipants covered
by thisplan.)

•

• Permanent Withdrawal from Active Status
5% annual withdrawal rate was assumed to age 30, graded down to 0% at age 55

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



Schedule MB, line 6 - Statement of Actuarial Assumptions /Methods - -

EIN : 58-6110014; PN : 001 (continued )

• Retirement*
-

I

Age Rate _ Age._ _Rate - Age
'

Rate
1 Age Rate

5% 62 35% I 64' 20%56- 5% 59
, )

I57 5% 60 5% 63 20% 65 100%
'

I58 5% 61 5%_
-* Average assumed retiiim

-
is 62

- -
ent age

(The retirement rates were developedbased On actual plan experience.)

3. Interest Rates

• Used for Calculating CurrentLiability and SFAS 35 Liability
2.25% per annum

• Used for CalculatingWithdrawal Liability
0.53% per annum

• Used for CalculatingAll Other Liabilities
8.00% per annum

(The Trustees' investment policy reflects an 80% target allocation to equities and a 20%
target allocation to fixed income investments. Based on historical average returns, we have
assumed that the equityportion of the portfolio will return 9%per year on average and that
the fixed income portion of the portfolio will return 4% per year on average, giving an
assumed long-term investment return of8%per year for the portfolio as a whole.)

4. Marriage Assumptions
•

• Percent Married
85% ofparticipants are assumed married.

• Age Difference Between Spouses
Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses.

5. Future BenefitAccruals and Contributions

• Shifts Worked
Shifts worked in each future year of service have been assumed to correspond to the
actual shifts worked in the precedingplan year.

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



Schedule MB, line 6 - Statement of Actuarial Assumptions /Methods

EIN : 58-6110014; PN : 001 (continued)

• Contribution Rate
$391.63 per month for each active employee; contributions are assumed to be made

monthly throughout the plan year as ofthe end ofeach month.

• Stevens Graphics and Williams Printing
We have treated Stevens Graphics' expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$148,584 and Williams Printing's expected annual withdrawal liability payments of
$162,896 as future employer contributions.

6. Expenses

All liabilities have been loaded by 9.00% to account for anticipated administrative expenses
exclusive of investment expenses and commissions. In addition, the interest rates set forth in
item 3. above are assumed to be net of investment expenses and commissions.

7. Assets

Actuarial value ofassets is equal to the market value of assets.

8. IncompleteData Records

For those participants whose date of birth is unknown, a date of birth has been assumed to
correspond with an age at entry of30.

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



Schedule MB — Statement by Enrolled Actuary

Name ofPlan : G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
EIN : 58-6110014
PN : 001

Line 3

The contributions set forth are those actually received by the fund on a cash basis during
the 2021 plan year as reported by the fund's auditor. This basis of reporting the
contributions to the fund is consistent with prior Schedule MB's. In addition,
contributions are made on various dates throughout the plan year. For purposes of the

funding standard account, all contributions were assumed to have been made on July 1,

2021, :i



Schedule MB, line 4c - Documentation Regarding Progress Under Funding
Improvementor Rehabilitation Plan EIN : 58-6110014; PN : 001

Rehabilitation Plan and Related Actuary's Progress Report for the
G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

Updatedfor the 2021 Plan Year

Introduction

The following plan changes were adopted by the Board ofTrustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B
Pension Plan in accordance with Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 432(e) and were agreed to

by all applicable collective bargaining parties to be effective January 1, 2011. The rehabilitation

period that is associated with the adopted plan changes is the period beginning January 1, 2011.
This rehabilitation plan will be modified by the Trustees as necessary during the rehabilitation

period to preserve the plan's goal of emerging from both critical and endangered status by the
end of the rehabilitation period.

Plan Changes
_

The Trustees formally adopted three plan changes via Amendment One at their December 10,
2010 meeting. These plan changes were those that were set forth in the preferred schedule of the
initial rehabilitation plan, which schedule has been timely agreed to by all applicable collective
bargaining parties. The plan changes included the elimination of the disability benefit for future
retirees, the elimination of the post-retirement lump-sum death benefit for future retirees, and the
elimination of50% of the future benefit accruals.

FundedPercentage Goals

In order to emerge from critical and endangered status, the plan must achieve a funded
percentage of at least 80%. The Trustees recognize, however, that additional contributions and
benefit reductions are not likely to increase the funded percentage by a meaningful amount
because the plan has only one remaining contributing employer with very few actively working
participants, such that any contribution and benefit changes will be insignificant in comparisonto
the magnitude of the unfunded accrued liability. Therefore, the plan's funded percentage
essentially is dependent on the plan's investment returns from year to year and the Trustees and
collective bargaining parties have little ability to influence the plan's funded percentage by
making contribution and benefit changes.

Funding Deficiency Goal

In order to emerge from critical and endangered status, the plan must not be expected to have a
funding deficiency within seven years. The plan is not expected to receive sufficient
contributions to achieve this goal during the rehabilitation period because the plan only has one
remaining contributing employer with very few actively working employees. Furthermore, the
withdrawal of the two largest contributing employers left the plan with an ongoing minimum
required contribution that is primarily attributable to benefits that have already been accrued and
the pension fund cannot collect withdrawal liability in proportion to the unfunded benefit
liability that has accrued to the former employees of the withdrawn employers because the
withdrawal liability payments are effectively limited to the level of employer contributions that
were in effect prior to the adoption of the rehabilitation plan. Therefore, the Trustees recognize
that benefit changes and contribution increases are unlikely to eliminate the projected funding

Page 1



Schedule MB, line 4c - Documentation Regarding Progress Under Funding
Improvement or Rehabilitation Plan EIN : 58 -6110014, PN: 001- -

_ - - _

deficiency and that the projected funding deficiency will likely be eliminated only by investment
returns in excess of8% annually.

Mass Withdrawal and Reliance on PBGC Infusion

The Trustees have declared a mass withdrawal due to the withdrawal of all but one of the plan's
contributing employers. Therefore, the Trustees effectively have no tools remaining at their

disposal to emerge from critical and endangered status, other than the management of the plan's
trust fund investments. The Trustees recognize that the rehabilitation period will of necessity be

extended indefinitely until such time as the plan's investment returns are large enough to bring
the plan's funded percentage to at least 80% and to eliminate the projected funding deficiency
within seven years. The Trustees further recognize that sufficient investment gains are unlikely
to be realized for this purpose and that the plan may be forced to rely on an infusion ofcash from
the Pension Benefit GuarantyCorporation (PBGC) if the plan's investments are exhausted by the
benefit paymentobligation to current participants at some point in the future.

ActuarSi's Progress Report

The updated rehabilitation plan that was adopted during 2020 set forth a funded percentage target
of 80% as ofJanuary 1, 2021. The plan's funded percentage as ofthat date is only 30.18%.

There was no progress that was expected to be made towards curing the plan's funding
deficiency. As of the close of the 2020 plan year, the plan's funding deficiency was expected to
be $6,237,688. By the close of the 2021 plan year, the plan's funding deficiency is estimated to
be $6,417,122.

Unless a substantial cash settlement is agreed to and received by the fund related to the
withdrawal liability that is owed by either one or both of the withdrawn employers or unless
asset returns are sufficiently above the assumed 8.00% annual rate of return, the plan's enrolled
actuary predicts that no meaningful progress will be made during the next year towards
increasing the plan's funded percentage or eliminating the plan's funding deficiency.
Furthermore, the actuary has advised the Trustees that the complete elimination of benefit
accruals will do little, if anything, to change the plan's funded status during 2021 since the cost
of expected benefit accruals is only $2,535, which is roughly equivalent to a 0.07% investment
return on the plan's assets for 2021. Therefore, the actuary has advised that there is no
meaningful action that can be taken by the Trustees for 2021 that will change the plan's funded
status during the next year.

Summary

Although the Trustees and collective bargaining parties have adopted and will continue to adopt
the necessary and allowable benefit reductions and contribution increases that are designed to
bring the plan out of critical and endangered status within the rehabilitation period, the Trustees
recognize that the plan's current circumstancewith only two remaining contributing employers
and very few actively working participants renders such benefit reductions and contribution
increases moot when considering the magnitude of the plan's unfunded accrued liability.
Therefore, the Trustees recognize that the plan's funded status and ability to eliminate the

projected funding deficiency are essentially solely dependent on investment gains that are not
likely to occur during the current rehabilitation period.
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Schedule MB, line 8b( 1 )
- Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

'EIN : 58-6110014; PN : 001
-

-
Schedule MB, line 8b(1) — Scheduleof Projection of

Expected Benefit Payments
I

Expected Annual Benefit
I Plan Year

, _Payments -
Current Plan Year $1,037,268- -

_$1,046,925Current Plan Year_+_1

Current Plan Year -
1:2 $1,052,05_7- -

Current Plan Year +3 $1,039,266
!

Cunent Plan Year +4_ - $1,020,378
- $1,005,089_Current Plan Year +5 \

,
Current Plan Year +6

1
$984,738 !!

_Current Plan Year +7 '

$959,522
=

! I

Current Plan Year +8 ! $932,110 I-
_Current Plan Year +9 '

-- - -
$904,529 _ IL

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



Schedule MB, line 9h - Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases
EIN : 58-6110014; PN : 001

Outstanding 2020 Outstanding 2021 Years

Original Balance as of Amortization Balance as of Amortization Remaining

Description Amount January 1,2020 Payment January 1, 2021 Payment
***

-

1 / 1 /07 Assump. Chg. $187,435 $151,740 $15,403 $147,244 $15,403 16 years

1 / 1 /08 Assump. Chg. $645,553 $194,364 $69,833 $134,493 $69,833 2 years

1 / 1 /21 Assump. Chg. $19,233 $19,233 $2,081 15 years

1 / 1 / 11 Amendment $75,539 $40,805 $8,171 $35,245 $8,171 5 years

2007 Experience Gain $180,609 $54,387 $19,537 $37,638 $19,537 2 years

2010 Experience Gain $99,297 $53,623 $10,742 $46,311 $10,742 5 years

2012 Experience Gain $114,773 $77,054 $12,416 $69,809 $12,416 7 years

2013 Experience Gain $581,784 $424,596 $62,934 $390,595 $62,934 8 years

2016 Experience Gain $242,663 $213,650 $26,250 $202,392 $26,250 11 years

2017 Experience Gain $562,944 $519,817 $60,896 $495,635 $60,896 12 years

2019 Experience Gain $553,799 $553,799 $59,907 $533,403 $59,907 14 years

2020 Experience Gain $413,994 $413,994 $44,784 15 years

.. . _

Total $2,283,835 $346,089 $2,525,992 $392,954

*** Years remaining as of January 1, 2021

G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan



Form 5500 Annual Return/Report of EmployeeBenefit Plan OMB Nos.1210 - 0110

This form is required to be filed for employee benefitplans undersections 104
1210 - 0089

Departmentof theTreasury
Interest flevenue Service and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income SecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA) and

Departmentof Labor sections6057(b) and 6058(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code). 2021
EmployeeBenefitsSecurity

Administration Complete all entries in accordance with

PensionBenefnGuarantyCorporation
the instructions to the Form 6500. This Form Is Open to

Public Inspection
Part I Annual Report Identification Information

For calendarplan year2021 or fiscal plan yearbeginning 0_ / 01 / 2021 andending 12 / 31 / 2021
A This return/report is for: IN a muitiemployer plan Li a multiple-employer plan (Filers checkingthis box must attacha list of

_ ^ participatingemployer information in accordancewith the form Instr.)- single•employer - (specify )a plan a DFE

B This return/report is: the first return/report - the final return/report_

Ciifthe plan is a collectively-bar

tined

plan, check here

a short plan year than 12

P, isan amended return/report return/report (less month,

D Checkbox if filing under: Form 5558 automaticextension 0 the DFVC program

special extension (enter description)
E If this is a retroactivelyadopted plan ?ermitted by SECURE Act section201, check here

Part II Basic Plan nformation - enterall requestedinformation

la Name of plan lb Three digit
GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL plan number (PN) 001
96 -B PENSION FUND lc Effective date of plan

01 /07/1971
2a Plan sponsor's name (employer,il for a single-employerplan ) 2b Employer IdentificationNumber(EIN)

Mailingaddress (includeroom, apt, suite no. and street, or P.O. Box) 58 - 6110014
Cityor town, stateor province,country,andZIP or foreignpostalcode (if foreign,see instructions) 2c Plan Sponsor'stelephone number

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF GRAPHIC COMMUN 770 - 447-1888
INTERNATIONAL UNION 96 -B PENSION FUND 2d Business code (see instructions)

525100
1299 BATTLECREEK ROAD
SUITE 200
JONESBORO GA 30236 - 7981

Caution: A penalty for the late or Incomplete filingof this return/report will be assessed unless reasonablecause Is established.
Underpenaltiesof perjuryand otherpenaltiesset forth in the instructions,I declare that t have examinedthis raturnfreport.includingaccompanyingschedules,statementsand attachments,as well
as the electronicversionof this return/report.and to the best of my knowtedgeendbelief, it Is true,correct and complete.

RALPH MEERS
SIGN fdi "pt, ,
HERE

Signature of administrator Date of individual signing as plan( plan Enter name administrator

SUSAN RASMUSSEN
SIGN
HERE

Signature of employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employeror plan sponsor

SIGN
HERE

Signature of DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Form 5500 (2021 )
v. 210624

118401 12-30-21



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain I OMB No. 121D-0110
_

(Form 5500) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2021

Deparenentof the Treasury
Internal RevenueService This schedule is required to be filed undersection 104 of the Employee I

- -
Deparlinenlof Labor RetirementIncome SecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA) and section6059 of the This Form is Open to Public

EmployeeBenefitsSecurityAdministration . Internal RevenueCode (the Code).
Inspection

PensionBenefitGuarantyCorporation File as.an.attachment to Form 55011or_5500-SF. _ - -

_ For calendailPlahWar20217or
-

fisciFPlamyearbeginnirig, 01 /01 /2021 and ending
-

12 /31 /2021
I Round off amounts to nearest dollar.
I Caution : A penaltyof $1,000will be assessed for late filing of this report unlessreasonablecause is established. - _

1‘6mallplan
-- -- - - - - -- -

A B Three-digit
GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 96-B

plan number_(PN ) 001
PENSION FUND i

-

. '
.

• - - - - - _ - _ -
C Plan sponsor'sname as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D EmployerIdentification Number(EIN )

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF GRAPHIC COMMU INTERNATIONAL UNION 96-B PENSION F 58 - 6110014

— - - - E

-
E Type of plan : (1 ) MultiemployerDefined Benefit (2) 0 MoneyPurchase_ (see instructions )

1a Enterthe valuation date : Month 01 Day 01 Year 2021 -- - -
b Assets i , . ,

o- L I

(1 ) Currentvalue of assets
-

1b(1 )
- 3,991,029'-

(2) Actuarialvalue of assetsfor fundingstandardaccount 1b (2 ) 3,491,029.
C (1 ) Accruedliabilityfor plan using immediategain methods 1c(1 ) I _ 11,347,_6141

•

(2) Informationfor plans using spreadgain methods: ' 1,1 1.. _ .

.
- - - -

(a) Unfundedliability for methodswith bases i _1c(2)(a) - -
(b) Accruedliability underentryage normal method I 1c (2) (b) ;

(c) Normal cost underentryage normal method
i

1c(2)(c)
_

(3) Accrued iiabdity underunit credit cost method 1c(3) r 13, 347, 614
— - — -

d Informationon current liabilitiesof the plan : , -

(1) Amountexcludedfrom current liabilityattributableto pre-participationservice (see instructions ) 1d(1 ) - -
,- - p

(2) "RPA 94" information: - , - •- —
18,985,722(a) Currentliability 1d(2)(a)

(b) Expected increase in current liabilitydue to benefits accruingduring the plan year I 1d(2)(b) 8,135
-'

(c) Expected releasefrom "RPA'94" current liabilityfor the plan year I 1d(2)(c) - - - -
0

(3) Expectedplan disbursementsfor_the plan year 1d(3) ! _ 1, 037 ,_2_6_8
Statement by Enrolled Actuary

—
• •

To the best ofmy knowledge,the informationsupplied In this scheduleand accompanyingschedules,statementsand attachments.If any, is completeand accurate.Eachpresancedassumptionwas applied
in accordancewith applicablelaw and regulations.In myopinion.each otherassumptionis reasoned° (taking into accounttheexperienceof the plan andreasonableexpectations) andsuch other
assumptions,Incombination,offer my besteratimete ofandcipetedexperienceunderthe plan. - - - -

SIGN : '

_HERB
, C-Lj J. - - 10 /13 /2022

_

Signatureof actuary Date
CHARLES T. CARR 2 0 0 9 927 --

Type or pi4nt name of actuary Most recent enrollmentnumber
SOUTHERN_ACTUARIAL.SERVICES 770 -392 - 0 980- - -

Firm name Telephone number(includingarea code)

P.O. BOX 888343
ATLANTA GA .3035,70343_ _ - -

Addressof the firm
-

. _
If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgatedunder the statute in completingthis schedule,check the box and see 0
instructions

•
- -

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) 2021
v. 201209



ScheduleMB (Form 5500) 2021 Page2 -

2 Operational information as of beginning of this plan year: . - _ - -
a Currentvalueof assets (see instructions )

-
I,

2a _3,191,029.
b "RPA '9C current liability/participantcount breakdown: (1 ) Numberof participants (2) Current liability -

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiariesreceiving payment 273 10, 276,577- -
(2) For terminated vested participants I

289 i 8, 075,557.
(3) For active participants :

, I ,

c :
- l - -

-- - .
_

(a ) Non-vested benefits , • 45, 982,
(b) Vested benefits Y.

i - - 587, 606

(c) Total active
-

8 633, 588

(4) Total
• I 570 18, 985,722.- - - - -

C If the percentageresulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b (4 ), column (2) , is less than 70%, entersuch 2c 18.38%percentage - - - - - - - - L _
3 Contributions made to the for - —. plan the plan year by_employer(s) and employees : -

(a) Date
'

(b) Amountpaid by (c) Amountpaid by
— -

(a) Date (b ) Arbount paid by crAmount paidby
(MM-DD-YYYY) employer(s ) employees (MM-DD-YYYY)

I
employer(s) employees

'
- - — -

- -0770172021 349, 468 0
I I- - - - - -

1

I I- -

i

,
- - -

I
-

••
- -

- - - -
_- - - - -

•

-
1

- •
-

- - -
•

I

_ - - - - - ,- --
_ - - - - -

-- - - - -
I- - -
I- - - _

i --- -
I - - - 1

- - -
- _

-- - - - _ •

-
. -

I

_
- - -

, • T
-

r3
-E_ _ Totals h- ( ( )) 349, 468 3(c) 0)

.

, , - - , - - - ' -
-

F,
•"""' " ^ ' '

- .7., (d) Total Withdrawal liabilityamounts included in line
-

3(b) 4
1 I

' ' , 3 d)

•

- total
= ,

•
(

, _ t, ▪ ' 311, 480- - —
4 Information on plan status :

- -
_ - '

a Fundedpercentage for monitoringplan's status (line 1b(2 ) divided by line lc(3)) 4a 30.8 %_ _ - - ,
b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructionsfor attachmentof supportingevidenceof plan's status). If 4h !entered code is N,' go to line 5 D

_▪ _ _ - •

C Is the plan making the scheduled progress under any applicable funding improvement or rehabilitation plan? D Yes X No

d Ole plan is in critical statusor critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? 0 Yes x No- -- - - -
e If lined is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions ),

- _
measuredas of the valuation date 4e

-
f If the rehabilitation plan projects emergencefrom criticalstatus or critical and decliningstatus, enter the plan I

yeor in which it is projected to emerge.
If the rehabilitation plan is based on forestallingpossible Insolvency, enterthe plan year In which

insolvents
l

41

expectedand check here
I

202.6
-

5 Actuarialcost method used as the basis for this plan year'sfunding standardaccountcomputations(check all that apply):

a 0 Attainedage normal b 0 Entry age normal C 0 Accruedbenefit(unit credit) d 0 Aggregate
e 0 Frozen initial liability f 0 Individual level premium 9 0 Individualaggregate h Shortfall

i n Other (specify ) :_
- - - - - - -

_ _



ScheduleMB (Form 5500 )_2021 . - Page 3 - - - - - -- - -
j If box h is checked,enter period of use of shortfallmethod _ N -
k Has a change been made in funding methodfor this plan year? 0 Yes g No

I If line k is "Yes," wasthe change made pursuantto RevenueProcedure 2000-40 or other automaticapproval? - 0 Yes 0 No

111 If line k is "Yes,"and line I is "No," enter the date (MM-DD-YYYY) of the ruling letter (individual or class ) 5m
approvingthe change in funding method ,

- - - -- - - -
6 Checklistof certain actuarial assumptions : _ _ - ,

6a 2 . 25 %a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability , - - - --

Pre-retirement Post-retirement-
b Ratesspecified in insuranceor annuity contracts 0 Yes 0 NO g N/A 0 Yes 0 No g N/A

- - ,.

C Mortalitytable codefor valuation purposes : t
-

, ,
- I-- . _ - - -

6(1 ) Males 6c(1) -
(2) Females 6c(2) 6F -

6F.

d Valuationliability interest rate 6d 8,00% 8 . 0 0 %

e Expenseloading 6e 9 . 0 % D N/A
I

9 . 9% 1
0 N/A

- -f Salaryscale 6f 0.00 % 0 N/A
, I = = c

, ,

- -
16. 4 %g Estimatedinvestmentreturn on actuarial valueof assets for year ending on the valuationdate

i
69 - _

h Estimatedinvestmentreturnon currentvalueof assetsfor year ending on the valuationdate 6h 1 0 , 4 %
- - - - - - - ,- -- - -

7 New amortizationbasesestablished in the current plan year
(1) Type of base

I (2) Initial balance _ (3) Arnortization_Charge /Credit

1 r

- - - --413, 994 -44, 784- 4 i
- - - - -

_-19,233 -2, 081,
I
,- - -

1
- - . •

- - - II - -
- - -

I

I
-

- - -
_

-
-

8 Miscellaneousinformation: --
_

a If a waiver of a funding deficiencyhas been approvedfor this plan year, enterthe date (MM-DD-YYYY) of 8a
the ruling letter granting the approval I

b(1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expectedbenefit payments? (See the instructions. ) If "Yes; II Yes 0 Noattacha schedule
b(2) Is the plan required to provide a Scheduleof Active ParticipantData? (See the instructions. ) If "Yes," attach a Yes 0 No

schedule   
C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operatingunderan extension of time undersection 412(e) (as in effect 0 Yes El No

prior to 2008) or section431 (d) of the Code? - -
_ •

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additionalinformation:
< 0 _ _

-
(

(1 ) Was an-extensiongranted automaticapproval under section431 (d )( 1 ) of the Code? 0 Yes 0 No
_ _ -

(2) If line 8d(1 ) is "Yes,"enter the numberof years by which the amortizationperiod was extended 8d(2)

(3) Was an extensionapproved by the Internal RevenueService undersection412 (e) (as in effectprior
to 2008) or 431 (d )(2) of the Code? 0 Yes El No

(4) If line 8d(3) is "Yes,"enternumberof yearsby whichthe amortizationperiodwas extended (not
, 8d(4)

including the numberof years in line (2)) -
(5) If line 8d(3) is "Yes,"enter the dateof the ruling letter approvingthe extension 8d(5)
(6) If line 8d(3) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligiblefor amortizationusing interestrates applicable uncle

-
- -

section 6621 (b) of the Codefor years beginningafter 2007? 0 Ycio ci- _

e If box 5h is checkedor line 8c is "Yes," enter the differencebetween the minimum required contribution
for the year and the minimumthatwould have been requiredwithoutusing the shortfallmethod or 8e
extendingthe amortizationbase(s) I



. - - (Form 5500) Page 4ScheduleMB .2021

9 Funding standardaccountstatementfor this plan year:
, A ; , 0 Z

'
"r'•

:
-

Charges to funding standard account • -
_ _ _ .

-

a Prior year fundingdeficiency, if any I
9a 6,237,688-

b Employer'snormal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 3, 072
_ •

C Amortizationchargesas of valuation date: I Outstandingbalance . I

,- - - - - • -

(1) All basesexcept fundingwaiversand certain bases for which the 9c(1 ) 4,144,889 873, 731
_

amortizationperiodhas been (Wended
_

0 0(2) Funding waivers 9c(2) -
- -

(3) Certainbases for whichthe amortization period has been
,

- -
extended

9c(3) 0 0

d Interestas applicableon lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 569, 159

e Total charges.Add lines 9a through9d 9e
I

7, 683, 650- - .
Credits to funding standard account :

-
--

-

f Prior year credit balance, if any 91 o

g Employercontributions.Total from column (b) of line 3 9g 34 9, 4 68- ,
- -
- Outstanding balance ^ -

h Amortizationcreditsas of valuation date 9h 2,525,992 392, 954

i Interestas applicableto end of plan yearon lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 91 45, 146
•
-

j Full funding limitation(FFL ) and credits:
1

- '
_

— -
(1 ) ERISAFFL (accrued liability FFL) WWI) - 1,751,727.

(2) "RPA '94' override(90% current liabilityFFL ) 9j(2) I J 13,842,760 - - . - - -

_

. _

(3) FFL credit 9:1(3) I 0- - -
k (1 ) Waivedfundingdeficiency

.
9k(1) 0

_ - -
(2) Other credits _Ik(2) - 0_

I Total credits.Add lines 9f through9i, 9j(3) , 9k(1 ), and 9k(2 ) , 91 787, 568
M Credit balance: If line 91 is greaterthan line 9e, enter the difference

I
Om - -

11 Fundingdeficiency If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference I

-
an

. , 6,896,082_

9 0 Currentyear's accumulated reconciliationaccount 1- - I. - • ".7*, -
.' ' -

I

-
(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiencyaccumulated prionto the 2021 plan year 9o(1 )

-

(2) Due to amortizationbasesextended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) ofthe Code :
_ , -_

(a) Reconciliation outstandingbalanceas of valuation date
i 9o(2)(a): I -

-
(b) Reconciliation amount (line 9c(3) balance minus line 90(2)(a )) 9o(2)(b)

:
0

"

(3
. -

_ ) . _Total as of valuation date I 9o(3)
,

0
10 Contributionnecessary to avoidan accumulatedfunding deficiency.

- - - '

- 6,_896,_082(See instructions. )

11 Has a changebeen made in the actuarialassumptions for the currentplan year? If "Yes," see instructions_ - - H Yes 0 No.- - - _ _



SOUTI-IFRN
Post Office Box 888343

ACTUARIAL
Atlanta, Georgia 30356-0343

Telephone 770.392.0980

SERVICES
Facsimile 770.392.2193

March 30, 2018

Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B PensionFund
c/o Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.
P. O. Box 607
Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE :TEGE :EP)
Room 1700, 17th Floor
230 South Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60604

Re : G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have enclosed the actuarial certification for the 2018 plan year required pursuant to Internal
Revenue Code (IRC) section 432(b)(3)(A) . Please note that the plan was in critical status for the
2010 through 2017 plan years and the Trustees have adopted a rehabilitation plan in accordance
with IRC section 432(e) . The rehabilitation plan called for a combination of reduced benefits
and increased contributions effective January 1, 2011. The actuary is required to report the

progress made toward the funding goal that is set forth in the rehabilitation plan. To this end, I
have also enclosed an updated rehabilitation plan which includes a report on the plan's progress
towards the 80% funding goal.

If you have any questionsor need additional information, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

Charles T. Can
Consulting Actuary

Enclosure as stated

cc : Mr. Shannon Clack (w/ enclosure)
Mr. James D. Fagan, Jr. (w/ enclosure )

Our Office is Located at 68 Jopena Boulevard, Hoschton, Georgia 30548



ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION
REQUIRED PURSUANT TO IRC 432 (b)(3)(A)

Plan identification :

Name ofthe plan: G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
Employer identification number (EI1V) : 58-6110014
Plan number (PN) : 001
Plan sponsor:

Name: Trustees of the G.C.U. Local 96B Pension Fund
Address: c/o Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.

P. O. Box 607
Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Telephone number: (770) 477-1888
Plan year for which the certification is being made : 2018

Enrolledactuary identification :
Enrolledactuary :

Name : Charles T. Carr
Address: SouthernActuarial Services Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 888343

Atlanta, GA 30356-0343

Telephone number: (770) 392-0980
Enrollment identification number: 17-04927

Information onplan status:
The plan identified above is in critical and declininz status for the 2018 plan year.
The plan is expected to become insolvent during the 2027 plan year.

Actuary'scertificationofprogress :
The plan identified above failed to make the required progress under its
rehabilitation plan during the 2017 plan year. This failure is explained in the
attached updated rehabilitation plan.

Additional information :

Fundedpercentage as ofJanuary I, 2018: 38.10% (FAIL )
First plan year withprojectedfunding deficiency (ifany) : 2018 (FAIL)
Market value ofassetspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through

December 31, 2024 is less thanpresent value ofnonforfeitable benefits
plus administrative expensespayable through December 31, 2024 AND
fundedpercentage less than 65%? NO (PASS)

Normal costfor 2018plus one year's interest on unfunded benefit liabilities
as ofDecember 31, 2017 is greater than 2018 contributions AND
present value ofnonforfeitable benefits of inactive participants is greater
thanpresent value ofnonforfeitable benefitsofactiveparticipantsAND
funding deficiency before January 1, 2023? YES (FAIL)

Marketvalue ofassetspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through
December 31, 2022 is less thanpresent value ofall benefitsplus
administrative expensespayable through December 31, 2022? NO (PASS)

Signed:

Date signed: March 30, 2018



Pro'ected Year of Insolvency for the 2018 Actuarial Certification (2027 )

Market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2018 $4,266,576 (based on the information available

as of the date of the actuarial certification)
For the 2018 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $50,150
Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($925,857)

Administrative expenses ($89,888)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $315,665

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2019 $3,928,126

For the 2019 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $50,150
Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($930,842)

Administrative expenses ($89,888)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $288,393

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2020 $3,557,419

For the 2020 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $50,150

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($921,326)

Administrative expenses ($89,888)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $259,110

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2021 $3,166,945

For the 2021 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $50,150
Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($918,578)

Administrative expenses ($89,888)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $227,980

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2022 $2,748,089

For the 2022 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $50,150



Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($913,680)

Administrative expenses ($89,888)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $194,664

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2023 $2,300,815

For the 2023 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $50,150
Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($907,120)

Administrative expenses ($89,888)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $159,139

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2024 $1,824,576

For the 2024 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $50,150
Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($889,464)

Administrative expenses ($89,888)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) ($24,234)

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2025 $1,182,620

For the 2025 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $50,150

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($865,135)

Administrative expenses ($89,888)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $71,331

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2026 $660,558

For the 2026 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $50,150
Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($844,837)

/



Administrative expenses ($89,888)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $30,362

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2027 $117,825

For the 2027 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $50,150

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($819,913)

Administrative expenses ($89,888)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) ($21,505)

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2028 ($451,851 )



IIIIMI ..IIIIIIIMI S0UTION Post Office Box 888343-
Atlanta, Georgia 30356 -0343--

ACTUARIAL Telephone 770.392.0980=
____
-

SHVICES
Facsimile 770.392.2193_

March 28, 2019

Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund
c/o Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.
P. O. Box 607
Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE :TEGE :EP)
Room 1700, 17th Floor
230 South Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60604

Re : G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have enclosed the actuarial certification for the 2019 plan year required pursuant to Internal
Revenue Code (IRC) section 432(b)(3)(A) . Please note that the plan was in critical status for the
2010 through 2018 plan years and the Trustees have adopted a rehabilitation plan in accordance
with IRC section 432(e) . The rehabilitation plan called for a combination of reduced benefits
and increased contributions effective January 1, 2011. The actuary is required to report the

progress made toward the funding goal that is set forth in the rehabilitation plan. To this end, I
have also enclosed an updated rehabilitation plan which includes a report on the plan's progress
towards the 80% funding goal.

Ifyou have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

CharlesT. Can
Consulting Actuary

Enclosure as stated

cc : Mr. Shannon Clack (w/ enclosure)
Mr. James D. Fagan, Jr. (w/ enclosure)

Our Office is Located at 68 Jopena Boulevard, Hoschton, Georgia 30548



ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION
REQUIRED PURSUANT TO IRC §432 (b)(3)(A)

Plan identification :

Name ofthe plan: G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
Employer identification number (EIAT) : 58-6110014
Plan number (PAT) : 001
Plan sponsor:

Name : Trustees of the G.C.U. Local 96B Pension Fund
Address: c/o Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.

P. O. Box 607

Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Telephone number: (770) 477- 1888
Planyear for which the certification is being made : 2019

Enrolledactuary identification :

Enrolledactuary :

Name : Charles T. Carr
Address: SouthernActuarial Services Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 888343

Atlanta, GA 30356-0343

Telephone number: (770) 392-0980
Enrollment identification number: 17-04927

Information on plan status:

The plan identified above is in critical and declining status for the 2019 plan year.
The plan is expected to become insolvent during the 2025 plan year.

Actuary'scertification ofprogress :
The plan identified above failed to make the required progress under its
rehabilitation plan during the 2018 plan year. This failure is explained in the
attached updated rehabilitation plan.

Additional information :

Fundedpercentage as ofJanuary 1, 2019: 31.37% (FAIL )
First plan year with projectedfunding deficiency (ifany) : 2019 (FAIL)
Marketvalue ofassetspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through

December 31, 2025 is less thanpresent value ofnonforfeitable benefits
plus administrative expensespayable through December 31, 2025 AND
fundedpercentage less than 65%? YES (FAIL)

Normal costfor 2019plus one year's interest on unfundedbenefit liabilities
as ofDecember 31, 2018 is greater than 2019 contributions AND
present value ofnonforfeitable benefits of inactiveparticipants is greater
thanpresent value ofnonforfeitable benefits ofactiveparticipantsAND
funding deficiency before January 1, 2024? YES (FAIL )

Marketvalue ofassetspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through
December 31, 2023 is less thanpresent value ofall benefitsplus
administrative expensespayable through December 31, 2023? NO (PASS)

Signed:
Date signed: March 28, 2019



Pro'ected Year of Insolvency for the 2019 Actuarial Certification '2025

Market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2019 $3,530,714 (based on the information available

as of the date of the actuarial certification)
For the 2019 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $104,951

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,029,427)

Administrative expenses ($96,233)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $254,634

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2020 $3,076,119

For the 2020 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $104,951

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,024,003)

Administrative expenses ($96,233)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $218,479

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2021 $2,590,793

For the 2021 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $104,951

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($1,022,938)

Administrative expenses ($96,233)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $179,695

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2022 $2,067,748

For the 2022 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $104,951

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,019,523)

Administrative expenses ($96,233)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $137,985

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2023 $1,506,408

For the 2023 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $104,951



Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,013,788)

Administrative expenses ($96,233)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $93,303

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2024 $906,121

For the 2024 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $104,951

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($997,535)

Administrative expenses ($96,233)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $45,917

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2025 $274,701

For the 2025 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $104,951

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($975,056)

Administrative expenses ($96,233)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) ($25,690)

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2026 ($405,847)

(
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SOUTI-IFRN
Post Office Box 888343......

ACTUARIAL
Atlanta, Georgia 30356-0343

Telephone 770.392.0980

S{RVIC{S
Facsimile 770.392.2193

March 30, 2020

Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B PensionFund
c/o Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.
P. O. Box 607
Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE :TEGE :EP)
Room 1700, 17th Floor
230 South Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60604

Re : G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have enclosed the actuarial certification for the 2020 plan year required pursuant to Internal
Revenue Code (IRC) section 432(b)(3)(A) . Please note that the plan was in critical status for the
2010 through 2019 plan years and the Trustees have adopted a rehabilitation plan in accordance
with IRC section 432(e) . The rehabilitation plan called for a combination of reduced benefits
and increased contributions effective January 1, 2011. The actuary is required to report the

progress made toward the funding goal that is set forth in the rehabilitation plan. To this end, I
have also enclosed an updated rehabilitation plan which includes a report on the plan's progress
towards the 80% funding goal.

Ifyou have any questionsor need additional information, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

CharlesT. Carr

Consulting Actuary

Enclosure as stated

cc : Mr. Shannon Clack (w/ enclosure)
Mr. James D. Fagan, Jr. (w/ enclosure)

Our Office is Located at 68 Jopena Boulevard, Hoschton, Georgia 30548



ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION
REQUIRED PURSUANT TO IRC §432 (b)(3)(A)

Plan identification :

Name ofthe plan: G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
Employer identification number (EIN) : 58-6110014
Plan number (P1V) : 001
Plan sponsor:

Name.' Trustees of the G.C.U. Local 96B Pension Fund
Address.' c/o Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.

P. O. Box 607
Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Telephone number: (770) 477-1888
Plan yearfor which the certification is being made: 2020

•

Enrolledactuary identification :

Enrolledactuary :

Name : Charles T. Carr
Address: SouthernActuarial Services Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 888343

Atlanta, GA 30356-0343

Telephone number: (770) 392-0980
Enrollment identification number: 17-04927

Information on plan status:
The plan identified above is in critical and declining status for the 2020 plan year.
The plan is expected to become insolvent during the 2026 plan year.

Actuary'scertificationofprogress :
The plan identified above failed to make the required progress under its
rehabilitation plan during the 2019 plan year. This failure is explained in the
attached updated rehabilitation plan.

Additional information :

Fundedpercentage as ofJanuary 1, 2020: 33.08% (FAIL)
First plan year with projectedfunding deficiency (ifany) : 2020 (FAIL)
Marketvalue ofassetspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through

December 31, 2026 is less thanpresent value ofnonforfeitable benefits
plus administrative expensespayable through December 31, 2026 AND
fundedpercentage less than 65%? YES (FAIL)

Normal cost for 2020plus one year 's interest on unfunded benefit liabilities
as ofDecember 31, 2019 is greater than 2020 contributions AND
present value ofnonforfeitable benefits of inactive participants is greater
thanpresent value ofnonforfeitable benefits ofactiveparticipantsAND
funding deficiency before January 1, 2025? YES (FAIL)

Marketvalue ofassetspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through
December 31, 2024 is less thanpresent value ofall benefitsplus
administrative expensespayable through December 31, 2024? NO (PASS)

Signed:

Date signed: March 30, 2020



Prdected Year of Insolvency for the 2020 Actuarial Certification (2026 )

Market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2020 $3,667,324 (based on the information available

as of the date of the actuarial certification)
For the 2020 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $58,353

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($1,025,825)

Administrative expenses ($92,230)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $264,033

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2021 $3,183,135

For the 2021 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $58,353

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($1,033,635)

Administrative expenses ($92,230)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $224,991

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2022 $2,652,094

For the 2022 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $58,353

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($1,030,956)

Administrative expenses ($92,230)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $182,613

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2023 $2,081,354

For the 2023 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $58,353

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($1,026,434)

Administrative expenses ($92,230)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $137,131

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2024 $1,469,654

For the 2024 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $58,353



Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,010,706)

Administrative expenses ($92,230)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $88,812

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2025 $825,363

For the 2025 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $58,353
Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($988,210)

Administrative expenses ($92,230)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $38,152

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2026 $152,908

For the 2026 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $58,353

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($968,726)

Administrative expenses ($92,230)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) ($27,113)

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2027 ($565,328)



SOUTIMI Post Office Box 888343

ACTUARIAL
Atlanta, Georgia 30356 - 0343

Telephone 110.39?.0980

1111. SERVICES
facsimile 110.39?,?193

March 28, 2021

Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B PensionFund
c/o Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.
P. O. Box 607

Jonesboro, GA 30237 -0607

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE :TEGE :EP)
Room 1700, 17th Floor
230 South Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60604

Re : G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have enclosed the actuarial certification for the 2021 plan year required pursuant to Internal
Revenue Code (IRC) section 432(b)(3)(A) . Please note that the plan was in critical status for the
2010 through 2020 plan years and the Trustees have adopted a rehabilitation plan in accordance

with IRC section 432(e) . The rehabilitation plan called for a combination of reduced benefits
and increased contributions effective January 1, 2011. The actuary is required to report the

progress made toward the funding goal that is set forth in the rehabilitation plan. To this end, I
have also enclosed an updated rehabilitation plan which includes a report on the plan's progress
towards the 80% funding goal.

If you have any questionsor need additional information, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

Charles T. Carr

Consulting Actuary

Enclosure as stated

cc : Mr. James D. Fagan, Jr. (w/ enclosure )

Our Office is Lowed at 68 Jopena Boulevard,I
-
loschton, Georgia 30548



ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION
REQUIRED PURSUANT TO IRC §432 (b)(3)(A)

Plan identification :

Name ofthe plan: G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan
Employer identification number (EIN) : 58-6110014
Plan number (PN) : 001
Plan sponsor:

Name : Trustees of the G.C.U. Local 96B Pension Fund
Address: c/o Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.

P. O. Box 607

Jonesboro, GA 30237-0607

Telephone number: (770) 477-1888
Plan year for which the certification is being made : 2021

Enrolledactuary identification :
Enrolledactuary :

Name : Charles T. Carr
Address: SouthernActuarial Services Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 888343

Atlanta, GA 30356-0343

Telephone number: (770) 392-0980
Enrollment identification number: 20-04927

Information onplan status:
The plan identified above is in critical and declinin2 status for the 2021 plan year.
The plan is expected to become insolventduring the 2026 plan year.

Actuary's certificationofprogress :
The plan identified above failed to make the required progress under its
rehabilitation plan during the 2020 plan year. This failure is explained in the
attached updated rehabilitation plan.

Additional information :

Fundedpercentage as ofJanuary 1, 2021 : 30.18% (FAIL)
First plan year withprojectedfunding deficiency (ifany) : 2021 (FAIL)
Market value ofassetspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through

December 31, 2027 is less thanpresent value ofnonforfeitable benefits
plus administrative expensespayable through December 31, 2027AND
fundedpercentage less than 65%? YES (FAIL )

Normal costfor 2021 plus one year 's interest on unfunded benefit liabilities
as ofDecember 31, 2020 is greater than 2021 contributions AND
present value of nonforfeitable benefits of inactiveparticipants is greater
thanpresent value ofnonforfeitable benefits ofactiveparticipantsAND
funding deficiency before January 1, 2026? YES (FAIL)

Marketvalue ofassetspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through
December 31, 2025 is less thanpresent value ofall benefitsplus
administrative expensespayable through December 31, 2025? NO (PASS)

Signed:

Date signed: March 28, 2021



Pro'ected Year of Insolvency for the 2021 Actuarial Certification (2026 )

Market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2021 $3,482,267 (based on the information available

as of the date of the actuarial certification)
For the 2021 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $26,020
Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,053,011)

Administrative expenses ($92,500)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $246,883

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2022 $2,921,139

For the 2022 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $26,020
Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,056,115)

Administrative expenses ($92,500)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $201,871
\

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2023 $2,311,895

For the 2023 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $26,020

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($1,055,071 )

Administrative expenses ($92,500)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $153,172

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2024 $1,654,996

For the 2024 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $26,020
Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,040,869)

Administrative expenses ($92,500)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $101,177

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2025 $960,304

For the 2025 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $26,020



Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($1,021,420)

Administrative expenses ($92,500)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $46,365

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2026 $230,249

For the 2026 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $26,020

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($1,005,201)

Administrative expenses ($92,500)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) ($11,403)

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2027 ($541,355)
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SOUTHERN
PostOfficeBox888343

ACTUARIAL
Atlanta, Georgia 30356

-
0343

Telephone 110.39/.0980

111111, SERVICES
facsimile 110.39/2193

NOP'

March 30, 2022

Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund
c/o Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.
P. O. Box 607

Jonesboro, GA 30237 -0607

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE :TEGE :EP)
Room l 700, 17th Floor
230 South Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60604

Re : G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have enclosed the actuarial certification for the 2022 plan year required pursuant to Internal
Revenue Code (IRC) section 432(b)(3)(A) . Please note that the plan was in critical status for the

2010 through 2021 plan years and the Trustees have adopted a rehabilitation plan in accordance
with IRC section 432(e) . The rehabilitation plan called for a combination of reduced benefits
and increased contributions effective January 1, 2011. The actuary is required to report the

progress made toward the funding goal that is set forth in the rehabilitation plan. To this end, 1

have also enclosed an updated rehabilitation plan which includes a report on the plan's progress
towards the 80% funding goal.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

C—L1.

Charles T. Carr
Consulting Actuary

Enclosure as stated

cc : Mr. James D. Fagan, Jr. (w/ enclosure )

Our OfIke is located at 68 Jopena Boulevard, lioschton, Georgia 30548



ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION
REQUIRED PURSUANT TO IRC 432( 3)(3)(A)

Plan identification :

Name ofthe plan: G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

Employer identification number (EIA) : 58-6110014

Plan number (PN) : 001

Plan sponsor:
Name : Trustees of the G.C.U. Local 96B Pension Fund
Address: c/o Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.

P. O. Box 607

Jonesboro, GA 30237 -0607

Telephone number: (770) 477- 1888

Plan year for which the certification is being made : 2022

Enrolledactuary identification :

Enrolledactuary :

Name : Charles T. Carr
Address: Southern Actuarial Services Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 888343

Atlanta, GA 30356-0343

Telephone number: (770) 392 -0980

Enrollment identification number: 20-04927

Information onplan status :

The plan identified above is in ethical and declining status for the 2022 plan year.
The plan is expected to become insolvent during the 2026 plan year.

Actuary's certification ofprogress :

The plan identified above failed, to make the required progress under its
rehabilitation plan during the 2021 plan year. This failure is explained in the
attached updated rehabilitation plan.

Additional infirmation : '

Fundedpercentage as oflanuary 1, 2022 : 29.33% (FAIL)
Firstplanyear with projected funding deficiency (ifany) : 2022 (FAIL)
Market value ofassetspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through

December 31, 2028 is less than present value ofnonfbrfeitable benefits
plus administrative expensespayable through December31, 2028 AND
fundedpercentage less than 65%? YES (FAIL)

Normal cost for 2022 plus one year's interest on unfundedbenefit liabilities
as ofDecember31, 2021 is greater than 2022 contributions AND
present value ofnonforfiqtable benefits of inactiveparticipants is greater
thanpresent value ofnonfat:fellable benefits ofactiveparticipantsAND
funding deficiency before January I, 2027? YES (FAIL)

Market value ofassetspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through
December 31, 2026 is less thanpresent value ofall benefits plus
administrative expensespayable through December 31, 2026? NO (PASS)

Signed..
Date signed: March 30, 2022



Proiected Year of Insolvency for the 2022 Actuarial Certification (2026 )

Market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2022 $3,279,601 (based on the information available

as of the date of the actuarial certification)
For the 2022 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $21,511

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,046,925)

Administrative expenses ($107,630)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $230,138

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2023 $2,688,175

For the 2023 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $21,511

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,052,057)

Administrative expenses ($107,630)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $182,622

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2024 $2,044,101

For the 2024 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $21,511

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($1,039,266)

Administrative expenses ($107,630)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $131,598

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2025 $1,361,794
•

For the 2025 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $21,511

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,020,378)

Administrative expenses ($107,630)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $77,755

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2026 $644,532

For the 2026 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $21,511



Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($1,005,089)

Administrative expenses ($107,630)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $20,973

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2027 ($114,223)
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S0UTION Post Nike Box 888343

AGUARIAL
Atlanta, Georgia 30356 -0343

Telephone 1703910980

SHVICES
imimile 170.391 /193

March 30, 2023

Trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Fund
do Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.
P. O. Box 607

Jonesboro, GA 30237 -0607

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE :TEGE :EP)
Room 1700,17th Floor
230 South Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60604

Re : G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have enclosed the actuarial certification for the 2023 plan year required pursuant to Internal
Revenue Code (IRC) section 432 (b)(3)(A) . Please note that the plan was in critical status for the
2010 through 2022 plan years and the Trustees have adopted a rehabilitation plan in accordance
with IRC section 432(e) . The rehabilitation plan called for a combination of reduced benefits
and increased contributions effective January 1, 2011. The actuary is required to report the

progress made toward the funding goal that is set forth in the rehabilitation plan. To this end, 1

have also enclosed an updated rehabilitation plan which includes a report on the plan's progress
towards the 80% funding goal.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not h.esitate to call me.

Sincerely,

J C.
Charles T. Carr
Consulting Actuary

Enclosure as stated

cc : Mr. James D. Fagan, Jr. (w/ enclosure )

Our Office is Located at 68 Jopena Boulevard, Hoschton, Georgia 30548



ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION
REQUIRED PURSUANTTO IRC .432(13)(3)(A)

Plan identification :

Name ofthe plan: G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

Employer identification number (E1N) : 58-6110014
Plan number (PN) : 001

Plan sponsor:
Name : Trustees of the G.C.U. Local 96B Pension Fund
Address: do Wm. N. Jenkins & Associates, Inc.

P. O. Box 607

Jonesboro, GA 30237 -0607

Telephone number: (770) 477 - 1888
Plan year for which the certification is being made : 2023

Enrolled actuary identification :

.Enrolledactuary :

Name : Charles T. Carr
Address.' Southern Actuarial Services Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 888343

Atlanta, GA 30356 -0343

Telephone number: (770) 392-0980
Enrollment identification number: 23-04927

Information onplan status :
The plan identified above is in critical and declining status for the 2023 plan year.
The plan is expected to become insolvent during the 2026 plan year.

Actuary's certification ofprogress:

The plan identified above failed to make the required progress under its
rehabilitation plan during the 2022 plan year. This failure is explained in the
attached updated rehabilitation plan.

Additional infbrmation :

Fundedpercentage as ofJanuary 1, 2023 : 21.20% (FAIL)
Firstplanyear with projectedfinding deficiency (ifany) : 2022 (FAIL)
Market value ofas.setspluspresent value ofemployer contributions through

December31, 2029 is less than present value ofnonlbrfieitable benefits
plus administrative expensespayable through December 31, 2029 AND
fundedpercentage less than 65%? YES (FAIL)

Normal cost for 2023 plus one year's interest on unflinded benefit liabilities
as ofDecember 31, 2022 is greater than 2023 contributions AND
present value ofnonfbrfeitable benefits of inactiveparticipants is greater
thanpresent value ofnonfbrfeitable benefits ofactiveparticipantsAND
funding deficiency before January 1, 2028? YES (FAIL)

Market value ofassetsplus present value ofemployer contributions through
December31, 2027 is less thanpresent value ofall benefits plus
administrative expensespayable through December31, 2027? NO (PASS)

Signed:
C -LJ- -- -

.
c--

Date signed: March 30, 2023



Projected Year of Insolvency for the 2023 Actuarial Certification (2026 )

Market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2023 $2,291,725 (based on the information available

as of the date of the actuarial certification)
For the 2023 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $21,511

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,032,929)

Administrative expenses ($107,630)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $151,657

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2024 $1,635,814

For the 2024 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $21,511'
Withdrawal liability payments $311,480
Benefit payments ($1,025,608)

Administrative expenses ($107,630)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $99,471

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2025 $935,038

For the 2025 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $21,511

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($1,011,353)

Administrative expenses ($107,630)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) $43,968

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2026 $193,014

For the 2026 plan year:

Regular employer contributions $21,511

Withdrawal liability payments $311,480

Benefit payments ($998,539)

Administrative expenses ($107,630)

Net investment returns (@8% per annum) ($14,891 )

Expected market value of assets as of 1 /1 /2027 ($595,055)
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STEVEN D. EISENBERG, CPA, PA
7700 CONGRESS AVENUE • SUITE 1128
BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33487
TEL: 954.846.9490 • FAX : 954.846.9527

INDEPENDENTAUDITORS' REPORT

To: Board of Trustees
GraphicCommunicationsInternationalUnion Local 96-B Pension Fund

Opinion

We have audited the accompanyingfinancial statements of Graphic CommunicationsInternational
Union Local 96-B Pension Fund, an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) ,

which comprise the statementsof net assets available for
benefits as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the related statements of changes In net assets
availablefor benefitsfor the years then ended, the statementsof accumulatedplan benefits as of
December31, 2022 and 2021, the related statementsof changes in accumulated plan benefitsfor
the years then ended and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statementsreferred to above presentfairly, in all material respects, the
net assets available for benefits of Graphic Communications International Union Local 96-B
Pension Fund as of December31, 2023 and 2022, changes in net assets availablefor benefits for
the years then ended and the accumulated plan benefits as of December31, 2022 and 2021, the

changes in its accumulatedplan benefits for the years then ended, in accordancewith accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audits in accordancewith auditing standards generallyaccepted in the United
States of America. Our responsibilitiesunder those standardsare further described in the Auditor's
Responsibilitiesfor the Audit of the FinancialStatementssection of our report. We are required to
be independentof Graphic Communications International Union Local 96-B Pension Fund and to
meetour other ethical responsibilities,in accordancewith the relevantethical requirementsrelating
to our audits. We believe that the audit evidencewe have obtained is sufficient and appropriateto

providea basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilitiesof Management for the Financial Statements

Managementis responsiblefor the preparation and fair presentationof the financial statements in
accordanceaccounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the
design, implementationand maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentationof financialstatementsthat are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud
or error.

Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan
amendments, administering the plan and determining that the plan's transactions that are

presented and disclosed in the financial statements are in conformitywith the plan's provisions,
including maintaining sufficient records with respect to each of the participants, to determine the
benefitsdue or which may become due to such participants.

MEMBERAMERICAN INSTITUTEOF CERTI FIED PUBLICACCOUNTANTS
MEMBER FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF CERTI FIED PUBLICACCOUNTANTS



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

I

Board of Trustees
Graphic CommunicationsInternationalUnion Local 96-B Pension Fund

Responsibilitiesof Management for the Financial Statements

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Graphic
Communications International Union Local 96-B Pension Fund's ability to continue as a going
concernwithin one year after the date the,financialstatementsare available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilitiesfor the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives, are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statementsas a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to Issue an auditor's
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not
absolute assurance and,: therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordancewith
generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatementwhen It exists.
The risk of notdetecting a,material misstatementresultingfrom fraud is higher than for one resulting
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentionalomissions, misrepresentationsor the
overrideof internal control : Misstatements are consideredmaterial if there is a substantiallikelihood
that, individuallyor in the aggregate, theywould' influencethe judgment made by a reasonableuser
based on the financial statements.

In performingan audit in accordancewith generallyacceptedauditing standards, we:

• iExercise professional judgmentand maintain professionalskepticism throughout the audit.

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatementof the financial statements, whetherdue
to fraud or error and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test i

basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures In the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding, of internal control relevant. to the audit in order to deSign audit
proceduresthat are appropriate in the circumstances,but not for the purposeof expressingan
opinion on the reffectiveness of Graphic Communications International Union Local 96-B
Pension kind's internal' control. - Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

•. . •••,, • •

o Evaluate the appropriatenessof accountingpoliciesused and the reasonablenessof significant
accounting estimates. made by. management, as well as : evaluate the overall presentationof
tn&financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the.
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Graphic Communications International Union
Local 96,6 Pension Fund's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of
time.

We are required to communicatewith those charged with governance regarding, among, other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal
control-related mattersthat we identified during the audit.
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INDEPENDENTAUDITORS' REPOR i

Board of Trustees
GraphicCommunicationsInternational Union Local 96-B Pension Fund

Supplemental Schedules Required by ERISA

Our audits were conductedfor the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statementsas a
whole. The supplemental Schedule of Assets Held at End of Year is presented for purposes of
additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements but are supplementary
information required by the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and
Disclosure under ERISA.

Such information is the responsibilityof managementand was derivedfrom and relates directly to
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements or to the financial statements themselves and other additional procedures in
accordancewith generally accepted auditing standards.

In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedules, we evaluated whether the supplemental
schedules including their form and content, are presented in conformity with the Department of
Labor's Rules and Regulationsfor Reporting and Disclosureunder ERISA.

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedules is fairly stated, In all material
respects, in relation to the financial statementsas a whole and the form and contentare presented
in conformity with the Departmentof Labor's Rules and Regulationsfor Reporting and Disclosure
under ERISA.

Other Supplemental Information

Our audits were conductedfor the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statementsas a
whole. The supplemental schedule of Operating Expenses is presented for the purpose of
additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements.The information has been

subjected to the auditing proceduresapplied in the audits of the financial statements and certain
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financialstatements or to the financial
statements themselves and other additional procedures in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards. In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedule is fairly stated, in
all material respects, in relation to the financial statementsas a whole./

44,01-

Steven D. Eisenberg C.P.A., P.A.
February 13, 2025
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONALUNION
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

STATEMENTSOF NET ASSETSAVAILABLEFOR BENEFITS
DECEMBER31, 2023 AND 2022

2023 2022

ASSETS

Investments- at Fair Value

Mutual and Exchanged Traded Funds $ 1,644,077 $ 1,796,188
GovernmentSecurities 331,986 352,322
Short Term Reserves 20,645 68,581

Total Investments 1,996,708 2,217,091

Cash 74,676 74,634

Receivables
EmployerContributions 3,526

-
3,525

-
Interestand Other 9,106 9,189

12,632 12,714

Total Assets 2,084,016 2,304,439

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable _ -

NET ASSETSAVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS $ 2,084,016 $ 2,304,439

bck
356,11

)-
11p

+361,5
-

,”"glp

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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GRAPHICCOMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL96-B PENSION PLAN

STATEMENTSOF CHANGES IN NET ASSETSAVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER31. 2023 AND 2022

2023 2022

ADDITIONSTO NET ASSETS:

Investment Income

Interest $ 61,074 $ 69,653
Gain (Loss ) on Sales of Investments 124,886 (81,217)
Net Appreciation (Depreciation ) in Fair Value
of Investments 104,636 (442,212)

290,596 (453,776)
Less : InvestmentExpenses ( 10,977) (13,189 )

Net Investment Income (Loss ) 279,619 (466,965)

Employer Contributions 44,266 37,205
WithdrawalLiability 311,480 311,480

-4
355,746 348,685

Total Additions (Loss ) 635,365 (118,280 )

DEDUCTIONS FROM NET ASSETS:

Benefits Paid 745,887 758,635
Death Benefits Paid 2,000 10,000

Operating Expenses 107,901 96,409

Total Deductions 855,788 865,044

NET (DEDUCTIONS ) (220,423 ) (983,324 )

NET ASSETS AVAILABLEFOR BENEFITS

Beginning 2,304,439 3,287,763

Ending $ 2,084,016 $ 2,304,439

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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GRAPHICCOMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONALUNION- - ' '

LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN
STATEMENTSOF ACCUMULATESPLAN BENEFITS.

_

January1,

2023 2022

Actuarial PresentValue of Vested Accumulated
Plan Benefits :

_

Active Participants $ 9,431,847 $ 9,913;988
Other participants 7,516,160 8;742,472,

,

16,948,007 18,656460'

Actuarial PresentValue of Non-VestedAccumulated
Plan Benefits 58,015 58,833.

Total Actuarial PresentValueof Accumulated
Plan Benefits 17,006 :022 $ 18,715,293-

_ •

The accompanying, notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONALUNION
LOCAL96-B PENSION PLAN

STATEMENTSOF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATEDPLAN BENEFITS

January 1,

2023 2022

Actuarial PresentValue of Accumulated
Plan Benefits - Beginning $ 18,715,293 $ 18,985,722

Increase (Decrease) During the Year Attributable to :

Changes in Actuarial Assumptionsor Methods (922,100 ) 504,897
Interest Received 374,306 427,179
Benefits Accumulatedplus ActuarialGains (392,842 ) (367,634 )
Benefits Paid (768,635 ) (834,871 )

Net Increase (Decrease) (1,709,271 ) (270,429 )

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits - Ending $ 17,006,022 1.....1112Mal

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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GRAPHICCOMMUNICATIONSINTERI,ATIONALUNION
LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN

NOTESTO FINANCIALSTATEMENTS,

NOTE 1 ,DESCRIPTION

The following description of the Graphic Communications International Union
Local 96-B Pension Fund (the Plan) provides general information only.
Participants should refer to the Plan Agreementfor more complete information.

General — The Plan is a multiemployerdefined benefit pension plan covering
substantiallyall members of employers that are parties to a collective bargaining
agreementwith the Graphic CommunicationsInternational Union Local 96-B. The
Plan is subject to the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income SecurityAct
of 1974 (ERISA ) .

Operations of the Plan are under the control of the board of trustees consistingof
union -designatedand employer-designated individuals.

:Funding Status and Funding Improvement Plan — The Plan's actuary certified
that the Planwas consideredto be in critical and declining status' as defined by the
'Pension Protection Act of2006 (PPA) for the plan.yearbeginning January 1, 2015.
As required, by law, the Plan's Board sent participantsand bargaining parties the

required notices about the Plan's critical and declining status.

The Trusteesadopteda funding improvementplan on January 1, 2011, as required
by the PPA, which is aimed atrestoring the Plan's financial health through benefit
and coritribUtion rate adjustments.The Plan's funding improvementperiod is from
January 1, 2011 to December31, 2020, and will not emergefrom the critical and

declining status based on the assumptions and implementation of the funding
improvement plan. The : rehabilitation plan, was originally : updated for 2021 and
further updated in 2023 to reflect plan experience through the end of the current
plan year.

The Plan's contributionsdo not meet the minimum funding requirementsof ERISA
for the plan years ended December31, 2023 and 2022.

Pension Benefits — The Plan providespension benefits to eligible participantsand
their beneficiaries. The type and amount of pension benefit is based on several
factors, including the participant's,age,work history and disability.

Vested participants are entitled to a pension benefitbeginning at normal retirement
age 65. A participantbecomes 100% vestedafter accumulating five or more years
of seniice.

The Plan permits early retirement at age' 56 and 10 years of credited Service.
Pension benefits are reduced by .05% per month by which the early retirement
age precedes normal retirementage 65.

Page : 8
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GRAPHICCOMMUNICATIONSINTERiirkTIONALUNION,

,..LOCAL 96-B PENSIONPLAN
,NOTES TO FINANCIALSTATEMENTS,

NOTE 1 DESCRIPTION,

The Plan offers other optional forms of benefit payments. In lieu of the basic form
of pension benefit, a participantmay elect to receive their monthlypension in one
of the followingforms:

a) Life annuity benefit - under which the pensioner is paid the basic monthly
benefit for his or her lifetime.

b) Joint and survivorannuity benefit— underwhicha reduced pension is paid
for the remaining lives of the pensionerand spouse.

Death Benefits - Upon the death of a participant,the participant'sbeneficiarymay
be entitled to receive survivor benefit. If a participantwho is eligiblefor a normal or
early pension dies prior to retirement, the surviving spouse is entitled to receive
50% of the monthlybenefit that would have been payable to the participant at their
earliest retirementdate.

If a participantdies after retirement, the participant'sbeneficiarymay be eligible to
receive a $1,000 post retirement death benefit, provided the participant retired
prior to 2011 and earned at least 15 years of creditedservice,priorto age 62.

Benefit Level - Participants receive 1 year of pension credit for each year the
participantearns at least 181 shifts within a single plan year.

The monthly normal retirementbenefit is equal to the number of years of credited
service earned through December31, 1999 multiplied by $16.00, plus„

$29.00 multiplied by the numberof years of credited service earned during the
period ofJanuary 1, 2000 through December31, 2006, plus

.95% of the total contributionsrequired to be madeon theparticipant's behalffrom
January 1, 2007 through December31, 2010, plus

.475% of the total contributions required ,to be made on the participant's behalf
earned after January 1, 2011.

Page 9



M
_

GRAPHICCOMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONALUNION
LOCAL96-B PENSION PLAN.

NOTESTO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 SUMMARYOF ACCOUNTINGPOLICIES

This summary of accounting , policies of Graphic Communications International
Union Local 96-B Pension Fund is presented to assist in understanding theFund's
financial statements.

Method of Accounting — The accounts of the Fund are maintained on the cash
basis of accounting. Memorandum entries have been applied to the cash basis
accountsto present them on the accrual basis for financial reporting purposes.

Use of Estimates — The preparation of financialstatementsrequires management
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts and
disclosures.Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Valuation of Investments and Income Recognition - Investments are valued at
fair value. Quoted market prices areused to value investments. See Note 3.

Investment policies, guidelines and procedures have been established by the
Board and may be modified or amended only at the direction of the Board. In
establishing and determining the reasonableness of investment valuations, the
Plan enlists the assistanceof fiduciariesand investmentmanagers who reviewthe
performanceof investmentsto ensureadherenceto those policies, guidelinesand
procedures.

Security transactions are accounted for on the date the order to buy or sell is
executed.Realized and unrealizedgains and losses from security transactionsare
calculated on the cost basis.

Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the
ex-dividend date.

ContributionsReceivable —Contributions receivablewas determined by a review
of cash collections in subsequent periods. Accordingly, an allowance for
uncollectiblecontributions is not considerednecessary.

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan: Benefits Accumulated plan
benefits are those future periodic payments, including lumpsurri distributionsthat
are attributable under the Plan's provisions to services, rendered by members.
Accumulated plan benefits include benefits ;expected to be paid to (a) retired or
terminated participantsor their beneficiaries, (b) beneficiaries of participantswho
havedied and (c) present participantsor their beneficiaries.

Benefits under the Plan are based on participants' credited service, which is the
sum of past and future service. Benefits payable under all circumstances,
retirement, death, disability and termination of employment are included, to the
extentthey are deemed attributabletO participantservice rendered to thevaluation
date.

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is determined by,
I Southern Actuarial Services, an independent actuary, and is that amount that

results from applying, actuarial assumptions to adjust the accumulated plan
benefits to reflect the time value of money (through discounts for interest ) and the
probability of payment (by means of decrements such as for death, disability,
withdrawal or retirement) between the valuation date and the expected date of
payment.
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LOCAL 96-BPENSION PLAN -

NOTES TO FINANCIALSTATEMENTS
' ' •.'. ' - • ••• . •

NOTE 2 SUMMARYOF ACCOUNTINGPOLICIES (continued)

Changes in the actuarial assumptions and methods from 2022 to 2023 are as
follows:

The interest rate used to determinecurrent liability and SFAS 35 liabilities
was increasedfrom 2.00% per annum to 2.50% per annum.

The significantactuarialassumptionsused in the valuations as of January 1, 2023
and 2022 :

a) Mortality Rate :

• Pre-retirement- The Sex-distinctmortality ratesset forth in the RP
2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for employees with full
generational improvementsin mortality using Scale MP-2020.

• Post-retirement- The Sex-distinctmortality rates set forth in the RP-

2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for healthy annuitants with full
generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP-2020.

o Mortalityfor calculatingWithdrawaltiability — Unisexmortalityrates
as published by the Internal RevenueService (IRS ) for purposes
of Internal Revenue Code (IRC ) section 417(e)(3); future
generational improvements in mortality have not been reflected.

• Disabled participants
- Sex-distinct disability rates set forth in the

Wyatt 1985 Disability Study (Class 2) .

b) PermanentWithdrawal from Active Status — 5% annual withdrawal rate
was assumedto age 30, graded down to 0% at age 55

C) AverageAssumed RetirementAge — Age 62

d) Rates of Return:

• Current Liabilityand SFAS 35 Liability— 2.50% for 2023 and
2.00% for 2022

o Withdrawal Liability — 5.09% for 2023 and 1.02% for 2022
• All Other Liabilities — 8.0%

e) Expenses — 9% for administrativeexpensesexclusive,of investment
expenses.

f) ActuarialCost Method : Unit Credit Cost

The foregoing actuarial assumptionsare based on the presumption that the Plan
will continue. Terminationof the Plan would require differentactuarialassumptions
for determiningthe actuarial'' present value of accumulated plan benefits.
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GRAPHICCOMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONALUNION
LOCAL 96-B PENSIONPLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIALSTATEMENTS

NOTE 2 SUMMARYOF ACCOUNTINGPOLICIES (continued)

Funding Policy— Plan benefits are funded by employercontributions, pursuantto
a collective bargaining agreement, based on the number of employees. The
current employercontributionrate is $391.63 per employee.

Payment of Benefits - Benefit payments to participants are recorded upon
distribution. The Pension Plan pays all pension benefits directlyfrom the assets of
the Plan. The Plan paid a total of $745,887 and $758,635 in pension benefits to
qualified participantsand their beneficiariesduring 2023 and 2022.

Operating Expenses - The Plan's expenses are paid by the Plan as provided by
the Plan document. Certain expenses incurred in connection with the general
administration of the Plan are reported as deductions in the accompanying
statementsof changes in net assets availablefor benefits. In addition, investment
related expenses are reported as a reduction of investment income presented in
the accompanyingstatementsof changes in net assets availablefor benefits.

Income Taxes — The Fund is exempt from income taxes under the Internal
Revenue Code. The Plan has been amended since receiving a determination
letter. The plan administratorand legal counsel believe that the plan is currently
designedand being operated in complianceapplicable requirements of the Code.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require
the plan administratorto evaluate tax positions taken by the Fund and recognize
a tax liability for any uncertain position that more likely than not would not be
sustained upon examinationby the IRS.

The Plan is subjectto routine audits by tax authorities;however, there are currently
no auditsfor any tax periods in progress.

Plan Termination — It is the intent of the Trustees to continue the Plan. However,
the Trusteesreservethe rightto terminatethe Plan. Upon termination, Plan assets
are not permitted to be used for or diverted to purposesother than the exclusive
benefit of the pensioners, beneficiaries and participants. In the event the Plan
terminates, the net assetsof the Plan will be allocatedto pay benefits in proprietary
order as prescribed by ERISA and its related regulations. Whether all members
receive their benefits should the Plan terminate in the future, will depend on the
sufficiencyat that time, of the Plan's net assets and the priority of those benefits.

In addition, certain benefits under the Plan are insured by the PBGC if the Plan
terminates. Generally, the PBGC guarantees most vested normal age retirement
benefits, early retirement age benefits and certain disability and survivor's
pensions. The PBGC does not guarantee all types of benefits. The amount of any
individual participant's benefit protection is subject to certain limitations. Some
benefits may be partially provided for while other benefits may not be provided for
at all.
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GRAPHICCOMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONALUNION

LOCAL 96-B PENSION PLAN
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS

Fair Value Measurements

The Plan's investments are reported at fair value in the accompanyingstatement
of net assets available for benefits. The methods used to measure fair value may
produce an amount that may not be indicative of net realizablevalue or reflective
of futurefair values. Furthermore, althoughthe Plan believes its valuationmethods
are appropriateand consistentwith other market participants, the use of different
methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial
instruments could result in a differentfair value measurementat the reporting date.

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes inputs to valuation techniquesused to measure
fair value. This hierarchy consists of three broad levels : Level 1 inputs consist of
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and have the
highest priority, Level 2 inputs consist of observable inputs other than quoted
prices for identical assets and Level 3 inputs have the lowest priority. The Plan
uses appropriate valuation techniques based on the available inputs to measure
the fair value of its investments. When available, the Plan measures fair value
using Level 1 inputs becausethey generally provide the most reliableevidence of
fair value.

Level 1 Fair Value Measurements

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical
assets or liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to access.

.i,

Level 2 Fair Value Measurements

Inputs to the valuation methodologyinclude :

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active or non-active markets
• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets
• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observablefor the asset or liability
• Inputs that are derived principallyfrom or corroborated by observable market

data by correlationor other means

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be
observed for substantiallythe full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 Fair Value Measurements

Inputs to the valuation methodologyare unobservable and significant to the fair
value measurement.

The asset'sor liability's fair value measurementlevel within the fair value hierarchy
is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value
measurement. Valuationtechniquesused need to maximize the use of observable
inputs and minimize the use of unobservableinputs.
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:
NOTES.TOFINANCIAL: STATEMENTS,
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;NOTE 3,. INVESTMENTS(continued )

The Plan has entered into an agreement with Morgan Stanley Smith Barney to
serve as custodian, investmentmonitorand manager.

The following is a descriptionof the valuation methodologiesused for assets at fair
value. There have been no changes in the methodologiesused at December31,
2023 and 2022.

U.S. GovernmentSecurities: Valued using pricing models maximizing. the use of
observable inputs for similar. securities.

Mutual Funds: Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. IMutual
funds held by the Plan are open -end mutual funds thatare registered with the SEC.
These funds are required to publish their daily NAV and to transact at that price.
The mutual funds held by the Plan are deemed to be actively traded.

Fair Value Measurementsat December31, 2023 :

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Mutual & Exchanged
Traded Funds $ 1,644,077 $ - $ -

GovernmentSecurities - 331,986
Short Term Reserves 20 .645 _ _

.

,:664.722 331 :986 S -

Fair Value Measurements at December31, 2022 :

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Mutual & Exchanged
Traded Funds $ 1,796,188 $ - $ _

GovernmentSecurities - 352,322 _

ShortTerm Reserves „ ... . m.- _

-
.$ 1,864.769 352.322 - -
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GRAPHICCOMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONALUNION

LOCAL96-B PENSION PLAN
NOTESTO FINANCIALSTATEMENTS

NOTE4 EMPLOYERWITHDRAWALLIABILITY

The Plan complies with the provisions of the Multiemployer Pension Plan
AmendmentAct of 1980 (MPPAA), which requires imposition of withdrawal liability
on a contributingemployer that partiallyor completelywithdrawsfrom the Plan.

In prior years, the Plan assessed withdrawal liability totaling $19,083,251 to
employers who have withdrawn from the Plan in accordance with plan provisions
and related regulations.

The liability agreementscall for quarterly payments of $37,146, final payment due
August 1, 2030 and $40,724,final paymentdue August 1, 2031 respectively.

Withdrawal liability payments from employers totaled $311,480 for both 2023 and
2022.

NOTE 5 RELATED PARTY AND PARTIES-IN-INTEREST TRANSACTIONS

The Plan pays investment and operating expenses directly to service providers.
Thesetransactionsqualifyas party-in-interesttransactions,whichare exempt from
the prohibitedtransaction rules of ERISA.

NOTE 6 RISKAND UNCERTAINTIES

The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are
exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the
level of risk associated with certain investmentsecurities, it is at least reasonably
possible that changes in the values of investmentsecuritieswill occur in the near
term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the
statementof net assets availablefor benefits.

Plan contributionsare made and the actuarial present value of accumulatedplan
benefits are reported based on certain assumptions pertaining to interest rates,
inflation rates and employee demographics, all of which are subject to change.
Due to uncertaintiesinherent in the estimationsand assumptions process, it is at
least reasonablypossiblethat changes in these estimatesand assumptions In the
near term would be material to the financial statements.

NOTE 7 SUBSEQUENTEVENTS

In preparingthese financial statements, the impact of events and transactionsfor
potential recognitionor disclosurethrough February 13, 2025 were evaluated.

During 2024, the remaining participating employer withdrew from the Plan. The
Plan's actuary has calculated a withdrawal liability of $6,448,873. The annual
liability paymentwas determinedto be $48,040.
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GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONALUNION
LOCAL96-B PENSION PLAN

SCHEDULEOF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR )
DECEMBER31, 2023

Issuer Numberof Current
Borrower Shares or Units Cost Value

Mutual and Exchanged Traded Funds :

Vanguard FTSE Develpoed Mkts E 9,957 $ 413,376 $ 476,940
Vanguard Mega Cap Value ETF 2,879 211,608 314,877
VanguardMega Cap Growth ETF 852 125,793 221,103
VanguardFTSE Emerging Markets 3,613 155,424 148,494
PIMCO Fix Inc Shrs Series C 18,950 209,430 167,518
PIMCO Fix Inc Shrs Series M 19,450 200,246' 167,464
Vanguard Mid Cap ETF 478 74,280 111,202
VanguardSmall Cap ETF 171 24,747 36,479

$ 1,414,904 $ 1,644,077

Issuer Current
Borrower Rate Maturity Face Value Cost Value

GovernmentSecurities:

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS0907 3.50% 11 /1 /2028 $ 10,000 $ 722 $ 685
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AV6368 3.50% 1 /1 /2029 6,000 257 244
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AX2187 3.50% 11/1 /2029 3,000 428 404
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AL8238 3.50% 8/1 /2030 2,000 261 249
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AW3616 4.00% 6/1 /2044 3,000 520 474
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AX3008 4.00% 10/1 /2044 5,000 581 529
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS3955 4.00% 12/1/2044 5,000 409 379
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS4168 4.00% 12/1 /2044 8,000 1,234 1,124
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AX7732 3.50% 3/1 /2045 7,000 748 674
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS5942 4.00% 10/1 /2045 3,000 354 327
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BA2889 4.00% 11 /1 /2045 1,000 77 70
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS6408 3.50% 1 /1 /2046 2,000 285 260
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool AS6520 3.50% 1 /1/2046 3,000 472 421
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BC2849 3.00% 9/1 /2046 19,000 4,415 3,901
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BM1066 4.00% 2/1 /2047 4,000 658 607
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA2920 3.00% 3/1 /2047 11,000 3,108 2,823
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA2956 3.00% 4/1 /2047 4,000 1,161 1,082
Federal National Mtg Assn PoolMA3026 3.50% 6/1 /2047 17,000 2,330 2,131
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3120 3.50% 8/1 /2047 3,000 483 440
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3211 4.00% 12/1/2047 5,000 788 746
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BH9277 3.50% 2/1 /2048 2,000 378 363
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3306 4.00% 3/1 /2048 2,000 293 279
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GRAPHICCOMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONALUNION
LOCAL96-B PENSION PLAN

SCHEDULEOF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR )
DECEMBER31. 2023

Issuer Current
Borrower Rate Maturity Face Value Cost Value

GovernmentSecurities:

Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BJ4916 3.50% 3/1 /2048 7,000 1,274 1,194
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BK8810 4.00% 8/1 /2048 7,000 632 593
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CA2375 4.00% 9/1 /2048 1,000 100 90
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3466 3.50% 9/1 /2048 2,000 240 227
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3467 4.00% 9/1 /2048 2,000 181 172
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BN3009 4.00% 11 /1 /2048 3,000 464 440
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM3278 3.50% 11 /1/2048 1,000 251 222
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3521 4.00% 11 /1 /2048 6,000 620 556
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3592 4.00% 2/1 /2049 3,000 225 206
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3637 3.50% 4/1 /2049 2,000 199 185
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3663 3.50% 5/1 /2049 2,000 196 178
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3686 3.50% 6/1 /2049 9,000 1,016 936
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CA3866 3.50% 7/1 /2049 2,000 312 276
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CA3872 3.50% 7/1 /2049 1,000 134 118
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3692 3.50% 7/1 /2049 6,000 714 648
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3746 4.00% 8/1 /2049 3,000 426 395
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM1635 3.50% 9/1/2049 4,000 748 661
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM6201 4.00% 9/1 /2049 14,000 4,437 3,966
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3775 3.50% 9/1 /2049 3,000 450 409
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3803 3.50% 10/1/2049 10,000 1,615 1,444
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3834 3.00% 11/1 /2049 3,000 623 548
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM4251 3.50% 12/1 /2049 13,000 2,803 2,457
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool B07222 4.00% 1 /1 /2050 1,000 241 217
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA3906 3.50% 1 /1 /2050 3,000 557 495
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool BP9638 3.00% 6/1 /2050 2,000 813 690
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM7599 3.50% 1 /1 /2051 16,000 7,271 6,405
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FM7460 4.00% 3/1 /2051 15,000 6,533 5,939
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA4358 3.50% 6/1 /2051 7,000 4,029 3,544
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA4700 4.00% 8/1 /2052 2,000 1,836 1,757
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA4731 3.50% 9/1 /2052 3,000 2,550 2,606
Federal National Mtg Assn Relocation Loan 3.50% 8/1 /2049 3,000 398 362
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FS4371 3.50% 2/1 /2052 1,000 907 895
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CB3897 3.50% 6/1 /2052 3,000 2,359 2,544
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool FS2676 3.00% 6/1 /2052 9,000 7,141 7,420
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool CB5118 4.00% 11/1 /2052 1,000 892 904
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA4839 4.00% 12/1 /2052 7,000 6,161 6,340
Federal National Mtg Assn Pool MA5127 4.00% 8/1 /2053 2,000 1,761 1,865
FHLMC 15 Yr Gold J39815 3.50% 11 /1 /2033 2,000 575 561
FHLMC 15 Yr Gold G18730 3.50% 4/1 /2034 3,000 378 362
FHLMC 15 Yr Gold SB0096 3.50% 5/1/2034 1,000 202 190
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08623 3.50% 1 /1 /2045 12,000 1,365 1,225
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08624 4.00% 1 /1 /2045 11,000 1,097 1,002
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold C09071 4.00% 2/1 /2045 17,000 1,020 930
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G07961 3.50% 3/1 /2045 22,000 3,713 3,373
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M

GRAPHICCOMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONALUNION
LOCAL96-B PENSION PLAN,

.SCHEDULE OF ASSETS; (HELD AT END OF YEAR)

DECEMBER 31, 2023
. •1 ,..•:,••••••••." ^ -

N

Issuer Current
Borrower Rate Maturity Face Value Cost Value

GovernmentSecurities:

FHLMC 30 Yr Gold V81760 4.00% 5/1 /2045 25,000 3,633 3331
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08659 3.50% 8/1 /2045 25,000' 3,163 2,872
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08669 4.00% 9/1 /2045 3,000 327 301

FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08726 3.00% 9/1 /2046 7,000 1,468 1,298
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08775 4.00% 8/1 /2047 2,000 209' 265
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08799, 3.00% 2/1 /2048 2,000 355 325
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold, RA7189 3.50% 4/1 /2052 1,000 810 819
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD8244 4.00% 9/1 /2052 1,000 898 888[
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold Q58905 4.00% 10/1 /2048 3,000 266 250
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD8256 4.00% 10/1 /2052 1,000 902 891

FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD8336 3.50% 4/1 /2053 7,000 6,097 6,297
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08872 4.00% 4/1 /2049 1,000 94 88
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold ZA6946 4.00% 5/1 /2049 7,000 752 663
FHLMC 3Q Yr Gold ZT1952

I '4.00% 5/1 /2049 3,000 316 295
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold G08887' 3.00% 6/1 /2049 5,000 684 618
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD8003 4.00% 7/1 /2049 3,000 404 375
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold QA3399 4.00% 10/1 /2049 2,000 438 405

FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD-802 3.00% 10/1/2049 2,000 429 378
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD8032 4.00% 12/1 /2049. 2,000 391 360
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD8057 3.50% 4/1 /2050 6,000 1,665 1,475
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD8202 3.50% 2/1 /2052 10,000 8,967 8;050
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold SD8213 3.00% 5/1 /2052 4,000 3,526 3;255
FHLMC 30 Yr Gold QE6074 4.00% 7/1 /2052 2,000 1,813 1,769
FHLMC 30 Yr 'Gold SD1389 3.00% 7/1 /2052 2,000 1,484 1,548
United States Treasury Note 2.25% 8/15/2027 117;000 118,654 110,368
United States Treasury Note 2.75% 8/15/2032 30,000 27,177 27,492
United States Treasury Note 4.13% 11 /15/2032 27,000 28,031 27,462
United States Treasury Bond 3.13% 8/15/2044 25,000 24,872 21,208
United States Treasury Bond 2.88% 11 /15/2046 31,000 29,304 24,881

$ 356,630 $ 331,986

Issuer Current
Borrower Rate Maturity.......Face. Value Cost-

- - -
Short Term Reserves

Morgan Stanley Private Bank NA $ 14,701 14,701
Morgan Stanley. Private Bank NA 5,944 5,944

1•1" • . • ••••• • •

$ 20,645 $ 20,645
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GRAPHICCOMMUNICATIONSINTERNATIONALUNION
LOCAL 96-8 PENSION PLAN

.OPERATING EXPENSES.,
.

„YEARS -ENDED,DECEMBER.31,_2023.AND 2022,
"""",- - - . - . ....

2023 2022' - """ - -"'""-^
•....................... .

AdministrationFees and Costs 1 $ 48,000 $ 44,875
Insurance 25,438 22,682
Actuarial Fees 17,700 12,775
Audit Fees 10,570 10,058
.Bank Charges 3,182 3,296
'Office and Other 1,866 1,623
Dues and Subscriptions 1,145 1,100

$ , 107,901 $ 96,409
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SSN Cust ID Match First Name Middle Name Last Name Name Suffix DOD DOD Action SSA Creation Date Participant Status from Census Death Match Result Name from Census
6/30/2013 8:20:57 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

    A 10/17/2024 10:22:01 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
7/27/2014 8:48:33 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

12/22/2019 8:46:53 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
    A 1/16/2025 10:19:54 AM Beneficiary Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 1/16/2025 10:18:25 AM Deferred Vested Post-census DOD (no action required)

6/30/2013 8:21:27 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
10/27/2013 8:45:39 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

    A 2/14/2024 10:44:26 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 8/16/2024 10:24:18 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)

6/30/2013 8:21:58 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
    A 8/15/2025 1:22:19 PM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 3/14/2024 10:31:30 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 3/14/2024 10:34:46 AM Deferred Vested Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 3/18/2023 7:16:31 PM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 7/17/2024 12:40:20 PM Deferred Vested Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 11/10/2021 4:12:54 PM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
    A 5/15/2023 12:59:58 PM Deferred Vested Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 1/17/2024 11:11:57 AM Beneficiary Post-census DOD (no action required)

6/15/2014 8:46:27 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
    C 8/15/2025 1:22:19 PM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 5/15/2025 3:51:46 PM Active Post-census DOD (no action required)

6/30/2013 8:21:27 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
6/30/2013 8:20:56 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

    A 4/15/2024 10:46:27 AM Deferred Vested Post-census DOD (no action required)
6/30/2013 8:21:35 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

    A 9/15/2023 10:40:07 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
9/22/2019 8:47:24 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
5/3/2020 8:49:55 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

    A 3/17/2025 6:46:49 PM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
7/12/2015 8:46:07 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
6/30/2013 8:19:29 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
6/30/2013 8:19:29 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
6/30/2013 9:15:34 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

    A 7/17/2025 12:10:00 PM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
6/30/2013 8:20:40 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

    A 10/13/2021 2:51:21 PM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
    A 1/16/2025 10:20:21 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)

4/1/2018 8:51:59 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
    A 8/16/2022 11:09:57 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
    A 2/12/2022 7:19:27 PM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

6/30/2013 8:19:29 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
    A 8/15/2025 1:22:00 PM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)

6/30/2013 8:20:34 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
6/30/2013 8:22:24 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

11/18/2018 8:47:34 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
    A 10/17/2024 10:22:01 AM Deferred Vested Post-census DOD (no action required)
    C 11/15/2023 10:43:01 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 1/16/2025 10:20:21 AM Deferred Vested Post-census DOD (no action required)

9/11/2016 8:46:19 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
    A 10/16/2023 10:26:41 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)

6/30/2013 8:23:34 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
2/24/2019 8:49:48 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

Death Master Report



8/2/2015 8:45:07 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
    A 4/15/2024 10:36:45 AM Beneficiary Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 8/17/2023 10:43:24 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)

7/2/2017 8:46:24 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
    C 5/15/2023 1:04:10 PM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)

3/13/2016 8:46:26 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
6/30/2013 8:24:04 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

    A 4/15/2024 10:45:17 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 2/9/2023 10:32:13 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

6/25/2017 8:46:34 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
2/21/2016 8:45:54 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

    A 1/17/2024 11:12:46 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 12/14/2023 10:18:17 AM Beneficiary Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 8/15/2025 1:22:00 PM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 11/15/2023 10:41:37 AM Beneficiary Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 2/14/2024 10:41:35 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 7/17/2024 12:31:50 PM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 2/14/2024 10:45:15 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 4/15/2024 10:45:17 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 2/14/2024 10:45:15 AM Retiree Post-census DOD (no action required)
    A 9/15/2023 10:36:26 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary

6/30/2013 8:20:01 AM Deferred Vested Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
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TEMPLATE 1 v20220701p

Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 58-6110014
PN: 001

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 01/01/2020 01/01/2021 01/01/2022 01/01/2023 01/01/2024
Plan Year End Date 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/312020 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024

Plan Year
2018 $1,017,504 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $1,029,427 $1,026,964 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $1,024,003 $1,025,825 $1,036,730 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $1,022,938 $1,033,635 $1,053,011 $1,037,268 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $1,029,523 $1,030,956 $1,056,115 $1,046,925 $1,018,197 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $1,013,788 $1,026,434 $1,055,071 $1,052,057 $1,032,929 $1,025,622 N/A N/A
2024 $997,535 $1,010,706 $1,040,869 $1,039,266 $1,025,608 $1,023,718 $1,023,280 N/A
2025 $975,056 $988,210 $1,021,420 $1,020,378 $1,011,353 $1,012,935 $1,015,088
2026 $955,101 $968,726 $1,005,201 $1,005,089 $998,539 $1,001,246 $1,004,442
2027 $932,117 $945,589 $984,071 $984,738 $980,273 $981,695 $987,402
2028 N/A $917,873 $958,264 $959,522 $956,598 $957,654 $963,514
2029 N/A N/A $930,424 $932,110 $930,297 $930,857 $936,699
2030 N/A N/A N/A $904,529 $904,039 $904,463 $910,703
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A $873,531 $873,600 $879,597
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $837,503 $843,252
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $807,253
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 
10/1/2019 the plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  
For this example, modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit 
payments as required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments



Version Updates v20230727p
Version  Date updated

07/27/2023

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20230727p Updated to highlight explanation needed if contributions and withdrawal liability payments do not match the plan year 5500 amounts.



TEMPLATE 3 v20230727p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 58-6110014
PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly)

Varies (shifts or 
months)

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*, **
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments Collected**

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2010 01/01/2010 12/31/2010 $191,301 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $37,146.00 62                           
2011 01/01/2011 12/31/2011 $143,158 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $189,308.00 55                           
2012 01/01/2012 12/31/2012 $73,220 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $274,334.00 17                           
2013 01/01/2013 12/31/2013 $75,193 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $307,902.00 16                           
2014 01/01/2014 12/31/2014 $75,193 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $392,908.00 16                           
2015 01/01/2015 12/31/2015 $70,494 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $270,756.00 16                           
2016 01/01/2016 12/31/2016 $69,319 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $352,204.00 16                           
2017 01/01/2017 12/31/2017 $65,402 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $311,480.00 15                           
2018 01/01/2018 12/31/2018 $65,794 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $352,204.00 13                           
2019 01/01/2019 12/31/2019 $59,136 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $311,480.00 13                           
2020 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 $41,513 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $311,480.00 9                             
2021 01/01/2021 12/31/2021 $37,988 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $311,480.00 8                             
2022 01/01/2022 12/31/2022 $37,205 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $311,480.00 7                             
2023 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $44,265 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $311,480.00 6                             
2024 01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $3,526 *** *** $0.00 $0 $0 $352,204.00 -                         

** If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amounts shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

*** The basis for contributions (i.e. contribution units) varies by employer.  Some employers paid an amount per shift and other employers paid a fixed amount per month.  Therefore, it isn't possible to determine the base units and average rate.

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan

Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 
base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, if 
applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amount shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20221102p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to 
financial assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of 
such financial assistance received by the plan. 



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) 
for premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding 
investment returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds 
the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as those 
used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, 
currently active participants, and new entrants. Projected benefit payments should be entered based on current participant status as of the SFA census date. On this 
Sheet 4A-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for 
all other administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. Total expenses should match the amounts shown on 
4A-4 and 4A-5.

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as 
negative amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore the 
previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan 
sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. 
The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20221102p 11/02/2022 Added clarifying instructions for 4A-2 and 4A-3 

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 4A-
4. The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) as 
the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and 
projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected 
non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20221102p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 58-6110014
PN: 001

Initial Application Date: 04/26/2023

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

Last day of first plan 
year ending after the 
measurement date:

12/31/2023

5.93%

3.90%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

8.00%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

April 2023 2.68% 3.93% 4.12%

March 2023 2.50% 3.83% 4.06%

February 2023 2.31% 3.72% 4.00%

January 2023 2.13% 3.62% 3.93%

5.93%

5.93%

Match

3.90%

3.90%

Match

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of 
Plan Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate 
Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-
Month Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year 
Average Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 
of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar 
quarter immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 
and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 
not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 58-6110014
PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

01/31/2023 12/31/2023 $659,709 $126,931 $8,336 $0 $794,976
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $690,613 $147,172 $11,536 $0 $849,321
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $660,545 $168,368 $12,736 $0 $841,649
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $630,137 $185,633 $15,416 $0 $831,186
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $599,333 $194,724 $18,271 $0 $812,328
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $568,152 $206,413 $18,472 $0 $793,037
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $536,644 $216,402 $18,570 $0 $771,616
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $504,971 $223,657 $21,953 $0 $750,581
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $473,344 $230,315 $21,675 $0 $725,334
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $441,882 $231,684 $21,376 $0 $694,942
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $410,703 $233,359 $21,054 $0 $665,116
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $380,015 $231,220 $20,706 $0 $631,941
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $349,995 $226,408 $20,333 $0 $596,736
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $320,808 $219,953 $20,249 $0 $561,010
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $292,633 $213,114 $19,894 $0 $525,641
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $265,606 $206,519 $19,478 $0 $491,603
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $239,863 $199,066 $19,339 $0 $458,268
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $215,486 $193,935 $18,738 $0 $428,159
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $192,556 $186,507 $18,099 $0 $397,162
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $171,092 $179,425 $17,420 $0 $367,937
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $151,235 $173,192 $16,698 $0 $341,125
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $132,901 $163,748 $15,937 $0 $312,586
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $116,085 $154,092 $15,137 $0 $285,314
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $100,788 $144,572 $14,300 $0 $259,660
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $86,968 $135,248 $13,432 $0 $235,648
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $74,552 $126,847 $12,536 $0 $213,935
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $63,532 $117,159 $11,623 $0 $192,314
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $53,762 $108,302 $10,696 $0 $172,760
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $45,333 $98,766 $9,762 $0 $153,861

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.

GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 58-6110014
PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
01/31/2023 12/31/2023 N/A $14,595 $119,246 $133,841
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 401 $14,837 $127,398 $142,235
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 385 $15,015 $126,247 $141,262
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 371 $14,831 $124,678 $139,509
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 358 $14,669 $121,849 $136,518
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 345 $14,490 $118,956 $133,446
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 333 $14,335 $115,742 $130,077
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 320 $14,120 $112,587 $126,707
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 308 $13,930 $108,800 $122,730
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 297 $13,769 $104,241 $118,010
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 286 $13,590 $99,767 $113,357
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 274 $13,345 $94,791 $108,136
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 264 $13,180 $89,510 $102,690
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 253 $12,946 $84,152 $97,098
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 243 $12,746 $78,846 $91,592
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 233 $12,527 $73,740 $86,267
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 223 $12,289 $68,740 $81,029
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 214 $12,087 $64,224 $76,311
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 206 $11,927 $59,574 $71,501
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 197 $11,691 $55,191 $66,882
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 190 $11,557 $51,169 $62,726
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 183 $11,410 $46,888 $58,298
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 176 $11,247 $42,797 $54,044
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 170 $11,136 $38,949 $50,085
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 165 $11,078 $35,347 $46,425
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 160 $11,011 $32,090 $43,101
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 155 $10,934 $28,847 $39,781
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 151 $10,918 $25,914 $36,832
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 147 $10,894 $23,079 $33,973

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.

GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 58-6110014
PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$2,434,120

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$4,112,479

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

2031

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.93%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.90%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

01/31/2023 12/31/2023 $16,716 $237,135 $0 -$794,976 $0 -$133,841 $0 $146,786 $4,259,265 -$928,817 $113,936 $1,873,090
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,520 $311,480 $0 -$849,321 $0 -$142,235 $0 $166,111 $4,425,376 -$991,556 $91,245 $1,285,779
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $0 $311,480 $0 -$841,649 $0 -$141,262 $0 $172,590 $4,597,966 -$982,911 $56,625 $670,973
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $0 $311,480 $0 -$831,186 $0 -$139,509 -$970,695 $160,573 $3,787,844 $0 $48,891 $1,031,344
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $0 $311,480 $0 -$812,328 $0 -$136,518 -$948,846 $129,400 $2,968,398 $0 $70,261 $1,413,085
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $0 $311,480 $0 -$793,037 $0 -$133,446 -$926,483 $97,874 $2,139,789 $0 $92,898 $1,817,463
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $0 $311,480 $0 -$771,616 $0 -$130,077 -$901,693 $66,037 $1,304,133 $0 $116,878 $2,245,821
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $0 $311,480 $0 -$750,581 $0 -$126,707 -$877,288 $33,918 $460,763 $0 $142,280 $2,699,581
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $0 $311,480 $0 -$725,334 $0 -$122,730 -$469,834 $9,071 $0 -$378,230 $158,135 $2,790,966
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $0 $311,480 $0 -$694,942 $0 -$118,010 $0 $0 $0 -$812,952 $150,850 $2,440,344
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $0 $311,480 $0 -$665,116 $0 -$113,357 $0 $0 $0 -$778,473 $131,065 $2,104,416
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $0 $311,480 $0 -$631,941 $0 -$108,136 $0 $0 $0 -$740,077 $112,267 $1,788,086
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $0 $311,480 $0 -$596,736 $0 -$102,690 $0 $0 $0 -$699,426 $94,697 $1,494,837
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $0 $311,480 $0 -$561,010 $0 -$97,098 $0 $0 $0 -$658,108 $78,514 $1,226,723
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $0 $311,480 $0 -$525,641 $0 -$91,592 $0 $0 $0 -$617,233 $63,810 $984,780
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $0 $311,480 $0 -$491,603 $0 -$86,267 $0 $0 $0 -$577,870 $50,613 $769,003
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $0 $311,480 $0 -$458,268 $0 -$81,029 $0 $0 $0 -$539,297 $38,944 $580,130
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $0 $311,480 $0 -$428,159 $0 -$76,311 $0 $0 $0 -$504,470 $28,762 $415,902
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $0 $311,480 $0 -$397,162 $0 -$71,501 $0 $0 $0 -$468,663 $20,070 $278,789
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $0 $311,480 $0 -$367,937 $0 -$66,882 $0 $0 $0 -$434,819 $12,928 $168,378
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $0 $311,480 $0 -$341,125 $0 -$62,726 $0 $0 $0 -$403,851 $7,285 $83,292
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $0 $311,480 $0 -$312,586 $0 -$58,298 $0 $0 $0 -$370,884 $3,203 $27,091
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $0 $311,480 $0 -$285,314 $0 -$54,044 $0 $0 $0 -$339,358 $792 $5
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $0 $311,480 $0 -$259,660 $0 -$50,085 $0 $0 $0 -$309,745 $51 $1,791
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $0 $311,480 $0 -$235,648 $0 -$46,425 $0 $0 $0 -$282,073 $966 $32,164
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $0 $311,480 $0 -$213,935 $0 -$43,101 $0 $0 $0 -$257,036 $3,498 $90,106
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $0 $311,480 $0 -$192,314 $0 -$39,781 $0 $0 $0 -$232,095 $7,663 $177,154
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $0 $311,480 $0 -$172,760 $0 -$36,832 $0 $0 $0 -$209,592 $13,483 $292,525
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $0 $311,480 $0 -$153,861 $0 -$33,973 $0 $0 $0 -$187,834 $20,960 $437,131

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.

GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of 
each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are 
both greater than or equal to zero.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last 
day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such 
sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.
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TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7a - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Eligibility

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)a. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Since this Template 7a is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) (MPRA suspensions) or § 4262.3(a)(4) (certain insolvent plans) of PBGC’s special 
financial assistance regulation.

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.  

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after December 31, 2020 but reflects the same assumptions as 
those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status.

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status and 
brief explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B) and should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions. 

RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Prior assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects 

more recently published experience for blue collar 
workers. 

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in 

showing the plan's eligibility for 
SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption



Template 7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Eligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
showing the plan's eligibility for SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of basis for qualifying for SFA 
(e.g., critical and declining status in 2020, 
insolvent plan, critical status and meet other 
criteria)



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7b - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Amount

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)b. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the amount of SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the 
non-SFA and SFA interest rates) and brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods except for the interest rates (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or 
Template 5B) and should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification 

of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 

reflects more recently published experience for blue 
collar workers. 

Please state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of 
assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial 
Assistance Assumptions.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

(A) (B) (C)



CBU Assumption
Decrease from most recent plan 
year's actual number of CBUs 

by 2% per year to 2028

Same number of CBUs for each 
projection year to 2028 as shown in 

(A), then constant CBUs for all 
years after 2028.

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2029. Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension methodology.

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification 

of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Since this Template 7b is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

For example, assume the plan is projected to be insolvent in 2029 in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. The plan changes its CBU assumption by extending the 
assumption to the later projection years as described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section 
III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. Complete one line of the table as follows:



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 58-6110014
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to 
determine the requested SFA amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the 
assumption/method in (A) is no longer 

reasonable and why the assumption/method in 
(B) is reasonable

RP-2000 Blue Collar Mortality, with mortality 
projections using Scale AA

PRI-2012 Blue Collar Mortality, with mortality 
projections using Scale MP-2021

Original assumption is outdated.  New 
assumption reflects more recently updated 

experience for blue collar workers.

Administrative expenses were based on a 6% 
loading of all liabilities.

Administrative expenses are assumed to be equal 
to 15% of projected benefit payments each year 

plus the anticipated PBGC premium, where the per 
participant PBGC premium rate is expected to 

increase by 2.50% per year after 2025.

Original administrative expense assumption was 
not included in the benefit payment projections 
shown on the annual Form 5500, Schedule MB.

GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Base mortality assumption

Administrative expense assumption
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v20220802p Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows



TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 58-6110014
PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Flat monthly rate

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year

01/31/2023 12/31/2023 $16,716 66                              $253.28 $0 $0 $0 $237,135 $0 6                              
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,520 6                                $253.28 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 6                              
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $0 -                             $0 $0 $0 $0 $311,480 $0 -                           

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently 
withdrawn employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan 
year ending in 2051. 

GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
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TEMPLATE 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 54

Same as Pre-2021 
Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

See the table below for a brief example of how to fill out the requested information in summary form. In the example the first row demonstrates how one would fill out the information for a 
change in the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, where the RP-2000 mortality table was the original assumption, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-
2012(BC) table.

File name: Template 10 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
Provide a table identifying and summarizing which assumptions/methods were used in each of the pre-2021 certification of plan status, the Baseline details (Template 5A or Template 5B), and 
the final SFA calculation (Template 4A or Template 4B). 

This table should identify all assumptions/methods used, including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B and any assumptions not explicitly listed. 
Please identify the source (file and page number) of the pre-2021 certification of plan status assumption. Additionally, please select the appropriate assumption change category per SFA 
assumption guidance*. Please complete all rows of Template 10. If an assumption on Template 10 does not apply to the application, please enter “N/A” and explain as necessary in the 
“comments” column. If the application contains assumptions not listed on Template 10, create additional rows as needed.

Contribution Base Units
2020 Company XYZ 

ZC.pdf p. 19

125,000 hours 
projected to insolvency 

in 2024

125,000 hours 
projected through the 
SFA projection period 

in 2051

100,000 hours 
projected with 3.0% 

reductions annually for 
10 years and 1.0% 
reductions annually 

thereafter Generally Acceptable Change

Category of assumption change from (B) to 
(D) per SFA Assumption Guidance

(A) (B) (C) (D)

*https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 55

RP-2000 mortality 
table

Pri-2012(BC) 
mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable ChangeBase Mortality - Healthy

Add additional lines if needed. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals

2020 Company XYZ 
ZC.pdf p. 20

None assumed until 
insolvency in 2024

None assumed through 
the SFA projection 

period in 2051 Same as baseline Other Change

Retirement - Actives

(E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method 
Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan 

Status Completed Prior 
to 1/1/2021

Baseline 
Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 
Assumption/Method 

Used



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 58-6110014
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 

1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A 01/31/2023 same as baseline N/A

Census Data as of 01/01/2023 same as baseline N/A

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 29 RP-2000 Blue Collar PRI-2012 Amount-Weighted Blue Collar same as baseline Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Healthy 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 29 Scale AA MP-2021 same as baseline Acceptable Change

Base Mortality - Disabled 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 29 RP-2000 Blue Collar PRI-2012 Amount-Weighted Disabled Retiree same as baseline Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Disabled 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 29 Scale AA MP-2021 same as baseline Acceptable Change

Retirement - Actives 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 30
5% at each of ages 56 through 61, 35% at age 62, 

20% at ages 63 and 64, and 100% at age 65 Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

Retirement - TVs 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 30
5% at each of ages 56 through 61, 35% at age 62, 

20% at ages 63 and 64, and 100% at age 65 Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

Turnover 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 29
5% annually at each age to age 30, graded down to 

0% at age 55 Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

Disability 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 29 Wyatt 1985 Disability Study (Class 2) Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

Optional Form Elections - Actives Single life annuity Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

Optional Form Elections - TVs Single life annuity Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

Marital Status 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 30 85% assumed married Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

Spouse Age Difference 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 30 Males three years younger than females Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

Active Participant Count Earned some service in prior year Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

New Entrant Profile No new entrants assumed Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

Missing or Incomplete Data No incomplete records Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 
Assumption

No missing deferred vested participants are 
assumed Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

Treatment of Participants Working Past 
Retirement Date

Benefits actuarially increased from normal 
retirement age Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

Assumptions Related to Reciprocity No reciprocal agreements Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 1

Other Demographic Assumption 2

Other Demographic Assumption 3

NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Contribution Base Units 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 30 Same as earned in prior year Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline

GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 58-6110014
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 

1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan

Contribution Rate 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 31 Applicable monthly contribution rate Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline

Administrative Expenses 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 31 6% load of all liabilities 15% of projected benefit payments same as baseline Acceptable Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - Currently 
Withdrawn Employers 2019 AVR GCU Local No 96B Pension Plan.pdf, page 31 $311,480 per year Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals None assumed Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline

Other Assumption 1

Other Assumption 2

Other Assumption 3

CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 

Benefit Payment Timing Mid-year Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline

Contribution Timing Mid-year Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline

Withdrawal Payment Timing Mid-year Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline

Administrative Expense Timing Mid-year Same as pre-2021 zone certification same as baseline

Other Payment Timing

Create additional rows as needed. 



G.C.U. Local No. 96B Pension Plan

EIN: 58-6110014, PN : 001

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States ofAmerica, I declare that I am an
authorized trustee who is a current member of the board of trustees of the G.C.U. Local No. 96B
PensionPlan and that I have examined this application, including accompanying documents, and,
to the best ofmy knowledge and belief, the application contains all ofthe relevant facts relating to
the application, all statements of fact contained in the application are true, correct, and not

misleading because of omission of any material fact; and all accompanying documentsare what

they purport to be.

Signed

\el ckrAe..,5- 11 O- c
Printed Name:

Title: —FTrk.04.5
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